
DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT
Board of Directors

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING
TIME: 6 p.m. DATE: Tuesday, May 16, 2017
PLACE: Regular Meeting Place 

7051 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

AGENDA

Our mission is to provide reliable and sustainable water and wastewater services to the communities we serve in a safe, 
efficient and environmentally responsible manner.

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG

3. ROLL CALL – Members:  Duarte, Halket, Howard, Misheloff, Vonheeder-Leopold

4. CLOSED SESSION

4.A. Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation. Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to
paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Government Code Section 54956.9: One case. Receipt of claim 
from Mr. Shawn Costello pursuant to the Government Claims Act (Government Code §§810-996.6).

5. REPORT FROM CLOSED SESSION

6. SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS/ACTIVITIES

7. PUBLIC COMMENT (MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC)
At this time those in the audience are encouraged to address the Board on any item of interest that is within the subject 
matter jurisdiction of the Board and not already included on tonight’s agenda.  Comments should not exceed five 
minutes.  Speakers’ cards are available from the District Secretary and should be completed and returned to the 
Secretary prior to addressing the Board.  The President of the Board will recognize each speaker, at which time the 
speaker should proceed to the lectern, introduce him/herself, and then proceed with his/her comment.

8. REPORTS

8.A. Reports by General Manager and Staff
 Event Calendar
 Correspondence to and from the Board

8.B. Joint Powers Authority and Committee Reports

8.C. Agenda Management (consider order of items)

9. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

9.A. Regular Meeting of May 2, 2017
Recommended Action: Approve by Motion
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10. CONSENT CALENDAR
Matters listed under this item are considered routine and will be enacted by one Motion, in the form listed below.  There 
will be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Member of the Board of Directors or the public prior 
to the time the Board votes on the Motion to adopt.

10.A. Approve the District's 2017-2022 Strategic Plan (Sixth Edition)
Recommended Action: Approve by Resolution

10.B. Implement Standard Water Consumption Rates Under Normal Conditions Effective June 1, 2017, 
Rescind Stage 1 Water Supply Shortage Rates, Rescind Stage 1 10% Voluntary Water Conservation 
Goal and Rescind Resolution Nos. 85-15 and 39-16
Recommended Action: Adopt Resolution

10.C. Adopt Proclamation Honoring May 21-27, 2017 as National Public Works Week
Recommended Action: Adopt Proclamation by Motion

10.D. Affirm No Changes to Staff Organization Personnel Policy (P700-13-1)
Recommended Action: Approve by Motion

10.E. Accept the Following Regular and Recurring Reports: Water Supply and Conservation, Warrant List,  
and Upcoming Board Business
Recommended Action: Accept by Motion

11. BOARD BUSINESS

11.A. Rejection of Claim – Mr. Shawn Costello
Recommended Action: Reject by Motion

11.B. Receive a Presentation on the Operating Budgets for FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 and Provide Direction to 
Staff
Recommended Action: Receive Presentation and Provide Direction

11.C. Receive Presentation on Draft Capital Improvement Program 10-Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027 
and 2-Year CIP Budget for FYEs 2018 and 2019 and Provide Direction to Staff
Recommended Action: Receive Presentation and Provide Direction

11.D. Receive Update on the California Public Records Act from District General Counsel
Recommended Action: Receive Presentation

12. BOARD MEMBER ITEMS
•   Submittal of Written Reports from Travel and Training Attended by Directors

13. ADJOURNMENT

All materials made available or distributed in open session at Board or Board Committee meetings are public 
information and are available for inspection at the front desk of the District Office at 7051 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, 
during business hours, or by calling the District Secretary at (925) 828-0515.  A fee may be charged for copies.  
District facilities and meetings comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act.  If special accommodations are 
needed, please contact the District Secretary as soon as possible, but at least two days prior to the meeting.  
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DRAFT

DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT
MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

May 2, 2017

1. CALL TO ORDER

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors was called to order at 6 p.m. by President Richard 
Halket.

2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG

3. ROLL CALL

Boardmembers present at start of meeting:

President Richard M. Halket, Director D.L. (Pat) Howard, Director Edward R. Duarte, and Director 
Madelyne (Maddi) A. Misheloff.

Vice President Georgean M. Vonheeder-Leopold was absent.

District staff present:  Dan McIntyre, General Manager; Carol Atwood, Administrative Services 
Manager/Treasurer; Judy Zavadil, Engineering Services Manager; Jeff Carson, Operations 
Manager; Doug Coty, Assistant General Counsel; and Nicole Genzale, Executive Services 
Supervisor/District Secretary.

4. SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS/ACTIVITIES
Operations Manager Carson gave an update regarding increased complaints of mosquito activity 
near Reservoir #200 and a ravine in San Ramon.  Operations staff has taken measures to mitigate 
this issue by checking and adjusting reservoir hatches and other affected areas to prohibit access 
to mosquitoes. Additionally, frequently asked questions and resources regarding mosquito 
control has been provided on the District’s website. He surmised the increased activity could be 
due to increased wet weather contributing to pooling of water. He also reported that Dublin San 
Ramon Services District/East Bay Municipal Utility District (DERWA) received the 2017 Water 
Management Leadership award at the Green California Summit in Sacramento last week in 
recognition of the San Ramon Recycled Water Program’s success. DERWA Chair and EBMUD 
Director Frank Mellon, Mr. Carson, and DSRSD Operations Supervisor Levi Fuller accepted the 
award on DERWA’s behalf. 

5. PUBLIC COMMENT (MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC) – 6:06 p.m. No public comment was received.

6. REPORTS

A. Reports by General Manager and Staff
 Event Calendar – General Manager McIntyre had nothing to report.
 Correspondence to and from the Board on an Item not on the Agenda - None

B. Joint Powers Authority and Committee Reports
LAVWMA April 19, 2017
DSRSD/Pleasanton Liaison April 20, 2017

Item 9.A.
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Water Resources April 26, 2017
Tri-Valley Water Liaison April 26, 2017

President Halket invited comments on recent JPA/committee activities.  Directors felt the 
available staff reports adequately covered the many matters considered at the 
JPA/committee meetings. President Halket mentioned that during the DSRSD/Pleasanton 
liaison meeting, Pleasanton representatives voiced frustration regarding closure of the 
District’s recycled water fill stations, but he noted that DSRSD has offered to assist the 
city in opening its own stations if there is interest in doing so.

C. Agenda Management (consider order of items) – No changes were made. 

7. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Regular Meeting of April 18, 2017

Director Duarte MOVED for the approval of the April 18, 2017 minutes.  Director Misheloff 
SECONDED the MOTION, which CARRIED with FOUR AYES, and ONE ABSENT (Vonheeder-
Leopold).

8. CONSENT CALENDAR

Director Howard MOVED for approval of the item on the Consent Calendar.  Director Misheloff 
SECONDED the MOTION, which CARRIED with FOUR AYES, and ONE ABSENT (Vonheeder-
Leopold).

A. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for the Sale of Recycled Water by the 
DSRSD-EBMUD Recycled Water Authority to the Dublin San Ramon Services District and 
East Bay Municipal Utility District – Approved – Resolution No. 19-17

9. BOARD BUSINESS

A. Adopt Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Dublin Truck Sewer 
Rehabilitation Project (CIP 16-S021)

Engineering Services Manager Zavadil reviewed the item for the Board. She reported 
there were no comments received from the public.

The Board and staff briefly discussed that the cost to develop the program and produce 
the study was $27,000.

Director Misheloff MOVED to adopt Resolution No. 20-17, Adopting Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Dublin Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation Project 
(CIP 16-S021), Approving the Project, and Authorizing and Directing the Filing of a Notice 
of Determination.  Director Howard SECONDED the MOTION, which CARRIED with FOUR 
AYES, and ONE ABSENT (Vonheeder-Leopold).
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B. Award Construction Agreement to Insituform Technologies, LLC, Authorize a 
Construction Change Order Contingency, Authorize Execution of Task Order No. OC-8 
with The Covello Group, Inc. for Construction Management Services, and Approve a 
Capital Improvement Program and Project Budget Increase for the Dublin Trunk Sewer 
Rehabilitation Project (CIP 16-S021)

Engineering Services Manager Zavadil reviewed the item for the Board.

The Board and staff discussed the bid received from Insituform Technologies, LLC, and  
noted that it was 34% below the engineer’s estimate, which was likely due to the 
bidder’s reaction to potential competition and its approach to the project. It was also 
noted that there was room for improvement by staff in budgeting the first project which 
affected the estimate and bids numbers, and it was acknowledged that due to several 
factors, project estimates are difficult.  Director Duarte noted that staff should be aware 
of spiraling costs by cities, and suggested that outsiders look at project estimations 
beforehand to offer insight, which staff agreed was good advice. This project 
rehabilitates a major sewer pipeline that is over 50 years old and is on one of the busiest 
streets in the city. The Board applauded staff for bringing this critical matter forward in 
order to avoid potential disaster. 

Director Duarte MOVED to adopt Resolution No. 21-17, Approving and Authorizing 
Execution of Agreement with Insituform Technologies, LLC, for Construction of the Dublin 
Truck Sewer Rehabilitation Project (CIP 16-S021).  Director Misheloff SECONDED the 
MOTION, which CARRIED with FOUR AYES, and ONE ABSENT (Vonheeder-Leopold).

Director Misheloff MOVED to adopt Resolution No. 22-17, Approving an Adjustment to 
the Capital Improvement Program Two-Year Budget for Fiscal Years Ending 2016 and 2017 
to Increase the Project Budget for the Dublin Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation Project (CIP 16-
S021) and Bid Alternate a RAS Line Rehabilitation Project (CIP 12-P003), and Increase the 
Local Wastewater Replacement Fund (FUND 210) Budget in FYE 2017.  Director Duarte 
SECONDED the MOTION, which CARRIED with FOUR AYES, and ONE ABSENT (Vonheeder-
Leopold).

Director Howard MOVED to authorize Task Order No. OC-8 with The Covello Group, Inc. 
for Construction Management Services in an Amount not to Exceed $376,000.  Director 
Duarte SECONDED the MOTION, which CARRIED with FOUR AYES, and ONE ABSENT 
(Vonheeder-Leopold).

C. Authorize an Interfund Loan to the Local Wastewater Replacement Fund from the Local 
Wastewater Expansion Fund

President Halket prefaced the item review by informing the Board that this particular 
reserve fund transfer item requires four votes for approval. 

Administrative Services Manager Atwood then reviewed the item for the Board.  She 
also explained that a revised resolution has been provided to the Board indicating that 
the principal is to be repaid in annual installments on July 15 of each year, instead of 
June 30, which would ensure ample time for assessment of portfolio earnings.
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D. The Board and staff briefly discussed that the Wastewater Expansion fund would earn a 
1% interest rate on the loan reflective of the District’s current investment portfolio, 
noting that this fund has shared stakeholders to bear in mind and the interest charged 
provides for ease and transparency. 

Director Misheloff MOVED to adopt Resolution No. 23-17, with the correction as noted 
above, Authorizing a Loan to the Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210) from the
Local Wastewater Expansion (Fund 220) in the Amount of $5 Million Dollars.  Director 
Howard SECONDED the MOTION, which CARRIED with FOUR AYES, and ONE ABSENT 
(Vonheeder-Leopold).

E. Discuss Tri-Valley Water Liaison Meeting and Potable Reuse Feasibility Study

General Manager McIntyre reviewed the item for the Board.

President Halket remarked that this meeting was more informational than the previous 
liaison meetings and that the participating agencies still seem amiable to the study.  He 
mentioned his concerns that pressure on this project could subside in light of abundant 
rainfall this year, and that due to the success of the District’s recycled water program 
there is a big gap in the water budget a few months a year. He stated that creativity is 
needed regarding how to use and place water in non-peak times, and inquired about 
contributions to finance the study. General Manager McIntyre confirmed that California 
Water Service (Cal Water) will make an in-kind contribution toward the study, whereas 
DSRSD, Zone 7 Water Agency, and cities of Livermore and Pleasanton have each pledged 
a $200,000 cost-share contribution.

F. Receive Presentation on District Water Supply Outlook for 2017 to 2021

Principal Engineer Rhodora Biagtan reviewed the item for the Board. She gave a 
presentation that outlined Northern California precipitation, Lake Oroville Reservoir 
storage levels, Tri-Valley Retailer demands, Tri-Valley potable and recycled water supply 
and demands, and future actions including rescission of State 1 Water Conservation, 
supporting Tri-Valley water agencies’ long-term supply reliability efforts, and exploring 
other supply options. 

President Halket stated that while it is positive that the groundwater basin is full, he 
noted that the State Water Project (SWP) Carryover, Semitropic and Cawelo storage rely 
on the SWP running properly and equates to 40% of storage, so whenever a serious 
drought occurs that affects the ability of the project to run properly, that 40% of supply 
is immediately taken offline.  He commented that he is pleased that Zone 7 is working 
on securing geographically more advantageous storage options such as Sites and Los 
Vaqueros reservoirs. 

The Board thanked Ms. Biagtan for her presentation.
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G. Receive Presentation on the FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 Budget Document

Administrative Services Manager Atwood reviewed the item for the Board.  She also 
explained that the new budget document will be comprised of four sections: Executive 
Overview, Financial Overview, Department Operating Budgets and an Appendix.  The 
document will also include the overall working capital reports presented via the 
traditional “one-stop shop” spreadsheets. She explained that the Board will have about 
a month to review the proposed budget and encouraged them to contact her if they 
have any questions before its anticipated adoption on June 6.

The Board expressed its appreciation for the work undertaken by staff to draft the 
budget. 

H. Approve Casting of District’s Vote and Ranking of Candidates in the Alameda County 
Local Agency Formation Commission (Alameda LAFCo) 2017 Election for Alternate 
Special District Member

Executive Services Supervisor/District Secretary Genzale reviewed the item for the 
Board.

Director Howard MOVED to Approve Casting of District’s Vote for the Alameda County 
Local Agency Formation Commission (Alameda LAFCo) 2017 Election for Alternate Special 
District Member in the following order: Vonheeder-Leopold, then Walters; and also to 
Authorize the Board’s Voting Delegate to Rank Additional Candidates at the May 10, 2017 
LAFCo Meeting, should any Arise during the Remaining Nomination Period Closing on May 
5, 2017.  Director Duarte SECONDED the MOTION, which CARRIED with FOUR AYES, and 
ONE ABSENT (Vonheeder-Leopold).

10. BOARDMEMBER ITEMS  

Director Misheloff asked why the board packets have tabs attached and stated that it is a waste 
of administrative staff efforts and time to manually add them.  

11. ADJOURNMENT

President Halket adjourned the meeting at 6:59 p.m. 

Submitted by,

Nicole Genzale, CMC
Executive Services Supervisor
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE: Approve the District’s 2017 - 2022 Strategic Plan (Sixth Edition)

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors approve, by Resolution, the 2017 – 2022 Strategic Plan (Sixth Edition).

SUMMARY:

The Board approved the Fifth Edition of the Strategic Plan in May of 2015. The District’s Leadership Team (all middle 
managers and senior managers) developed a preliminary draft update of the District’s Strategic Plan, which would be 
the Sixth Edition of the Strategic Plan. The Board held a workshop on March 7, providing direction on revisions to the 
Strategic Plan. Subsequently, the Board reviewed a final draft of the Strategic Plan (Sixth Edition), and received a 
presentation from staff on resources that would be needed to implement the Strategic Plan over the next five years.

The next step is for the Board to adopt the 2017 – 2022 Strategic Plan (Sixth Edition) by resolution. The approving 
resolution:

 Adopts the 2017 – 2022 Strategic Plan (Sixth Edition)
 Directs staff to report to the Board no less than once a year on progress on the Strategic Plan
 Directs staff to prepare a draft update to the Strategic Plan in 2019

Staff anticipates that it may be appropriate to report to the Board up to two times per year on progress on the Strategic 
Plan, typically in March and in September, but at a minimum there will be one report annually.

The first opportunity that the Board will have to approve resources to implement the Strategic Plan is consideration of 
the draft FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 Two-Year Operating Budget, which is a separate agenda item with this May 16 agenda.

Originating Department: Executive Services  Contact: D. McIntyre Legal Review: Not Required

Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A

Attachments: ☐ None ☐ Staff Report
☒ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☐ Proclamation ☐ Other (see list on right)

Item 10.A.Item 10.A.Item 10.A.
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RESOLUTION NO. _________

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT 
APPROVING THE SIXTH EDITION OF THE STRATEGIC PLAN (2017–2022)

WHEREAS, the District Board of Directors on May 19, 2015 adopted the Fifth Edition of 

the District’s current Strategic Plan; and

WHEREAS, a Sixth Edition of the Strategic Plan 2017–2022 Strategic Plan, was developed 

by the Leadership Team consisting of the senior managers and supervisors with verbal input 

from the full Board of Directors; and 

WHEREAS, the Board discussed the various aspects of the Strategic Plan on March 7, 

2017, and April 4, 2017, and at those times provided appropriate direction to staff on the 

various aspects of the Strategic Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DUBLIN SAN 

RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT, a public agency located in the Counties of Alameda and Contra 

Costa, California, as follows:

1. Approves the Sixth Edition of the Strategic Plan (2017–2022 Strategic Plan), 

which supersedes the previously approved Fifth Edition of the Strategic Plan, attached hereto 

as “Exhibit A.”

2. Authorizes and directs the General Manager to undertake and prioritize the 

business of the District according to the Strategic Plan and in conformance with the District’s 

operating and capital improvement budgets, and Board adopted policies.

3. Directs the General Manager to report no less frequently than annually to the 

Board on progress being made related to the goals of the Strategic Plan.
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Res. No. ________

2

4. Directs the General Manager to prepare a draft update of the Strategic Plan in 

2019.

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Dublin San Ramon Services District, a public 

agency in the State of California, Counties of Alameda and Contra Costa, at its regular meeting 

held on the 16th day of May 2017, and passed by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

____________________________________
Richard M. Halket, President

ATTEST: ______________________________
  Nicole Genzale, District Secretary
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EXHIBIT A

2017 – 2022 STRATEGIC PLAN (SIXTH EDITION)

MISSION STATEMENT, VISION STATEMENT, GOALS

Mission Statement: 

Provide reliable and sustainable water, recycled water, and wastewater services in a safe, efficient, and 
environmentally responsible manner.

Vision Statements:

A. Enhance resiliency in our capabilities in the face of staffing transitions.

B. Proactively maintain our financial stability and sustainability.

C. Use technology to improve operations and efficiency.

D. Lead innovation in the water, wastewater, and recycling industry in an economically prudent 

manner. 

E. Demonstrate leadership in engendering productive collaborations and partnerships in the Tri-

Valley.

F. Develop a more reliable water supply. 

G. When our communities approach buildout, reduce development-related staffing appropriately 

and reallocate resources to address long-term Asset Management needs.

Strategic Goals and Action Items:

1. Develop a fully integrated Asset Management Program as the backbone of a cohesive business 
management strategy:

 Integrate CIP planning and operations/maintenance activities to optimize life-cycle costs 
(including a greater emphasis on preventative maintenance in our operations.)

 Develop long-term (10 year) financial models to guide future operating budgets and rate 
studies.

 Continuously match District staffing to business needs, reallocating resources as necessary to 
address new challenges and opportunities.

2. Develop and maintain a highly qualified workforce to ensure a continuously high performing 
organization with sufficient resilience and redundancy to thrive in the face of staffing transitions.
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3. Work collaboratively with other agencies in the Tri-Valley to improve service quality and efficiency:

 Explore creative service delivery strategies, including expanded use of the Tri-Valley Reciprocal 
Services Agreement.

4. Revitalize and renew our business practices and procedures:

 Fully utilize information technology tools available to us and make additional financial 
investment in information systems.

 Update our financial, human resources, safety, and operational practices and procedures.

5. Enhance our ability to respond to emergencies and maintain business continuity.

6. Develop and implement an integrated recycled and potable water program that meets the 
objectives of the District’s water supply policy:

 Complete a feasibility study for a Tri-Valley advance purification project and implement a joint 
Tri-Valley strategy.

 Obtain new recycled water sources to meet long-term demands.
 Develop strategy for balancing limited water resources to appropriately balance tertiary treated 

recycled water and advanced purified water needs.
 Complete a 2020 Urban Water Management Plan that creates a blueprint for improving long-

term water supply reliability.
 Cooperate with our partners in the Tri-Valley in development of further water recycling.
 Support and encourage our Tri-Valley partners in the development of a more diversified and 

resilient water supply.

7. Aggressively develop an electronic records management program.

8. Diversify our bio-solids management practices to address economic opportunities and regulatory 
challenges.
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE: Implement Standard Water Consumption Rates Under Normal Conditions Effective June 1, 2017, Rescind Stage 
1 Water Supply Shortage Rates, Rescind Stage 1 10% Voluntary Water Conservation Goal and Rescind Resolution Nos. 
85-15 and 39-16

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors adopt, by Resolution, implementation of standard Water Consumption Rates 
under normal conditions effective June 1, 2017, rescind Stage 1 Water Supply Shortage Rates, rescind Stage 1 10% 
Voluntary Water Conservation Goal, and rescind Resolution Nos. 85-15 and 39-16.

SUMMARY:

Since Governor Brown issued an Emergency Executive Order on January 17, 2014, the District has been in a period of 
either Stage 2 mandatory conservation or Stage 1 10% voluntary conservation.  Currently, the District and the other Tri-
Valley water retailers are under Stage 1 10% voluntary water conservation.  Moreover, the District has implemented 
Stage 1 water conservation rates.

On April 7, 2017, Governor Brown issued Executive Order B-40-14 terminating the Drought State of Emergency in almost 
all counties of California, including Alameda and Contra Costa counties. On May 2, 2017, the Board received a report 
from staff on the healthy state of the District’s and Tri-Valley’s water supply.  Based on the improved status of the 
District’s water supply, it is appropriate to cancel the Stage 1 10% Voluntary Water Conservation program, and to return 
to “Normal Rates” as previously established by the Board.

It is likely that District customers will continue conserving in the aftermath of the Great Drought.  The return to “Normal 
Rates” will likely lead to a modest reduction in water revenues with reduced water sales.  However, the Water Rate 
Stabilization fund (Fund 605) level is approximately $12 million, near the Reserve Maximum, and will be available to 
mitigate any short-term revenue shortfalls.  Additionally, a 5-Year Water Rate Study is planned for 2018 in order to 
consider new water rates beginning in January of 2019, and will carefully evaluate water revenues, expenditures, and 
rates going forward.

Staff have conferred with the other Tri-Valley retailers, and the other retailers are also proposing to return to normal 
rates and conservation conditions this month.

Originating Department: Executive Services Contact: D. McIntyre Legal Review: Not Required

Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A

Attachments: ☐ None ☐ Staff Report
☒ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☐ Proclamation ☐ Other (see list on right)

Item 10.B.Item 10.B.Item 10.B.
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RESOLUTION NO. _____

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DUBLIN SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT TO IMPLEMENT 
STANDARD WATER CONSUMPTION RATES UNDER NORMAL CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2017 AND 
RESCIND THE STAGE 1 WATER SUPPLY SHORTAGE RATES AND STAGE 1, 10% VOLUNTARY WATER 
CONSERVATION GOAL, AND RESCIND RESOLUTION NOS. 85-15 AND 39-16 

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2014 California Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr. issued a Proclamation 

of a State Emergency, and encouraged all Californians to reduce their water use; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2015, Resolution No. 85-15 activated Stage 1 Water Consumption 

Rates During a Water Shortage, as adopted by and adjusted in accordance with Board Resolution No. 11-

13 (as corrected by Resolution No. 14-13 and as clarified by Resolution No. 85-15), and as authorized by 

Section 4.40.020 of the District Code (Provision of Potable Water Service); the rates were activated 

effective November 1, 2015 and such Stage 1 Water Consumption Rates shall thereafter remain in effect 

until terminated by Resolution of the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, on May 9, 2016 California Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr. issued Executive Order B-

37-16 “Making Water Conservation a California Way of Life” and encouraged all Californians to use 

water more wisely; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2016 the District Board of Directors directed that given the uncertainty of 

the water supply for the District, despite improving water supply conditions, that 10% voluntary water 

conservation was appropriate, and adopted Resolution No. 39-16 declaring Stage 1, 10% Voluntary 

Water Conservation was in effect, and that the Stage 1, Water Conservation Rates remain in effect until 

terminated by Resolution of the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2017 the District Board of Directors, by Board Resolution No. 2-17, 

restated the District’s water rates for Normal Conditions, as well as special rates for Stage 1 through 

Stage 4 water conservation and this resolution remains in effect; and 
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Res. No. _____

2

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2017 California Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr. issued Executive Order B-

40-17 terminating the January 14, 2014 Drought State of Emergency for most counties of California 

including Alameda County and Contra Costa County; and

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2017 the Zone 7 Board of Directors received a report showing an 

improving water supply situation for the Tri-Valley, and that Zone 7 could provide full water deliveries to 

the Tri-Valley water retailers for the next five years even with one severe drought year; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2017 the State Water Resources Control Board adopted Resolution No. 

2017-0024 repealing certain emergency water conservation regulations that applied to the District; and

WHEREAS, the staff of the Tri-Valley Water Retailers Group have conferred and determined that 

Stage 1, 10% Voluntary Water Conservation is no longer necessary in the Tri-Valley based on current 

water supply conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DUBLIN SAN RAMON 

SERVICES DISTRICT, a public agency located in the Counties of Alameda and Contra Costa, California, 

that:

1. The standard Water Consumption Rates under normal conditions established by Resolution 

No. 2-17 are implemented and effective as of June 1, 2017.

2. The Stage 1 – Water Supply Shortage Rates, activated by Resolution No. 85-15, and 

continued by Resolution No. 39-16, are hereby rescinded as of June 1, 2017. Accordingly, 

Resolution No. 85-15 is hereby rescinded and attached as Exhibit “A.”

3. The Stage 1 – Water Supply Shortage, declared by Resolution No. 39-16, and the Stage 1, 

10% Voluntary Conservation Goal, are hereby rescinded as of June 1, 2017. Accordingly, 

Resolution No. 39-16 is hereby rescinded and attached as Exhibit “B,” and replaced in its 

entirety with this Resolution.  
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4. The General Manager is authorized and directed to make appropriate recommendations to 

the Board and take necessary actions under existing General Manager authority to maintain 

the District in conformance with the applicable mandates of the Governor’s Executive Order 

B-37-16 “Making Water Conservation A Way of Life.”

5. The General Manager is directed to take all appropriate steps and actions as may be within 

the General Manager’s authority and/or as approved by the Board to increase or make more 

reliable the District’s water supply for 2017 and beyond.  

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Dublin San Ramon Services District, a public agency in the 

State of California, counties of Alameda and Contra Costa, at its regular meeting held on the 16th day 

of May 2017, and passed by the following vote:

AYES: 
      

NOES:       

ABSENT:  

____________________________________
Richard M. Halket, President

ATTEST:  _________________________________
  Nicole Genzale, District Secretary
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE: Adopt Proclamation Honoring May 21-27, 2017 as National Public Works Week

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors adopt, by Motion, the attached Proclamation honoring May 21-27, 2017 as 
National Public Works Week.

SUMMARY:

National Public Works Week is a celebration of the tens of thousands of men and women in North America who provide 
and maintain the infrastructure and services collectively known as public works.

National Public Works Week is observed each year during the third full week of May.  Instituted as a public education 
campaign by the American Public Works Association (APWA) in 1960, National Public Works Week seeks to energize and 
educate the public on the importance of public works to their daily lives.

This year’s National Public Works Week theme is “Public Works Connects Us.” The theme celebrates the vital role public 
works plays in connecting us all together through the streets, roads, bridges, and public transportation that keep us 
linked together from coast to coast, and the clean water and sanitation services that keep us healthy and allow our 
communities to grow and prosper.  

The District has a $66 million budget in infrastructure and other capital improvement projects planned for its Capital 
Improvement Program for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 and 2019.

Originating Department: Engineering Services Contact: G. Lathi Legal Review: Not Required

Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A 

Attachments: ☐ None ☐ Staff Report
☐ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☒ Proclamation ☐ Other (see list on right)

Item 10.C.Item 10.C.
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Proclamation of

To Honor National Public Works Week: May 21-27, 2017

WHEREAS, Dublin San Ramon Services District celebrates National Public Works Week with a $66 
million budget in infrastructure and other capital improvement projects planned in its Capital 
Improvement Program for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 and 2019; and 

WHEREAS, public works services provided by the District in its service areas are an integral part 
of the citizens’ everyday lives; and

WHEREAS, the support of an understanding and informed citizenry is vital to the efficient and 
effective operation of public works systems and programs such as water, recycled water, and sewers; and

WHEREAS, the quality and effectiveness of these facilities, as well as their planning, design, and 
construction, is vitally dependent upon the efforts and skill of public works officials, engineers, managers, 
and employees; and

WHEREAS, the efficiency and effectiveness of qualified and dedicated public works personnel is 
materially influenced by the people’s attitude and understanding of the importance of the work they 
perform; and 

WHEREAS, this year’s National Public Works Week theme is “Public Works Connects Us” to 
celebrate the vital role public works plays in connecting us all together through the streets, roads, bridges, 
and public transportation that keep us linked together from coast to coast, and the clean water and 
sanitation services that keep us healthy and allow our communities to grow and prosper.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF DUBLIN SAN RAMON 
SERVICES DISTRICT, a public agency located in the counties of Alameda and Contra Costa, that May 21-27, 
2017 is National Public Works Week and Dublin San Ramon Services District calls upon all citizens and civic 
organizations to acquaint themselves with the issues involved in providing our public works and to 
recognize the contributions which public works officials make every day to our health, safety, comfort, 
and quality of life.

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Dublin San Ramon Services District, a public agency in the 
State of California, counties of Alameda and Contra Costa, at its regular meeting held on the 16th day of 
May 2017.

__________________________________ ______________________________
Richard M. Halket, President Georgean M. Vonheeder-Leopold,Vice President

__________________________________ ______________________________
Edward R. Duarte, Director D. L. (Pat) Howard, Director

__________________________________ Attest:
Madelyne A. Misheloff, Director

______________________________
Nicole Genzale, District Secretary
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE:  Affirm No Changes to Staff Organization Personnel Policy (P700-13-1)

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors affirm, by Motion, no changes to the Staff Organization policy (P700-13-1).

SUMMARY:

All District polices are reviewed on a rotating four-year cycle to ensure that they remain current and that the Board seated 
at that time continues to concur with that policy.  Staff recently reviewed the following personnel policy and recommends 
no changes:

 Staff Organization

For the convenience of the Board, a copy of the current policy is attached. This policy will be calendared for subsequent 
review in 2021.

Originating Department: Administrative Services Contact: M. Gallardo Legal Review: Not Required
Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A 

Attachments: ☐ None ☐ Staff Report
☐ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☐ Proclamation ☒ Other (see list on right)

Attachment 1 – Staff Organization Policy

Item 10.D.Item 10.D.
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POLICY
Dublin San Ramon Services District

                       Policy
Policy No.: P700-13-1   Type of Policy: Personnel

Policy Title: Staff Organization 

Policy 
Description:

Authorization of the General Manager to reorganize the District within Board 
adopted budget and FTE

 It is the policy of the Board of Directors of Dublin San Ramon Services District:

In order to improve staffing flexibility while continuing to provide efficient and effective service at 
optimum levels with no additional cost to the ratepayers, the General Manager is authorized to 
organize staff at all levels within the organization within Board adopted budget and FTE.

Approval Date:     Nov 1, 2005 Last Review Date: 20132017

Approval 
Resolution No.:

48-05 Next Review Date: 202117

Rescinded 
Resolution No.:

10-97 Rescinded 
Resolution Date:

Feb 11, 1997

Policy is current and no changes need to be adopted by the 
Board of Directors.

Status Quo Chronology
Date Adopted   November 1, 2005
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DSRSD Policy 
Page 2 of 2
Policy No.:
Policy Title: 

8/26/04

           

H:\Board\Policies Current\Staff Organization.docx

Reviewed by 
Committee         Personnel                 Date March 10, 2009
Committee         Personnel                 Date April 8, 2013  
Committee Board   _______Regular Meeting_______________  
Date_May 16, 2017_____________
Committee ______________________  Date______________
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE:  Accept the Following Regular and Recurring Reports:  Water Supply and Conservation, Warrant List, and 
Upcoming Board Business

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors accept, by Motion, the attached regular and recurring reports.

SUMMARY:

To maximize openness and transparency and to allow the Board to be informed about key aspects of District business 
and to provide direction when appropriate, the Board directed that various regular and recurring reports be presented 
for Board acceptance at regular intervals. This item is routinely presented to the Board at the second meeting of each 
calendar month. 

Attachment 1 summarizes the current regular and recurring reports; the actual reports are themselves attachments to 
Attachment 1 as referenced below. Reports presented this month for acceptance are:

Ref item A:  Water Supply and Conservation 
Ref item B:  Warrant List
Ref item C:  Upcoming Board Business

Originating Department: Administrative Services Contact: K. Vaden Legal Review: Not Required

Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A 

Attachments: ☐ None ☐ Staff Report
☐ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☐ Proclamation ☒ Other (see list on right)

Attachment 1 – Summary of Regular and Recurring Reports
Attachment 2 – 
Attachment 3 – 

Item 10.E.Item 10.E.Item 10.E.Item 10.E.Item 10.E.

34 of 391



  ATTACHMENT 1 to S&R

SUMMARY OF REGULAR AND RECURRING REPORTS

Ref. Description Frequency Authority Last 
Acceptance

Acceptance at 
this Meeting?

Next 
Acceptance

A Water Supply and 
Conservation Report 

B Warrant List

C Upcoming Board 
Business

Monthly Board 
Direction Apr 2017 Yes Jun 2017

D District Financial 
Statements 1

Quarterly Board 
Direction

Mar 2017 July 2017

E Low Income Assistance 
Program Report

Annually – 
Fiscal Year

Board 
Direction July 2016 July 2017

F
Strategic Work Plan 
Accomplishments 
Report

Annually – 
Fiscal Year

Board 
Direction July 2016 July 2017

G Outstanding Receivables 
Report

Annually – 
Fiscal Year District Code July 2016 July 2017

H
Employee and Director 
Reimbursements 
greater than $100 2

Annually – 
Fiscal Year

CA 
Government 

Code
July 2016 July 2017

I Utility Billing 
Adjustments

Annually – 
Fiscal Year

Board 
Direction August 2015 August 2017

J
Annual Rate 
Stabilization Fund 
Transfer Calculation

Annually – 
After Audit Dec 2016 Dec 2017

K
“No Net Change” 
Operating Budget 
Adjustments

Oct 2016

L Capital Outlay Budget 
Adjustments May 2016

M Capital Project Budget 
Adjustments Oct 2014

N Unexpected Asset 
Replacements

As they 
occur but 
not more 

frequently 
than 

monthly

Board 
Direction
Budget 

Accountability 
Policy

(See Note)

Mar 2017

Before end of 
month after 
occurrence

Note:  For the fiscal year ending 2017, the totals for these reports are as follows:
Category YTD This Meeting Total

Capital Outlay Budget Adjustments $0 $0 $0
Capital Project Budget Adjustments $0 $0 $0
Unexpected Asset Replacements $105,322 $0 $105,322

1 Financial statement reporting changed from monthly to quarterly reporting.
2 Reimbursements also reported monthly in the Warrant List (Item B). Presented to Board as separate agenda item.
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   DWR - SWP Allocation Available
Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 Drought Stage Stage 1 85%
6.2% 20.0% 26.1% 31.6%    Monthly Precipitation, % of Seasonal Avg to Date

Days per week irrig 7 204%
0% 0% 0% 0% No. Complaints 0    Northern Sierra Snowpack, % of Average

No. Follow-Ups 0 210%
No. Warnings 0    Lake Oroville Storage, % of Hist. Avg.
No. Penalties 0 91%

100%
Baseline 2015 2020

211 190 169
DWR Target % per Year 0.0%

Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 26.6%
67.2 64.8 69.2 75.0

Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17
6.3% 13.1% 18.2% 22.4%

DSRSD gpcd

Reporting Month: April 2017

Actual YTD % Reduction

Required State Potable Reduction, %

SBx7-7 (20% by 2020)
Required gpcd

        projected 2017 demands."
 Preliminary Approval of 2017 Treated Water Request   12-16-16

Feb 2017 (most recent) vs 2013

   Zone 7 Potable Supply Situation =
"Zone 7 is prepared to meet all

CA Drought Management Measures

DWR Defined % Reduction

DSRSD - Monthly Report on Water Supply

State Drought Regulations DSRSD Compliance to State Regulations Long Term Water Supply Factors
at this stage of Water Year (April 2017)

DSRSD Potable Reduction in Month, %
Executive Order B-29-15 & B-36-15

\\DO\DataVol\DSRSD\Water Demand Data\Monthly Water Conservation - 2017\Water Demand -  Comparative Data 2017 - 04-30-2017 5/8/2017   Monthly Rpt to BoD
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Ref B - Warrant List
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Ref B - Warrant List
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Ref B - Warrant List
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Karen 
Vaden

Digitally signed by Karen 
Vaden 
DN: cn=Karen Vaden 
Date: 2017.05.08 16:59:32 
-07'00'

Ref B - Warrant List
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TENTATIVE BOARD ITEMS 5/9/2017 4:16:48 PM

Board Mtg Agenda Item
External
Affairs

Finance and
Personnel

Water
Resources

6/6/2017
Hold Public Hearing: Adopt the FY 2018 and FY 2019 CIP Budget

Delta Flow Requirements

First Reading - Local & Regional Wastewater Rate Ordinance

Hold Public Hearing:  Adopt the FY 2018 and FY 2019 Operating Budget

Approve Budget Adjustment and Award Davona Berwick 8" Sewer Replacement (CIP 16-S019)

Policy - Adopt New CEQA Policy and Rescind Resolution No. 33-89

6/20/2017
Presentation: Overview of District's Geographical Information Systems

Second Reading: Adopt Local & Regional Wastewater Fee Ordinance

Water Expansion Fund Management Policy - Conditional TIC Repayment

Public Hearing: Adopt Local and Regional Wastewater Rates

Accept Regular and Recurring Reports

1
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE: Rejection of Claim – Mr. Shawn Costello

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors reject, by Motion, the personal injury claim filed on April 5, 2017 against 
Dublin San Ramon Services District by Mr. Shawn Costello.

SUMMARY:

On April 5, 2017, the Human Resources and Risk Supervisor received a claim from Mr. Shawn Costello to recover 
personal injury costs in the amount of $25,000.

Mr. Costello is requesting reimbursement for personal injuries he claims he sustained from an incident that occurred on 
January 25, 2017 at the intersection of Dublin Boulevard and Golden Gate Drive. Mr. Costello claims he hit a fire hydrant 
located on the sidewalk with his wheelchair, and states he sustained injuries to his right knee cap.  Mr. Costello claims 
that he was taken by ambulance to a hospital, where he remained to recover for 32 days.

The District’s insurance adjustor contacted Mr. Costello to request documentation to support his claim. At this time, Mr. 
Costello has not provided the District’s adjustor with any additional documentation.

Staff worked with the District’s insurance adjustor to further investigate the claim. 

Mr. Costello reported to the District’s insurance adjustor that he believed the hydrant was moved closer to the nearby 
tree, causing him to hit it head-on with his wheel chair.  The District investigated this claim and found that the hydrant is 
a little bit over nine (9) feet away from the nearest tree. The District does not have records of the hydrant having been 
moved in the past 10 years or more. Staff has visually inspected the hydrant and reported seeing no evidence of 
relocation. The District also obtained photographs through Google that the hydrant has been there since 2011. The 
District’s geographic information systems shows that this particular hydrant was installed in 1968, and the District’s 
asset management system has been reviewed, and there have been no repair/work orders for it at any time. 

Therefore, on advisement of the District’s insurance adjusters, Carl Warren and Company, staff recommends the Board 
reject the claim as no documentation has been provided to substantiate the alleged damages, and, based upon the 
above information, there does not appear to be any liability on behalf of the District.

Upon rejection, a denial notice will be forwarded to the claimant in compliance with the California Tort Claims Act.  The 
claimant has been notified that this matter will be considered by the Board at this regularly scheduled meeting.

Originating Department: Administrative Services Contact: M. Gallardo Legal Review: Not Required
Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A 

Attachments: ☐ None ☐ Staff Report
☐ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☐ Proclamation ☒ Other (see list on right)

Attachment 1 –  Claim filed by Shawn Costello
Attachment 2 -  Letter – Invite to DSRSD Board Meeting (dated 5/1/17)

Item 11.A.Item 11.A.Item 11.A.
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE: Receive a Presentation on the Operating Budgets for FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 and Provide Direction to Staff 

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors receive a presentation on the Operating Budgets for FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 
and provide direction to staff.    

SUMMARY:

The Board received the Proposed Operating Budgets for FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 on May 5 and will receive an in-depth 
presentation on the Budget at tonight’s meeting.  The document incorporates the following proposals as previously 
discussed with the Board:

 Implementation of the new 2017-2021 Strategic Plan within the Department goals and objectives.
 Proposed staffing of seven new full-time positions (two mechanics, one electrician, four maintenance positions) 

and a three-year limited-term inspector.
 Proposed Local and Regional Wastewater rate increases.
 Increased focus on training, technology, and asset management.

The document is divided into four main sections – executive summary, financial overview, department operating 
budgets and the appendix.  The financial overview section addresses the working capital of each fund group (Local 
Wastewater, Regional Wastewater, Water and Internal Service), including details of revenues, expenditures and budget 
trends.  Special areas of emphasis with the review of this document includes the General Manager’s budget message 
(pages 1-10), working capital schedules by fund group (pages 26-33) and the division goals for the next two years 
(contained in pages 57-115). 

In summary, the enterprise funds for Regional Wastewater and Water are in a very strong financial position with 
working capital limits at or above Board policy.  The Local Wastewater Enterprise fund, however, will require a 
substantial increase in rates to fund both operations and replacement projects.  Even with the new rates incorporated, 
the combined working capital in this fund group (enterprise and rate stabilization) is estimated to be a negative $95,000 
at the end of FYE 2019.  Staff is proposing to closely monitor this situation and may need to defer some transfers from 
the Enterprise to the Replacement fund to ensure that the Board’s policy levels are achieved.  This situation is projected 
to reverse itself and bring the fund into a healthy financial position during the next five years as discussed in the Local 
Wastewater Rate Study.    

Originating Department: Administrative Services Contact: C. Atwood Legal Review: Not Required
Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A 

Attachments: ☐ None ☐ Staff Report
☐ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☐ Proclamation ☒ Other (see list on right)

Attachment - Operating Budget.  (Hard copy delivered 5/5/17)

Item 11.B.Item 11.B.
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The California Society of Municipal Finance Officers issues annual awards for outstanding achievement 
and contributions to the profession.  Dublin San Ramon Services District received the award shown above 
for its fiscal year 2015-2016 annual operating budget.  In bestowing this honor, the Society 
acknowledges the District for its outstanding presentation of financial and budgetary data. 
 
Our 2017-2018 budget document is intended to meet the Society’s high standards and will be submitted 
again this year to determine eligibility for another award. 
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May 5, 2017 
 
 
Honorable President and District Directors: 
 
I am pleased to submit the FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 operating budget for the Board’s review and 
consideration.  The FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 operating budget provides an overview of the budget 
process, gives highlights of District challenges and accomplishments over the last two years, provides an 
overview of major policy issues facing the District, and described detailed financial plans over the next 
two years. 
 
The Tri-Valley has strongly rebounded from the Great Recession, and the revenue base in all the 
District’s three main business enterprises continues to grow significantly as a result of growth in the 
customer base from new development.  The two major challenges ahead are continuing to build a 
proactive Asset Management Program, and addressing a continuing wave of staff retirements.  To 
address both of these challenges, the budget anticipates the addition of seven Full Time Equivalent (FTE) 
positions, and the addition of one Limited Term position (three year term).  These additions will bring 
the total full time positions up from 113 to 121, still below the District’s peak of 134 FTE’s prior to the 
Great Recession.  The pace of development continues to strengthen the District’s financial position, with 
the benefit that the addition of new resources will have only a modest impact on utility rates over the 
next five years.  Most notably, there will be a two year period of no rate increases to the Regional 
Wastewater Program in FYE 2017 and FYE 2018, followed by four years of planned CPI increases. 
 
Budget Development Process 
 
The FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 budget process began with the Annual Leadership Team Retreat in January 
of 2017.  The team of all new Senior Managers and our division managers met for two days to identify 
the strengths, weaknesses, challenges, and opportunities facing the District over the next five years.  
There was broad consensus on the issues facing the District, and as a result the Leadership Team was 
able to develop a concise, streamlined 2017 – 2022 Strategic Plan Update for the Board’s consideration. 
With the Board’s review of and comment on the draft Strategic Plan at a March workshop, the 
foundation was laid for a new budget proposal.  The Leadership Team worked together to consider 
several options for the FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 proposal, carefully evaluating the tradeoffs from a 
number of approaches.  As a result, funding for some programs and activities was reduced to allow for 
resources to be reallocated to new priorities, consistent with the new Strategic Plan. 
 
Highlights and Review of FYE 2016 and FYE 2017 
 
The last two fiscal years have been a period of unprecedented challenge and transition for the District.  
Most prominently, the Great Drought that began in 2012 continued until the early spring of 2016. 
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Governor Brown issued a State wide drought emergency declaration in early 2014 that wasn’t lifted until 
April 7th of 2017.  During this time, the District was operated under a number of emergency conservation 
regulations imposed by the State Water Resources Control Board.  The District’s customers heroically 
addressed the difficulties of the drought by conserving 24% of total water in 2014, 34% in 2015, and 28% 
in 2016 (total system-wide volume compared to the 2013 “baseline year”).  To provide an option to 
manage mandatory water curtailments in the drought, the District opened a residential fill station for 
recycled water in 2014 at the Wastewater Treatment Plant, which remained open until potential 
construction traffic impacts from the Recycled Water Treatment Plant Expansion project forced its 
closure at the end of 2016.  Additionally, the District opened a second residential fill station on Dublin 
Boulevard in 2015 and 2016. 
 
In response to the Tri-Valley’s water supply vulnerability revealed by the Great Drought, the Board of 
Directors adopted a visionary Water Supply, Storage, Conveyance, Quality, and Conservation Policy in 
the fall of 2015.  This policy guides District planning by emphasizing greater diversification and resiliency 
in our future water supply, guiding both our advocacy and planning efforts.  Moreover, the District was 
successful over the last three years in collaborating with seven other entities to initiate a Tri-Valley Joint 
Potable Reuse Feasibility Study, which may ultimately lead to a new potable water supply for the District 
and the Tri-Valley. 
 
During 2016, the District updated it Water System Master Plan and concurrently updated the Water 
Capacity Reserve Fee Study.  The Water Capacity Fee Study included provision for the addition of $10 
million of new development money to serve as “seed funding” for a potable reuse project.  Thus, not 
only has the District begun planning for alternative water supplies, it has also taken the first early steps 
to fund alternative water supplies. 
 
A second major challenge was the large amount of staff turnover in the last two years through 
retirements.  Of the District’s 113 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) positions, 26 recruitments occurred from 
vacancies arising during this period.  Most notably, an entirely new senior management team was 
assembled in 2016, and is working together effectively to revitalize water and wastewater operations, 
streamline policies and procedures, enhance communication both within the organization and externally 
with the public and partner agencies, and align financial and operational strategies with long-term goals.   
Additionally, the senior management team has helped the broader Leadership Team to create a 
streamlined Strategic Plan Update for the Board’s consideration. 
 
Originally, contract negotiations with all of the bargaining groups were scheduled during the transitional 
period for the new Senior Management team.  To mitigate the impacts of the Senior Management Team 
transition in 2016, the Administrative Services Department was successful in negotiating one year 
contract extensions, allowing for negotiations on new contracts to begin only after the new team was in 
place.  These negotiations are scheduled to start in July of 2017. 
 
Another key transition for the District involved the relocation of the Field Operations Division from its 
“temporary facilities” at Camp Parks to a remodeled industrial building on Commerce Circle in 
Pleasanton.  Within the last two years the District acquired the new property, arranged for 
environmental remediation, remodeled the vacant industrial building to meet our needs, and relocated 
the Field Operations Division’s equipment, supplies, and staff to the new facility.   
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Significant work by the Information Technology Services Division was needed to ensure a smooth 
transfer.  Moreover, the staff within the Field Operations Division, the Maintenance Division, and the 
Electrical Division had to perform magnificently under tight time constraints to switch over the SCADA 
equipment, and to ready the new facility for temporary occupancy in the midst of the remodeling work. 
 

 

Including the Field Operations Facility acquisition and remodel, key capital projects completed in FYE 
2016 and FYE 2017 include: 
 

• Field Operations Facility - $7.5 million 
• West Dublin Recycled Water Extension  - $8.2 million 
• Water System SCADA Upgrades - $6.9 million (nearly complete) 
• DERWA Recycled Water Treatment Plant – Sixth Filter - $0.9 million 
• Clarifier #3 Renovation - $1.3 million 

 
Projects in progress or just started include: 
 

• DERWA Recycled Water Treatment Plant Phase 2 Expansion - $18.8 million (in progress) 
• Dublin Boulevard Lift Station relocation - $1.9 million (just started) 
• Dublin Trunkline - $6.6 million (just started) 

 
Projects where the District has begun design and anticipate constructing in FY 2018 and FY 2019 include: 
 

• Primary clarifiers - $10 million 
• Digester #4 - $13.3 million 
• Reservoir 10A Reconstruction - $7.6 million 
• Wastewater Treatment Plant SCADA - $2.9 million 

 
The start of the DERWA Recycled Water Treatment Plant Phase Two Expansion offered an opportunity 
to foster a spirit of community and partnership with other agencies, with the groundbreaking ceremony 
in January of 2017 for this major project drawing elected officials and senior staff representatives from 
12 agencies to celebrate the recycled water program expansion. 
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The District is nearing completion of a comprehensive 
Wastewater Treatment Plant and Biosolids  
Management Master Plan, which will guide 
development of both expansion, rehabilitation, and 
improvement at the Regional Wastewater Treatment  
Plant over the next 20 years.  As an adjunct to this  
study, the District has completed a Preliminary Asset  
Replacement model for the Regional Wastewater  
Treatment Plant.  Information from this Preliminary 
Asset replacement model played a significant role in the  
development of the 2017 Regional Wastewater Rate  
Study.  The Preliminary Asset Replacement model and  
the Regional Wastewater Rate Study show that current  
annual replacement funding transfer from the Regional  
Wastewater Enterprise Fund to the Regional 
Replacement Fund of approximately $2.5 million per 
year needs to be escalated gradually to $4.5 million per  
year over the next ten years.  The Wastewater Rate Study  
provides a blueprint for accomplishing this strategy in a  
smooth manner. 
 
Other major highlights include: 
 

• Fully implemented an automated “Agenda Manager” software, which makes electronic 
compilation and organization of Board Agenda packets very efficient. 

• Recycled 100% of the influent flow for 12 days in 2016. 
• Connected 25 sites to the recycled water system. 
• Completed the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan. 

 
Major Policy and Operational Issues in FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 
 
Many of the major policy issues facing the District over the next two to five years are reflected in the 
2017-2022 Strategic Plan Update.  The eight main goals of the updated Strategic Plan including a 
summary of programs and resources to address the goals are as follows: 
 

1. Develop a fully integrated Asset Management Program as the backbone of a cohesive business 
management strategy. 

 
To address planned capital rehabilitation and replacement, the budget proposes increasing 
annual capital replacement transfers from the Local Wastewater Enterprise from $287,000 to 
$685,500, and ramping up an additional $168,000 per year thereafter.  For the Regional 
Wastewater Enterprise, existing annual capital replacement transfers to the Regional 
Wastewater Enterprise are adequate at $2.5 million, but will need to be ramped up $200,000 
per year over a ten year period to address buy-in revenues from new development receding as 
DSRSD approaches buildout over the next 8-10 years.  For the Water Enterprise, existing capital 
funding of $4,000,000 will be increased by $400,000 per year to address capital needs over the 
next 10-15 years. 
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A comprehensive Asset Management Program reflects not only capital replacement, but also a 
proactive preventative maintenance program.  Currently, a majority of the District’s time on 
operations and maintenance is dedicated to unscheduled emergency repair work, whereas a 
strong Asset Management Program would invest a majority of time on preventative scheduled 
maintenance.  The budget proposes the addition of two Full Time Equivalent positions for the 
Water Enterprise, two Full Time Equivalent positions for the Local Wastewater Enterprise, and 
three Full Time Equivalent positions for the Regional Wastewater Enterprise.   These positions 
will provide the resources to transition to a healthy preventative maintenance program over the 
next three to four years. 
 

2. Develop and maintain a highly qualified workforce to ensure a continuously high performing 
organization with sufficient resilience and redundancy to thrive in the face of staffing 
transitions. 
 
The District faces continuing challenges arising from retirements over the next two to five years.  
Already 52% of the District’s staff are eligible for early retirement.  Within the two year window 
a total of 44 staff members (out of 108 currently filled positions) will reach normal retirement 
age in the CalPERS system.  The Leadership Team will devote additional attention to this area, to 
bolster and diversify the skill level of staff throughout the organization to mitigate the impact of 
the coming wave of retirements.  The budget anticipates increasing resources allocated for 
external training from $150,000/year to $200,000/year to augment planned internal training 
and knowledge transfer programs. 
 

3. Work collaboratively with other agencies in the Tri-Valley to improve service quality and 
efficiency. 
 
No new resources are proposed to address this goal. 
 

4. Revitalize and renew our business practices and procedures. 
 
There has been an acceleration in operational and administrative streamlining over the last two 
years with existing resources, and this effort will be sustained in FYE 2018 and FYE 2019.  One 
area of extra effort will be the increasing use of technology to strengthen the organization’s 
productivity and efficiency.  A major area of emphasis will be an increase in Information 
Technology in an effort to increase mobility of staff, use of new and existing technology, and 
more efficient retrieval of information. 
 

5. Enhance our ability to respond to emergencies and maintain business continuity 
 
A needs assessment will be completed using existing resources in FY 2018 and FY 2019, and full 
implementation of this five year strategic goal will be undertaken in the following two year 
budget cycle. 
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6. Develop and implement an integrated recycled and potable water program that meets the 
objectives of the District’s water supply policy. 
 
To increase and accelerate our efforts in this area, additional consultant assistance in the 
amount of $150,000/year is needed over the next five years, and is reflected in this two year 
budget.  Major work efforts for this Strategic Goal include completion of the Tri-Valley Joint 
Potable Reuse Feasibility Study, further collaborative studies by the Tri-Valley agencies, and 
research work on other alternative water supply options to develop a solid foundation for the 
2020 Urban Water Management Plan. 

 
7. Aggressively develop an electronic records management program 

 
Information Technology Service staffing will have to be dedicated over the next two years to 
sustain momentum on this effort.  This will require consultant “backfill” to keep the Information 
Technology program running smoothly.  The amount of these additional resources is $75,000 in 
FYE 2018 and $100,000 in FYE 2019, and will “sunset” after that time. 
 

8. Diversify our bio-solids management practices to address economic opportunities and 
regulatory challenges. 
 
No additional resources are needed for this area. 
 

Other Policy consideration 
 
A new five year water rate study to be conducted in 2018 will require major policy decisions by the 
Board of Directors.  We are transitioning from a period of heavy conservation to a period of normal 
water use, which requires careful rate design.  The Capistrano Taxpayers Association Inc. v. City of San 
Juan Capistrano case may have implications for conservation pricing and tiered rate structures.  Creative 
rate design will be necessary to retain economic incentives for conservation, while remaining compliant 
with State requirements on cost of service pricing mandated by Article XIII D of the State Constitution.  
Lastly, the Board will need to consider how it will fund expensive alternative water supply project(s) in 
the future.  Forty thousand dollars is allocated in FYE 2019 for a comprehensive rate study. 
 
District Financial Issues  
  
The strong local economy, reflected in the rapid increase in new development in Dublin and Dougherty 
Valley, continues to serve as a beneficial “tailwind” to the District’s finances.  Given that much of the 
District’s costs are “fixed”, additions to District’s customer base enhance the financial condition of the 
Local Wastewater Enterprise, the Regional Wastewater Enterprise, and the Water Enterprise.  The 
addition of new customer connections also brings in significant “buy in” revenue as part of the various 
capacity reserve fees, which has the effect of strengthening our various replacement and improvement 
funds.  Growth in the customer base of up to three percent over the last two years is anticipated to 
continue during the term of this budget. 
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District Financial Issues 
 
Total District revenues are projected to grow at 22.49% and 11.06% in FYE 2018 and 2019, respectively.  
As shown below, this increase is primarily due to customer growth, CPI adjustments, post-drought 
expected water use increases, and the Zone 7 water rate pass-through increase.   
 
The following chart summarizes the District operating revenues. 
 

 
 
District operating expenditures are projected to grow at 15.52% and 2.22%, respectively.  This is due 
primarily to the Zone 7 wholesale water costs, as well as the additional cost of eight new FTE positions. 
 

 
 
The difference between revenues and expenditures is used towards asset replacement projects, debt 
service, and pending capital projects to serve new development.  Revenue and expenditure categories 
are discussed in detail in the financial overview section of the budget.  
 
CalPERS Liability 
 
In FYE 2017 the District will be making its third and final five million dollar installment of an early 
payment to CalPERS directed by the Board in 2015 to help manage long-term liability.  Even with this 
significant commitment to controlling long-term costs, the District’s CalPERS rates are anticipated to 
increase in future years.  CalPERS employee contribution rates are 11.675% for FYE 2018 and 12.450% 
for FYE 2019.  Based on an April 2017 analysis by Bartel & Associates, the District CalPERS rates will 
increase from two percent to six percent over the next several years.  This is due to the fact that CalPERS 
has modified its return on investment assumptions (7.5% to 7.0%) and adjusted for longevity trends. 
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Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Revenue by Type
Service Charges  $ 44,733,175  $ 45,372,033  $ 50,091,008  $ 58,259,520  $   61,878,463 
Capacity Reserve Fees     29,905,252     34,462,453     22,249,059     32,206,566       38,884,424 
Other Revenues       8,643,456       9,106,623       7,027,557       6,580,783          7,038,106 
Interest           958,041       1,639,423       1,142,908       1,574,179          1,724,163 

Total  $ 84,239,924  $ 90,580,532  $ 80,510,532  $ 98,621,048  $ 109,525,156 
% Change 7.53% -11.12% 22.49% 11.06%

Actual Actual Adjusted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Expenditure by Category
Salary and Benefits  $ 16,979,108  $ 16,894,081  $ 20,709,158  $ 21,655,927  $ 22,681,063 
Materials     11,016,462     12,404,304     14,444,728     20,573,676     21,552,434 
Contracts       6,243,606       5,413,744       5,953,281       6,344,020       6,343,283 
Other     29,172,668     11,226,165     13,180,881     13,925,507     13,921,793 
Capital Outlay       1,110,255           375,338           568,900           871,803           277,000 

Total  $ 64,522,099  $ 46,313,632  $ 54,856,948  $ 63,370,933  $ 64,775,573 
% Change -28.22% 18.45% 15.52% 2.22%

74 of 391



Other Post-Employment Benefits (“OPEB”) 
 
Compared to almost all other public agencies in California that have retiree medical benefits, the 
District’s funding of its program is strong.  The program is 96.58% funded as of June 30, 2015, the date 
of our most recent valuation, and future impacts on the District’s finances, and costs to ratepayers, are 
expected to be moderate. 

 
Fund Highlights  
 
The District manages three main “businesses”:  Local Wastewater involving the sewer collection system 
serving Dublin and southern San Ramon, Regional Wastewater including wastewater treatment for 
Dublin, Southern San Ramon and Pleasanton (by contract), and Water/Recycled Water for Dublin and 
the Dougherty Valley portion of San Ramon.  Each of these three businesses is accounted for separately 
by an independent “fund family”.  Each “fund family” includes the following four associated funds: 
 

• Enterprise Fund – To account for operating expenses 
• Rate Stabilization Fund - To account for fund reserves for emergency expenditures 
• Replacement Fund - To pay for long-term capital replacement of assets 
• Expansion Fund - To finance capital improvements needed to serve new development. 

 
The budget contains a detailed review of starting working capital, revenues, expenses, debt service, and 
inter-fund transfers for each fund.  Additionally, the District has three more funds to account for 
allocated administrative overhead, other post-employment benefits (“OPEB”), and the Dougherty Valley 
Standby District. 
 
A detailed overview of each of the fifteen individual funds is found in the Financial Overview section of 
the budget.  Moreover, a master Fund Working Capital Worksheet showing all funds on one worksheet 
can be found the appendix to this document.  
 
A major indicator of fund health is the level of working capital (or reserves) for each fund.  For each of 
the three main “fund families”, the minimum working capital for the combined Enterprise and Rate 
Stabilization Fund is equal to four months of operating expenses plus debt service per the Board’s 
Financial Reserves Policy.  Highlights of the three main “fund families”, focusing on major trends, can be 
found in the Financial Overview section of the budget. 
 
Department Operating Budget Highlights 
 
A detailed overview of accomplishments for each department can be found in the Department 
Operating Budget Section.  Following is a brief summary of budget and operational highlights for the 
departments: 
 
Operations Department 
 
The Operations Department is the largest of four departments in the District.  Existing FTE staffing is 
proposed to increase from 61 staff to 68 staff in FYE 2018.  Three temporary positions in the Operations 
Department are proposed to be eliminated concurrently with the addition of seven FTE.  The additional 
FTE will provide for increasing focus on preventative maintenance for the sewer collections program, 
the water distribution program, the mechanical maintenance program, and the electrical program. 
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Major areas of focus over the next two years will include formalizing a structured, organized 
preventative maintenance program, sustained effort in knowledge transfer in anticipation of 
retirements, and development and full implementation of an automated computer maintenance 
management system that fully supports and integrates with the District-wide Asset Management 
Program. 
 
The Department has gone through a recent reorganization, with the Environmental Compliance unit 
being merged with the Laboratory Division, and a new title created called the Laboratory and Technical 
Services Division.  Administrative Support, Safety, and Asset Management functions have been 
consolidated into a new Operations Support Services Division. 
 
Engineering Services Department 
 
The addition of one three year limited term engineering inspector position is reflected in the budget.  
Although this function could continue to be provided by contract services, the cost of providing the 
service in-house is only $150,000, whereas consultant services would cost $300,000. 
 
Major efforts will focus on implementing a very aggressive Capital Improvement Program.  In the short-
term, there is greater funding for the capital budget than there are project managers to implement the 
program.  The controlling factor in the short-term will be staffing rather than financial constraints.  
However, the work demands will be balanced out in the intermediate term.  Other major efforts focus 
on water supply, including both completing the Tri-Valley Joint Potable Reuse Feasibility Study and 
conducting research on other alternative water supplies for inclusion in the 2020 Urban Water 
Management Plan. 
 
It should be noted that Dublin is anticipated to reach build-out in eight to ten years, and therefore the 
level of effort devoted to planning, permitting, plan checking, and inspection will be sustained for the 
foreseeable future.  Once the District approaches buildout, resources may be recommended for 
reallocation to the Asset Management Program, or phased out through a plan of strategic attrition. 
 
Administrative Services Department 
 
No additional staffing is proposed for the Administrative Services Department, although additional 
consulting services are proposed.  Moreover, an increase in capital outlay is proposed for information 
technology to help the entire District become more efficient. 
 
Major work programs for Administrative Services over the next two years includes: 
 

• Contract negotiations in late 2017 
• Wastewater Capacity Reserve Fee Update in late 2017 
• Cost of Service Study for development processing in early 2018 
• Water Rate Study in 2018 
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Executive and Legislative Services Department 
 
This group encompasses the Legislative Division (Board’s budget), the Office of the General Manager, 
the Executive Services Division (Office of District Secretary), and Communications (formerly “Public 
Information”).  No additional staffing is proposed for the Executive and Legislative Services Department.   
Major programs for this department in FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 include: 
 

• Development of a District Annual Report 
• Implementation of an Electronic Content Management System 

 
Concluding Comments: 
 
I would to express my appreciation for the talents and dedication of the three members of the Senior 
Management Team, Administrative Services Manager Carol Atwood, Engineering Services Manager Judy 
Zavadil, and Operations Manager Jeff Carson.   I would also like to thank all the division managers that 
form the balance of the organization’s Leadership Team for their great effort in imaginatively rethinking 
the District’s Strategic Plan and Operating Budget for FYE 2018 and beyond. 
 
I’d like to particularly acknowledge the work of the Finance Division staff for their perseverance and 
dedication in preparing this completely new budget document, especially Karen Vaden, Mayette Bailey, 
and Natalie Russo.  Lastly, the support, engagement, and guidance of the Board of Directors is much 
appreciated.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Daniel McIntyre 
General Manager 
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Executive Overview                    

2017 – 2022 Strategic Plan 
 
Mission Statement   
 
Provide reliable and sustainable water, recycled water, and wastewater services in a safe, efficient, and 
environmentally responsible manner. 
 
Vision Statements 
 
1. Enhance resiliency in our capabilities in the face of staffing transitions. 
2. Proactively maintain our financial stability and sustainability. 
3. Use technology to improve operations and efficiency. 
4. Lead innovation in the water, wastewater, and recycling industry in an economically prudent 

manner. 
5. Demonstrate leadership in engendering productive collaborations and partnerships in the Tri-Valley. 
6. Develop a more reliable water supply.  
7. When our communities approach buildout, reduce development-related staffing appropriately and 

reallocate resources to address long-term Asset Management needs. 
 
Strategic Goals and Action Items 
 
1. Develop a fully integrated Asset Management Program as the backbone 

of a cohesive business management strategy. 
 
• Integrate CIP planning and operations/maintenance activities to 

optimize life-cycle costs (including a greater emphasis on preventative 
maintenance in our operations). 

• Develop long-term (10 year) financial models to guide future 
operating budgets and rate studies. 

• Continuously match District staffing to business needs, reallocating resources as necessary to 
address new challenges and opportunities. 
 

2. Develop and maintain a highly qualified workforce to ensure a continuously high performing 
organization with sufficient resilience and redundancy to thrive in the face of staffing transitions. 
 

3. Work collaboratively with other agencies in the Tri-Valley to improve service quality and efficiency. 
 
• Explore creative service delivery strategies, including expanded use of the Tri-Valley Reciprocal 

Services Agreement. 
 

4. Revitalize and renew our business practices and procedures. 
 

• Fully utilize information technology tools available to us and make additional financial 
investment in information systems. 

• Update our financial, human resources, safety, and operational practices and procedures. 
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Executive Overview                    

2017 – 2022 Strategic Plan 
 
5. Enhance our ability to respond to emergencies and maintain business continuity. 
 
6. Develop and implement an integrated recycled and potable water program that meets the 

objectives of the District’s water supply policy. 
 
• Complete a feasibility study for a Tri-Valley advance purification project and implement a joint 

Tri-Valley strategy. 
• Obtain new recycled water sources to meet long-term demands. 
• Develop strategy for balancing limited water resources to appropriately balance tertiary treated 

recycled water and advanced purified water needs. 
• Complete a 2020 Urban Water Management Plan that creates a blueprint for improving long-

term water supply reliability. 
• Cooperate with our partners in the Tri-Valley in development of further water recycling. 
• Support and encourage our Tri-Valley partners in the development of a more diversified and 

resilient potable water supply. 
 
7. Aggressively develop an electronic records management program. 

 
8. Diversify our bio-solids management practices to address economic opportunities and regulatory 

challenges. 
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Executive Overview                    

Performance Measures 
 
The District is pleased to present performance measures in our budget document.  Departments will be 
tracking more objectives in future documents. 
 

Administrative Services 
 

Human Resources & Risk 
Management 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Objective 
 

% of employees 
receiving performance 
evaluations 
 
% of recruitments 
completed with 
successful hire in 90 
days or less 
 
% of employees current 
on AB1825, workplace 
violence prevention and 
diversity compliance 
training 

Goal 
 

100% 
 
 
 

100% 
 
 
 
 

100% 

Actual 
 

100% 
 
 
 

New for 2017 
 
 
 
 

New for 2017 

 
Customer Services & 
Billing 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Mail bills within five days 
of the first or 15th of 
each month 
 
Provide error free bills 
 
Customer survey 
responses as satisfied or 
very satisfied 

 
90% 

 
 
 

90% 
 

90% 

 
100% 

 
 
 

100% 
 

100% 

 
Information Technology 
Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Full network 
connectivity available 
 
SQL server for all 
database applications 
available 
 
Blocked SPAM email 
messages 

 
99% 

 
 

99% 
 
 
 

99% 

 
99.91% 

 
 

99.96% 
 
 
 

99% 
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Executive Overview                    

Performance Measures 
 

Administrative Services  
 

Financial Services 

Objective 
 

Maintain good credit 
rating for debt service 
 
 
Process payments in a 
timely manner 

Goal 
 

AA 
 
 
 

Within 10 
business days 

Actual 
 

AA 
 
 
 

Within 10 business 
days 

Executive & Legislative 
Department 

 
Executive Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Objective 
 

 
Brown Act compliance of 
public meeting notice 
requirements 
 
Respond to public 
records requests within 
initial 10 day 
requirement 

Goal 
 
 

100% 
 
 
 

100% 

Actual 
 
 

100% 
 
 
 

100% 

Engineering Department 
 
Capital Improvement 
Program 
 
 
 
 
 
Planning & Permitting 

 
 
Complete a minimum of 
projects that are 
outlined by staff and 
approved by the Board 
for each biennial budget 
cycle 
 
Review planning 
applications on or before 
due dates 
 
Return review comments 
of improvement plan 
submittals within 15 days 
for first submittal and 10 
days for second 
submittal 

 
 

70% 
 
 
 
 
 
 

90% 
 
 
 

95% 
 
 
 

 
 

70% 
 
 
 
 
 
 

90% 
 
 
 

95% 
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Executive Overview                    

District Policies 
 
Financial Policies 
 
District management is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure that 
protects the assets of the District from loss, theft, or misuse. Recognizing the critical importance of 
financial planning and controls, the District has developed comprehensive financial policies based on 
industry best practices. The policies guide long-term planning and ensure that financial decisions are 
analyzed and applied in a consistent manner. 
 
Policies are not permanent documents but may be modified or rescinded in whole or in part at any time 
by the Board. District policies are reviewed on a regular basis and are adopted by resolution at a duly 
noticed meeting of the Board of Directors. The District has a number of financial policies, some of which 
are summarized below. The following policies can be found in their entirety on our website 
at www.dsrsd.com/about-us/district-policies. 

 
Auditor Selection and Services 
 
Establishes guidelines to obtain auditing services from a highly-qualified firm, and to ensure that there 
are no financial incentives that would jeopardize that firm from maintaining their independence. Policy 
states that the auditor may not perform other consulting services for the District and requires a full-
scale competitive bidding process to be conducted at least every five years. 
 
DSRSD prepares and submits its Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) to the Governmental 
Finance Officers Association (GFOA) for inclusion in its awards program. The District has received the 
association’s Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting each time it has submitted a 
report. The District’s current and past CAFRs available online at www.dsrsd.com/about-
us/library/financial-information. 
 
Budgeting Accountability 
 
Provides Operations and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget controls. The General Manager is 
accountable to the Board of Directors for meeting the budgetary objectives set by the Board. The Board 
approves the Operating Budget at the total fund level, ensuring that it maintains control of rates and 
fees. In addition, the Board approves the maximum number of full time equivalent (FTE) staff positions 
as well as the number of those FTEs that are limited-term positions. 
 
In adopting the CIP budget, the Board authorizes new projects and programs, and approves total project 
and program budgets. Expenses are controlled at the project total level and project managers are 
responsible for their assigned projects. The General Manager is responsible for ensuring that the 
individual project appropriations and total fund appropriations are not exceeded, except as otherwise 
permitted by other policies. 
 
DSRSD prepares and submits its Operating Budget to the California Society of Municipal Finance Officers 
(CSMFO) for inclusion in its awards program. The District has received the association’s Operating 
Budget Excellence Award each time it has submitted a report. The District’s current and past Operating 
and CIP budgets are available online at www.dsrsd.com/about-us/library/financial-information.  
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Executive Overview                    

District Policies 
 
Capital Financing and Debt Management 
 
Establishes parameters for issuing and managing debt. The District will only use debt financing to 
purchase or build capital assets that cannot be acquired from either current revenues or replacement re- 
serves and to fund capital improvements and additions; it will not be used for operating and 
maintenance costs. Lease/Purchase agreements for the purchase of vehicles, equipment and other 
capital assets shall generally be avoided, particularly if smaller quantities of the asset can be purchased 
on a pay-as-you-go basis. 
 
Consolidated Water Enterprise Fund 
 
Directs potable water and recycled water to be managed as consolidated funds for operations, 
replacement, and expansion. In support of its mission, the District is committed to planning, designing, 
constructing, operating and maintaining the District’s water system so that it meets all legal and 
regulatory requirements and contractual obligations.   In order to do so, it is imperative that sufficient 
revenue be collected and appropriate reserves be maintained for both the potable and recycled water 
systems (collectively the “Water System”). It is equally important that an appropriate financial structure 
and reporting system be maintained to account for the cost of providing potable and recycled water 
service (collectively, “Water Service”) and the investments made by the District into the Water System. 

 
Financial Reserves 
 
Provides guidance for the prudent accumulation and management of designated reserves. Designated 
reserves are earmarked by the Board of Directors for purposes such as funding new capital facilities, 
construction, repair, replacement or refurbishment of existing facilities, rate stabilization, emergency 
and operating reserves. These funds can be utilized at the discretion of the District. The Board can 
change fund designations at any time. 

 
Investment 
 
Directs public funds to be invested in a manner which will provide the highest investment return with the 
maximum security while meeting the daily cash flow demands of the entity and conforming to all state 
and local statutes governing the District’s investment policy. 
 
Project Cost Allocation 
 
Establishes basis for determining how the cost of projects should be allocated between funds. Project 
costs are to be allocated in proportion to the benefits that accrue to existing and future customers of 
each enterprise of the District. In carrying out this policy and depending on the nature of the project, 
allocation of a project cost may be to more than one enterprise and/or to more than one fund within 
the enterprise. 
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Executive Overview                    

District Policies 
 
Rate Policies and Guidelines 

 
Provides guidance and consistency in decision-making for developing and adopting rates to establish 
that rates are developed using a generally-accepted methodology, provide financial stability, achieve 
rate stability, ensure public well-being and safety, and with consideration of rate impacts. 

 
Water Expansion Fund Management 
 
Prioritizes the obligations of the Water Expansion fund. The Water Expansion fund is dedicated to paying 
for the expansion of water facilities to serve growth (and to pay a share of debt related to facilities that 
have already been built to serve growth). This fund remains one of the most critically funded of the 
various funds maintained by the District and faces a number of ongoing obligations that will have a 
material bearing on its fund balance. 
 
All current District policies are available online at www.dsrsd.com/about-us/district-policies. 
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Executive Overview                    

District Overview & Economic Conditions 
 
Overview 
 
The District was formed in 1953 as the Parks Community Service District. The name was changed to 
Valley Community Services District (VCSD) in the early 1960s. VCSD became the vehicle for delivering 
local government services, including water and wastewater services, recreation and parks, garbage 
collection, and fire protection before city governments existed. The name of the District was changed 
again in 1977 to Dublin San Ramon Services District (DSRSD) to reflect its service areas. By 1988, the 
cities of Dublin and San Ramon had incorporated and assumed responsibility for many of the services 
originally provided by the District. This allowed DSRSD to focus on water and wastewater services. In 
1999, the District began providing a third service, recycled water. DSRSD currently provides water, 
recycled water, and wastewater services to more than 173,000 residents in Dublin, southern San 
Ramon, Dougherty Valley, and Pleasanton.  
 
The District is governed by a board of directors that sets policy, adopts budgets, and appoints a general 
manager to run operations.  The Board exercises these powers under the authority of the Community 
Services District Law (California Government Code 61000 et. Seq). Five directors are elected at-large to 
overlapping four-year terms. 
 
Economic Conditions 
 
The District’s service area lies within the Tri-Valley, which is part of the East Bay region of the San 
Francisco Bay Area. The City of Dublin, which is located approximately 35 miles east of San Francisco and 
35 miles north of San Jose, comprises the largest part of the service area. The service area also includes 
two portions of the City of San Ramon: the original “Village”, which is located to the north of Dublin, and 
the newer Dougherty Valley, located northeast of Dublin.  By contract, the District provides wastewater 
services for the City of Pleasanton, located south of Dublin.  Located within commuting distance of 
major employers throughout the Bay Area, the Tri-Valley offers many transportation options, including 
Interstates 580 and 680, Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART), Altamont Commuter Express (ACE), and 
Livermore Amador Valley Transit Authority (LAVTA).  
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Executive Overview                    

District Overview & Economic Conditions 
 
The diversified commercial base of the District’s service area produces greater economic stability and 
less volatility than more specialized economies such as San Jose (technology) or San Francisco (tourism 
and technology).  Several large business parks are located in the Tri-Valley, supporting a healthy mix of 
large and small businesses.  As of March 2017, unemployment rates for the cities of Dublin and San 
Ramon are 2.4 percent and 2.8 percent respectively, significantly lower than the rate for the state (5.2 
percent) or counties (3.9 percent for Alameda and 4.1 percent for Contra Costa). Unemployment rates 
also were higher for San Francisco (3.0 percent) and San Jose (3.9 percent).1   
 
As reported by the East Bay Economic Alliance, the East Bay continues to post record high employment 
levels. Non-farm employment reached 1,117,200 in June 2016, a 2.3 percent increase from June 2015.  
The East Bay is continuing to outpace the other regional economies, highlighting its rising role as an 
engine of economic growth in the Bay Area.2  The estimated median household income is $128,737 for 
Dublin and $151,494 for San Ramon.3 The housing market in the East Bay remains strong, with increases 
in both assessed property values and median existing home prices in Alameda County (6.99 percent4 
and 9.9 percent2 respectively) and Contra Costa County (6.01 percent5 and 6.9 percent2). 
 
Both Dublin and San Ramon anticipate continued growth in the coming years. Dublin has an estimated 
population of 57,349, an increase of 2.69 percent over the previous year. San Ramon’s population grew 
1.2 percent to 78,363.6 According to buildout projections, by 2035 Dublin and San Ramon overall 
population will grow to 106,610, an increase of 30 percent.7 The outlook for new development in the 
DSRSD service area remains positive for the long term. 
 
On May 9, 2016, Governor Edmund G. Brown issued an executive order to make water conservation “a 
California way of life.” The order directs regulators to develop and implement permanent, long-term 
improvements in water use that improve efficiency, reduce waste, and make communities and 
agriculture more resilient to future droughts.8  This was in response to five consecutive years of  dry 
conditions persisting in many areas of the state which severely depleted groundwater basins. 
Through most of fiscal year 2016, state-imposed restrictions required the District to reduce potable 
water consumption by 12 percent compared to the same time period in 2013. In May 2016, as a result 
of regulatory changes and improvements in water supplies, the District suspended the local state of 
drought emergency and set a voluntary conservation goal of 10 percent.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1. State of California Employment Development Department, Unemployment Rates (Labor Force) 
2. East Bay Economic Development Alliance, East Bay Economic Outlook 2016-17 
3. United States Census Bureau, 2010-2014 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates 
4. Alameda County 2016-17 Fiscal Year Assessments 
5.Contra Costa County 2016-2017 County Assessment Roll 
6. State of California Department of Finance, E-5 Population and Housing Estimates for Cities, Counties, and the     

State, January 2011-2016, with 2010 Census Benchmark 
7. Dublin San Ramon Services District 2015 Urban Water Management Plan, June 2016 
8.  Office of Governor Edmund G. Brown. Jr. Executive Order B-37-16 
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Executive Overview                    

District Overview & Economic Conditions 
 
The District’s drought response plan includes targeted restrictions in water use, public outreach and 
education, and implementation of previously adopted water shortage rates.  In addition, the District has 
worked with customers to convert landscape irrigation from potable water to recycled water where 
practical and cost-effective. The District also conducted a study of alternatives for improving long-term 
water reliability. This study led to the adoption of a revised policy on water supply and conservation and 
collaboration with other Tri-Valley water agencies in investigating the feasibility of indirect potable 
reuse in the region. 
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Service Area Map 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

21 88 of 391



Executive Overview                    

Annual Budget Process 
 
 
 
Dublin San Ramon Services District operates on a fiscal year which runs July 1 through June 30.  In this 
document, if a year is used, it means the end of the fiscal year; for example, 2017 refers to the fiscal 
year ending June 30, 2017.  “Fiscal year ending” is abbreviated as “FYE”. 
 
The 2018-2019 budget was developed explicitly to provide enough detail to address key issues that the 
Board needs in order to make the fundamental policy decisions the budget adoption represents.  In past 
years, budget details have been presented in “line item detail” at the Board’s Budget Workshop, with a 
formal budget “book” produced months later.  This FYE 2018 and 2019 budget represents a new 
approach providing the Board with the entire budget document at their workshop in the final approved 
format. 
 
The District’s budget process started at the January 2017 management retreat which identified 
strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats facing DSRSD.  From that exercise management 
developed revenue estimates and forecasted expenses for the ensuing two fiscal years.  The District’s 
General Manager provided guidance to division management regarding budget development.  Senior 
Managers revised division budgets as appropriate prior to General Manager review before presentation 
to the Board. 
 
All Board discussions are held in open session and all materials are made publicly available in accordance 
with the Brown Act.  The Board will receive a detailed budget presentation at its May 16, 2017 meeting.  
A noticed public hearing will be held on June 6, 2017 providing the public the opportunity to formally 
make comments regarding the budget directly to the Board prior to adoption. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22 89 of 391



 

Financial Overview                    

Description of Funds 
 
Working Capital in Operations Funds 
 
The District’s operation funds are comprised of its Enterprise and Rate Stabilization funds. Operating 
reserves are referred to as “working capital,” and are defined as current assets minus current 
liabilities. Working capital is a measure of available resources to meet fluctuations in cash flows. 
 
The Board of Directors establishes working capital targets to define the appropriate amount of 
operating reserves available in each fund to cover ongoing costs. These targets are defined in terms of 
“months of working capital,” or the amount of cash needed to cover expenses for a set period. 
 
For all three enterprise funds, the target is four months of working capital (or four months of that 
year’s budgeted operating expenses). The working capital target is one of several measures the Board 
uses to determine when rate adjustments are needed. 
 
The District’s Financial Reserves Policy establishes reserve guidelines for enterprise, replacement, and 
expansion funds. 
 
Enterprise Funds 
 
Enterprise funds are self-supporting funds that cover the costs of operations and maintenance 
primarily through service charges. The District’s core services are each accounted for in an enterprise 
fund. 
 
 Local Wastewater (Fund 200): Operations relating to wastewater collection. The service area 

consists of the southern part of San Ramon and the City of Dublin. 
 Regional Wastewater (Fund 300): Operations relating to wastewater treatment and disposal. The 

service area consists of southern part of San Ramon, the City of Dublin, and the City of Pleasanton 
(under contract). 

 Water (Fund 600): Operations relating to delivering potable and recycled water. The service area 
consists of the City of Dublin and the Dougherty Valley area of San Ramon. 

 
Rate Stabilization Funds 
 
Each enterprise fund is paired with a rate stabilization fund (RSF) to support the District’s strategic 
goal of managing public funds to assure financial stability, including stability of revenues and related 
rates and charges. In some years, there may be a surplus above the working capital target in one or 
more of the District’s enterprise funds; in other years, unexpected events may cause a fund balance to 
fall below the target. Rate stabilization funds allows the District to properly manage these different 
circumstances to achieve the desired stability. 
 
The estimated transfer of funds between the enterprise and rate stabilization funds in accordance 
with the District’s Financial Reserves Policy is reflected in the budget. Cell tower lease and property 
tax revenue are recorded in the water rate stabilization fund. 
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Description of Funds 
 
Replacement and Improvement Funds 
 
Replacement and Improvement funds receive revenue from developer capacity reserve fees (“buy-in” 
component) and replacement allocation transfers from enterprise funds. Replacement allocations are 
based upon funding requirements identified in the District’s preliminary Asset Replacement Planning 
Model. This long-term planning model ensures that sufficient funds will be available when capital 
assets need refurbishment or replacement. 
 
A “capital asset” is defined as any individual asset costing $10,000 or more with a useful life of more 
than two years. 
 
Expansion Funds 
 
Expansion funds receive revenue from developer capacity reserve fees. These fees are designed to cover 
the cost of building expanded facilities for new development including debt service for assets built to 
serve new development. Capacity reserve fees, which are considered “non-operating” revenue, are 
recognized upon receipt but may not be used for many years until the need arises. 
 
Costs for growth-related capital projects, including direct staff time and overhead, are charged to 
expansion funds. 
 
Administrative Cost Center 
 
The District uses the Administrative Cost Center to capture costs that are not specifically identifiable to 
any one of its operation activities. Costs for all of the District’s administrative divisions are included in 
this fund. General administrative costs for services provided to two joint powers authorities (DERWA 
and LAVWMA) are also recorded to this fund. 
 
Net fund costs are allocated based upon staff allocations across enterprise and expansion funds. 
 
Other Post-Employment Benefits Fund 
 
In August 2004, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 45 - 
Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions. 
Under the GASB 45 standard, retiree health care and other non-pension benefits for retirees must be 
paid for as the benefit is earned. In response to this requirement, the District hired an actuary to pro- 
vide information on the costs of these benefits. 
 
In 2007, the Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Fund was established to set aside monies for post-
retirement insurance costs. The District transferred funds in 2007 from other funds into the OPEB Fund. 
In 2008, the District passed a resolution to participate in the California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust 
(CERBT), an irrevocable trust established to fund OPEB and administered by CalPERS. Funds held by 
CERBT are managed by an appointed board not under control of the District Board. The OPEB fund 
records transactions between the District and CERBT. 
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Description of Funds 
 

Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment District Fund 
 

The Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment District (DVSAD) Fund was established to collect assessments 
and pay ongoing costs associated with the State Water Project specifically tied to the Dougherty Valley. 
An assessment is levied each year after the budget is finalized. All assessments received for the DVSAD, 
as well as related expenses, are accounted for in this fund. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The District is in the business of providing potable and recycled water services and wastewater 
collection and treatment. The District accounts for these business activities in enterprise funds. 
Revenues are generated for these business activities through service charges to customers.  Expenses 
are charged to the appropriate fund to ensure that rates are established to recover those costs. 
 
The District is a proprietary entity and uses an enterprise fund format to report its activities for financial 
statement purposes. Enterprise funds are used to account for operations that are financed and operated 
in a manner similar to private business enterprise, but with the intent of the governing body to recover 
costs and expenses for providing goods and services to the general public on a continuing basis through 
user charges. 
 
For enterprise funds, where the proper matching of revenues and costs is important, the full accrual 
basis of accounting for financial reporting is utilized. However, the budget shows items as expenses that 
normally would be recorded directly to the balance sheet. This is done to provide budgetary control 
throughout the year. Examples include: 
  
 Principal payments of debt, which reduce the amount of debt owed on the balance sheet 
 Purchases of capital outlay items (fixed assets), which are capitalized on the balance sheet 

 
In addition, non-cash items such as depreciation and contributions of property are not budgeted. 
 
Article XIIIB Appropriations Limit (Gann Limit) 
 
The Community Services District Law (Government Code §61000, et seq.) provides that any district that 
has previously transferred services and all of the property tax revenue allocation associated with those 
services to another agency does not need to establish an appropriations limit. The District transferred its 
property tax allocations to the cities of San Ramon and Dublin in 1988, so no appropriation limit is 
required. 
 
Working Capital 
 
The following pages summarizes the District’s overall financial picture by individual fund. It includes 
revenue and expenses, as well as cash activity that is not accounted for as a revenue or expense item 
(such as loans). The fund schedules are grouped by enterprise, followed by the Administrative Cost 
Center, the Other Post-Employment Benefits Fund, and the Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment 
District Fund. Financial reserve/working capital targets and status for each enterprise are included for 
each fiscal year. 

 
25 92 of 391



 

Financial Overview                    

Working Capital by Fund Families 
 

Local Wastewater Fund Group (200 Series) 
 
The local wastewater funds account for the operations (200), replacement (210) and expansion (220) 
related to wastewater collection.  The service area consists of the city of Dublin and the southern part of 
San Ramon.  
 
Rates for the Wastewater Enterprise fund were reduced in 2008 with minimal rate increases through 
2016, and employee count was reduced from eleven FTE to eight FTE (including allocated staff) in 
conjunction with the Great Recession.  Since that time, miles of sanitary sewers have increased from 
185.5 to 206.0 (11%+), and the population for the service area expanded by over 37%.  In recent years, 
maintenance has been reactive versus proactive and the projected net change in working capital for FYE 
2017 was a negative $152,000.  
  
The Local and Regional Rate study completed in April 2017 identified further issues in this fund group 
with the transfers from the Enterprise fund (200) to the Replacement fund (210). Transfers historically at 
$287,000 per year were insufficient to cover projected replacement costs over the upcoming 10 year 
cycle as identified in the new Asset Management Plan.  In addition, the Replacement Fund was heavily 
reliant on developer capacity reserve fees, a revenue source earmarked to sunset over the next 8-10 
years with the buildout of Dublin.  To correct the negative cash flow, and to provide an influx of capital 
replacement funding, rates are proposed to increase substantially over the next five years.  Continued 
growth in the customer base of this program will also contribute towards improving the financial 
condition of this program. 
 
In order to correct the maintenance issues existing in this enterprise, two new positions are proposed 
for this fund group in FYE 2018. 
 
As can be seen in the FYE 2018 and 2019 working capital statements, the Enterprise fund service charge 
rates will increase until the working capital trend can reverse itself and become positive over the next 
five years.  Salary and benefits have increased as well to reflect the two new FTE positions proposed in 
FYE 2018, and funding to the replacement fund will increase from the current $287,000 in FYE 2017 to 
$567,900 in FYE 2018 and $685,000 in FYE 2019 (1).  Based on actual cash flow, it may be necessary to 
delete these transfers for two to three years.  Finally, contracts increased by approximately $100,000 
from FYE 2017 to 2018 due to the cost of the new Field Office Facility and other expenses. 
 
For FYE 2018, the Wastewater Expansion fund (220) will loan the Wastewater Replacement fund (210) 
$5 million dollars for a period of 6 years to bridge the cash flow needed for the upcoming Dublin 
Boulevard Lift Station Relocation Project ($1.9 million) and the Dublin Trunkline project ($6.6 million) 
starting in the summer of 2017.(2)   This will ensure that the Replacement fund will have sufficient 
reserves to meet the Board’s reserve policy limits during the construction of these major projects.  Over 
the next five years, rate increases in the Enterprise fund will replace this working capital. 
 
The Wastewater Expansion fund (220) is primarily funded by developer capacity reserve fees.  This 
capital improvement project fund has $513,750 earmarked for the upcoming two budget years for 
master planning.  The reserve levels, even after the above loan, are above the minimum policy levels. 
At the end of FYE 2018, the combined working capital of the Enterprise and RSF funds is estimated to be 
2.56 months of operating expenses, in conformance with Board policy.  At the end of FY 2019, the 
combined working capital is estimated to be a negative $95,000, well below our policy level, which will 
reverse itself as part of the new rate study. 
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Local
Watewater
Enterprise

Local
Wastewater

RSF

Local
Wastewater

Replacement

Local
Wastewater
Expansion

200 205 210 220
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2017 926,611               795,650               6,853,702           7,566,446           
Revenues:

Total Service Charges 2,575,811           -                            -                            -                            
Capacity Reserve Fees -                            -                            898,893               874,072               
Other Revenues 20,683                 -                            -                            549,196               
Interest 12,214                 7,957                   26,896                 70,007                 

Total Revenues 2,608,708           7,957                   925,789               1,493,275           
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                            -                            567,900 (1) -                            
Interfund Loan -                            -                            5,000,000 (2) -                            

Total Transfers In -                            -                            5,567,900           -                            
Total Revenue 2,608,708           7,957                   6,493,689           1,493,275           

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits 1,997,994           -                            -                            400,764               
Materials & Supplies 99,178                 -                            10,800                 1,580                   
Contracts 181,629               -                            800                       59,220                 
Other 24,525                 -                            -                            280                       
Debt Service -                            -                            -                            -                            
Capital Outlay -                            -                            52,276                 -                            
Allocated Costs 804,173               -                            -                            158,224               

Total Operating Expenses 3,107,499           -                            63,876                 620,068               
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                            -                            6,396,482          534,330              

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations 567,900 (1) -                            -                            -                            
Interfund Loan -                            -                            -                            5,000,000 (2)

Total Transfers Out 567,900               -                            -                            5,000,000           
Total Expenses 3,675,399           -                            6,460,358           6,154,398           
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF (1,066,691)         7,957                   -                            -                            

Ending Working Capital pre RSF (140,080)             803,607               -                            -                            
RSF Transfer In (Out) 200,902               (200,902)             -                            -                            

Net increase (decrease) post RSF (865,789)             (192,945)             33,331                 (4,661,123)         
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2018 60,822$               602,705$            6,887,033$         2,905,322$         

FYE 2018 PROPOSED 
OPERATING BUDGET

Local
Watewater
Enterprise

Local
Wastewater

RSF

Local
Wastewater

Replacement

Local
Wastewater
Expansion

200 205 210 220
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2018 60,822                 602,705               6,887,033           2,905,322           
Revenues:

Total Service Charges 3,121,140           -                            -                            -                            
Capacity Reserve Fees -                            -                            1,091,155           1,061,024           
Other Revenues 20,683                 -                            -                            565,672               
Interest 8,030                   8,036                   20,716                 72,487                 

Total Revenues 3,149,853           8,036                   1,111,871           1,699,183           
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                            -                            685,800 (1) -                            
Interfund Loan Repaid -                            -                            -                            833,333 (2)

Total Transfers In -                            -                            685,800               833,333               
Total Revenue 3,149,853           8,036                   1,797,671           2,532,516           

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits 2,079,603           420,135               
Materials & Supplies 97,260                 -                            10,800                 1,580                   
Contracts 183,361               -                            800                       37,220                 
Other 24,525                 -                            -                            280                       
Contribution to JPA -                            -                            -                            -                            
Debt Service -                            -                            -                            -                            
Capital Outlay -                            -                            16,800                 -                            
Allocated Costs 845,514               -                            -                            168,629               

Total Operating Expenses 3,230,263           -                            28,400                 627,845               
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                            -                            1,726,764           -                            

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations 685,800 (1) -                            -                            -                            
Interfund Loan Repayment -                            -                            833,333 (2) -                            

Total Transfers Out 685,800               -                            833,333               -                            
Total Expenses 3,916,063           -                            2,588,497           627,845               
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF (766,210)             8,036                   -                            -                            

Ending Working Capital pre RSF (705,387)             610,741               -                            -                            
RSF Transfer In (Out) 152,685               (152,685)             -                            -                            

Net increase (decrease) post RSF (613,524)             (144,649)             (790,826)             1,904,671           
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2019 (552,702)$           458,056$            6,096,207$         4,809,994$         

FYE 2019 PROPOSED 
OPERATING BUDGET
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Working Capital by Fund Families 
 

Regional Wastewater Fund Groups (300 series) 

The regional wastewater funds account for the operations, replacement and expansion related to 
wastewater treatment.  The service area consists of the city of Dublin, the southern part of San Ramon 
and the city of Pleasanton (under contract).  
 
Rates for the Wastewater Enterprise fund have increased with CPI from July 2012 to June of 2016.  No 
rate increases were assessed in FY 16/17.   The Regional Wastewater program is in very strong 
condition.  As a result, there was no Regional Rate increase in FYE 2017, and none is proposed in FYE 
2018 for single family residential.  In addition, based on the April 2017 Rate Study, the majority of 
commercial customers will see reduced treatment rates.  A consumer price index adjustment to the 
Regional Rates is proposed starting in FYE 2019 for all customer categories. 
 
Service charges in the Enterprise fund (300) are estimated to increase in FYE 2018 by 6% due to growth 
in the Tri-Valley service area and by 4% in FYE 2019 from growth and CPI adjustments.  Other revenues 
and interest income remain fairly consistent between the three years.  This fund is adding three new 
FTEs to address deferred maintenance and the need to transition for an aggressive preventative 
maintenance program as a vital element is a comprehensive Asset Management Program.  Contract 
expense is expected to increase by approximately $450,000 in FYE 2018 due to expanded janitorial 
service for the Field Office Facility, and for equipment replacement.  Other expenditures are consistent 
with FYE 2017. 
  
Transfers from the Enterprise fund to the Regional Replacement Reserve fund (310) will be increasing 
from the FYE 2017 level of $2.5 million per year to $4.5 million per year over the next ten years.  This 
can be seen in the transfers-out section of the working capital labeled item (1).  In addition, 
approximately $90,000 per year, starting in FYE 2018, will be transferred from the Enterprise fund to the 
Regional Wastewater Expansion fund (320) for the Pleasanton advance sale of sewer permits (2).   
 
FYE 2017 is the third and last year of additional payments to CalPERS to help manage long-term 
liabilities.  This payment of $2.8 million will no longer appear in the proposed budget for this fund group. 
 
At the end of FYE 2018 the combined working capital of the Enterprise and RSF funds is estimated to be 
10.86 months of operating expenses plus debt service.  At the end of FYE 2019 the combined working 
capital is estimated to be 12.08 months of operating expenses plus debt service, (slightly above the 
Board’s policy maximum).  
 
Replacement (310) funds are used to replace and improve the regional wastewater treatment plant.  
Expansion (320) funds are to expand and add to the regional wastewater treatment plant and related 
appurtenances that process future wastewater flows.  The replacement funds and Expansion funds for 
this business enterprise are very well funded, with an ending FY 2019 balance of $24 million and $58 
million, respectively. 
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Regional 
Wastewater
Enterprise

Regional 
Wastewater

 RSF

Regional 
Wastewater
Replacement

Regional 
Wastewater
 Expansion

300 305 310 320
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2017 5,805,726           7,903,986           22,644,610              51,918,320         
Revenues:

Total Service Charges 21,253,849         -                            -                                  -                            
Capacity Reserve Fees -                            -                            2,614,672                 15,870,684         
Other Revenues 629,822               -                            -                                  43,063                 
Interest 122,215               79,101                 202,342                    487,991               

Total Revenues 22,005,886         79,101                 2,817,014                 16,401,738         
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                            -                            2,710,000 (1) -                            
Pleasanton Advance Sale Sewer Permits -                            -                            -                                  88,919 (2)

Total Transfers In -                            -                            2,710,000                 88,919                 
Total Revenue 22,005,886         79,101                 5,527,014                 16,490,657         

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits 7,136,722           76,091                 
Materials & Supplies 2,378,763           -                            51,300                       440                       
Contracts 1,005,616           -                            500                             53,160                 
Other 2,446,149           -                            -                                  337,238               
Debt Service 1,464,483           -                            -                                  4,313,856           
Capital Outlay -                            -                            650,234                    -                            
Allocated Costs 2,890,761           -                            -                                  30,576                 

Total Operating Expenses 17,322,494         -                            702,034                    4,811,361           
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                            -                            3,934,217                 10,307,919         

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations 2,710,000 (1) -                            -                                  -                            
Pleasanton Advance Sale Sewer Permits 88,919 (2) -                            -                                  -                            

Total Transfers Out 2,798,919           -                            -                                  -                            
Total Expenses 20,121,413         -                            4,636,251                 15,119,280         
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF 1,884,474           79,101                 -                                  -                            

Ending Working Capital pre RSF 7,690,200           7,983,088           -                                  -                            
RSF Transfer In (Out) -                            -                            -                                  -                            

Net increase (decrease) post RSF 1,884,474           79,101                 890,763                    1,371,378           
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2018 7,690,200$         7,983,088$         23,535,373$            53,289,697$      

FYE 2018 PROPOSED 
OPERATING BUDGET

Regional 
Wastewater
Enterprise

Regional 
Wastewater

 RSF

Regional 
Wastewater

Replacement

Regional 
Wastewater
 Expansion

300 305 310 320
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2018 7,690,200           7,983,088           23,535,373              53,289,697         
Revenues:

Total Service Charges 22,115,091         -                            -                                  -                            
Capacity Reserve Fees -                            -                            3,021,146                 18,094,130         
Other Revenues 642,419               -                            -                                  43,063                 
Interest 133,288               79,892                 246,147                    537,775               

Total Revenues 22,890,797         79,892                 3,267,293                 18,674,968         
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                            -                            2,920,000 (1) -                            
Pleasanton Advance Sale Sewer Permits -                            -                            -                                  88,919 (2)

Total Transfers In -                            -                            2,920,000                 88,919                 
Total Revenue 22,890,797         79,892                 6,187,293                 18,763,887         

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits 7,477,270           82,241                 
Materials & Supplies 2,429,894           -                            51,300                       440                       
Contracts 860,988               -                            500                             13,160                 
Other 2,446,149           -                            -                                  337,238               
Debt Service 1,464,003           -                            -                                  4,313,022           
Capital Outlay -                            -                            229,800                    -                            
Allocated Costs 3,077,845           -                            -                                  32,701                 

Total Operating Expenses 17,756,149         -                            281,600                    4,778,801           
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                            -                            5,036,225                 9,279,750           

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations 2,920,000 (1) -                            -                                  -                            
Pleasanton Advance Sale Sewer Permits 88,919 (2) -                            -                                  -                            

Total Transfers Out 3,008,919           -                            -                                  -                            
Total Expenses 20,765,068         -                            5,317,825                 14,058,551         
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF 2,125,730           79,892                 -                                  -                            

Ending Working Capital pre RSF 9,815,929           8,062,980           -                                  -                            
RSF Transfer In (Out) (937,855)             937,855               -                                  -                            

Net increase (decrease) post RSF 1,187,875           1,017,747           869,468                    4,705,335           
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2019 8,878,074$         9,000,835$         24,404,841$            57,995,032$      

FYE 2019 PROPOSED 
OPERATING BUDGET
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Working Capital by Fund Families 
 

Water Enterprise Fund Groups (600 series) 
 
The water funds account for the operations, replacement and expansion related to the potable water 
system.  In 1999, the District began providing a third service, recycled water.  The service area consists 
of the city of Dublin, and Dougherty Valley in the west portion of the city of San Ramon. 
 
Rates for the Water Enterprise fund were reviewed in 2012 with the next study scheduled in 2018.  This 
rate study will require major policy decisions by the Board as we are transitioning from a period of heavy 
conservation to a period of normal water use, which requires careful rate design.  In addition, a recent 
court case may have implications for conservation pricing and tiered rate structures. 
 
Potable water service charge revenue is projected to increase by 24.84% and 6.35% over the next two 
fiscal years, primarily driven by rate increases from our water supplier Zone 7.  Increases also reflect 
customer growth, the District’s CPI adjustments and projected increases in customer water use now that 
the drought is officially over. Other revenues and interest have remained relatively flat. 
  
Salary and benefits will increase in the Water Enterprise fund with the addition of two new FTE 
positions.  As seen in our other fund families, this move will provide us with a higher level of proactive 
maintenance and compensate for the fact that between 2009 and 2016, miles of potable water mains  
increased by almost 10% and miles of recycled water mains increased by 25%.  This will be even more 
crucial as we expand the recycling facility by 70% in 2018 in conjunction with the DERWA expansion. 
Water purchase costs have also increased substantially due to the Zone 7 charges and the anticipated 
demand for water.  The additional CalPERS contributions of $2 million will end in FYE 2017. 
 
In the Water Replacement fund (610) developer capacity reserve fees are projected to increase 
significantly over the next two years based on development information received from the planning 
departments within the cities of Dublin and San Ramon.  Replacement allocation transfers from the 
Enterprise fund are also increasing by $400,000 per year to address capital needs over the next ten to 
fifteen years.   Both the Replacement fund (610) and the Expansion fund (620) are very well funded, and 
may accumulate sufficient resources over the next 5-10 years to make a major investment in an 
alternative water supply project if current trends continue, without the need for major rate increases.  
Additional details are contained in the 2018 – 2028 Capital Improvement Program. 
 
At the end of FYE 2018 the combined working capital for Enterprise and RSF is estimated to be 11.46 
months of operating expenses plus debt service.  At the end of FYE 2019 the combined working capital is 
estimated to be 12.2 months of operating expenses plus debt service, slightly in excess of the Reserve 
maximum specified by Board policy. 
 
The replacement fund for this business is very well funded, with an ending FYE 2019 balance of $18 
million, representing a net gain of $3 million over the two years. 
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Water
Enterprise

Water
RSF

Water
Replacement

Water 
Expansion

600 605 610 620
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2017 10,743,447            14,127,902         15,135,695         21,254,455         
Revenues:

Total Service Charges 34,429,859            -                            -                            -                            
Capacity Reserve Fees -                               -                            3,599,600           8,348,644           
Other Revenues 549,441                  713,244               3,875                   1,406,296           
Interest 109,976                  124,808               142,455               187,052               

Total Revenues 35,089,276            838,052               3,745,931           9,941,992           
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                               -                            2,901,000 (1) -                            
Allocation Recycled Water Program Fund -                               -                            1,500,000 (2) -                            
Debt Service -                               -                            -                            675,000 (3)

Total Transfers In -                               -                            4,401,000           675,000               
Total Revenue 35,089,276            838,052               8,146,931           10,616,992         

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits 5,333,838              560,415               
Materials & Supplies 17,162,425            267,900               382,785               
Contracts 1,698,492              -                            2,600                   25,960                 
Other 2,174,299              35,000                 -                            920                       
Debt Service -                               -                            -                            3,060,363           
Capital Outlay -                               -                            169,293               -                            
Allocated Costs 2,122,683              -                            -                            222,489               

Total Operating Expenses 28,491,737            35,000                 439,793               4,252,932           
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                               -                            4,909,926           8,726,250           

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations 2,901,000 (1) -                            -                            -                            
Allocation Recycled Water Program Fund 1,500,000 (2) -                            -                            -                            
Debt Service 675,000 (3) -                            -                            -                            

Total Transfers Out 5,076,000              -                            -                            -                            
Total Expenses 33,567,737            35,000                 5,349,719           12,979,181         
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF 1,521,539              803,052               -                            -                            

Ending Working Capital pre RSF 12,264,986            14,930,954         -                            -                            
RSF Transfer In (Out) -                               -                            -                            -                            

Net increase (decrease) post RSF 1,521,539              803,052               2,797,212           (2,362,189)         
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2018 12,264,986$         14,930,954$      17,932,907$      18,892,267$      

FYE 2018 PROPOSED 
OPERATING BUDGET

Water
Enterprise

Water
RSF

Water
Replacement

Water 
Expansion

600 605 610 620
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2018 12,264,986            14,930,954         17,932,907         18,892,267         
Revenues:

Total Service Charges 36,642,232            -                            -                            -                            
Capacity Reserve Fees -                               -                            4,748,138           10,868,832         
Other Revenues 565,627                  731,532               3,875                   1,799,787           
Interest 129,671                  132,884               137,975               216,085               

Total Revenues 37,337,530            864,416               4,889,988           12,884,704         
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                               -                            3,101,000 (1) -                            
Allocation Recycled Water Program Fund -                               -                            1,500,000 (2) -                            
Debt Service -                               -                            -                            675,000 (3)

Total Transfers In -                               -                            4,601,000           675,000               
Total Revenue 37,337,530            864,416               9,490,988           13,559,704         

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits 5,595,537              585,044               
Materials & Supplies 18,052,481            -                            289,900               426,455               
Contracts 1,714,369              -                            2,600                   15,960                 
Other 2,174,299              35,000                 -                            920                       
Debt Service -                               -                            -                            3,057,963           
Capital Outlay -                               -                            30,400                 -                            
Allocated Costs 2,265,661              -                            -                            236,783               

Total Operating Expenses 29,802,347            35,000                 322,900               4,323,125           
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                               -                            9,051,550           6,239,952           

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations 3,101,000 (1) -                            -                            -                            
Allocation Recycled Water Program Fund 1,500,000 (2) -                            -                            -                            
Debt Service 675,000 (3) -                            -                            -                            

Total Transfers Out 5,276,000              -                            -                            -                            
Total Expenses 35,078,347            35,000                 9,374,450           10,563,077         
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF 2,259,183              829,416               -                            -                            

Ending Working Capital pre RSF 14,524,169            15,760,369         -                            -                            
RSF Transfer In (Out) -                               -                            -                            -                            

Net increase (decrease) post RSF 2,259,183              829,416               116,538               2,996,627           
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2019 14,524,169$         15,760,369$      18,049,445$      21,888,894$      

FYE 2019 PROPOSED 
OPERATING BUDGET
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Financial Overview                    

Working Capital by Fund Families 
 
Internal Service Funds Group (900 Series) 
 
The District has three internal service funds, Administrative Costs Center (fund 900), Other Post-
Employment Benefits (“OPEB”) (fund 965), and Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment District (fund 
995).  
 
Administrative Cost Center 
 
The Administrative Cost Center (fund 900) captures costs that are not specifically identifiable to any one 
of its operation activities. A majority of the cost for the Administrative Services Department is included 
in this fund. Revenue is generated in the fund for general administrative services provided to the two 
joint powers authorities (DERWA and LAVWMA), the Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment District and 
miscellaneous services to customers and other agencies.  The net fund costs are allocated across funds 
of the three main “businesses” of the District based upon staff cost allocations. 
 
The Administrative Cost Center budget is $6.2million and $6.6 million for FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 
respectively.  The FYE2018 budget reflects a $580,000 increase over FYE 2017; $200,000 of the increase 
is projected cost increases in salary and benefits and the balance is an increase in Contracts for 
professional services to assist with records management and information technology services and 
maintenance contracts.  
 
Other Post-Employment Benefits Fund 
 
The Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Fund records transactions between the District and  
California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust (CERBT), an irrevocable trust established to fund future OPEB 
costs. The fund reflects the costs of current retiree benefits and the amount that may be drawn from 
CERBT to cover these costs.  As of the last OPEB actuarial valuation in 2015 the funding in CERBT has 
reached the point where the District may elect to draw funds from the trust to cover current retiree 
benefits.  The FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 budgets reflect the Districts ability to draw from CERBT to cover 
current retiree benefit costs.  
 
Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment District Fund 
 
The Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment District (DVSAD) Fund was established to collect assessments 
and pay ongoing costs associated with the State Water Project specifically tied to the Dougherty Valley. 
An assessment of approximately $1.5 million is levied each year. All assessments received for the 
DVSAD, as well as related expenses, are accounted for in this fund.  The revenue collected from the 
assessment are submitted to Zone 7 to cover State Department of Water Resources projects.  The fund 
has no projected increases in revenue or expenses in the next two year cycle as the maximum amount 
that may be assessed per parcel has been reached. 
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Administrative
Cost

Center OPEB

DV
Standby
District

900 965 995
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2017 -                            -                            1,080,870           
Revenues:

Total Service Charges -                            -                            -                            
Other Revenues 1,135,007           -                            1,530,156           
Interest -                            1,165                   -                            

Total Revenues 1,135,007           1,165                   1,530,156           
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                            -                            -                            
Interfund Loan -                            -                            -                            
Debt Service -                            -                            -                            

Total Transfers In -                            -                            -                            
Total Revenue 1,135,007           1,165                   1,530,156           

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits 5,295,772           854,331               -                            
Materials & Supplies 218,505               -                            -                            
Contracts 1,781,241           -                            1,534,802           
Other 68,394                 -                            -                            
Debt Service -                            -                            -                            
Capital Outlay -                            -                            -                            
Allocated Costs (6,228,905)         -                            -                            

Total Operating Expenses 1,135,007           854,331               1,534,802           
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                            -                            -                            

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations -                            -                            -                            
Interfund Loan -                            -                            -                            
Debt Service -                            -                            -                            

Total Transfers Out -                            -                            -                            
Total Expenses 1,135,007           854,331               1,534,802           
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF -                            -                            -                            

Ending Working Capital pre RSF -                            -                            -                            
RSF Transfer In (Out) -                            -                            -                            

Net increase (decrease) post RSF -                            (853,166)             (4,646)                  
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2018 -$                          -$                          1,076,224$         

FYE 2018 PROPOSED 
OPERATING BUDGET

Administrative
Cost

Center OPEB

DV
Standby
District

900 965 995
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2018 -                            -                            1,076,224           
Revenues:

Total Service Charges -                            -                            -                            
Other Revenues 1,135,292           -                            1,530,156           
Interest -                            1,177                   -                            

Total Revenues 1,135,292           1,177                   1,530,156           
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                            -                            -                            
Interfund Loan Repaid -                            -                            -                            
Debt Service -                            -                            -                            

Total Transfers In -                            -                            -                            
Total Revenue 1,135,292           1,177                   1,530,156           

Operating Expenses:
Salaries & Benefits 5,527,230           914,003               -                            
Materials & Supplies 197,324               -                            -                            
Contracts 1,969,476           -                            1,534,849           
Other 68,394                 -                            -                            
Debt Service -                            -                            -                            
Capital Outlay -                            -                            -                            
Allocated Costs (6,627,132)         -                            -                            

Total Operating Expenses 1,135,292           914,003               1,534,849           
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                            -                            -                            

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations -                            -                            -                            
Interfund Loan Repayment -                            -                            -                            
Debt Service -                            -                            -                            

Total Transfers Out -                            -                            -                            
Total Expenses 1,135,292           914,003               1,534,849           
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF -                            -                            -                            

Ending Working Capital pre RSF -                            -                            -                            
RSF Transfer In (Out) -                            -                            -                            

Net increase (decrease) post RSF -                            (912,826)             (4,693)                  
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2019 -$                          -$                          1,071,532$         

FYE 2019 PROPOSED 
OPERATING BUDGET
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Operating Revenues 
 

Service charges are the District’s main source of revenue. The District conducts periodic rate studies to 
determine if rates are covering the cost of service. The current budget reflects adopted and proposed 
rates and fees, as well as anticipated annual Consumer Price Index (CPI) or Construction Cost Index (CCI) 
increases. A conservative consumption level, customer growth projection, and development forecast 
have been used to develop operating revenue budgets. DSRSD’s current rates, fees, and charges are 
available on the District’s website at www.dsrsd.com/your-account/rates-fees. 
 
The following chart summarizes the District operating revenues. 
  

 
 
Service Charges 
 
Total service charge revenue is anticipated to have growth of 16.31% in FYE 2018 and 6.21% in FYE 2019. 
The increases in FYE 2018 is primarily due to an increase in water costs passed through from the Tri-
Valley’s water wholesaler, Zone 7 Water Agency (Zone 7). Additional discussion of service charges for 
each enterprise fund follows. 
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Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Revenue by Type
Service Charges  $ 44,733,175  $ 45,372,033  $ 50,091,008  $ 58,259,520  $   61,878,463 
Capacity Reserve Fees     29,905,252     34,462,453     22,249,059     32,206,566       38,884,424 
Other Revenues       8,643,456       9,106,623       7,027,557       6,580,783          7,038,106 
Interest           958,041       1,639,423       1,142,908       1,574,179          1,724,163 

Total  $ 84,239,924  $ 90,580,532  $ 80,510,532  $ 98,621,048  $ 109,525,156 
% Change 7.53% -11.12% 22.49% 11.06%
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Financial Overview                    

Operating Revenue 
 
Local Wastewater Service Charge 
 
Local wastewater collection service charges are billed to customers in the City of Dublin and the 
southern part of the City of San Ramon. Residential customers are primarily billed through county 
property tax rolls (Alameda and Contra Costa). Multi-family and non-residential customers in Dublin are 
billed directly by the District. For south San Ramon, customers excluded from the Contra Costa property 
tax roll such as apartments and commercial accounts are billed by the East Bay Municipal Utility District 
(EBMUD) and those collections are remitted to DSRSD on a monthly basis. 
 
Local Wastewater service charge rate is projected to increase by 21.48% and 17.68% over the next two 
fiscal years for a single family residence to cover the cost of service identified by the recent rate study 
completed in April, 2017. Fees have decreased or remained relatively flat since 2007; rate increases are 
now needed to fund maintenance and replacement costs on the existing infrastructure. 
 
Historical Rate Summary 
 
Local wastewater rate study was completed in April, 2017. Below is recap of the historical and proposed 
bi-monthly rate for a single family residence. 
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Financial Overview                    

Operating Revenue 
 
Regional Wastewater Service Charge 
 
Regional wastewater treatment service charges are primarily billed via county (Alameda and Contra 
Costa) property tax rolls for residential customers in the City of Dublin and the southern part of the City 
of San Ramon. Multi-family and non-residential customers in Dublin are billed directly by the District 
based on actual water consumption. For south San Ramon customers excluded from the Contra Costa 
property tax roll, EBMUD bills on behalf of DSRSD. By contract, DSRSD also provides wastewater 
treatment and disposal service to the City of Pleasanton, who bills its customers directly and remits 
payment to the District on a monthly basis. 
 
Based on the Regional Wastewater Fee Study completed in April, 2017, Regional Wastewater rates will 
not increase for a single family residence and are projected to decrease for the majority of our 
commercial customers in FYE 2018. The budget has assumed 2% CPI increase for all customer categories 
in FYE 2019 and beyond. 
 
Historical Rate Summary 
 
Regional wastewater rate study was completed in April, 2017. Below is recap of the historical and 
proposed bi-monthly rate for a single family residence. 

 

 
 
Potable Water Service Charge 
 
Potable water service is provided to Dublin and Dougherty Valley (San Ramon and unincorporated 
Contra Costa County) customers. The District delivers water that is purchased, which represents the 
largest cost to the Water Enterprise Fund, through the Tri-Valley’s wholesaler, Zone 7 Water Agency 
(Zone 7). On December 3, 2002, the District adopted a revised rate schedule that established a “Zone 7 
component.” This component is adjusted based on the rate established by Zone 7, typically effective on 
January 1 each year, and is designed to separate the cost of purchasing water from the cost of delivering 
water to DSRSD customers. 
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Financial Overview                    

Operating Revenue 
 
While wastewater revenues are largely predictable, water revenues are influenced by consumption, 
which is impacted by seasonal weather variations, water conservation measures, new housing, and a 
number of other factors. 
 
The District does not directly control the wholesale cost of water. Zone 7 pricing increased 37% January 
1, 2016 and 13% January 1, 2017. Since revenue from the Zone 7 rate is a pass-through and is generally 
offset with equivalent expenses, there are no net impacts to the budget. 
 
Potable water service charge revenue is projected to increase by 24.84% and 6.35% over the next two 
fiscal years; primarily driven by rate increases from Zone 7 and partially from customer growth and CPI 
adjustments to the District’s cost of delivering water. 
 
Historical Rate Summary 
 
The District has a residential tier rate structure, the tier blocks are as follows: 

• Tier 1: 0-10 ccf 
• Tier 2: 11-34 ccf 
• Tier 3: greater than 34 ccf 

 
The most recent water rate study was completed in January, 2013. Since the July 1, 2013 the residential 
bimonthly fixed charge and tier rates have adjusted by CPI; per Government Code §53756(a), CPI 
adjustments are allowable through FYE 2018. Zone 7 rate is a pass-through and is adjusted as the agency 
adopts rate changes. 

 

 
 
A water rate study will be completed in 2018 to recommend rates effective January 1, 2019. 
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Financial Overview                    

Operating Revenue 
 
Recycled Water Service Charge 
 
Water recycling continues to be a prime focus for the District. With California’s water supply situation, 
recycled water is becoming increasingly critical to water resource conservation. DSRSD has worked many 
years in partnership with East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) to develop a comprehensive 
recycled water program for Dublin and San Ramon Valley customers. This effort is represented by the 
DSRSD-EBMUD Recycled Water Authority (DERWA). DERWA is currently delivering recycled water to 
irrigation customers in both Dublin and the Dougherty Valley portion of San Ramon. This program has 
been so successful that DERWA is currently expanding the water recycling plant.  The expansion is 
anticipated to be completed by May, 2018 and will boost local water recycling capacity by 70 percent. 
 
Because recycled rates are established at a discount to the potable wholesale rate by the Board’s 
“consolidated water enterprise” policy, changes to recycled water rates fluctuate with both changes in 
the Zone 7 wholesale rate as well as the DSRSD retail rate.  Recycled Water rate increases the past two 
years have been primarily driven by increases in the rate from Zone 7. 
 
Historical Rate Summary 
 
The District utilizes a formula driven approach to establish its recycled water rate, which is defined as 
follows: 90% of the combined rate of the District’s Zone 7 rate and the normal potable irrigation rate per 
hundred cubic feet (ccf).  However, it should be noted that any temporary surcharge by Zone 7, such as 
a “drought surcharge” is excluded from the calculation of the recycled water rate. 
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Effective Date Per CCF % Change
January 1, 2008 $2.34 0.00%
January 1, 2009 $2.34 0.00%
July 1, 2009 $2.75 17.52%
January 1, 2010 $2.96 7.64%
January 1, 2011 $2.96 0.00%
January 1, 2012 $3.09 4.39%
January 1, 2013 $3.12 0.97%
July 1, 2013 $3.30 5.77%
January 1, 2014 $3.39 2.73%
January 1, 2015 $3.43 1.18%
January 1, 2016 $3.79 10.50%
February 1, 2017 $4.23 11.61%
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Operating Revenue 
 
Power Charge 
 
A power charge applies to service locations in Pressure Zones 2-4 (where water must be pumped above 
389 feet in elevation). This charge is reviewed each year to determine if revenue is sufficient to cover 
pumping costs. Staff review determined that the current power charge was adequate to fund the 
District’s pumping costs, therefore the budget assumes no rate increase to the power charge for either 
fiscal year. Power charge revenue is projected to increase for anticipated customer growth. 
 
Historical Rate Summary 
 
No rate increases are included in the budget. 
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Effective Date Per CCF % Change
January 1, 2008 $0.19 0.00%
January 1, 2009 $0.19 0.00%
July 1, 2009 $0.23 21.05%
January 1, 2010 $0.24 4.35%
January 1, 2011 $0.25 4.17%
January 1, 2012 $0.27 8.00%
January 1, 2013 $0.28 3.70%
July 1, 2013 $0.28 0.00%
January 1, 2014 $0.28 0.00%
January 1, 2015 $0.28 0.00%
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Operating Revenue 
 
Capacity Reserve Fees 
 
Capacity reserve fees are collected to finance the cost of building expanded District facilities to support 
new customers. These fees consists of a combination of the following components: 
 

Expansion - Component for future facilities that will be needed to support planned development. 
 
Buy-in – “Buy-in” component to existing facilities (net of the principal on any related debt) that are 
available to serve development. 
 
Debt - Component for the principal and interest costs associated with the “expansion” portion of 
facilities built to support growth (when projects are allocated between current and future customers 
when they are built; only the “future” portion of those facilities that have been funded by debt are 
included). 

 
Capacity reserve fee revenues are cyclical and are tied to new building activity. Below is a summary of 
actual and budgeted capacity reserve fees. In collaboration with the planning departments from the 
Cities of Dublin and San Ramon, DSRSD has included in the FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 the anticipated 
development and the associated revenue.  
 

 
 
Local Wastewater capacity reserve fees are comprised of an expansion component and a “buy-in” 
component; there is no debt component. Regional Wastewater capacity reserve fees include a debt 
component for LAVWMA issued 2011 Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds. Water capacity reserve fees 
include a debt component for 2011 Water Revenue Refunding Bonds.  
 
Capacity reserve fees are projected to increase significantly in FYE 2018 and FYE 2019 based on 
development information received from the planning departments within the Cities of Dublin and San 
Ramon. 
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Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Capacity Reserve Fees by Fund
Local Wastewater 
Replacement

 $       580,221  $       642,674  $       540,469  $       898,893  $     1,091,155 

Local Wastewater Expansion           564,200           625,027           525,544           874,072          1,061,024 
Regional Wastewater 
Replacement

      2,832,947       2,613,075       1,789,601       2,614,672          3,021,146 

Regional Wastewater 
Expansion

    18,504,827     16,993,575     11,286,317     15,870,684       18,094,130 

Water Replacement       1,952,264       3,573,671       2,224,584       3,599,600          4,748,137 
Water Expansion       5,470,793     10,014,431       5,882,544       8,348,645       10,868,832 

Total  $ 29,905,252  $ 34,462,453  $ 22,249,059  $ 32,206,566  $   38,884,424 
% Change 15.24% -35.44% 44.75% 20.73%
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Operating Revenue 
 
 
In conjunction with an update to the Water Master Plan, a Water Capacity Reserve Fee Study was 
completed in May, 2016 which resulted in a 2.86% increase to the fee (less than the Engineering News 
Record (ENR) inflation rate for that year).  July 1 of each year the components of the water capacity 
reserve fees, except for the debt component, will be adjusted by the ENR Construction Cost Index for 
the San Francisco Bay Area.  The fee study is available on our website at www.dsrsd.com/about-
us/library/financial-information. 
 
The last Sewer Connection Fee Study was completed in 2010. In conjunction with an update to the 
Collection System Master Plan, an updated wastewater capacity reserve fee study will be completed 
within the two year budget cycle. 
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Financial Overview                    

Operating Revenue 
 
Other Revenue 
 
Other revenues include plan check fees, construction inspections, administrative fees charged by the 
District, Dougherty Valley Standby Assessments, cell tower leases, rental of office space, and other 
miscellaneous items. Revenue from plan check fees and inspections are recorded in the local 
wastewater fund and the water expansion fund and are difficult to anticipate the timing of when a 
developer will submit plans or complete construction. Therefore, for budget purposes we are 
conservative in budgeting the revenue based on historical average. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Below is a summary of Other Revenue by Type: 
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Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Other Revenue by Type
Administrative Fees  $   1,387,807  $   1,320,462  $       995,000  $       995,000  $         995,000 
Backflow Prevention           215,595           234,715           175,000           179,200             183,501 
Fireline Service           167,781           181,462           177,242           181,495             185,851 
Inspections       1,926,924       2,367,146       1,083,320       1,119,824          1,148,363 
Meter Assemblies           458,181           782,792           328,536           336,421             344,495 
Miscellaneous Revenue       1,236,270       1,184,623       1,613,303           990,835          1,370,980 
Penalties           132,049           111,900           130,000           130,000             130,000 
Plan Check Fees       1,022,535           766,857           495,000           508,260             521,880 
Property Tax           553,882           609,592           500,000           609,592             627,880 
DV Standby Assessment 
District

      1,542,432       1,547,074       1,530,156       1,530,156          1,530,156 

Total  $   8,643,456  $   9,106,623  $   7,027,557  $   6,580,783  $     7,038,106 
% Change 5.36% -22.83% -6.36% 6.95%

 

Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Other Revenue by Fund
Local Wastewater Enterprise  $         85,698  $         72,060  $                    -  $         20,683  $           20,683 
Local Wastewater Expansion       1,019,018       1,072,490           533,200           549,196             565,672 
Regional Wastewater 
Enterprise

          556,885           583,704           497,000           629,822             642,419 

Regional Wastewater 
Expansion

            43,095             29,960                         -             43,063                43,063 

Water Enterprise           682,467           656,855           536,562           549,441             565,626 
Water Rate Stabilization           634,590           713,227           564,308           713,244             731,532 
Water Replacement             35,805                3,875                3,875                3,875                  3,875 
Water Expansion       2,328,898       2,822,943       2,227,726       1,406,296          1,799,787 
Administrative Cost Center       1,653,142       1,598,789       1,134,730       1,135,007          1,135,293 
Other Post-Employment 
Benefits

            61,425                5,646                         -                           - 

DV Standby Assessment 
District

      1,542,433       1,547,074       1,530,156       1,530,156          1,530,156 

Total  $   8,643,456  $   9,106,623  $   7,027,557  $   6,580,783  $     7,038,106 
% Change 5.36% -22.83% -6.36% 6.95%
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Operating Revenue 
 
Interest 
 
The District uses a pooled interest allocation method for all funds, which means that any unrestricted 
interest that is earned is allocated each month based upon the cash balances in each fund. For the next 
two fiscal years, a 1.00% interest rate is assumed. This reflects the current low but improving interest rate 
environment, and cash available for investment in any given year. 
 
Investment rates are at historical lows due to the current Federal Reserve monetary policy and it is not 
anticipated that these rates will increase materially during the budget cycle. 
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Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Interest by Fund
Local Wastewater Enterprise  $           6,529  $           9,587  $           8,831  $         12,214  $              8,030 
Local Wastewater Rate 
Stabilization

               4,820                8,334                6,044                7,957                  8,036 

Local Wastewater 
Replacement

            68,050           103,191             68,443             26,896                20,716 

Local Wastewater Expansion             44,232             75,898             53,066             70,007                72,487 
Regional Wastewater 
Enterprise

            44,417             62,193             64,874           122,215             133,288 

Regional Wastewater Rate 
Stabilization

            54,042             83,938             58,977             79,101                79,892 

Regional Wastewater 
Replacement

          106,775           206,747           182,072           202,342             246,147 

Regional Wastewater 
Expansion

          262,929           492,216           273,170           487,991             537,775 

Water Enterprise             89,949           110,864           102,464           109,976             129,671 
Water Rate Stabilization             71,264           115,826           107,916           124,808             132,884 
Water Replacement             75,347           145,998           105,782           142,455             137,975 
Water Expansion           120,789           204,921           108,959           187,052             216,085 
Administrative Cost Center                   125                         -                         -                         -                           - 
Other Post-Employment 
Benefits

               2,019                2,455                2,310                1,165                  1,177 

DV Standby Assessment 
District

               6,754             17,255                         -  -                           - 

Total  $       958,041  $   1,639,423  $   1,142,908  $   1,574,179  $     1,724,163 
% Change 71.12% -30.29% 37.73% 9.53%
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Operating Expenses 
 
The Board approves the Operating Budget at the fund level, providing resources for the General 
Manager to run the District while ensuring that it maintains overall control of rates and fees. The 
General Manager is authorized to make “no net change” budget adjustments within a fund.  
The following charts summarize District operating expenses by fund and by expense type.  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
The changes driving expense increases by expenditure category are discussed in more detail on the 
following pages. Additional departmental detail is included in the Department Operating Budget section. 
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Actual Actual Adjusted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Total Expenses by Fund
Local Wastewater Enterprise  $   3,473,266  $   1,884,328  $   2,144,404  $   3,107,498  $   3,230,262 
Local Wastewater Replacement           855,465           247,313           265,750             63,876             28,400 
Local Wastewater Expansion           829,797           592,862           741,633           620,068           627,844 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise     23,442,542     15,121,871     16,851,773     17,322,492     17,761,148 
Regional Wastewater Replacement           157,249           213,797           222,150           702,034           281,600 
Regional Wastewater Expansion       4,098,841       3,559,432       4,769,674       4,811,361       4,778,802 
Water Enterprise     22,355,153     18,218,127     21,248,126     28,491,735     29,802,346 
Water Rate Stablilization (RSF)             18,536         (323,885)             20,000             35,000             35,000 
Water Replacement           372,648           268,393           781,769           439,793           322,900 
Water Expansion       5,529,011       4,317,339       4,379,128       4,252,932       4,323,125 
Administrative Cost Center       1,653,267       1,598,789       1,134,730       1,135,011       1,135,294 
Other Post-Employment Benefits                         -                         -           767,655           854,331           914,003 
DV Standby Assessment District       1,736,324           615,266       1,530,156       1,534,802       1,534,849 

Total  $ 64,522,099  $ 46,313,632  $ 54,856,948  $ 63,370,933  $ 64,775,573 
% Change -28.22% 18.45% 15.52% 2.22%

Actual Actual Adjusted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Expenditure by Category
Salary and Benefits  $ 16,979,108  $ 16,894,081  $ 20,709,158  $ 21,655,927  $ 22,681,063 
Materials     11,016,462     12,404,304     14,444,728     20,573,676     21,552,434 
Contracts       6,243,606       5,413,744       5,953,281       6,344,020       6,343,283 
Other     29,172,668     11,226,165     13,180,881     13,925,507     13,921,793 
Capital Outlay       1,110,255           375,338           568,900           871,803           277,000 

Total  $ 64,522,099  $ 46,313,632  $ 54,856,948  $ 63,370,933  $ 64,775,573 
% Change -28.22% 18.45% 15.52% 2.22%
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Operating Expenses 
 
Salary and Benefits 
 
Staffing levels have remained at approximately 113.0 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) positions since the 
recession of 2009.  The FYE 2018 and 2019 proposed budget includes seven new positions and one 
limited-term position.  Over the past 10 years, DSRSD employee count has decreased 20% while our 
population served has increased 12% and our utility systems have increase over 10%.   In order to offer a 
high level of service to our customers, maintain our systems on a proactive basis and to fully implement 
an aggressive asset management program, these positions have been proposed and incorporated into 
this budget.   Position detail by division can be found in each division operating budget.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
As in most service businesses, personnel costs are the District’s largest expense. Personnel expense is 
primarily comprised of salaries and benefits. While negotiated salary adjustments represent a portion of 
the increase in personnel expenses, benefit costs have also had a significant impact on the budget in 
prior years and they will continue to do so into the future. Health care costs are projected to increase 
8.0% each fiscal year and CalPERS employer contribution rates are 11.675% for FYE 2018 and 12.450% 
for FYE 2019. 
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Operating Expenses 
 
Personnel 
 
The Board reviews all new position requests, authorizes total “full time equivalent” positions, and 
approves salary ranges for positions. Below is a summary of current and projected staffing levels. The 
proposed budget reflects the addition of 7.0 new FTE positions and one limited term FTE.  Of our 121.00 
proposed employee count, 2.50 FTEs are dedicated to LAVWMA, 2.00 FTEs are dedicated to DERWA and 
116.50 FTEs are exclusive to DSRSD.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) Reflects the re-organization of the department to improve efficiencies. 
(2) Proposes one limited term inspector for a three year period to address the increase of development project 

workload. 
(3) Proposes seven operation positions to support the Strategic Plan emphasizing preventative maintenance; which 

includes four Water/Wastewater Systems Operators, two Mechanics and one Electrician. 
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Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Personnel
Executive & Legislative 

Office of General Manager 1.00            1.00            1.00            1.00            1.00            
Executive Services 4.00            4.00            4.00            4.00            4.00            
Communications 3.50            3.50            3.50            3.50            3.50            

8.50            8.50            8.50            8.50            8.50            
Administrative Services

Administrative Services Admin 2.00            1.50            1.50            1.50            1.50            
Human Resources & Risk Mgmt 6.50            4.50            4.50            4.50            4.50            
Financial Services 5.00            4.00            4.00            4.00            4.00            
Customer Service & Billing 8.00            8.00            8.00            8.00            8.00            
Information Technology Services 6.00            6.00            6.00            6.00            6.00            

27.50         24.00         24.00         24.00         24.00         
Engineering

Engineering Services Admin 2.00            2.50            2.50            2.50            2.50            
Capital Improvement Projects 8.00            5.00            5.00            7.00            7.00            (1)

Planning & Permitting 9.00            9.00            10.00         11.00         11.00         (2)

Asset Management 3.00            2.00            2.00            -              -              (1)

22.00         18.50         19.50         20.50         20.50         
Operations

Operations Administration 5.00            5.00            5.00            1.00            1.00            (1)

Field Operations 11.00         12.00         12.00         16.00         16.00         (3)

Plant Operations 12.00         12.00         12.00         12.00         12.00         
Mechanical Maintenance 13.00         14.00         14.00         15.00         15.00         (3)

Electrical & Automation 9.00            9.00            9.00            10.00         10.00         (3)

Laboratory & Technical Services 5.00            5.00            5.00            7.00            7.00            (1)

Operations Support Services -              5.00            4.00            7.00            7.00            (1)

55.00         62.00         61.00         68.00         68.00         
Total 113.00       113.00       113.00       121.00       121.00       

Change                   -                     -                8.00                   -   
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Operating Expenses 
 
Employee Benefits 
 
All regular and limited term employees who work more than 1,000 hours per fiscal year are enrolled as 
“classic members” in the CalPERS (California Public Employees Retirement System) 2.7% @ age 55 
retirement program (if employment with the District began prior to January 1, 2013, or, if hired after 
January 1, 2013, was a member of a public retirement system no more than 6 months prior to 
enrollment in CalPERS). New employees, who are also “new members,” are enrolled in the CalPERS 2.0% 
@ age 62 plan in accordance with state law. Classic employees contribute 10% of salary toward their 
retirement (8% is the “employee’s portion” and 2% is paid by the employees on behalf of the employer 
as negotiated in exchange for the current retirement plan). New members contribute 50% of the total 
normal cost of benefits (currently 6.25%) of their salary toward retirement. The District contribution 
varies from year-to-year. For FYE 2017, the District’s contribution was 11.634% of salary. The 
contribution will be 11.675% in FYE 2018 and is projected to be 12.450% in FYE 2019. 
 
All full-time employees and Board members are eligible to receive medical, dental, and vision benefits. 
Part-time employees receive prorated benefits. The Board annually reviews and sets the maximum 
premium that will be paid by the District (according to a cost sharing agreement in each of the 
contracts). Currently, the maximum monthly District contribution for medical is set at $1,640 per month. 
The District provides retiree medical coverage subject to a vesting schedule established by the 
healthcare provider. Retiree dental coverage is provided to employees hired prior to July 1, 2014 (in 
accordance with contracts). Funding of these benefits is from the Other Post- Employment Benefits 
(OPEB) fund. 
 
The District budgets each year’s expense for future post-employment benefits as a percentage of wages. 
For FYE 2018 and FYE 2019, the District budgeted 7% of salaries for future post-employment benefits. 
Contributions are based upon an actuarial study that is completed every two years. 
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Actual Actual Adjusted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Salary and Benefits by Fund
Local Wastewater Enterprise  $   1,205,025  $   1,346,037  $   1,385,052  $   1,997,994  $   2,079,603 
Local Wastewater Replacement                      22                         -                         -                         -                         - 
Local Wastewater Expansion           327,712           355,897           328,086           400,764           420,135 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise       6,306,962       6,280,572       7,389,939       7,136,722       7,477,270 
Regional Wastewater Replacement                         -                         -                         -                         -                         - 
Regional Wastewater Expansion             42,153             49,968             79,736             76,091             82,241 
Water Enterprise       4,154,639       4,209,047       5,059,754       5,333,838       5,595,537 
Water Replacement                   109                      80                         -                         -                         - 
Water Expansion           465,064           515,935           560,696           560,415           585,044 
Administrative Cost Center       4,477,422       4,136,545       5,138,240       5,295,772       5,527,230 
Other Post-Employment Benefits                         -                         -           767,655           854,331           914,003 

Total  $ 16,979,108  $ 16,894,081  $ 20,709,158  $ 21,655,927  $ 22,681,063 
% Change -0.50% 22.58% 4.57% 4.73%
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Operating Expenses 
 
Materials 
 
All of the District’s potable water is purchased from Zone 7 Water Agency, which represents the largest 
District materials expense. Materials expense also includes chemicals, gas and electric, and general 
supplies. Materials are budgeted to grow 42.43% in FYE 2018 and 4.76% in FYE 2019 primarily due to 
increase in water purchases from Zone 7. 
 
Wholesale water rates (Zone 7 component) is designed to cover the full cost of water and is adjusted 
based upon the rate established by Zone 7, generally effective January 1st of each year. Zone 7 pricing 
increased by 13% on January 1, 2017 and is expected to increase the following year as well. Water 
purchase costs are mainly driven by this increase, customer growth, and CPI rate adjustments. The 
District continues to focus on identifying and minimizing water that is used but not billed for. Some 
reasons for unbilled water include inaccurate data (under-reading) from water meters, flushing fire 
hydrants, and testing new water lines. The budget currently factors a 4.6% rate of unbilled water, 
compared to the industry standard of roughly 6.0%. 
 
Chemicals and Gas and Electric costs continue to increase. To curtail the rise in chemical costs the 
District formed and facilitates the Bay Area Chemical Consortium (BACC). BACC is an informal 
cooperative of 68 water and wastewater agencies in the Bay Area working together to purchase 
chemicals in higher volume at lower cost. 
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Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Materials by Account
Chemicals  $       320,845  $       295,565  $       456,076  $       403,746  $       410,746 
Equipment Under $10,000           113,835           197,979           133,439           262,659           226,088 
Fluids             59,046             40,975             45,500             48,910             48,910 
Fuel           116,885             80,646           140,080           109,500           111,100 
Gas & Electric       1,670,180       1,687,480       1,615,219       1,949,668       2,041,245 
General Supplies       1,027,373           920,594           873,633           886,269           897,887 
Tools             36,215             76,220             26,978             42,931             40,831 
Office Supplies/Services             59,686             52,064             59,482             62,318             62,618 
Meter Equipment           530,387           329,744           462,720           618,100           683,770 
Water Purchase       7,082,010       8,723,037     10,631,601     16,189,575     17,029,239 

Total  $ 11,016,462  $ 12,404,304  $ 14,444,728  $ 20,573,676  $ 21,552,434 
% Change 12.60% 16.45% 42.43% 4.76%
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Operating Expenses 
 
Contracts 
 
Professional Services and Other Services are the largest expenses under the Contracts category. 
 
Professional Services has increased since FYE 2015 as the District hires professionals to assist with long 
range forecast and master plans for Wastewater, Water and Recycled Water.  In conjunction with the 
master plans consultants are used to help with setting rates and fees. 
 
DSRSD’s largest contractual services expense under Other Services, is the remittance of assessments of 
$1.5 million collected in the Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment District (DVSAD) fund to Zone 7. In 
order for DSRSD to provide water services to Dougherty Valley; DSRSD must collect the fee for State 
Department of Water Resources projects and costs from the Dougherty Valley customer via the DVSAD 
and submit payment to Zone 7.  The next largest contract service is the contract for subsurface and 
emergency repairs, which increased in frequency due to the drought and then heavy rains. 
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Operating Expenses 
 
Other Expenses 
 
Costs that cannot be classified in other categories are budgeted to other expenses. The three most 
significant costs in this expense category are contributions to JPAs, debt service, and overhead charges, 
which are further detailed below. 
 
Joint Powers Authorities 
The District participates in two joint powers authorities: the Livermore Amador Valley Water 
Management Agency (LAVWMA) and the DSRSD-EBMUD Recycled Water Authority (DERWA). 
 
LAVWMA  
Participants in LAVWMA include the District and the cities of Livermore and Pleasanton. The authority 
operates an export pumping facility through which all wastewater in the area is discharged. 
Contributions to LAVWMA from the Regional Wastewater Enterprise fund are used for LAVWMA 
operations and maintenance (O&M), repair and replacement of LAVWMA facilities, and to pay DSRSD’s 
portion of the LAVWMA debt that was used to repair the existing facilities and pipeline. LAVWMA has its 
own operating and capital budgets and issues its own debt. 
 
DERWA  
DSRSD and East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) participate in DERWA to provide recycled water 
service. The recycled water treatment plant began operations in 2006. The District contributes to 
DERWA from the Water funds. 
 
Debt Service 
In general, the District may only use debt financing to purchase or build capital assets that cannot be 
acquired from either current revenues or replacement reserves and to fund capital improvements and 
additions. Debt is not used for operating and maintenance costs. The District paid off its 2009 Refunding 
Note in FYE 2015 and currently has debt obligation to the 2011 Water Revenue Refunding Bonds and 
pledge obligation to a portion of the 2011 LAVWMA Bonds. 
 
2011 Water Revenue Refunding Bonds 
The District issued $35,620,000 of 2011 Water Revenue Refunding Bonds on January 6, 2011. Proceeds 
of the issuance were used to fund a contribution to DERWA, which it used to retire its commercial paper 
obligations, to refund and retire the Water Reuse Finance Authority Obligation, and to pay costs of 
issuance. Interest rates range from 4.00% to 6.00%. The annual payment is approximately $2 million and 
the debt will be retired in 2041. 
 
2011 LAVWMA Pledge Obligation 
On September 28, 2011, LAVWMA issued $105,345,000 of 2011 Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds (2011 
LAVWMA Bonds) to refund and retire its Series A Sewer Revenue Bonds and to pay costs of issuance. As 
a member of LAVWMA, the District has pledged its regional service charges to a portion of the 2011 
LAVWMA Bonds.  DSRSD’s portion of the original debt issue was $40,975,094, the annual payment is 
approximately $3 million and the debt will be retired in 2031.  The payments for LAVWMA debt is part 
of Contribution to JPA. 
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Operating Expenses 
 
 
Other Expenses Summary 
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Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Other Expenses by Account
Meetings  $         15,152  $         15,202  $         25,340  $         29,600  $         29,600 
Permits, Licenses & District 
Mbrshps

 $       286,569  $       310,150  $       326,085           362,073           362,073 

Subscriptions & 
Publications

 $           7,829  $           6,918  $         12,760             13,570             13,570 

UB Balance Write-Offs  $             (418)  $               130  $                    - 
Low Income Credit (UB)  $         18,536  $         26,115  $         20,000             35,000             35,000 
Drought Expense  $       268,188  $       133,819  $                    - 
Drought Related Rebates  $         48,144  $         30,663  $                    - 
Debt Payments  $   2,361,265  $   1,927,369  $   2,211,469       2,214,569       2,212,169 
Bond Issuance Costs  $           1,250  $           1,350  $                    - 
Contribution To JPA's  $   8,972,310  $   8,809,969  $ 10,585,227     11,270,695     11,269,381 
Prior Year Adjustments  $ 17,193,843  $       (35,520)  $                    - 

Total  $ 29,172,668  $ 11,226,165  $ 13,180,881  $ 13,925,507  $ 13,921,793 
% Change -61.52% 17.41% 5.65% -0.03%
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Operating Expenses 
 
Capital Outlay 
 
Capital outlay assets, generally vehicles and equipment, are assets costing $10,000 or more per item 
with an estimated useful life of over two years. In 2015, the District completed a facilities master plan on 
the wastewater treatment plan.  The plan identified assets requiring immediate replacement due to risk 
of failure.  The following is the list of new assets and replacements assets to be purchased in FYE 2018 
and FYE 2019.  
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Budget Budget
ASSET DESCRPTION Division FYE 2018 FYE 2019
Truck - Ford F-150 (replace #91) 33 30,000$       
Truck - Ford F-150 (replace #92) 33         30,000 
Sharp Aqos Interactive 80" Board Display 34         11,604 
Truck - Ford F-350 (replace #27) 51         75,000 
CCTV Equipment for truck #82 51         75,000 
Ammonia Phosphorus Online Analyzers (1 per yr) 52         40,000 
Thickened Sludge Pump 1 53         19,200 
Building H Roof (Grit Building) 53         25,000 
FSL Surface Mixer 53         57,000 
Primary Sludge Pumps (4 X $20,000/each) 53         80,000 
Water Pumps (3) 53       115,000 
Aeration Control Valve Actuator Assemblies (10) 53       150,000 
Replacement Heat Exchangers Cogen 53       120,000 
Purge & Trap Concentrator 55         24,000 
Fall protection Davit Arm Base 56         20,000 
Truck - Ford F-150 (replace #61) 42         26,000 
Truck - Ford F-150 Supercab (replace #33) 42         29,000 
Replace Secondary Tank Drainage Pump 52         70,000 
Ammonia Phosphorus Online Analyzers (1 per yr) 52         40,000 
Cap Water Pump 53         22,000 
Primary Scum Pumps (3 x $20,000/each) 53         60,000 
Spare CoGen Circuit Breaker 54         30,000 
GRAND TOTAL OF REQUESTS 871,804$     277,000$     

Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Capital Outlay
Local Wastewater 
Replacement

 $    850,015  $   27,007  $   34,550  $   52,276  $   16,800 

Regional Wastewater 
Replacement

        131,470     170,506     190,800     650,234     229,800 

Water Replacement         128,770     115,826     343,550     169,293       30,400 
 Total  $ 1,110,255  $313,339  $568,900  $871,804  $277,000 
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Operating Expenses 
 
Overhead Charges 
 
The District’s administrative costs, which are costs not directly attributable to any particular fund are 
captured in its Administrative Cost Center. While most administrative divisions use this fund to record 
their costs, any costs that can be specifically linked to a specific fund are budgeted and charged 
accordingly. For example, training an employee about backflow requirements (the device that prevents 
water from flowing backwards from a residence or irrigation system into the District’s potable water 
system) would be charged to the Water Operations fund.  The Administrative Cost Center is allocated 
each month to the other funds based on total proportional staffing costs. 
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Actual Actual Adjusted Budget Budget
FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19

Overhead Charges
Local Wastewater Enterprise  $       380,520  $       378,333  $       528,968  $       804,172  $       845,513 
Local Wastewater Expansion             72,174             90,256           126,457           158,224           168,629 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise       2,051,380       2,082,070       2,916,136       2,890,759       3,077,844 
Regional Wastewater Expansion             21,249             21,019             29,387             30,576             32,701 
Water Enterprise       1,344,864       1,395,878       1,956,277       2,122,681       2,265,660 
Water Expansion           139,543           153,724           215,004           222,489           236,783 
Administrative Cost Center     (4,009,730)     (4,121,280)     (5,772,229)     (6,228,901)     (6,627,130)

Total  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $                    -  $                    - 
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Operating Expenses 
 
Transfers 
 
Transfers are internal transactions that are used to move money from one fund to another for specified 
purposes. Transfers are included in both the revenue and expense sections of the District budget. 
Each enterprise fund contributes money to its respective replacement fund for the future repair and 
replacement of its facilities and infrastructure. Amounts are determined each budget cycle based on the 
fund balance and future projected expenses and are budgeted on the Estimated Working Capital 
Schedules under transfers typically “Replacement Allocations.”  

 
 
Water Enterprise transfers funds to Water Expansion to provide funding for the ratepayer share of the 
2011 Water Bonds debt service in accordance with policy direction from the adoption of Resolution No. 
24-11. 
 

 
 
On May 2, 2017, the Board approved an interfund loan from Local Wastewater Expansion to Local 
Wastewater Replacement of $5 million dollars for a six year term with interest rates reflective of the 
District’s investment portfolio.  This loan will pay for the Dublin Trunkline Project and the Dublin 
Widening/Sewer Lift Station Project until transfers from the Local Wastewater Enterprise fund are 
sufficient to cover the costs. 
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Replacement Allocations
Funds Transferred FYE 2018 FYE 2019
Local Wastewater Enterprise (Fund 200) transfer to 
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)  $        567,900  $     685,800 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise (Fund 300) transfer to
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)

2,798,919 3,008,919

Water Enterprise (Fund 600) transfer to Water Replacement (Fund 610) 4,401,000 4,601,000
Total  $    7,767,819  $  8,295,719 

Debt Service
Funds Transferred FYE 2018 FYE 2019
Water Enterprise (Fund 600) transfer to Water Expansion (Fund 620)  $        675,000  $     675,000 

Total  $        675,000  $     675,000 

Interfund Loan
Funds Transferred FYE 2018 FYE 2019
Local Wastewater Expansion (Fund 220) transfer to 
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)  $    5,000,000  $                 -   
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210) transfer to 
Local Wastewater Expansion (Fund 220)

                         -          833,333 

Total  $    5,000,000  $     833,333 
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Capital Improvement Program 
 
The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is integral to the achievement of the District’s mission and 
implementation of the strategic plan.  Many of the strategic plan goals required to carry the mission are 
accomplished through the CIP. 
 
The District’s CIP defines the projects to:  
 
• Protect human health and the environment. 
• Maintain and rehabilitate existing assets. 
• Respond to regulatory requirements. 
• Accommodate planned future growth. 
 
The CIP consists of the Ten-Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP 
Ten-Year Plan) and the Two-Year Capital Improvement Budget 
(CIP Two-Year Budget).  The CIP Ten-Year Plan guides long-
range policy and is also used to: 

 
• Identify, prioritize, and schedule capital projects for the ten-

year period. 
• Project the revenue and expenditures and resultant working 

capital in the District’s capital expansion and replacement 
funds. 

 

The first two years of expenditures in the CIP Ten-Year Plan comprise the District’s CIP Two-Year Budget.  
By adopting the CIP Two-Year Budget, the Board: 
 
• Authorizes the initiation of project expenditures in either fiscal year 2018 or 2019. 
• Authorizes total budgets for the individual capital projects. 
• Establishes the maximum expenditures from each fund for fiscal years 2018 and 2019. 
 
Capital Replacement and Expansion Funds 
 
The District has three business enterprises: local wastewater collection, regional wastewater treatment 
(resource recovery) and water.  Each business has four funds:  enterprise, rate stabilization, replacement 
and expansion.  The Capital Improvement Program outlines the capital expenditures planned in the 
replacement and expansion funds.   
 
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210) – The funding source to replace and improve local sewer 
facilities to handle existing wastewater flows.  Facilities include trunk sewer lines, lift stations, and 
related appurtenances that transfer wastewater from the point of origin to the regional wastewater 
treatment plant.   
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Financial Overview                    

Capital Improvement Program 
 
Local Wastewater Expansion (Fund 220) – The funding source to expand or add local sewer facilities to 
accommodate increased wastewater flows from new development.  
 
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310) – The funding source to replace and improve the regional 
wastewater treatment plant to process existing wastewater flows before further treatment for recycled 
water or transit through the LAVWMA pipeline to the San Francisco Bay for disposal.   
 
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320) – The funding source to expand or add to the regional 
wastewater treatment plant and related appurtenances that process future wastewater flows.  
 
Water Replacement (Fund 610) – The funding source to replace and improve facilities to treat recycled 
water, as well as the pipelines, pump stations, reservoirs, and related appurtenances to distribute potable 
water from the Zone 7 turnouts to the customers and recycled water from the DERWA turnouts to the 
recycled water customers. 
 
Water Expansion (Fund 620) – The funding source to expand or add facilities to treat recycled water and 
to distribute potable and recycled water.   
 
A CIP project can have more than one funding source depending on the project scope.  The fund split for 
multi-funded projects are determined based on the District’s Project Cost Allocation Policy. 
 
Capital Improvement Program Expenditures 

 
The CIP Ten-Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027 includes 107 projects and programs totaling $174.6 
million. The CIP Two-Year Budget, which is incorporated into the operating budget; includes 64 projects 
and programs totaling $66.1 million.  The following table provides a summary of CIP expenditures over 
the 2-year CIP budget for each fund grouped by business enterprise. All expenditures are provided in 
current dollars.  
 

 
 
The complete CIP Ten-Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027 and Two-Year Budget for FYE 2018 and FYE 
2019 are available on our website at www.dsrsd.com/about-us/library/financial-information. 
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Operations  
Department 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Operations Department consists of seven divisions which provide our 
customers with planned, uninterrupted and responsive water, recycled 
water, and wastewater collection services.  Staffing of this department 
totals 68 employees, or 56 percent of our workforce.  In addition, to 
operating DSRSD operations, the divisions support our O & M oversight of 
DERWA’s recycled water facility and LAVWMA’s pump station and export 
transport pipeline to EBDA. 

 

124 of 391



Department Overview                  

Operations 
 

2016 and 2017 Accomplishments 
 

Field Operations 
 

 Assisted Engineering in designing and implementing potable water and recycled water SCADA 
improvements (ongoing). 

 Received regulatory approval to reduce 3,000 drinking water monitoring samples annually. 
 Successfully cleaned and returned to service all potable and recycled water reservoirs without an 

incident or disruption of service. 
 Implemented data collection software (infraMAP) to allow operators to view work locations and 

enter task data in the field. 
 

Plant Operations 
 

 Received the Water Management 2017 Leadership Award from Green California. 
 Recycled 100% of Dublin, San Ramon and Pleasanton’s influent flow for 12 days in 2016. 
 Produced 1200.17 million gallons (3683.4 ACFT) of recycled water. 
 Harvested 1,249 U.S. `dry tons of bio solids from FSL #4 and applied to the dedicated land disposal 

area.  Work was completed three and a half weeks ahead of schedule.  
 Supported various employee development and operator training classes as executive committee 

member of BAYWORK and BACCWE. 
 Awarded 2015 Employee of the Year to our DSRSD Wastewater Treatment Plant Process Lead.  
 Awarded California Water Environmental Association (San Francisco Bay Section) Supervisor of the 

Year for 2015 to our Wastewater Treatment Plant Operations Supervisor, and 2016 DSRSD 
Supervisor of the Year. 

 Operated Regional Wastewater Treatment Plan without any permit violations. 
 

Mechanical Maintenance  
 

 Worked with the Asset Management team on equipment and facilities records for rehabilitation and 
replacement of District wide vehicles, equipment, and facilities.  

 Input all District vehicles, equipment, pumps and trailers into Lucity for PM, CM, scheduling, and 
repairs.  

 Achieved zero mechanical failures during summer high demand of recycle water.  
 Removed, rebuilt, and returned EPS 2 pump #2 & #3 to service.  
 Removed, rebuilt, modified, and replaced TIPS pump #1 #2 #3 for DERWA expansion to 16 MGD.  
 

Electrical & Automation  
 

 Planned and installed the WWTP Co-Gen #3 Fuel switching system, Co-Gen #1 Detonation system, 
and Co-Gen #1 Gas mixing controller. 

 Coordinated and supported the LAVWMA San Leandro Sample Station PLC and Ethernet 
communications upgrade. 

 Planned, installed, and configured the WWTP SCADA server hardware and software upgrades and 
provided design/construction support for SCADA system for FOD (i.e. 16 out of 43 sites upgraded). 

 Provided construction support to the DERWA 6th Filter and LAVWMA power cable replacement CIP’s. 
 Provided construction support for the Commerce Circle move including the environmental control 

system upgrade, security systems installation, and demolition of Camp Parks infrastructure. 
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Department Overview                  

Operations 
 

Laboratory & Technical Services  
 

 Provided annual water Quality report (CCR) to Public Information Division. 
 Performed successful lead and copper testing (required by EPA every 3 years). 
 Provided support for going on-line Division of Drinking Water report. 
 Provided last eight years of plant data for the new NPDES permit. 
 Passed proficiency testing 100% required to keep the lab certified. 
 Completed pre-lab audit as required by The Nelac Institute accreditation standards. 
 Supported Operations by harvesting Class A biosolids. 

 
Operations Support  
 
 Completed Pre-treatment Annual Report for 2016 including collection of 682 customer discharge 

samples, conducting 23 annual and 182 grease trap inspections, and issuing 28 violation notices to 
users and provided follow-up and re-inspection to ensure compliance. 

 Conducted safety inspections at all sites and resolved deficiencies. 
 Resolved Certified Unified Program Agencies (CUPA) inspection deficiencies at the WWTP. 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $8,470,927 $9,701,450 $10,468,064 $11,429,986 $11,955,998 
Materials 3,161,141 3,090,033 3,134,637 3,481,304 3,569,580 
Contracts 1,408,963 1,671,833 1,345,948 2,098,541 2,058,900 
Other 173,602 185,715 196,084 215,594 215,594 
Capital Outlay 1,084,210 313,339 533,900 800,200 222,000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 14,298,843 14,962,370 15,678,633 18,025,625 18,022,072 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $797,396 $1,107,433 $1,010,076 $1,760,705 $1,838,111 
Local Wastewater Replacement 850,015 27,007 30,700 45,000 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 5,383 0 0   0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 7,996,900 8,382,573 8,710,611 9,221,470 9,516,092 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 131,470 170,506 172,600 638,200 222,000 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0   0 
Water Enterprise 4,091,568 4,555,705 4,655,801 5,264,650 5,429,745 
Water Replacement 102,910 116,252 331,300 118,600 1,600 
Water Expansion 49,644 41,413 70,547 14,690 15,391 
Administrative Cost Center 273,557 561,481 696,998 962,310 999,133 
TOTAL FUNDING 14,298,843 14,962,370 15,678,633 18,025,625 18,022,072 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 55.00 62.00 61.00 68.00 68.00 
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Administration – Division 50 
 

The Operations Administration Division 
provides innovative assistance in 
collaboration with other departments utilizing 
professional resources when necessary to the 
other Divisions to fully optimize our asset 
management programs, maintain and 
enhance customer service levels both internal 
and external, and sustain the coordinated and 
organized functioning of the Operations 
Department.  The Division staff develops, 
monitors, and reports on key performance 
metrics to ensure operation at the best 
practice and lowest cost, provides continual 
coaching aimed at successor planning and  

staff optimization, provides engineering solutions, processes regulatory documents and submittals, 
generates meaningful reports to sustain steady-state performance, compiles data, manages files, 
embraces customers, promotes on-the-job training,  coordinates electronic operations and maintenance 
manuals using existing software and programs, directs asset management upkeep, supports capital 
projects and replacements, administers contracts,  approves purchase orders and invoices, and 
coordinates special events. 
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Finalize the Field Operation Division move into Commerce Circle Offices building and corporation 

yard. 
 Obtain significant progress toward upgrades of the field services SCADA system. 
 Submit application and comments for a new five year NPDES permit for the WWTP.  
 Receive clean annual inspection from the Regional Water Quality Control Board for the WWTP. 
 
Budget Trends 
 
In February, 2017, the department was reorganized to enhance efficiency.  Four staff support positions 
have been moved to the new Operations Support Division (Division 56) to strengthen, align, and 
coordinate the vital functions of the department.  This Division currently includes the Operations 
Manager only, which is consistent with the other District budgets.   
 
All other line items are status quo. 
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Mission 

  
The Division practices administrative leadership to 
provide exceptional customer service measures to 
ensure the success of developing staff and successor 
planning, safety, regulatory compliance, and 
functional asset management for the Operations 
Department and its Divisions.  The Division also  
coordinates inter-departmental functions and 
activities, and O&M oversight of DERWA’s RWF-
distribution system and LAVWMA’s pump station and 
export transport pipeline to EBDA. 
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Administration – Division 50 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $810,382 $852,655 $902,510 $288,180 $306,796 
Materials 14,006 15,846 18,548 18,548 18,548 
Contracts 52,737 53,715 56,977 57,677 57,677 
Other 149,133 146,315 158,192 157,392 157,392 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,026,258 1,068,531 1,136,227 521,797 540,413 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $48,218 $50,188 $54,377 $42,325 $44,407 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 687,949 549,095 563,992 330,197 340,604 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 228,233 305,516 292,300 133,751 142,078 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 61,858 163,732 225,558 15,524 13,324 
TOTAL FUNDING 1,026,258 1,068,531 1,136,227 521,797 540,413 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 5.00 5.00 5.00 1.00 1.00 
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Field Operations – Division 51 
                  

The Field Operations Division (FOD) operates the District’s 
potable water distribution, recycled water distribution, and 
wastewater collection systems. The division’s personnel 
also conduct scheduled, unscheduled, and emergency 
maintenance and repairs of those facilities.  The Field 
Operations Division operation and maintenance activities 
meet or exceed the regulatory requirements and best 
practices recommendations of the State Water Resources 
Control Board (SWRCB). 

             
Top Division Goals 
 
 Perform annual hydro cleaning of 600,000 feet of the wastewater collection system using 

frequencies and priorities established by the asset management program. 
 Flush all dead end mains in the water distribution system on an annual basis. 
 Update the Water System Operations and Maintenance Plan every five years. 
 Exercise 1,100 system valves in the water distribution system annually.   
 Use 300,000 feet of closed circuit television (CCTV) to view the wastewater collection system using 

frequencies and priorities established by the asset management program. 
 Complete all USA locates accurately and within 48 hours. 
 
Budget Trends 
 
The division budget has increased to support the recommended staffing levels.  The District has 
experienced rapid growth in size and needs additional staff to maintain the infrastructure.   Two staff 
are proposed for the water maintenance function, and two staff are proposed for the collections 
function allowing us to implement a preventative maintenance program.  The increase in contract 
services is for subsurface repairs is due to the District’s aging infrastructure. 
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Mission 
 
Provide our customers with planned, 
uninterrupted, and responsive water, 
recycled water, and wastewater 
collection services. 
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Field Operations – Division 51 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $1,840,922 $2,010,411 $2,281,111 $2,763,595 $2,892,736 
Materials 745,165 737,277 943,953 922,114 962,368 
Contracts 818,566 1,087,265 620,423 938,336 911,836 
Other 15,042 12,066 16,850 27,600 27,600 
Capital Outlay 919,348 118,859 147,000 150,000 0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,339,043 3,965,878 4,009,337 4,801,645 4,794,540 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $664,596 $822,931 $743,459 $1,314,612 $1,372,254 
Local Wastewater Replacement 847,027 27,007 28,500 45,000 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 5,383 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 771 1,841 850 850 850 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 2,697,540 2,978,532 3,046,181 3,319,293 3,403,845 
Water Replacement 72,506 92,278 119,200 106,600 1,600 
Water Expansion 49,644 41,413 70,547 14,690 15,391 
Administrative Cost Center 1,576 1,876 600 600 600 
TOTAL FUNDING 4,339,043 3,965,878 4,009,337 4,801,645 4,794,540 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 11.00 12.00 12.00 16.00 16.00 
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Plant Operations – Division 52 
 

The Plant Operations Division is an 11 person team of 
State certified wastewater treatment plant operators 
tasked with operating the District’s wastewater and 
recycled water treatment plants, as well as, the 
District’s Bio Solids treatment and disposal facilities. 
Currently, the DSRSD wastewater plant has a designed 
treatment capacity of 17 million gallons per day (mg). 
The recycled water treatment facilities consists of a 7.9  
mg continuous backwash sand filtration (CBSF) plant  

which is currently being expanded to treat up to 16.2 mg. In addition, the recycled plant has a 2.5 mg 
micro filtration (MF) plant. Both the Continuous Backwash Sand Filtration (CBSF) and Microfiltration 
(MF) plants are followed by ultraviolet disinfection. 
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Assist Engineering and the construction contractor in expanding the DERWA Recycled Water 

Treatment plant while meeting the recycled water production demands for DERWA and 
Pleasanton’s recycled water customers. Operate new DERWA Facilities without additional staffing. 

 Increase the volume of Bio Solids harvested from the District’s facultative sludge lagoons and 
explore and identify a method(s) to increase the volume of Bio solids harvested in the future.  

 Assist with the design and construction of a 4th Anaerobic Digester while meeting existing Bio Solids 
treatment requirements.  

 Plan for future wastewater effluent nutrient control by actively participating in the Bay Area Clean 
Water Agencies Nutrient Management Study and by installing instrumentation that can gather more 
detailed nutrient data which can be used to properly size and design future nutrient treatment 
facilities and improve wastewater treatment process control. 

 Implement the Asset Management program by developing a shoulder season schedule when major 
process units can be taken down for maintenance, inspection, and refurbishment while maintaining 
treatment reliability. 

 
Budget Trends 
 
The major adjustments in the budget reflect changes in the Materials category which includes chemical 
costs of approximately $300,000 per year and gas and electric costs of $1,198,000 and $1,253,000 for 
FYE 2018 and 2019, respectively.  The cost of chemicals has remained stable over the past few years but 
gas and electric costs have increased 33% over FYE 2017 budget. The increase in power usage is 
expected as our customer demand for recycled water increases.  Capital outlay of $150,000 over the 
next two years represents two ammonia phosphorus analyzers ($80,000) and a secondary tank drainage 
pump ($70,000). 
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Mission 
 
Operate DSRSD, LAVWMA, and DERWA 
facilities in a safe, environmentally 
responsible, efficient, and ethical manner 
while also providing high quality service 
to our neighbors and customers. 
 

131 of 391



Department Overview                  

Plant Operations – Division 52 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $1,865,078 $1,883,667 $1,991,037 $2,009,255 $2,103,062 
Materials 1,340,718 1,300,507 1,246,390 1,528,539 1,591,869 
Contracts 167,825 146,461 174,877 227,877 224,877 
Other 280 12,994 1,400 1,400 1,400 
Capital Outlay 23,132 99,186 0 40,000 110,000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,397,033 3,442,815 3,413,704 3,807,071 4,031,208 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 3,373,901 3,343,609 3,413,704 3,767,071 3,921,208 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 23,132 99,186 0 40,000 110,000 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 0 20 0 0 0 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL FUNDING 3,397,033 3,442,815 3,413,704 3,807,071 4,031,208 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 
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Mechanical Maintenance – Division 53 
 

The Mechanical Maintenance Division repairs and 
maintains mechanical systems for the wastewater 
treatment plant, potable water distribution system, 
recycled water treatment and distribution system, 
and LAVWMA and DERWA facilities.  The division 
also maintains the District’s fleet of vehicles and 
mobile support equipment, as well as buildings and 
facilities at the District Office and Field Operations.  
The division performs routine preventative, 
corrective, and emergency maintenance around the 

clock; coordinates shutdowns required during construction projects, and responds to equipment 
failures.  The division captures work completed and maintenance history in logs, reports, and 
computerized maintenance management software, and maintains fleet vehicles to ensure that 
employees operate safe and reliable vehicles and equipment. 
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Install all equipment specified in Capital Outlay request for operation in the year budgeted, except 

for digester gas flare which is contract installed, and cogen heat exchangers which require 14 to 18 
weeks of lead time.  

 Develop a structured fleet replacement policy/guideline by FYE 2018 and begin right-sizing the fleet. 
 Achieve preventative maintenance orders and labor hours to be at least 60% of total by FYE 2019. 
 Begin process of fully automating preventative maintenance, repair, and asset management data 

immediately into Lucity (eliminating manual and duplicative electronic data entry). 
 
Budget Trends 
 
Temporary labor costs will be decreased from $52,000 to $26,000 with the addition of two FTE and 
decreases are estimated in the fuel and chemical costs (materials) by approximately $40,000.  Two 
Mechanics are proposed to be added so that we can shift from a reactive to a preventative maintenance 
program.  This is offset by an Administrative Technician position transferred to Division 56. 
 
Maintenance contracts increased from $40,000 to $69,900 for HVAC, pest control, roof, aerator blower, 
and absorbson chiller services.  Contracts for monitoring and testing of various equipment have also 
increased this budget.  In addition, the District has expanded janitorial services from three to five days 
per week at the District Office and WWTP and has added the new Field Office Facility to this contract. 
 
Capital Outlay requests of $648,200 over the next two years represents a thickened sludge pump 
($19,200), Building H roof ($25,000), FSL surface mixer ($57,000), four primary sludge pumps 
($80,000),three water pumps ($115,000), 10 aeration control valve actuator assemblies ($150,000), 
replacement heat exchangers ($120,000), cap water pump ($22,000), and three primary scum pumps 
($60,000). 
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Mission 
 
Provide efficient and timely repairs and 
preventive maintenance on District facilities 
to ensure a safe and reliable work 
environment while demonstrating 
professional customer service and a 
commitment to excellence. 
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Mechanical Maintenance – Division 53 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $1,758,437 $1,863,063 $2,044,977 $2,385,353 $2,495,960 
Materials 765,479 751,797 639,000 614,110 614,110 
Contracts 217,807 167,744 205,600 379,700 359,700 
Other 2,876 1,629 2,200 2,400 2,400 
Capital Outlay 103,318 71,320 317,900 566,200 82,000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,847,917 2,855,553 3,209,677 3,947,763 3,554,170 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $83,176 $138,069 $143,892 $170,552 $178,048 
Local Wastewater Replacement 2,988 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 2,088,252 2,078,391 2,205,820 2,465,949 2,519,329 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 91,179 71,320 127,900 566,200 82,000 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 429,853 463,292 421,715 544,364 569,243 
Water Replacement 9,151 0 190,000 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 143,318 104,481 120,350 200,698 205,550 
TOTAL FUNDING 2,847,917 2,855,553 3,209,677 3,947,763 3,554,170 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 13.00 14.00 14.00 15.00 15.00 
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Electrical and Automation – Division 54 
                

The Electrical and Automation Division provides corrective, 
preventative, and predictive maintenance 
repairs, and enhances process controls for electrical, 
instrumentation, and Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition (SCADA) systems. The Division supports District, 
LAVWMA, and DERWA facilities. Division staff helps design 
new facilities, modify existing facilities, and enhance the 
performance and reliability of process equipment. 

SCADA provides vital information necessary for business functions, environmental controls, and the 
security for District personnel and property. Division personnel make certain instrumentation is 
accurately calibrated to meter chemical and process flows, water levels, and pumping controls. Division 
staff maintain electrical systems (24 to 21,000 volts) so that they are ready and reliable for safe 
operations. 
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Complete the Wastewater Treatment and Recycled Water Treatment SCADA system upgrade. 
 Address Asset Management by identifying critical equipment, procuring spares in order to be 

prepared for emergencies, and upgrading obsolete equipment. 
 Perform safety gap analysis and address high-risk items such as completing arc flash studies at all 

District facilities. 
 Begin process of fully automating preventative maintenance asset management assessment data 

immediately into Lucity (eliminating manual and duplicative electronic data entry). 
 
Budget Trends 
 
This budget proposes the addition of one electrician in FYE 2018 so that we can place greater emphasis 
on a preventative maintenance program as a foundation to one asset management program.  In 
addition, materials increased in the area of equipment to accommodate replacement of the weather 
station and IQ, dissolved oxygen, Fluoride, PH and CL2 analyzers.  Contracts have increased for outside 
consultant services to assist with Electrical and I&C design and to perform power systems studies.  
Lastly, the Maintenance Contract budget increased to cover contracts for the newly completed Field 
Operations SCADA Upgrade which included new SCADA software, PLC hardware and software, and new 
radio and network equipment. 
 
Capital Outlay requests of $30,000 in FYE 2019 represent a spare cogen circuit breaker. 
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Mission  
 
Provide excellent customer service 
while maintaining electrical, 
instrumentation, and computer 
control systems. 
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Electrical and Automation – Division 54 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $1,374,025 $1,466,832 $1,578,534 $1,752,407 $1,829,548 
Materials 219,723 186,032 164,106 240,900 236,365 
Contracts 103,906 84,117 116,501 284,479 269,038 
Other 852 1,620 5,140 2,000 2,000 
Capital Outlay 38,412 23,974 69,000 0 30,000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,736,918 1,762,575 1,933,281 2,279,786 2,366,951 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $1,406 $584 $420 $13,829 $14,521 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 2,200 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 1,056,797 1,106,947 1,189,897 1,315,315 1,339,684 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 17,159 0 44,700 0 30,000 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 574,063 564,129 592,835 864,608 887,498 
Water Replacement 21,253 23,974 22,100 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 66,240 66,941 81,129 86,034 95,248 
TOTAL FUNDING 1,736,918 1,762,575 1,933,281 2,279,786 2,366,951 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 9.00 9.00 9.00 10.00 10.00 
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Laboratory & Technical Services – Division 55 
 
             The Laboratory & Technical Services Division 

m  monitors potable water to ensure compliance  
  with all drinking water standards; analyzes and  
  confirms compliance of  wastewater effluent,  
  recycled water, monitoring well ground-water, and  
  biosolids to meet required state and federal  
  standards; and provides routine and research data 

to operators and engineers to optimize process  
control and to environmental inspectors to monitor  

compliance of permitted industrial users.  The Laboratory is the primary point of contact for District 
customers to answer questions on water quality.  The Laboratory is certified (certificate number 1272) 
by the State Water Board Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) and operates seven 
days a week.  In addition, the Environmental Compliance Section implements the District’s Pre-
treatment Program, a requirement of the Wastewater Treatment Plant NPDES permit. 
 
Top Division Goals  
 
 Plan for future wastewater effluent nutrient control by actively participating in the Bay Area Clean 

Water Agencies (BACWA) Nutrient Management Study. 
 Plan for future lab audit under the new “TNI” (The NELAC Institute) accreditation standards and 

keep all the documents-SOPs, QA manual and traceability records per new method update rule 
(MUR). 

 Actively participate and analyze new samples as a result of Wastewater Master Plan, such as FOG 
(Fat, Oil and Grease) digester and other new engineering projects. 
 

Budget Trends 
 
As part of the department reorganization, the Environmental Compliance Division was transferred under 
the Laboratory Supervisor.  This has resulted in the FYE 17 budget increases which absorbed two 
positions and the operating expenses related to that cost center. 
 
Slight increases occurred in the Environmental Compliance budget due to the purchase of sampler 
equipment and pre-treatment workshops.  More significant increases occurred in the Laboratory budget 
due to extra monitoring and compliance requirements related to lead sampling of drinking water in 
schools per AB 885 ($24,600), nutrient removal in plant process, and higher lab audit fees and new 
accreditation standards. 
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Mission  
 
Generate accurate and reliable analytical 
data in a competent, timely, and cost-
effective manner to ensure compliance with 
federal and state regulations and provide 
quality services to internal and external 
customers. 
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Laboratory & Technical Services – Division 55 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $822,083 $913,061 $907,388 $1,230,631 $1,281,962 
Materials 76,050 59,132 85,040 101,393 103,620 
Contracts 48,122 46,810 107,250 125,997 131,297 
Other 5,419 7,913 7,500 12,200 12,200 
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 24,000 0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 951,674 1,026,916 1,107,178 1,494,221 1,529,079 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $0 $27,047 $18,437 $160,992 $166,887 
Local Wastewater Replacement $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Expansion $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 789,230 804,169 865,687 1,061,077 1,098,877 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 12,000 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 161,879 195,085 223,054 248,152 263,315 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 12,000 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 565 615 0 0 0 
TOTAL FUNDING 951,674 1,026,916 1,107,178 1,494,221 1,529,079 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 5.00 5.00 5.00 7.00 7.00 
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Operations Support Services – Division 56 
 

The Operations Support Services Division has been 
reorganized to strengthen, align, and coordinate the 
vital functions of the department.  The Division 
supervisor is responsible for the coordination, planning, 
and implementation of the safety, asset management, 
and administrative programs in the department.  In 
addition, the supervisor coordinates the goals of the 
division, aligns the goals with the District’s needs, and 
serves as the Plant Engineer.    

                   
Top Division Goals 
 
 Provide functional administrative support to the Operations Department in all divisions. 
 Align the Operations Divisions to fully implement a unified asset management program. 
 Lead the District in a new campaign that will realign and strengthen our core safety program. 
 Network operations programs with the rest of the District. 
 Continue to lead and support the Bay Area Chemical Consortium (BACC) effort. 
 Update several safety programs that are currently overdue for revision. 
 Fully support asset management with a consistent, reliable, timely, and accessible maintenance 

management (Lucity) database. 
 
Budget Trends 
 
This Division was established in February 2017 as part of the Department reorganization for 
administrative support, the safety program and Plant Engineer responsibilities.   Increases in the prior 
baseline budgets include an additional $30,000 for an emergency preparedness consultant, additional 
safety training, and ergonomic equipment.  
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Mission 
 
Provide Department coordination and 
alignment to ensure the success of the 
divisions’ safety, asset management, and 
administrative programs of the Operations 
Department and District. 
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Operations Support Services – Division 56 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $0 $711,759 $762,507 $1,000,565 $1,045,934 
Materials 0 39,442 37,600 55,700 42,700 
Contracts 0 85,721 64,320 84,475 104,475 
Other 0 3,178 4,802 12,602 12,602 
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 20,000   
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 0 840,100 869,229 1,173,342 1,205,711 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $0 $68,612 $49,491 $58,395 $61,994 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 0 498,521 470,661 281,011 295,540 
Regional Wastewater 
Replacement 0 0 0 20,000 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 0 49,131 79,716 154,482 163,766 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 0 223,836 269,361 659,454 684,411 
TOTAL FUNDING 0 840,100 869,229 1,173,342 1,205,711 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 0.00 5.00 4.00 7.00 7.00 
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Engineering Services 
Department 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Engineering Department consists of three divisions that ensure District 
infrastructure is planned, designed, and constructed in accordance with the 
District’s ordinances, specifications, policies, and all California laws. 
 
The department leads the efforts in support of the Asset Management 
Program and oversees the Capital Improvement and two year CIP budget.  
In addition, the department ensures that developer dedicated facilities are 
in conformance with District Code. 
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Engineering Services 
 
2016 and 2017 Accomplishments 
 
Administration 
 
 Completed the Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant and Biosolids Master Plan. 
 Developed a Rehabilitation and Replacement model for the District’s Regional Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Assets. 
 Completed a Facilities Plan for the DERWA Recycled Water Treatment Facility and developed a cost 

share arrangement among the agencies for the expansion of the facility. 
 Investigated in coordination with DERWA several recycled water supplemental supply options. 
 
Capital Improvement Projects 
 
 Completed an accelerated design of the Recycled Water Treatment Plant expansion. 
 Negotiated a pre-purchase of specialized equipment that is a part of the Recycled Water Treatment 

Plant expansion. 
 Completed the installation of the Recycled Water Treatment Plant Sixth Filter. 
 Completed the purchase of a permanent facility and remodel for Field Operations. 
 Worked with Operations and consultants to determine the condition of Wastewater Treatment Plan 

(WWTP) infrastructure. 
 
Planning & Permitting 
 
 Completed the 2016 Water Master Plan and associated Water Capacity Reserve Fee Studies. 
 Completed the 2015 Urban Water Management Plan. 
 Completed a Long Term Alternative Water Supply Study. 
 Commenced a Potable Reuse Feasibility Study in collaboration with Tri-Valley Water Agencies. 
 Successfully connected 25 sites to the recycled water system in response to the drought, 

representing over 124 acre feet of permanent potable water demand reduction. 
 Implemented and maintained best management practices for water conservation to meet and 

exceed the District’s 2020 target of 169 gallons per capita per day (gpcd); as of December 2016, 
water consumption by customers was 68 gpcd. 

 Accepted approximately 2.17 miles of potable water pipelines, 0.1 miles of recycled water pipelines, 
and 1.66 miles of sanitary sewer pipelines. 

 Maintained a high level of service to developers, providing 100% on-time turnaround of more than 
280 plan reviews and more than 1,000 over-the-counter services, allowing community approved 
development to proceed in a timely manner. 

 Monitored and maintained regulatory compliance for 299 recycled water users (100% compliance), 
3,186 backflow preventers (100% compliance), and 96 dental facilities (100% compliance). 
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Engineering Services 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $3,282,371 $2,769,608 $3,460,169 $3,488,116 $3,691,658 
Materials 34,871 19,758 27,050 27,765 26,765 
Contracts 356,373 610,154 1,214,910 552,610 397,610 
Other 3,704 5,228 5,300 5,300 5,300 
Capital Outlay 26,045 62,000 35,000 0 55,000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,703,364 3,466,748 4,742,429 4,073,791 4,176,333 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $547,225 $315,986 $414,224 $356,448 $370,752 
Local Wastewater Replacement 22 214,340 228,850 0 16,800 
Local Wastewater Expansion 356,190 511,931 613,176 447,844 457,215 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 1,155,175 670,948 1,144,784 1,027,411 964,590 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 23,200 0 7,800 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 44,194 53,401 85,580 86,831 92,981 
Water Enterprise 1,048,634 920,339 1,159,766 1,460,721 1,514,609 
Water Replacement 26,153 41,735 117,950 0 30,400 
Water Expansion 452,796 675,690 871,163 562,290 576,218 
Administrative Cost Center 72,975 62,378 83,736 132,246 144,968 
TOTAL FUNDING 3,703,364 3,466,748 4,742,429 4,073,791 4,176,333 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 22.00 18.50 19.50 20.50 20.50 
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Administration – Division 40 
               

This division sets the priorities and provides 
overall management for the Engineering 
Department which includes the Capital 
Improvement Program Division and the Planning 
and Permitting Division. The division ensures 
district infrastructure is planned, designed, and 
constructed in accordance with district’s 
ordinances, specifications and policies and all 
California laws.  The division provides technical 
support to the Administrative Services and 

Operations Departments and leads the Department’s efforts in support of the Asset Management 
Program. The division also interfaces with other Tri-Valley agencies regarding water supply and utility 
issues. 
 
Top Division Goals  

 
 Secure in coordination with DERWA a supplemental source of recycled water. 
 Integrate recycled water and potable water supply planning and revise the District’s Water Recycling 

Policy to reflect the tradeoffs between the use of wastewater for recycled water irrigation versus 
potable reuse. 

 Evaluate water supply options that would meet the objectives of the District’s Water Supply, Storage, 
Conveyance, Quality and Conservation Policy  

 Implement the recommendations in the Wastewater Treatment Plant and Biosolids Master Plan to 
achieve long-term sustainable biosolids management. 

 Finalize amendment to Agreement for Sale of Recycled Water by DERWA to DSRSD and EBMUD 
 
Budget Trends 
 
Overall, the Administration Division’s budget is status quo, except for the professional services budget 
that will increase by $150,000 for consultant assistance in evaluating water supply options to meet the 
District’s Water Supply, Storage, Conveyance, Quality and Conservation Policy. 
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Mission 
 
Provide resources and support to the 
Engineering Department team so they can 
effectively and efficiently work together and 
with other departments to achieve the District’s 
Strategic goals.  
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Administration – Division 40 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $399,460 $409,519 $511,661 $556,731 $634,003 
Materials 1,238 188 200 200 200 
Contracts 25,464 7,461 15,000 15,800 15,800 
Other 2,586 1,432 2,400 2,400 2,400 
Capital Outlay 0 0 35,000 0 0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 428,748 418,600 564,261 575,131 652,403 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $38,383 $39,583 $51,445 $49,726 $57,244 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 3,850 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 840 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 154,265 156,917 207,535 205,159 235,233 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 18,200 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 2,796 2,195 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 158,053 157,276 196,545 193,000 219,958 
Water Replacement 0 195 12,950 0 0 
Water Expansion 3,706 2,195 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 70,705 60,239 73,736 127,246 139,968 
TOTAL FUNDING 428,748 418,600 564,261 575,131 652,403 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 2.00 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 
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Capital Improvement Projects – Division 41 
 
 

The Capital Improvement Program Division prepares and 
administers two elements of the Capital Improvement 
Projects (CIP): 1) the CIP ten-year plan, which records the 
intended uses of capacity reserve fees and replacement and 
rehabilitation funds; and 2) the CIP two-year budget, which 
provides staff the authority to proceed with budgeted CIP 
projects.  The division also develops and maintains asset 

 rehabilitation and replacement models that are integral to the development of capital improvement 
and capital outlay budgets.  The division plans, designs, and manages the construction of all of the 
District’s CIP projects.  The division supports the Wastewater Treatment Plan (WWTP) and Field 
Operations by evaluating processes and operations to improve efficiency and resolve issues, designing 
equipment and facility improvements, and procuring specialty equipment and services.  The division also 
maintains the District’s water, recycled water, and wastewater collection system mapping and hydraulic 
models. 
 
Top Division Goals 
              
 Prepare a CIP 10-Year Plan in FYE 2019. 
 Incorporate all wastewater treatment plant process piping and all district facilities (buildings) into an 

Asset Management rehabilitation and replacement model. 
 Complete the DERWA Recycled Water Treatment Facility Expansion. 
 Complete the construction of a fourth digester at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility. 
 Complete the planning and design for potable water reservoir 10A. 
 Coordinate with Operations and Maintenance to incorporate wastewater treatment plant and 

potable water pump station equipment condition information into the District’s Computerized 
Maintenance and Management System and Asset Replacement Models. 

 Update the District’s procedures and policy to conform to the California Environmental Quality Act. 
 Assist Finance in the preparation of a Regional Wastewater Capacity Reserve Fee update. 
 
Budget Trends 
 
The division is currently fully staffed and additional staff have not been proposed at this time.  However, 
in order to keep up with projects, outside project management may be required.  This additional cost 
will not be part of the division budget, but will be added to the CIP project cost. 
 
In FYE 2018, the Asset Management Division with two FTE positions was consolidated into this cost 
center, thus explaining the increase in salary and benefits.  Contracts have increased as a result of that 
consolidation and primarily represents work on the Facilities Asset Management Data ($50,000) and 
enhancement of the WWTP Asset Management Replacement Model ($70,000) in FYE 2018 only. 
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Mission        
 
Supporting District operations and the 
community by building new, 
rehabilitating existing, and evaluating 
the condition of District infrastructure. 
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Capital Improvement Projects – Division 41 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
81 

  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18* FYE 19* 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $1,038,982 $714,661 $807,216 $1,107,773 $1,152,004 
Materials 12,615 5,591 5,400 5,700 4,700 
Contracts 75,717 22,222 34,850 196,950 46,950 
Other 32 379 500 600 600 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,127,346 742,853 847,966 1,311,023 1,204,254 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $194,937 $148,466 $151,747 $212,503 $215,101 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 13,515 1,251 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 678,233 354,935 429,805 576,059 470,942 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 222,904 235,288 256,414 517,461 513,211 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 17,060 1,160 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 697 1,753 10,000 5,000 5,000 
TOTAL FUNDING 1,127,346 742,853 847,966 1,311,023 1,204,254 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 8.00 5.00 5.00 7.00 7.00 
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Planning & Permitting – Division 42 
 
 

             The Planning & Permitting Division manages the 
District’s long-term utility planning activities, 
oversees the expansion of the District’s water and 
sewer systems by development projects, and 
monitors water and wastewater users in 
accordance with best management practices 
(BMPs) for water conservation in accordance with 
the Urban Water Management Plan, BMPs for 
pollution prevention, and Department of Public 
Health regulatory requirements for backflow 

prevention.  This division updates master plans for potable water, recycled water, and wastewater;  
maintains records of water and wastewater use and projections, coordinates annexation of properties 
into the District service area, reviews all environmental documents for projects being constructed by 
other entities, reviews designs and issues construction permits for connections to District facilities and 
developer-dedicated facilities, maintains capacity allocation records, and negotiates and administers 
reimbursement agreements associated with installation of Capital Improvement Program projects by 
developers. 
 
The division’s core function is to ensure that developer-dedicated facilities are in conformance with the 
District’s Code and Standard Procedures and Specifications.  Through its Clean Water Section, the 
division must also ensure that customers meet regulatory requirements for recycled water use, 
backflow prevention, water conservation, and pollution prevention.  Conformance to regulatory 
requirements is required in order for the District to maintain its certification and permits to distribute 
potable water, produce and distribute recycled water, and to discharge wastewater effluent. 
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Develop a potable reuse project concept in partnership and collaboration with Tri-Valley water 

agencies.  
 Sustain compliance with State of California long-term water use efficiency regulations.  
 Complete the Wastewater Collection System Master Plan and support Finance in the preparation of 

the Local Capacity Reserve Fee Update. 
 Maintain excellent customer service to permit applicants while ensuring minimal impact to the 

environment and current customers and conformance to regulatory requirements. 
 Assist Finance in the completion of a cost of service study for plan check and inspection services. 

 
Budget Trends 
 
The communities that the District serves continue to expand due to development.  The division must 
meet the service demand necessitated by the pace of development projects and increasing customer 
base that must be monitored.  This division’s budget reflects the response to those service demands.  An 
environmental compliance inspector was transferred from the Operations Department to this division in 
FY 2017 and will continue in the division to assist in Clean Water Section inspections.  A three year 
limited-term construction inspector is proposed and included in the FYE 2018 expenditures.  The cost is 
offset by a $310,000 reduction in contract inspection services.   Other than this addition, the budget is 
status quo. 
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Mission 
 
Review development plans and determine fees 
in a timely and accurate manner, maintain 
accurate and accessible facilities records and 
projections of future service needs, and ensure 
that new projects and existing customers 
comply with regulatory and environmental 
requirements. 
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Planning & Permitting – Division 42 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $1,353,849 $1,433,087 $1,663,327 $1,823,612 $1,905,651 
Materials 20,429 13,979 21,450 21,865 21,865 
Contracts 142,817 381,701 790,060 339,860 334,860 
Other 930 3,152 1,800 2,300 2,300 
Capital Outlay 26,045 0 0 0 55,000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,544,070 1,831,919 2,476,637 2,187,637 2,319,676 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $52,986 $35,904 $96,436 $94,219 $98,407 
Local Wastewater Replacement 22 0 0 0 16,800 
Local Wastewater Expansion 341,835 510,680 613,176 447,844 457,215 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 166,946 90,944 267,206 246,193 258,415 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 7,800 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 41,398 51,206 85,580 86,831 92,981 
Water Enterprise 481,128 470,464 543,076 750,260 781,440 
Water Replacement 26,153 0 0 0 30,400 
Water Expansion 432,030 672,335 871,163 562,290 576,218 
Administrative Cost Center 1,573 386 0 0 0 
TOTAL FUNDING 1,544,070 1,831,919 2,476,637 2,187,637 2,319,676 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 9.00 9.00 10.00 11.00 11.00 
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GIS and Asset Management – Division 43 
 
This Division has been consolidated into the Capital Improvement Projects Division 41.  Please see this 
section for their mission, description, goals and budget trends. 
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GIS & Asset Management – Division 43 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18* FYE 19* 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $490,079 $212,341 $477,965 $0 $0 
Materials 589 0 0 $0 $0 
Contracts 112,375 198,770 375,000 $0 $0 
Other 156 265 600 $0 $0 
Capital Outlay 0 62,000 0 $0 $0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 603,199 473,376 853,565 0 0 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $260,919 $92,033 $114,596 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 214,340 225,000 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 $0 $0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 155,731 68,152 240,238 $0 $0 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 5,000 $0 $0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 $0 $0 
Water Enterprise 186,549 57,311 163,731 $0 $0 
Water Replacement 0 41,540 105,000 $0 $0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 $0 $0 
Administrative Cost Center 0 0 0 $0 $0 
TOTAL FUNDING 603,199 473,376 853,565 0 0 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 3.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 
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Administrative 
Services Department 

 
 

 

 

The Administrative Services Department consists of five divisions including 
Human Resource and Risk Management, Financial Services, Customer Services 
& Billing, and Information Technology Services.  Staffing for this department 
totals 24 employees or 19 percent of our workforce.  They provide all 
accounting functions, including payroll and manage all hiring, employee benefit 
administration and risk management.  Our Customer Services Division bills 
both water and sewer bills to approximately 20,000 customer locations.  The 
Information Technology Division supports three facilities and over 45 different 
software applications. 
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Administrative Services  
 
2016 and 2017 Accomplishments 
 
Administration 
 
 Successfully facilitated the first full management retreat in many years. 
 Streamlined several Board policies and District rules for efficiency. 

Human Resources & Risk Management 
 
 Facilitated recruitment and appointment of the new General Manager and three senior managers. 
 Completed 25 recruitments, and on-boarded 13 new employees. 
 Completed side-letters with labor groups to extend contracts for one year. 
 Streamlined several Personnel rules including hiring practices, travel and training reimbursements. 

 
Financial Services Division 
 
 Received the Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) Certificate of Achievement for 

Excellence in Financial Reporting for the 15th year in a row for FYE 2015 CAFR. 
 Received a ‘AA’ rating from Fitch Rating Services, stating the district is financially sound and its 

rating outlook is stable through 2021. 
 Completed Water Capacity Reserve Fee study, which is completed every five years; and updated the 

water capacity reserve fee for new connections. 
 Completed the Local & Regional Wastewater Rate Study, which is completed every five years and 

updated rates as directed by the Board. 
 

Customer Services & Billing 
 
 Expanded AMI infrastructure to cover neighborhoods in the westernmost area of the district, 

formerly separated by a ridgeline that stopped communication between water meters and the base 
station.  

 Worked in partnership with Engineering to move the costs of expanding the AMI network to the 
development community.  

 Accepted responsibility from FOD to streamline the installation process for all new residential meter 
sets, installing and programming an average of 100 meters per month. 

 Increased the sign up rates for both the ACH and paperless billing (Ebill) programs with an 
achievement of 43% of our customers on ACH and 25% on Ebill. 

 Accomplished all of our performance goals including 100 percent timely bill production and 
accuracy. 

 Worked directly with customers to identify, notify, and fix leaks, and to change other consumption 
behaviors before the district would have to take more punitive action. 

 
 
 

 
 

88 
155 of 391



Department Overview                  

Administrative Services  
 
Information Technology Services 
 

 Implemented new software including:  Fat, Oil and Grease Inspection for Environmental Compliance, 
Tokay for Clean Water Division, and InfoMaster for Field Operations Division. 

 Assisted Asset Management Division with the Lucity asset realignment for the Waste Water 
Treatment Plant and designed new or improved Lucity web dashboards for field staff. 

 Deployed mobile devices (Microsoft Surface Tablets) for Field Operations Division and Engineering 
Department. 

 Implementation OnBase Enterprise Content Management System with initial use by Accounting 
Division and Engineering Department.  

 Upgraded DSRSD SharePoint Intranet from version 2007 to 2013.  
 Brought the new Field Operating Facility online before any infrastructure was in place so that other 

systems of HVAC and security could be installed. 
 Created an online listing of data systems to meet the requirements of California, Senate Bill SB272 

to increase transparency and public accountability.  
 Worked with HR to update Personnel Rule, "Electronic Communications Resources" (ECR). 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $3,823,987 $3,496,466 $4,124,422 $4,075,227 $4,253,275 
Materials 72,145 86,480 40,332 45,857 39,386 
Contracts 751,879 713,769 750,623 969,508 996,152 
Other 7,977 2,876 8,400 9,550 9,550 
  0 0 0 71,603 0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 4,655,988 4,299,591 4,923,777 5,171,745 5,298,363 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $125,599 $124,341 $158,632 $139,161 $128,738 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 7,276 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 12,000 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 134,877 124,373 187,634 139,158 146,168 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 12,034 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 40,000 0 
Water Enterprise 861,153 875,141 1,019,547 987,864 1,089,780 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 52,293 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 3,534,359 3,175,736 3,557,964 3,781,959 3,933,677 
TOTAL FUNDING 4,655,988 4,299,591 4,923,777 5,171,745 5,298,363 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 27.50 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 
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Administration – Division 30 
                
             The Administration Division provides oversight  
             of and direction to the Administrative Services  
             Department, which includes Financial Services,   
             Customer Services & Billing, Human Resources & 

Risk Management, and Information Technology  
Services.  This division also performs special 
projects at the request of the General Manager.  
Finally, the division provides administrative  support 
to our department. 

 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Prepare a two year operating budget and create a streamlined budget document for enhanced use. 
 Develop long-term financial planning models for operations, asset management and capital projects. 
 Review the adequacy of the District’s reserve policies. 
 Clarify/streamline other policies as needed to enhance readability and compliance. 
 Act as chief negotiator for the 2017 labor agreements. 
 Assist the Finance Division with the Local and Regional Capacity Reserve Fee Studies and the Water 

Rate Fee Study. 
 Monitor the bond market to capitalize on debt refinancing options. 
 Assist Mechanical Maintenance Division with the development of a structured fleet replacement 

policy. 
 
Budget Trends 
 
In FYE 2015, the department reorganized and downsized from two Senior Managers to one.  In addition, 
the Senior Manager was Acting General Manager for several months in FYE 2016, thus resulting in a 
wide fluctuation in salaries and benefits. 
 
The proposed FYE 2018 and 2019 budget will start a consistent trend for the Division.  
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Mission 
 
Provide resources and support to the Admini-
strative Services Department team so they can 
effectively and efficiently work together and 
with other departments to achieve the District’s 
goals and objectives. 
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Administration – Division 30 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $454,614 $159,273 $336,399 $289,868 $309,949 
Materials 238 12 400 1,000 1,100 
Contracts 11,013 0 6,558 7,500 7,500 
Other 778 119 1,900 2,100 2,100 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 466,643 159,404 345,257 300,468 320,649 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 466,643 159,404 345,257 300,468 320,649 
TOTAL FUNDING 466,643 159,404 345,257 300,468 320,649 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 2.00 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 
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Human Resources & Risk Management – Division 22 
 

 The Human Resources and Risk Management Division  
 includes both human resources and risk management  
 functions.  Human Resources conducts recruitment and  
 selection processes, maintains classification and  
 compensation structure, and coordinates employee  
 benefits, employee relations, organizational personnel  
 planning, and policy development.  Human Resources  
 also supports labor relations and administers employee 

            engagement programs, including employee feedback, 
coaching, and recognition, as well as District-wide training and development.  Human Resources 
administers the District’s pooled insurance programs, including liability, property and workers 
compensation. 
 
Top Division Goals  
 
 Support the District in the process of nego�a�ng successor Memorandum of Understanding’s 

(MOUs) for its four employee-organized units in FY 2018 (Sta�onary Engineers – Local 39 (L39), Mid-
Management Employees Bargaining Unit (MEBU), Professional Employees Bargaining Unit (PEBU), 
and Confiden�al Employees Bargaining Unit (CEBU)).   

 Streamline Board Policies and Personnel Rules as needed per the Strategic Plan. 
 Coordinate efforts to complete the marke�ng of the Dublin San Ramon 457b Plan and Trust 

deferred compensa�on plan and finalize the implementa�on of a Plan Administra�ve Commitee.  
 Update and implement employee engagement programs relevant for today’s workforce, including 

performance feedback and coaching, employee recogni�on and training and development to 
maintain a highly qualified workforce per the Strategic Plan. 

 Facilitate review and update of the District’s job classifica�on system, serving to build resilience and 
continuity to thrive in the face of staffing transitions. 

 
Budget Trends 
 
The Human Resources Division budget has increased slightly in the contracts category to provide for 
additional professional and legal services, related to the labor negotiations process, classification 
reviews, the 457 program, and training and development program expansion. 
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Mission         
  
Serve the organization by assisting 
employees and the community in a manner 
that enriches relationships within the 
District and protects business resources. 
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Human Resources & Risk Management – Division 22 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $790,076 $733,283 $887,253 $858,477 $902,448 
Materials 29,298 2,507 2,500 12,400 2,500 
Contracts 311,415 252,607 161,302 242,083 226,001 
Other 5,453 1,434 2,250 4,250 4,250 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,136,241 989,831 1,053,305 1,117,210 1,135,199 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $4,367 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 12,591 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 7,178 0 0 0 0 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 1,112,106 989,831 1,053,305 1,117,210 1,135,199 
TOTAL FUNDING 1,136,241 989,831 1,053,305 1,117,210 1,135,199 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 6.50 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50 
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Financial Services – Division 31 
 
             The Financial Services Division accurately 

maintains the District’s financial records, pays 
vendors, issues invoices, processes payroll, invests 
District funds, and prepares reports, financial 
statements, and statutory filings. This division 
establishes internal controls to ensure District 
assets are protected and accoun�ng transac�ons 
are recorded accurately and in accordance with 

generally accepted accoun�ng principles. This division coordinates the District’s annual audit, produces 
the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) and the biennial budget, performs various rate 
studies, and prepares long- term financial projec�ons. 
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Prepare a five year update to the District water rate study and recommend rate adjustments. 
 Work in conjunc�on with the Engineering Department to prepare an update to Local and Regional 

capacity reserve fees.  
 Assist Human Resources Division in efforts to market the Dublin San Ramon 457b Plan and Trust 

deferred compensa�on plan and implement a Plan Administra�ve Commitee. 
 In FY 2018, assist Human Resources Division in nego�a�ng successor Memorandum of 

Understanding’s (MOUs) for the District’s four employee-organized units (Sta�onary Engineers – 
Local 39 (L39), Mid-Management Employees Bargaining Unit (MEBU), Professional Employees 
Bargaining Unit (PEBU), and Confiden�al Employees Bargaining Unit (CEBU)). 

 Update District purchasing procedures to be more streamline and efficient. 
 Prepare an update to the District Miscellaneous Fee Schedule.  Work with the Engineering 

Department to analyze cost of service in the areas of permi�ng and inspec�on fees. 
 
Budget Trends 
 
Starting in FYE 2017, the Division was involved in several rate studies, including water and wastewater 
fees.  This will continue in FYE 2018 and 2019 which accounts for the increase in contract costs. 
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Mission 
 
Provide timely, accurate, and responsive 
financial data and services to our internal and 
external customers. 
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Financial Services – Division 31 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $574,648 $573,592 $655,618 $667,717 $703,074 
Materials 818 2,588 2,603 3,000 3,200 
Contracts 60,506 92,787 155,728 149,790 146,130 
Other 44 337 800 1,000 1,000 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 636,016 669,304 814,749 821,507 853,404 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $0 $0 $17,000 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 12,000 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 1,052 0 46,000 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 40,000 0 
Water Enterprise 0 0 30,000 0 52,000 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 634,964 669,304 721,749 769,507 801,404 
TOTAL FUNDING 636,016 669,304 814,749 821,507 853,404 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 5.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
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Customer Services & Billing – Division 33 
 
             The Customer Services & Billing Division manages all  
             aspects  of customer u�lity billing, communica�ons, 

remitance processing, debt collec�ons, equipment 
installa�on and maintenance, and the installa�on 
and management needed to support and expand 
the district’s advanced metering infrastructure 
(AMI).  They have been instrumental in educating 
our customers on the use of the new AMI software 
so that the customer has 24/7 feedback on their 
water usage. 

    
Top Division Goals 
 
 Work with our regional partners to resolve issues related to meter type and size and their associated 

Zone 7 connec�on fees to insure that developers are “right sizing” their meter requests so that the 
District can install the most appropriate meter for the planned use.  

 Work with our engineering partners to move all AMI infrastructure expansion costs to the 
development community.  

 Con�nue to educate our customers on the use of the AMI system. 
 
Budget Trends 
 
The proposed 2018-19 budget is status quo.  Compared to the previous two-year budget, it increased by 
a percentage equal to 3.4% and 3.7% respectively. The majority of this increase is due to increases 
allowed by contract.  The processes these contracts afford allow the Customer Services and Billing 
Division to continue to accommodate growth without requiring increases to headcount. 
 
The FYE 2016 and 2017 budget included a one-time strategic plan to assess technology upgrades and 
customer awareness/satisfaction, thus the contract expenditure increase.  The FYE 2018 and 2019 
budget is status quo with the exception of the replacement of two vehicles for $60,000 in the “other” 
category. 
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Mission 
 
Provide superior service to district customers, 
leverage technology and efficiencies to 
accommodate continued growth, and produce 
consistently accurate and timely billing. 
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Customer Services & Billing – Division 33 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $938,275 $944,227 $1,076,922 $1,050,659 $1,088,542 
Materials 10,037 21,179 18,579 13,457 16,586 
Contracts 169,631 181,044 201,330 213,745 219,831 
Other 98 17 800 800 800 
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 60,000 0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,118,041 1,146,467 1,297,631 1,338,661 1,325,759 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $121,232 $124,341 $141,632 $139,161 $128,738 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 6,000 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 121,234 124,373 141,634 139,158 146,168 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 6,000 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 853,975 875,141 989,547 987,864 1,037,780 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 48,000 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 21,600 22,612 24,818 12,478 13,073 
TOTAL FUNDING 1,118,041 1,146,467 1,297,631 1,338,661 1,325,759 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 
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Information Technology Services – Division 34 
 

               
Assists the District’s Divisions to achieve DSRSD’s 
strategic plan, goals, and objectives by adding 
value to key business processes through 
partnering in the application of information 
technology solutions and by delivering the best 
quality products, services and data in a timely, 
reliable, cost-effective manner. 

 
 
Top Division Goals  
 
 Develop a Master Plan for the business network. 
 Create a curriculum of short courses/talks to develop and increase the use of technology among 

staff.  Work with Divisions to extend the use of existing software in their processes per the strategic 
plan.  

 Support Asset Management through automating additional business processes so that field workers 
have the information at their fingertips for work orders and supporting documents.   

 Optimize storage of electric documents via OnBase trusted Enterprise Content Management System, 
SharePoint Intranet and secure cloud-based storage.  Review Enterprise Resource Planning life cycle 
planning. 

 Create a redundant telephony and Internet infrastructure at Commerce Circle facility that links to 
the District Office and Water Treatment Plant via fiber and high speed wireless.   

 Take ownership of the SCADA field network to insure secure, stable and resilient connectivity at 
completion of CIP 09-6101 Water and Recycled Water System Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) 
Improvements.  Enhance SCADA network security, field access and reporting. 

 
Budget Trends 
 
The budget has increased in FYE 2018 and 2019 as software warranty maintenance of network 
equipment expired from CIP funding and was absorbed into one operating budget.  Professional Services 
also expanded to backfill system administration while current staff assists with OnBase implementation.  
Due to our improved networks, some savings were generated from consolidation of telephony charges 
and Internet Service Provision through CalNET3 state contracts. 
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Mission 
 
Add value by providing anywhere/anytime 
secure access to fully integrated voice and data 
technology to deliver actionable information to 
power business and operational decisions. 
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Information Technology Services – Division 34 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $1,066,374 $1,086,091 $1,168,230 $1,208,506 $1,249,262 
Materials 31,754 60,194 16,250 16,000 16,000 
Contracts 199,314 187,331 225,705 356,390 396,690 
Other 1,604 969 2,650 1,400 1,400 
Capital Outlay 0 0 0 11,603 0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,299,046 1,334,585 1,412,835 1,593,899 1,663,352 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 1,276 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 6,034 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 4,293 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 1,299,046 1,334,585 1,412,835 1,582,296 1,663,352 
TOTAL FUNDING 1,299,046 1,334,585 1,412,835 1,593,899 1,663,352 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
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Executive & Legislative 
Department 

 

The Executive and Legislative Department consists of four divisions including 
Legislative, the Office of the General Manager, Executive Services, and 
Communications.  Staffing for this department totals 10 employees or eight 
percent of our workforce.  The department is responsible for directing policy, 
providing executive leadership to the District, providing administrative support 
to the Board and General Manager, and managing public affairs and community 
outreach. 
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Executive & Legislative Services 
 

2016 and 2017 Accomplishments 
 

General Manager 
 
 Impressively managed through the drought and set the standard, surpassing conservation and 

industry expectations. 
 Recruited and assembled an entirely new senior management team. 
 Streamlined the Strategic Plan into a succinct, readable document. 
 
Executive Services 
 
 Implemented an electronic Agenda Management system to produce Board and committee agendas. 
 Successfully facilitated the 2016 Board of Director election and Board transition. 

 
Communications 
 
 Led the effort to upgrade the District Office lobby with assistance from Engineering, Electrical, ITS, 

and Maintenance Divisions.  
 Facilitated a community groundbreaking ceremony for the DERWA Phase 2 expansion. 
 Kicked off a potable reuse study with partner agencies in the Tri-Valley. 
 Assisted the Financial Division with the publication of the FYE 2015 CAFR which received the 

Government Finance Officers Association Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in Financial 
Reporting for the 15th consecutive year. 

 Assisted with the Prop 218 noticing for water and local/regional sewer rates. 
 Provided tours for 1,134 visitors since October 2012, averaging 284 visitors annually, a 54% increase 

in attendees since Public Information and WWTP Plant Operations began promoting the tours four 
years ago. 
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Executive & Legislative Services 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $1,663,512 $1,519,646 $1,881,045 $1,800,467 $1,858,029 
Materials 16,023 17,761 22,350 28,370 23,370 
Contracts 143,610 115,321 553,910 510,064 650,053 
Other 124,060 127,639 154,401 174,799 174,799 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,947,205 1,780,367 2,611,706 2,513,700 2,706,251 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $15,899 $15,199 $28,500 $28,900 $28,900 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 232,733 235,110 251,500 266,224 274,418 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 268,667 269,047 282,477 302,329 309,023 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 1,429,906 1,261,011 2,049,229 1,916,247 2,093,910 
TOTAL FUNDING 1,947,205 1,780,367 2,611,706 2,513,700 2,706,251 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50 
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Legislative – Division 10 
 

              
The Dublin San Ramon Services District Board of  
Directors is an independently elected legislative  
body consisting of five Directors.   The Directors 
govern the District by setting policies, and hiring 
and overseeing the District’s  General Manager. The 
Board exercises these powers under the authority 
of the Community Services District Law (California  
Government Code section 61000 et seq.) and is 
ultimately responsible and accountable to the  

people of the District.  The Board of Directors’ budget includes Board member travel and training costs 
at industry conferences, meetings, and community events as well as the consolidated election held 
every two years with the statewide general election.  
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Represent the District at industry conferences, meetings, and community events. 
 Adopt fair and equitable rates for DSRSD customers. 
 Set policy direction for the District to function in an effective manner. 

 
Budget Trends 
 
This is a status quo budget with the exception of elections, which occur every other year.  Fiscal Year 
2018 has no election related costs, however, in fiscal year 2017 and 2019, the budget for these costs are 
$135,500 and $198,000, respectively. 
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Mission 
 
Set policy and provide resources to enable the 
District to meet its mission of providing 
reliable water, recycled water, and 
wastewater services to the communities we 
serve in a safe, efficient, and environmentally 
responsible manner. 
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Legislative – Division 10 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $63,863 $72,589 $116,948 $116,948 $116,948 
Materials 4,778 2,961 2,800 11,300 6,300 
Contracts 44,968 34,258 193,500 50,500 248,753 
Other 755 609 700 700 700 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 114,364 110,417 313,948 179,448 372,701 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $2,668 $4,866 $6,250 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 2,668 4,866 6,250 12,500 12,500 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 268 5,495 6,000 6,000 6,000 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 108,760 95,190 295,448 160,948 354,201 
TOTAL FUNDING 114,364 110,417 313,948 179,448 372,701 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Office of the General Manager – Division 12 
 
              The General Manager provides executive  
              leadership and management of the District’s  
              business.  The General Manager provides 

oversight to the three main operating 
departments (Operations, Administrative 
Services, and Engineering), and two 
administrative divisions:  Communications and 
Executive Services.  The General Manager is the 
primary liaison between the Board of Directors 
and the staff of the District, and is responsible 
for interagency coordination and collaborations. 

 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Facilitate the completion of a Tri-Valley Joint Feasibility Study on Potable Reuse in partnership with 

other Tri-Valley water agencies, and initiate community outreach and engagement on bolstering a 
resilient water supply. 

 Lead all the District’s staff and resources to develop a fully integrated Asset Management Program 
as the backbone of a cohesive business management strategy. 

 Foster a continuously high performing organization with sufficient resilience and continuity to thrive 
in the face of staffing transitions. 

 Implement the new Strategic Plan adopted in May 2017. 

 
Budget Trends 
 
Salary and benefits increased in FYE 2017 with the addition of a limited term Assistant General Manager 
to help facilitate the transition to a new senior management team.  This position ended in December, 
2017.  The budget includes increases in the “other” category, representing increases in membership 
costs for interagency collaborations. 
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Mission 
 
Ensure the District provides reliable water, 
recycled water, and wastewater services to the 
communities we serve in a safe, efficient, and 
environmentally responsible manner in 
accordance with policy direction received from the 
Board of Directors and the District’s adopted 
Strategic Plan. 
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Office of the General Manager – Division 12 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $388,610 $357,783 $422,096 $381,286 $390,450 
Materials 0 373 200 200 200 
Contracts 2,507 1,034 5,600 6,300 6,300 
Other 119,764 124,316 147,691 167,079 167,079 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 510,881 483,506 575,587 554,865 564,029 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $11,892 $8,986 $10,450 $8,400 $8,400 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 48,072 41,992 45,325 53,697 53,697 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 73,413 63,979 65,000 74,600 73,100 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 377,504 368,549 454,812 418,168 428,832 
TOTAL FUNDING 510,881 483,506 575,587 554,865 564,029 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
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Executive Services – Division 15 
 
 

The Executive Services Division provides critical  
Administrative services to the Board of Directors, 
General Manager, Senior Managers, staff, other 
agencies and the public.  The Division provides District  
secretary and supervisory services handling  
production of over 40 Board and Committee agendas 
and minutes, 25 timely Public Records Act requests,  
the annual employee recognition event and special  

event planning, Board of Directors election and oaths of office to Board members, newly hired staff,  
FPPC filings, records management, 40 legal ads/public notices published annually, CIP project bid 
openings and contract facilitation, recordation, facilities management, Board policy management, 
District Code maintenance, and special projects.  In addition, staff serve as the DERWA JPA Authority 
Secretary and provide JPA administrative support. 
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Continue to develop and implement the Electronic Content Management System. 
 Increase technical and industry knowledge through training opportunities. 
 Automate FPPC reporting system. 
 Continue to streamline and increase efficiencies in work strategies. 
 Update the Strategic Plan in 2019. 
 Conduct consolidated District elections. 
 Evaluate the cost of expanding/improving the broadcast of live Board meetings. 
 Implement needed changes to records management, retention, and retrieval policies. 

 
Budget Trends 
 
Emphasis has been put on implementation of a physical and electronic records management system 
with specific milestones achieved per our Strategic Plan.  FYE 2017 had appropriated funds towards this 
endeavor.  In FYE 2018 and 2019, $285,000 and $223,000, respectively, have been proposed for 
inventory control, consulting services, and maintenance and support of the OnBase application including 
records management. 
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Mission 
 

Provide efficient and conscientious 
customer service and support to the 
Board of Directors, General Manager, 
senior managers, local agencies, and the 
public.  
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Executive Services – Division 15 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $613,808 $476,670 $710,204 $660,744 $682,541 
Materials 3,789 2,159 5,600 3,920 3,920 
Contracts 50,031 53,744 260,980 309,134 243,870 
Other 657 687 1,370 1,370 1,370 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 668,285 533,260 978,154 975,168 931,701 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 668,285 533,260 978,154 975,168 931,701 
TOTAL FUNDING 668,285 533,260 978,154 975,168 931,701 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
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Communications – Division 24 
 

This Division was previously known as Public 
Information.  The Communications Division clearly, 
concisely, and consistently communicate that the 
District provides reliable and sustainable water, 
wastewater and recycled water services 24/7 while 
protecting public health and the environment, 
investing appropriately for sound financial 
management, and maintaining a highly effective 
workforce. 

 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Produce the District’s first annual report 
 Work with Tri-Valley partners to develop a public outreach program on water supply alternatives, 

including potable reuse  
 Rebrand the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility as the Regional Resource Recovery Facility 
 
Budget Trends 
 
The increase in the Communications Division budget for FY 2018 is due to producing an annual report 
and mailing it to all our customers, conducting a customer survey to identify ways to communicate more 
effectively, including in emergencies, covering actual costs for staff to attend ACWA board and 
committee meetings and CASA committee meetings, purchasing equipment to produce more videos, 
and reviving the Sewer Science high school classroom program. 
 
In addition, in FYE 2019, the Division will facilitate creating educational signs to enhance public tours at 
the treatment plant and painting a mural on the maintenance building facing Highway 680 to help brand 
the District as protecting public health and the environment 24/7.  These projects are reflected in the 
Capital Improvement Projects. 
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Mission 
 
The primary purpose of the Communications 
Division is to provide well crafted, public 
outreach materials to influence people’s 
thoughts, attitudes, beliefs, and behaviors. 
 

177 of 391



Department Overview                  

Communications – Division 24 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits $597,231 $612,604 $631,797 $641,489 $668,090 
Materials 7,456 12,268 13,750 12,950 12,950 
Contracts 46,104 26,285 93,830 144,130 151,130 
Other 2,884 2,027 4,640 5,650 5,650 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 653,675 653,184 744,017 804,219 837,820 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Enterprise $1,339 $1,347 $11,800 $20,500 $20,500 
Local Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Local Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Enterprise 181,993 188,252 199,925 200,027 208,221 
Regional Wastewater Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Enterprise 194,986 199,573 211,477 221,729 229,923 
Water Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 
Water Expansion 0 0 0 0 0 
Administrative Cost Center 275,357 264,012 320,815 361,963 379,176 
TOTAL FUNDING 653,675 653,184 744,017 804,219 837,820 
            
PERSONNEL SUMMARY 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 
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Non-Departmental 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The non-departmental account group is used for costs that are not specifically 
related to any one department.  Expenses in this group are overseen by the 
Administrative Services.  Expenses Include: 
 
Personnel – Retiree medical and dental, unemployment payments, medical 
insurance administration fees; 
 
Materials – Utility costs for the administration building (water, power, garbage), 
general office supplies, meters for new accounts, wholesale water purchases from 
Zone 7, replacement of computer equipment under the capitalization limit and 
gasoline for pooled vehicles; 
 
Contract Services – Liability insurance, legal services, general maintenance contracts 
(computer hardware/software and office machines) and bond administration; 
 
Other – Payments to joint powers authorities, debt payments and bond issuance 
costs. 
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Non-Departmental 
 
2016 and 2017 Accomplishments 
 
 Monitored liability costs and implemented proactive training to reduce injuries, resulting in a 

premium refund of $44,194, which represents approximately 16% of our annual cost of coverage. 
 Negotiate with Dental and Vision providers to keep the annual rates as low as possible. 
 Contracted legal services to control costs and have accessibility to specialists on an “as needed” 

basis, thus reducing costs to the District. 
 Paid all debt on time and maintained a “AA” bond rating. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Top Division Goals 
 
 Continue to monitor the bond market to take advantage of refunding opportunities, if available. 
 Negotiate upcoming labor contracts to ensure the District maintains a solid and sustainable financial 

position in the area of retiree medical and dental benefits. 
 Proactively monitor our technology replacement program to trade up equipment before 

maintenance issues occur. 
 
Budget Trends 
 
The primary increase in this divisions’ materials budget represents an additional $5.6 million dollars in 
estimated water purchases from Zone 7 due to economic growth and changes in rate payer demand 
now that the drought is “officially over”.  Contracts have increased slightly due to property taxes 
associated with the new Field Operations Facility.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

114 

Mission 
 
To monitor and properly account for non-departments costs and 
allocated between funds in a reasonable and responsible manner.  
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Non-Departmental – Division 70 
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  Actual Actual Adopted Budget Budget 
  FYE 15 FYE 16 FYE 17 FYE 18 FYE 19 
EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY           
Salaries and Benefits -$261,689 -$483,066 $775,455 $862,131 $922,103 
Materials 7,732,279 9,190,269 11,220,358 16,990,380 17,898,333 
Contracts 3,582,781 2,302,672 2,087,888 2,213,297 2,230,568 
Other 40,143,759 22,862,171 12,816,696 13,520,264 13,516,550 
Capital Outlay -1,110,255 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50,086,874 33,872,046 26,900,397 33,586,072 34,567,554 
            
FUNDING           
Local Wastewater Operations 2,684,197 1,114,599 4,000 18,112 18,248 
Local Wastewater Replacement -844,588 5,966 6,200 11,600 11,600 
Local Wastewater Expansion 396,050 -3,775 2,000 2,000 2,000 
Regional Wastewater Operations 16,006,872 7,951,654 3,641,109 3,777,470 3,777,036 
Regional Wastewater Replacement -105,689 43,292 26,350 51,800 51,800 
Regional Wastewater Expansion 5,707,641 5,159,886 4,654,707 4,653,954 4,653,120 
Water Operations 18,544,355 14,148,649 12,174,256 18,353,490 19,193,529 
Water Rate Stabilization (RSF) 18,536 26,115 20,000 35,000 35,000 
Water Replacement 114,812 110,407 332,519 268,900 290,900 
Water Expansion 5,472,411 4,040,515 3,222,413 3,453,463 3,494,733 
Administrative Cost Center 355,953 659,471 519,032 571,150 590,736 
Other Post-Employment Benefits 0 0 767,655 854,331 914,003 
DV Standby Assessment District 1,736,324 615,267 1,530,156 1,534,802 1,534,849 
TOTAL FUNDING 50,086,874 33,872,046 26,900,397 33,586,072 34,567,554 
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Appendix             
District Profile 
 
What products and services does DSRSD provide and to whom? 
• Founded in 1953, DSRSD serves more than 173,000 people. 
• DSRSD distributes drinking water for approximately 80,000 people, in Dublin since March 1961 and 

in Dougherty Valley since May 2000. 
• DSRSD provides wastewater collection and treatment for approximately 150,000 in Dublin and 

southern San Ramon since March 1961, and wastewater treatment for Pleasanton (by contract) 
since September 1965. 

• DSRSD has produced recycled water for landscape irrigation and construction since 1999.  In 2006 
DSRSD and East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) formed the San Ramon Valley Recycled 
Water Program (SRVRWP).  The program serves DSRSD, EBMUD, and Pleasanton irrigation 
customers at 472 locations. 

 
Who governs DSRSD? 
• Five Directors, elected at large, serve four year terms, and are compensated in accordance with 

Chapter 2 of Division 10 or the California Water Code  (§20200 et seq.). 
• DSRSD is an independent special district governed under California’s Community Services District Law. 
 
How many accounts does DSRSD serve? 
• 21,837 potable water accounts (residential, commercial, industrial and institutional). 
• 421 recycled water irrigation accounts. 
• 20,934 single-family residential wastewater tax roll assessments (excludes commercial, industrial 

and institutional). 
 
How many hydrants and how many miles of underground pipelines does DSRSD manage? 
• Hydrants: 3,256 potable water hydrants, 20 recycled water hydrants. 
• Pipelines:  07.8 miles of potable water pipes, 63.7 miles of recycled water pipes, 206 miles of sewer 

pipes. 
 
How many reservoirs (tanks) does DSRSD operate and how much water do they store? 
• 14 reservoirs store 27.05 million gallons (mg) of potable water. 
• 2 reservoirs store 1.95 mg of recycled water. 
 
How much potable water is used by District customers? 
• 1.906 billion gallons annual (July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2016). 
• 5.22 million gallons per day, average daily consumption (July 1, 2015 – June 30,2016). 
• 37.40 gallons per person per day, residential use only (12 month rolling average as of June 30, 2016. 
• 65.28 gallons per person per day, all customers (12 month rolling average as of June 30, 2016). 
 
How much recycled water is used by District customers annually (July 1, 2015 – June 30, 2016)? 
• 979 million gallons, equal to 30% of total water sales. 
• 89% was delivered via purple pipes, primarily for irrigation; 7% via the Commercial Fill Station, 

primarily for construction; and 4% via the Residential Fill Station, for residential irrigation during the 
drought emergency. 
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Appendix             

District Profile 
 
What is the average wastewater flow from a single-family residence? 
• 328 gallons per day. 
 
How many gallons of wastewater are treated each day at the District’s Regional Wastewater 
Treatment Plant? 
• 9.96 million gallons per day (mgd) annual daily average. 
• 11.7 mgd wet weather daily average. 
• 17.0 mgd ADWF (average dry weather flow) is the treatment plant’s capacity. 
 
What types of wastewater treatment does the District provide? 
• DSRSD’s Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility provides secondary treatment by activated sludge 

process. 
• The Jeffrey G. Hansen Water Recycling Plant, operated by DSRSD on behalf of the SRVRWP, provides 

advanced purification (tertiary) using microfiltration or sand filtration and ultraviolet disinfection. 
 
How many full-time equivalent positions are approved by the Board at DSRSD for fiscal year 2017? 
• 113 
 
What is the District’s budget for fiscal year 2017? 
• Operations:  $53.86 million. 
• Capital Improvement Program:  $22.1 million. 
 
Where does our water come from? 
• State Water Project (Lake Oroville is the primary reservoir) 
• Local groundwater. 
• Local runoff impounded at Lake Del Valle. 
 
Where does our treated water go? 
• Discharged Into the San Francisco Bay. 
• Recycled for non-potable uses, primarily irrigation. 
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Appendix             
Glossary of Budget Terms 
 

Accrual Basis of Accounting: Accounting basis under which transactions are recognized 
based on the period they benefit, regardless of the timing of 
cash receipts and disbursements. 

  
Acre Foot (AF): A unit of measurement equivalent to 325,900 gallons of 

water, the volume of water that would cover one acre to a 
depth of one foot. 

  
ACWA: Association of California Water Agencies. 
  
Allocated Administrative Costs: Costs that cannot be directly tied to a particular enterprise, but 

benefit the District as a whole, are allocated according to a cost 
allocation model that apportions costs based upon the functions 
of each Division. 

  
Amador Valley: Valley in eastern Alameda County, California location of the cities 

of Dublin and Pleasanton. The valley is bounded by foothills of 
the Diablo Range on the north and south, Pleasanton Ridge to the 
west, and Livermore Valley to the east. 

  
AMP: Asset Management Program. 
  
Appropriation: Authorization granted by the Board of Directors to expend money 

for the purpose outlined in the budget. 
  
AWWA: American Waterworks  Association. 
  
Budget: A financial plan for a specific period of time. 
  
CAFR:  Comprehensive Annual Financial Report.  The District’s "annual 

report" that includes the audited financial statements as well as 
other statistical and general information. This report is submitted 
to the Government Finance Officers Association for 
consideration of the Certificate of Achievement for Excellence in 
Financial Reporting award. 

  
CalPERS: California Public Employees' Retirement System.  The entity that 

provides retirement and medical benefits to District employees. 
  
CIP: Capital Improvement Projects.  A long range construction plan for 

District facilities. 
  
Capital Outlay: Items that meet the fixed asset capitalization criteria. 
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Appendix             
Glossary of Budget Terms 
 

CASA: California Association of Sanitation Agencies. 
  
CCCSD: Central Contra Costa Sanitary District. 
  
CCF: One hundred cubic feet.  A unit of measurement equivalent to 

748 gallons of water. 
  
CERBT: California Employers’ Retiree Benefit Trust. 
  
Certificate of Participation: A form of variable rate debt used by the District. 
  
CMMS: Computerized Maintenance Management System. 
  
Cogeneration (Cogen): Refers to energy produced as a result of utilizing the by-products 

of the solids treatment process. 
  
Contribution to JPA: Funding provided to support a joint powers authority. 
  
COLA: Cost of Living Adjustment.  An increase in salary or benefits to 

offset the effect of inflation. 
  
CPI: Consumer Price Index.  Cost adjustment factor based on cost 

increases. 
  
CSDA: California Special Districts Association. 
  
CWEA: California Water Environment Association. 
  
Debt Service: The combination of interest expense and principal payments due 

to long-term debt. 
  
Delivery Versus Payment: The basis on which all security transactions are entered into by 

the District. 
  
DERWA: DSRSD-EBMUD Recycled Water Authority. A joint powers agency 

between the District and East Bay Municipal Utility District for 
the development of recycled water facilities, infrastructure, and 
services. 

  
District: Dublin San Ramon Services District. 
  
DLD: Dedicated Land Disposal.  Application of wastewater sludges to 

land for disposal purposes. 
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Glossary of Budget Terms 
 

Dougherty Valley: Approximately 6,000 acres of incorporated and unincorporated 
land in southwest Contra Costa County contiguous to the San 
Ramon Valley, just north of the Contra Costa and Alameda 
County lines.  Incorporated into the City of San Ramon. 

  
DSRSD: Dublin San Ramon Services District. 
  
DUE: Dwelling Unit Equivalent.  A unit of measure used to allocate 

sewer capacity.  One DUE is equal to 220 gallons. 
  
DVSAD: Dougherty Valley Standby Assessment District. 
  
EBMUD: East Bay Municipal Utility District. 
  
Enterprise Fund: A fund used to record the ongoing operations and maintenance 

costs (the cost of providing a service). 
  
Expansion Fund: A fund used to record transactions related to the expansion of 

District facilities. 
  
FDIC: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. 
  
FAA: Financing Administrative Agreement.   Agreement between the 

Dublin San Ramon Services District and the City of Pleasanton 
defining the amount of reserves necessary in the Regional 
Expansion fund, establishing criteria for Regional connection fee 
increases, and outlining uses for excess reserves. 

  
Fixed Assets: Assets that have a useful life that exceeds two years with a value 

of $10,000 or more including land, buildings, and equipment. 
  
Fixed Charges: Revenues received by DSRSD on a bimonthly basis for the 

installation and activity of permanent water meters (whether 
or not water is used). These charges vary based on the size of 
the meter. 

  
FNMA: Federal National Mortgage Association. 
  
FSL: Facultative Sludge Lagoon. 
  
FTE: Full-Time Equivalent.  Conversion of part-time positions to a 

decimal equivalent of a full-time position is based on an annual 
amount of 2,080 hours worked. 
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Appendix             

Glossary of Budget Terms 
 

FYE: Fiscal Year Ending.  A 12 month period.  The District has a fiscal 
year of July 1 to June 30. 

  
GAAP: Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.  Uniform guidelines 

used in the preparation of external financial statements.  The 
primary authoritative body on the application of GAAP to state 
and local governments is the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB). 

  
GIS: Geographic Information System.  The computerized system used 

to track and map certain District system assets such as pipe, 
manholes, valves, hydrants, etc. 

  
Infrastructure: Physical assets owned by DSRSD that are generally not moveable, 

such as pipelines and facilities. 
  
JPA: Joint Powers Authority.  An agreement between two or more 

public agencies to “jointly exercise any power common to the 
contracting parties.”  Usually accounted for as a separate entity.  
The District is a member of two JPAs, LAVWA and DERWA. 

  
Key Success Measures: Tracking measurements for set goals and initiatives. 
  
LAF: Local Agency Funds. 
  
LAIF: Local Agency Investment Fund, a voluntary investment 

alternative for California’s local governments and special districts 
authorized by California Government Code. 

  
LAVWMA: Livermore-Amador Valley Water Management Agency. A JPA 

charged with the disposal of waste water. The cities of 
Pleasanton and Livermore, as well as the District, are member 
agencies. 

  
Legislative Advocacy Program: How the District aligns itself with the positions of industry 

associations to proactively address legislation and actions that 
have a direct bearing on how the District operates. 

  
Livermore Valley: Formerly Valle De San Jose. Valley in eastern Alameda County, 

California location of the city of Livermore. The valley is bounded 
by the Diablo Range on the north, east and south and is linked to 
the west with the Amador Valley. 
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Appendix             

Glossary of Budget Terms 
 

Local Wastewater Operations: Local Wastewater Enterprise Fund and Local Wastewater Rate 
Stabilization Fund. 

  
MGD: Million Gallons per Day.  Used when referring to wastewater 

treatment capacity. 
  
MOU: Memorandum of Understanding. 
  
OPEB: Other Post-Retirement Employment Benefits. 
  
PMIA: Pooled Money Investment Account. 
  
Recycled Water: Wastewater that has been processed and treated for irrigation 

and other non-potable purposes. 
  
Regional Wastewater Operations: Regional Wastewater Enterprise Fund and Regional Wastewater 

Rate Stabilization Fund. 
  
Replacement Fund: A fund used to account for the replacement and improvement of 

District property and equipment. 
  
Restricted Funds: Funds restricted for a specific purpose. 
  
Risk Management: Actions taken to protect the District, its employees, and its 

customers from possible loss or injury. 
  
RPM: Replacement Planning Model. 
  
S&P: Standard & Poor’s.  A nationally recognized rating source. 
  
San Ramon Valley: Region in Contra Costa and Alameda County, California, east of 

Oakland, with a population near 130,000 people.  The cities of 
San Ramon, Danville, and Alamo as well as the southern edge of 
Walnut Creek are located in the valley. 

  
SCADA: Supervisory Control and data Acquisition.  The computerized 

system that monitors District facility acquisition functions. 
  
SME: Subject Matter Expert. 
  
Strategic Initiatives: Goals in the Strategic Plan that support the priorities set by the 

Board of Directors. 
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Glossary of Budget Terms 
 

SWP: State Water Project. 
  
TIC: Temporary Infrastructure Charge.  A temporary charge 

implemented to water customers in 2010 to help pay debt 
related to recycled (both DERWA and DSRSD) and potable water 
facilities. 

  
TQI: Total Quality Improvement. A District-wide practice of principles 

that support a participatory operational culture striving towards 
continuous improvement. 

  
Tri-Valley: Triangle-shaped region in the eastern San Francisco Bay Area. The 

area is 18 miles southeast of Oakland and 33 miles from San 
Francisco. It encompasses the cities of Pleasanton, Livermore, 
Dublin, San Ramon, and Danville which includes Alamo, 
Blackhawk, Camino Tassajara, Diablo, Norris Canyon, and Sunol in 
the three valleys from which it takes its name: Amador Valley, 
Livermore Valley and San Ramon Valley. 

  
UWMP Urban Water Master Plan 
  
Water Operations Water Enterprise Fund and Water Rate Stabilization Fund. 
  
Working Capital Current assets minus current liabilities; a measure of available 

resources that the District has to spend. 
  
WWTP Wastewater Treatment Plant 
  
Zone 7 Water Agency The Alameda County agency that is the wholesale potable water 

provider in the Tri-Valley area. 
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Debt Service Schedules 
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Fiscal 
Year Principal Due:

Interest 
Due:

Total Debt 
Service: Principal Due:

Interest 
Due:

Total Debt 
Service: Principal Due:

Interest 
Due:

Total Debt 
Service:

2014-15 270,000$        1,943,869$    2,213,869$      1,355,529$      1,758,240$     3,113,769$     638,420$      207,374$       845,794$      

2015-16 280,000$        1,932,869$    2,212,869$      1,423,597$      1,688,762$     3,112,359$     654,381$      191,413$       845,794$      

2016-17 290,000$        1,921,469$    2,211,469$      1,497,500$      1,615,734$     3,113,234$     670,740$      175,054$       845,794$      

2017-18 305,000$        1,909,569$    2,214,569$      1,575,292$      1,538,914$     3,114,206$     687,508$      158,285$       845,793$      

2018-19 315,000$        1,897,169$    2,212,169$      1,655,029$      1,458,156$     3,113,185$     704,697$      141,098$       845,794$      

2019-20 330,000$        1,884,269$    2,214,269$      1,740,600$      1,373,266$     3,113,866$     722,314$      123,480$       845,794$      

2020-21 340,000$        1,869,169$    2,209,169$      1,830,061$      1,283,999$     3,114,061$     740,372$      105,422$       845,794$      

2021-22 360,000$        1,851,669$    2,211,669$      1,921,467$      1,190,211$     3,111,678$     758,881$      86,913$         845,794$      

2022-23 375,000$        1,833,294$    2,208,294$      2,020,652$      1,091,658$     3,112,310$     777,853$      67,941$         845,794$      

2023-24 395,000$        1,814,044$    2,209,044$      2,123,727$      1,003,976$     3,127,703$     797,300$      48,495$         845,794$      

2024-25 415,000$        1,794,313$    2,209,313$      2,201,519$      911,773$        3,113,292$     817,232$      28,562$         845,794$      

2025-26 435,000$        1,773,581$    2,208,581$      2,314,318$      798,877$        3,113,195$     325,253$      8,131$           333,384$      

2026-27 975,000$        1,738,331$    2,713,331$      2,431,006$      692,399$        3,123,405$     

2027-28 1,360,000$     1,679,956$    3,039,956$      2,532,136$      580,476$        3,112,612$     

2028-29 1,425,000$     1,609,441$    3,034,441$      2,662,438$      450,611$        3,113,049$     

2029-30 1,500,000$     1,533,550$    3,033,550$      2,798,574$      324,581$        3,123,155$     

2030-31 1,580,000$     1,450,725$    3,030,725$      2,921,097$      201,212$        3,122,309$     

2031-32 1,665,000$     1,361,488$    3,026,488$      3,051,399$      68,656$           3,120,055$     

2032-33 1,755,000$     1,267,438$    3,022,438$      

2033-34 1,855,000$     1,168,163$    3,023,163$      

2034-35 1,955,000$     1,063,388$    3,018,388$      

2035-36 2,060,000$     952,975$        3,012,975$      

2036-37 2,175,000$     836,513$        3,011,513$      

2037-38 2,295,000$     707,850$        3,002,850$      

2038-39 2,435,000$     565,950$        3,000,950$      

2039-40 2,580,000$     415,500$        2,995,500$      

2040-41 2,735,000$     256,050$        2,991,050$      

2041-42 2,900,000$     87,000$          2,987,000$      

Total 35,360,000$   39,119,597$  74,479,597$   38,055,942$   18,031,502$   56,087,444$  8,294,951$   1,342,168$   9,637,119$   

LAVWMA 
2011 Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds

(DSRSD Portion)

DERWA State Loan 
(DSRSD Portion)2011 Water Revenue Refunding Bonds
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Local
Watewater
Enterprise

Local
Wastewater

RSF

Local
Wastewater

Replacement

Local
Wastewater
Expansion

Regional 
Wastewater
Enterprise

Regional 
Wastewater

 RSF

Regional 
Wastewater

Replacement

Regional 
Wastewater
 Expansion

Water
Enterprise

Water
RSF

Water
Replacement

Water 
Expansion

Administrative
Cost

Center OPEB

DV
Standby
District

200 205 210 220 300 305 310 320 600 605 610 620 900 965 995 Total
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2017 926,611            795,650            6,853,702         7,566,446         5,805,726         7,903,986         22,644,610            51,918,320        10,743,447          14,127,902        15,135,695        21,254,455        -                        -                        1,080,870         166,757,420       
Payment of Internal Receivable -                        -                        -                        -                    -                        -                        -                            -                    -                          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                         
Draw from CERBT -                        -                        -                        -                    -                        -                        -                            -                    -                          -                        -                        -                        -                        853,166            -                        853,166              

Adjusted Working Capital 926,611            795,650            6,853,702         7,566,446         5,805,726         7,903,986         22,644,610            51,918,320        10,743,447          14,127,902        15,135,695        21,254,455        -                        853,166            1,080,870         167,610,586       
Revenues:

Total Service Charges 2,575,811         -                        -                        -                        21,253,849        -                        -                            -                        34,429,859          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        58,259,519.62    
Capacity Reserve Fees -                        -                        898,893            874,072            -                        -                        2,614,672              15,870,684        -                          -                        3,599,600         8,348,644         -                        -                        -                        32,206,566         
Other Revenues 20,683              -                        -                        549,196            629,822            -                        -                            43,063              549,441               713,244            3,875                1,406,296         1,135,007         -                        1,530,156         6,580,783           
Interest (as adjusted/proposed ) 12,214              7,957                26,896              70,007              122,215            79,101              202,342                 487,991            109,976               124,808            142,455            187,052            -                        1,165                -                        1,574,179           

Total Revenues 2,608,708         7,957                925,789            1,493,275         22,005,886        79,101              2,817,014              16,401,738        35,089,276          838,052            3,745,931         9,941,992         1,135,007         1,165                1,530,156         98,621,048         
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                        -                        567,900            -                        -                        -                        2,710,000              -                        -                          -                        2,901,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        6,178,900           
Pleasanton Advance Sale Sewer Permits -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            88,919              -                          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        88,919                
Interfund Loan -                        -                        5,000,000         -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        -                          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        5,000,000           
Allocation Recycled Water Program Fund -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        -                          -                        1,500,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        1,500,000           
Debt Service -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        -                          -                        -                        675,000            -                        -                        -                        675,000              

Total Transfers In -                        -                        5,567,900         -                        -                        -                        2,710,000              88,919              -                          -                        4,401,000         675,000            -                        -                        -                        13,442,819         
Total Revenue 2,608,708         7,957                6,493,689         1,493,275         22,005,886        79,101              5,527,014              16,490,657        35,089,276          838,052            8,146,931         10,616,992        1,135,007         1,165                1,530,156         112,063,867       

Operating Expenses:
Operating
Wages and Benefits 2,040,344         -                        -                        401,445            7,334,426         -                        -                            77,577              5,385,661            -                        -                        564,498            5,038,850         -                        -                        20,842,800         
Staff Time Charged to Projects/JPAs (71,915)             -                        -                        (6,118)               (653,898)           -                        -                            (4,127)               (376,211)              -                        -                        (20,777)             (14,437)             -                        -                        (1,147,482)          
Other Personnel Costs 29,565              -                        -                        5,437                456,194            -                        -                            2,640                324,388               -                        -                        16,694              271,359            854,331            -                        1,960,608           
Chemicals, Gas & Electric 3,764                -                        10,800              -                        1,558,180         -                        -                            -                        718,800               -                        -                        -                        72,670              -                        -                        2,364,214           
Other Materials 95,414              -                        -                        1,580                820,583            -                        51,300                   440                   254,050               -                        267,900            382,785            145,835            -                        -                        2,019,887           
Water Purchase -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        16,189,575          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        16,189,575         
Contracts 181,629            -                        800                   59,220              1,005,616         -                        500                        53,160              1,698,492            -                        2,600                25,960              1,781,241         -                        1,534,802         6,344,021           
Other 24,525              -                        -                        280                   188,487            -                        -                            140                   122,497               35,000              -                        920                   68,394              -                        -                        440,243              
Contribution to JPA -                        -                        -                        -                        2,257,662         -                        -                            337,098            2,051,802            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        4,646,562           
Debt Service -                        -                        -                        -                        1,464,483         -                        -                            4,313,856         -                          -                        -                        3,060,363         -                        -                        -                        8,838,702           
Capital Outlay -                        -                        52,276              -                        -                        -                        650,234                 -                        -                          -                        169,293            -                        -                        -                        -                        871,803              
Allocated Costs (as adjusted/proposed ) 804,173            -                        -                        158,224            2,890,761         -                        -                            30,576              2,122,683            -                        -                        222,489            (6,228,905)        -                        -                        -                         

Total Operating Expenses 3,107,499         -                        63,876              620,068            17,322,494        -                        702,034                 4,811,361         28,491,737          35,000              439,793            4,252,932         1,135,007         854,331            1,534,802         63,370,933         
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                        -                        6,396,482         534,330            -                        -                        3,934,217              10,307,919        -                          -                        4,909,926         8,726,250         -                        -                        -                        34,809,124         

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations 567,900            -                        -                        -                        2,710,000         -                        -                            -                        2,901,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        6,178,900           
Pleasanton Advance Sale Sewer Permits -                        -                        -                        -                        88,919              -                        -                            -                        -                          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        88,919                
Interfund Loan -                        -                        -                        5,000,000         -                        -                        -                            -                        -                          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        5,000,000           
Allocation Recycled Water Program Fund -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        1,500,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,500,000           
Debt Service -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        675,000               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        675,000              

Total Transfers Out 567,900            -                        -                        5,000,000         2,798,919         -                        -                            -                        5,076,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        13,442,819         
Total Expenses 3,675,399         -                        6,460,358         6,154,398         20,121,413        -                        4,636,251              15,119,280        33,567,737          35,000              5,349,719         12,979,181        1,135,007         854,331            1,534,802         111,622,876       

CalPERS Liability -                         
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF (1,066,691)        7,957                33,331              (4,661,123)        1,884,474         79,101              890,763                 1,371,378         1,521,539            803,052            2,797,212         (2,362,189)        -                        (853,166)           (4,646)               440,991              

Ending Working Capital pre RSF (140,080)           803,607            6,887,033         2,905,322         7,690,200         7,983,088         23,535,373            53,289,697        12,264,986          14,930,954        17,932,907        18,892,267        -                        -                        1,076,224           
RSF Transfer In (Out) 200,902            (200,902)           -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        -                          -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                         

Net increase (decrease) post RSF (865,789)           (192,945)           33,331              (4,661,123)        1,884,474         79,101              890,763                 1,371,378         1,521,539            803,052            2,797,212         (2,362,189)        -                        (853,166)           (4,646)               440,991              
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2018 60,822$            602,705$          6,887,033$        2,905,322$        7,690,200$        7,983,088$        23,535,373$          53,289,697$      12,264,986$        14,930,954$      17,932,907$      18,892,267$      -$                      -$                      1,076,224$        168,051,578$     

Local
Watewater
Enterprise

Local
Wastewater

RSF

Local
Wastewater
Operations

Local
Wastewater

Replacement

Local
Wastewater
Expansion

Regional 
Wastewater
Enterprise

Regional 
Wastewater

 RSF

Regional
Wastewater
Operations

Regional 
Wastewater

Replacement

Regional 
Wastewater
 Expansion

Water
Enterprise

Water
RSF

Water
Operations

Water
Replacement

Water 
Expansion

200 205 200 + 205 210 220 300 305 300 + 305 310 320 600 605 600 + 605 610 620

(Estimated) Financial Reserve June 30, 2018 60,822$            602,705$          663,527$          6,887,033$        2,905,322$         $       7,690,200 7,983,088$             $     15,673,287 23,535,373$        53,289,697$       $     12,264,986 14,930,954$       $     27,195,940 17,932,907$      18,892,267$      

Reserve Minimum (per Financial Reserves Policy) 517,916.47        517,916 2,416,303 534,330                       2,887,082 2,887,082 9,239,334 19,587,669           4,748,623 4,748,623 9,656,130 14,966,202
Reserve Target (per Financial Reserves Policy) 1,035,832.94     1,035,833          5,774,165 5,774,165          9,497,246 9,497,246
Reserve Maximum (per Financial Reserves Policy) 1,553,749.41     3,107,499           8,661,247         17,322,494         14,245,869         28,526,737 
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Months WC Months WC Months WC Months WC Months WC Months WC Months WC Months WC Months WC

127

FYE 2018 
PROPOSED 

OPERATING BUDGET
Financial Reserve Status

FYE 2018 
PROPOSED 

OPERATING BUDGET

194 of 391



Local
Watewater
Enterprise

Local
Wastewater

RSF

Local
Wastewater

Replacement

Local
Wastewater
Expansion

Regional 
Wastewater
Enterprise

Regional 
Wastewater

 RSF

Regional 
Wastewater

Replacement

Regional 
Wastewater
 Expansion

Water
Enterprise

Water
RSF

Water
Replacement

Water 
Expansion

Administrative
Cost

Center OPEB

DV
Standby
District

200 205 210 220 300 305 310 320 600 605 610 620 900 965 995 Total
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital July 1, 2018 60,822              602,705            6,887,033         2,905,322         7,690,200         7,983,088         23,535,373            53,289,697        12,264,986        14,930,954        17,932,907        18,892,267        -                        -                        1,076,224         168,051,578      
Payment of Internal Receivable -                        -                        -                        -                    -                        -                        -                            -                    -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
Draw from CERBT -                        -                        -                        -                    -                        -                        -                            -                    -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        912,826            -                        912,826            

Adjusted Working Capital 60,822              602,705            6,887,033         2,905,322         7,690,200         7,983,088         23,535,373            53,289,697        12,264,986        14,930,954        17,932,907        18,892,267        -                        912,826            1,076,224         168,964,404      
Revenues:

Total Service Charges 3,121,140         -                        -                        -                        22,115,091        -                        -                            -                        36,642,232        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        61,878,463        
Capacity Reserve Fees -                        -                        1,091,155         1,061,024         -                        -                        3,021,146              18,094,130        -                        -                        4,748,138         10,868,832        -                        -                        -                        38,884,424        
Other Revenues 20,683              -                        -                        565,672            642,419            -                        -                            43,063              565,627            731,532            3,875                1,799,787         1,135,292         -                        1,530,156         7,038,106         
Interest (as adjusted/proposed ) 8,030                8,036                20,716              72,487              133,288            79,892              246,147                 537,775            129,671            132,884            137,975            216,085            -                        1,177                -                        1,724,163         

Total Revenues 3,149,853         8,036                1,111,871         1,699,183         22,890,797        79,892              3,267,293              18,674,968        37,337,530        864,416            4,889,988         12,884,704        1,135,292         1,177                1,530,156         109,525,156      
Transfers In:

Replacement Allocations -                        -                        685,800            -                        -                        -                        2,920,000              -                        -                        -                        3,101,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        6,706,800         
Pleasanton Advance Sale Sewer Permits -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            88,919              -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        88,919              
Interfund Loan Repaid -                        -                        -                        833,333            -                        -                        -                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        833,333            
Allocation Recycled Water Program Fund -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        -                        -                        1,500,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        1,500,000         
Debt Service -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        -                        -                        -                        675,000            -                        -                        -                        675,000            

Total Transfers In -                        -                        685,800            833,333            -                        -                        2,920,000              88,919              -                        -                        4,601,000         675,000            -                        -                        -                        9,804,052         
Total Revenue 3,149,853         8,036                1,797,671         2,532,516         22,890,797        79,892              6,187,293              18,763,887        37,337,530        864,416            9,490,988         13,559,704        1,135,292         1,177                1,530,156         119,329,208      

Operating Expenses:
Operating
Wages and Benefits 2,107,225         -                        -                        420,266            7,670,736         -                        -                            81,498              5,646,576         -                        -                        590,120            5,313,979         -                        -                        21,830,399        
Staff Time Charged to Projects/JPAs (70,520)             -                        -                        (6,366)               (664,964)           -                        -                            (4,297)               (377,693)           -                        -                        (21,642)             (8,085)               -                        -                        (1,153,567)        
Other Personnel Costs 42,898              -                        -                        6,236                471,499            -                        -                            5,040                326,653            -                        -                        16,566              221,337            914,003            -                        2,004,232         
Chemicals, Gas & Electric 3,968                -                        10,800              -                        1,614,760         -                        -                            -                        753,050            -                        -                        -                        75,213              -                        -                        2,457,792         
Other Materials 93,292              -                        -                        1,580                815,134            -                        51,300                   440                   270,193            -                        289,900            426,455            122,110            -                        -                        2,070,403         
Water Purchase -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        17,029,239        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        17,029,239        
Contracts 183,361            -                        800                   37,220              860,988            -                        500                        13,160              1,714,369         -                        2,600                15,960              1,969,476         -                        1,534,849         6,333,284         
Other 24,525              -                        -                        280                   188,487            -                        -                            140                   122,497            35,000              -                        920                   68,394              -                        -                        440,243            
Contribution to JPA -                        -                        -                        -                        2,257,662         -                        -                            337,098            2,051,802         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        4,646,562         
Debt Service -                        -                        -                        -                        1,464,003         -                        -                            4,313,022         -                        -                        -                        3,057,963         -                        -                        -                        8,834,987         
Capital Outlay -                        -                        16,800              -                        -                        -                        229,800                 -                        -                        -                        30,400              -                        -                        -                        -                        277,000            
Allocated Costs (as adjusted/proposed ) 845,514            -                        -                        168,629            3,077,845         -                        -                            32,701              2,265,661         -                        -                        236,783            (6,627,132)        -                        -                        -                        

Total Operating Expenses 3,230,263         -                        28,400              627,845            17,756,149        -                        281,600                 4,778,801         29,802,347        35,000              322,900            4,323,125         1,135,292         914,003            1,534,849         64,770,573        
Capital Projects - Proposed Fund Limits -                        -                        1,726,764         -                        -                        -                        5,036,225              9,279,750         -                        -                        9,051,550         6,239,952         -                        -                        -                        31,334,241        

Transfers Out:
Replacement Allocations 685,800            -                        -                        -                        2,920,000         -                        -                            -                        3,101,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        6,706,800         
Pleasanton Advance Sale Sewer Permits -                        -                        -                        -                        88,919              -                        -                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        88,919              
Interfund Loan Repayment -                        -                        833,333            -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        833,333            
Allocation Recycled Water Program Fund -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        1,500,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,500,000         
Debt Service -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            -                        675,000            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        675,000            

Total Transfers Out 685,800            -                        833,333            -                        3,008,919         -                        -                            -                        5,276,000         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        9,804,052         
Total Expenses 3,916,063         -                        2,588,497         627,845            20,765,068        -                        5,317,825              14,058,551        35,078,347        35,000              9,374,450         10,563,077        1,135,292         914,003            1,534,849         105,908,867      

CalPERS Liability -                        
Net increase (decrease) pre RSF (766,210)           8,036                (790,827)           1,904,671         2,125,730         79,892              869,468                 4,705,335         2,259,183         829,416            116,538            2,996,627         -                        (912,826)           (4,693)               13,420,341        

Ending Working Capital pre RSF (705,387)           610,741            6,096,207         4,809,994         9,815,929         8,062,980         24,404,841            57,995,032        14,524,169        15,760,369        18,049,445        21,888,894        -                        -                        1,071,532           
RSF Transfer In (Out) 152,685            (152,685)           -                        -                        (937,855)           937,855            -                            -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Net increase (decrease) post RSF (613,524)           (144,649)           (790,827)           1,904,671         1,187,875         1,017,747         869,468                 4,705,335         2,259,183         829,416            116,538            2,996,627         -                        (912,826)           (4,693)               13,420,341        
(Estimated) Ending Working Capital June 30, 2019 (552,702)$         458,056$          6,096,207$        4,809,994$        8,878,074$        9,000,835$        24,404,841$          57,995,032$      14,524,169$      15,760,369$      18,049,445$      21,888,894$      -$                      -$                      1,071,532$        182,384,746$    
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(Estimated) Financial Reserve June 30, 2019 (552,702)$         458,056$          (94,646)$           6,096,207$        4,809,994$         $       8,878,074 9,000,835$             $     17,878,909 24,404,841$      57,995,032$       $     14,524,169 15,760,369$       $     30,284,538 18,049,445$      21,888,894$      

Reserve Minimum (per Financial Reserves Policy) 538,377.10        538,377 2,416,303 -                                   2,959,358 2,959,358 9,239,334 22,036,250           4,967,058 4,967,058 9,656,130 12,128,952
Reserve Target (per Financial Reserves Policy) 1,076,754.20     1,076,754          5,918,716 5,918,716          9,934,116 9,934,116
Reserve Maximum (per Financial Reserves Policy) 1,615,131.31     3,230,263           8,878,074         17,756,149         14,901,173         29,837,347 

Status Below Minimum Below Minimum
Below 

Maximum
Above 

Minimum
Above 

Minimum Within Band Within Band
Above 

Maximum
Above 

Minimum
Above 

Minimum Within Band Within Band
Above 

Maximum
Above 

Minimum
Above 

Minimum

Above Target Above Target Above Target Above Target
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE: Receive Presentation on Draft Capital Improvement Program 10-Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027 and 2-
Year CIP Budget for FYEs 2018 and 2019 and Provide Direction to Staff

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors receive a presentation on the draft Capital Improvement Program 10-Year Plan 
for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 through 2027 and 2-Year Budget for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 and 2019, and provide staff 
direction on any desired changes to the draft Plan and Budget.

SUMMARY:

The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) consists of the 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan and the 2-Year Capital 
Improvement Budget. The Capital Improvement Plan guides long-range policy and is also used to:

• Identify, prioritize, and schedule capital projects for the ten-year period.

• Establish a plan for generating the financial resources needed to complete these capital projects. 

The first two years of expenditures in the Capital Improvement Plan comprise the District’s 2-Year Capital Improvement 
Budget for FYEs 2018 and 2019. By adopting the Capital Improvement Budget, the Board: 

• Authorizes total budgets for the individual capital projects.

• Authorizes the initiation of project expenditures in either fiscal year 2018 or 2019.

• Establishes the maximum expenditures from each fund for fiscal years 2018 and 2019.

Board recommended revisions to the draft Plan and Budget will be incorporated into a final Plan and Budget for Board 
adoption at the June 6, 2017 Board meeting.

Originating Department: Engineering Services  Contact: S. Delight Legal Review: Not Required

Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A

Attachments: ☐ None ☒ Staff Report
☐ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☐ Proclamation ☒ Other (see list on right)

Attachment 1 – Draft Capital Improvement Plan FYE 2018-2027 

Item 11.C.Item 11.C.Item 11.C.
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STAFF REPORT

Board Meeting

May 16, 2017

Capital Improvement Program 10-Year Plan and 2-Year Budget

Recommendation
Staff recommends the Board review the 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Years Ending (FYE) 
2018 through 2027 and review the 2-Year Capital Improvement Budget for FYEs 2018 and 2019.

Overview
The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) consists of the 10-Year Capital Improvement Plan and the 2-
Year Capital Improvement Budget. The Capital Improvement Plan guides long-range policy and is also 
used to:

 Identify, prioritize, and schedule capital projects for the ten-year period;
 Establish a plan for generating the financial resources needed to complete these capital 

projects. 

The first two years of expenditures in the Capital Improvement Plan comprise the District’s 2-Year 
Capital Improvement Budget for FYEs 2018 and 2019. By adopting the Capital Improvement Budget, the 
Board: 

 Authorizes total budgets for the individual capital projects;
 Authorizes the initiation of project expenditures in either fiscal year 2018 or 2019;
 Establishes the maximum expenditures from each fund for fiscal years 2018 and 2019.

CIP and Strategic Plan Nexus
Development, approval and implementation of the CIP accomplishes a number of the District’s Strategic 
Plan goals by providing specific projects and planned funding towards meeting the goals.

The CIP supports the strategic goal to develop a fully integrated Asset Management Program as the 
backbone of a cohesive business management strategy by implementing specific projects identified 
through Asset Management Program and setting aside a basic level of funding for assets that are 
projected to meet the end of their useful life over the next ten years.

For example, the Dublin Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation (CIP 16-S021) project was identified through a 
detailed evaluation of large diameter sewers through the Asset Management Program. The CIP also 
includes over the next ten years several sewer rehabilitation projects based on sewer condition ratings 
and water line replacement projects based on water line age, material and repair history identified 
through the Asset Management Program.
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The CIP also meets several of the action items under the Strategic Plan goal to develop and implement 
an integrated potable and recycled water program. The Potable Water Supply Reliability Planning 
Project (16-W009) is funding the joint Tri-valley Potable Reuse Feasibility Study.  The DERWA 
Supplemental Supply Project (16-R018) identifies supplemental supplies in support of the current 
recycled water program. Two programs, Capital Improvements to Increase Water Supply, Phases I and II, 
support the existing recycled water program and provide the funding for a future potable reuse project.

The Strategic Plan goal to diversify our biosolids management practices to address economic 
opportunities and regulatory challenges is furthered by the Biosolids Dewatering Facility Project (18-
P013).  Finally, the Strategic Plan Goal to enhance our ability to respond to emergencies is advanced 
with the Potable Water Pump Station Standby Generators/Emergency Response (16-W012) which will 
increase the reliability of the water distribution system in a power outage and the WWTP SCADA 
Improvements which will provide robust and redundant communication between the WWTP processes. 

Overview of Capital Expenditures
The 10-Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027 includes 107 projects and programs totaling $174.6 
million. The 2-Year Budget includes 64 projects totaling $66.1 million. The capital project expenditures 
by fund are shown in Table 1. All expenditures are provided in current dollars.

Table 1. Capital Project Expenditures by Fund (in $1000’s)

The total estimated CIP expenditures in the two year budget is $66 million.  Sixty percent of the 
expenditures are attributed to the seven projects listed below.  The District has not had this many 
projects of this magnitude for over a decade.

 Dublin Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation Project (CIP 16-S021)
 Digester No. 4 (07-3203)
 Primary Sedimentation Expansion and Improvements (17-P004)
 Biosolids Dewatering Facility Project (18-P013)
 DERWA Treatment Facility Expansion Project (16-R014)
 Reservoir 10A (17-W003)
 Capital Projects to Increase Water Supply – Phase II (00-w002)
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Additionally, the overall expenditures continue to remain elevated for FYE20 through FYE23 primarily 
due to the Biosolids Dewatering Project and the Capital Improvements to Increase Water Supply 
Program.  The dewatering project expenditures in FYE20 are $12 million.  The Capital Improvements to 
Increase Water Supply Program, allocated for a potable reuse project, has a total estimated cost of $40 
million with $35 million planned for in FYEs 20-23. This project is funded 75% through the water 
replacement fund and 25% through the water expansion fund.

After the significant expenditures noted above in the first six years of the plan, the expenditures decline 
in the remaining years of the plan as there are fewer expansion related projects proposed to serve new 
development. Although the projected expenditures are substantially lower in the latter years, it is 
anticipated that additional wastewater treatment plant rehabilitation and replacement projects will be 
identified in the next CIP Budget in these latter years and the expenditures will be higher.

There are some projects identified through asset management and master planning efforts that should 
be started in the first two years of the CIP.  However, although there is adequate funding to pay for 
these projects, there is not adequate project management staff to move the projects forward.  
Therefore, some of the pipelines and sewer rehabilitation projects have been delayed a few years 
because of staffing limitations.

Working Capital
To assure the District has sufficient working capital and maintains the required minimum reserves, the 
revenue and expenditures in each of the funds are estimated and the anticipated working capital over 
the CIP Plan timeframe is calculated. If the working capital falls below the minimum reserves, staff will 
either reevaluate whether the additional revenue is required in the fund or will shift the proposed 
projects schedule to assure the minimum reserve is maintained. A graph of each fund’s ten-year cash 
flow and working capital is provided in the draft CIP Plan and Budget. The working capital in each of the 
funds remains above the proposed minimum reserves for all funds over the ten year plan assuming the 
adoption of the proposed local and regional wastewater rates.

Long Term Capital Improvement Trends
Renewal and replacement needs identified by the Asset Management Program are reflected in 
individual capital projects and programs. The Capital Improvement Plan also reflects estimated long-
term Asset Management Program expenditures.

Given that many of the District’s wastewater and water pipelines were installed in the 1960s, the Asset 
Management Program indicates an increase in the spending beyond the Plan’s 10-year horizon. To 
account for this anticipated increase, the estimated replacement costs for the five years beyond the Plan 
horizon is included as future spending in the local wastewater, regional wastewater, and water 
rehabilitation and replacement funds to create a 15 year expected average replacement expenditure 
estimate. 

This 15 year average is used to derive the base value for calculating minimum capital replacement fund 
levels. Thus, the Capital Improvement Plan reflects not only intermediate term specific capital projects, 
but also longer-term estimates of asset replacement needs.
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The Asset Management Program replacement models identify significant surges in replacement needs 
for the local sewer system and the water system after FYE 2025. The regional wastewater asset 
replacement model indicates fairly high expenditures over the next six years due to a backlog of 
equipment to be replaced that is beyond its estimated life.  The estimated regional wastewater 
expenditures then increase until approximately FYE 2030, which is the 30 year anniversary of the Stage 4 
WWTP Expansion Project. Beyond that timeframe, the expenditures drop briefly then increase at a 
relatively consistent rate for the remainder of the model. Graphs of the rehabilitation and replacement 
costs for the local sewer wastewater, water, and regional wastewater assets are shown in Figures 1, 2 
and 3 respectively. 

Figure 1 – Local Wastewater System Long-term Replacement Costs
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Figure 2 – Water System Long-term Replacement Costs

Figure 3 – Regional Wastewater Long-Term Replacement Costs
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Concurrently with the escalation of local sewer, water, and regional sewer replacement costs after FYE 
2025, there is expected to be a significant decline in revenues to the various replacement funds arising 
from reduced transfers from the capacity reserve component of the expansion funds. At this point, 
development in the service area will be approaching build out and connection fees will diminish. This 
creates a conundrum where infrastructure begins to accelerate its depreciation at almost the same time 
that a major revenue source begins a significant decline.

Fortunately, the policy of setting capital replacement reserve levels at twice the 15 year average of 
planned capital projects plus known asset management replacement needs will help to mitigate the 
problem of increasing costs and decreasing capacity reserve revenue. The average annual replacement 
cost will increase, leading to an increase in replacement reserve requirements, which will gradually 
signal the need for additional capital funding. Within each two year budget period, the District can 
assess the need for growth in utility rates to make up the difference. Thus, the District will be able to 
capitalize on its growing Asset Management Program to plan a sensible long-term ramp-up of 
rehabilitation and replacement funding through user fees.
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CHAPTER 1:  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
DISTRICT MISSION 
 
The mission of  the Dublin  San Ramon  Services District  (“District” or  “DSRSD”)  is  “to provide  reliable, 
sustainable, water, wastewater, and recycled water services safely, efficiently and responsibly.”   
 
DSRSD provides potable water, recycled water, and wastewater services for portions of the Livermore‐
Amador Valley and San Ramon Valley  in  the Counties of Alameda and Contra Costa.   Specifically,  the 
District provides: 

 Water  and  recycled water distribution within  the  city of Dublin  and  to  the Dougherty Valley 
portion of the city of San Ramon 

 Wastewater collection, treatment and disposal for the city of Dublin and the southern portion of 
city of San Ramon in the I‐680 corridor 

 Wholesale recycled water treatment for Dublin San Ramon Services District – East Bay Municipal 
Utility District Recycled Water Authority (DERWA) and the city of Pleasanton 

 Contract operation of DERWA facilities and the backbone transmission network 

 Wastewater treatment and disposal, through contract, to the city of Pleasanton  

 Contract  operation  of  Livermore  Amador  Valley  Water  Management  Authority  (LAVWMA) 
facilities. 

 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET AND PLAN 
 
The  Capital  Improvement  Program  (CIP)  is  integral  to  the  achievement  of  the District’s mission  and 
implementation of the strategic plan.  Many of the strategic plan goals required to carry the mission are 
accomplished through the CIP. 
 
The District’s CIP defines the projects to:  

 Protect human health and the environment 

 Maintain and rehabilitate existing assets 

 Respond to regulatory requirements 

 Accommodate planned future growth 
 
The CIP consists of the Ten‐Year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP Ten‐Year Plan) and the Two‐Year Capital 
Improvement Budget (CIP Two‐Year Budget).  The CIP Ten‐Year Plan guides long‐range policy and is also 
used to: 

 Identify, prioritize, and schedule capital projects for the ten‐year period 

 Project  the  revenue  and  expenditures  and  resultant working  capital  in  the  District’s  capital 
expansion and replacement funds 

 
The first two years of expenditures in the CIP Ten‐Year Plan comprise the District’s CIP Two‐Year Budget.  
By adopting the CIP Two‐Year Budget, the Board: 

 Authorizes the initiation of project expenditures in either fiscal year 2018 or 2019 

 Authorizes total budgets for the individual capital projects 

 Establishes the maximum expenditures from each fund for fiscal years 2018 and 2019 
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Capital Replacement and Expansion Funds 
 
The District has three business enterprises: local wastewater collection, regional wastewater treatment 
(resource recovery) and water.  Each business has four funds:  enterprise, rate stabilization, replacement 
and  expansion.    The  Capital  Improvement  Program  outlines  the  capital  expenditures  planned  in  the 
replacement and expansion funds.   

 
Local Wastewater Replacement  (Fund 210) – The  funding  source  to  replace and  improve  local  sewer 
facilities to handle existing wastewater flows.  Facilities include trunk sewer lines, lift stations, and related 
appurtenances that transfer wastewater from the point of origin to the regional wastewater treatment 
plant.   
 
Local Wastewater Expansion (Fund 220) – The funding source to expand or add local sewer facilities to 
accommodate increased wastewater flows from new development.  
 
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310) – The funding source to replace and improve the regional 
wastewater treatment plant to process existing wastewater flows before further treatment for recycled 
water or transit through the LAVWMA pipeline to the San Francisco Bay for disposal.   
 
Regional Wastewater  Expansion  (Fund  320)  –  The  funding  source  to  expand  or  add  to  the  regional 
wastewater treatment plant and related appurtenances that process future wastewater flows.  
 
Water Replacement (Fund 610) – The funding source to replace and improve facilities to treat recycled 
water, as well as the pipelines, pump stations, reservoirs, and related appurtenances to distribute potable 
water from the Zone 7 turnouts to the customers and recycled water from the DERWA turnouts to the 
recycled water customers. 
 
Water Expansion (Fund 620) – The funding source to expand or add facilities to treat recycled water and 
to distribute potable and recycled water.   
 
A CIP project can have more than one funding source depending on the project scope.  The fund split for 
multi‐funded projects are determined based on the Board’s Project Cost Allocation Policy. 
 
Capital Improvement Program Expenditures 
 
The CIP Ten‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027  includes 107 projects and programs totaling $174.6 
million.  The  CIP  Two‐Year Budget  includes  64 projects  and programs  totaling  $66.1 million.    Table  1 
provides a summary of CIP expenditures by fund over the ten‐year plan period.    Individual CIP project 
expenditures by fund are provided in Appendix A. Table 2 provides a summary of CIP expenditures over 
the 2‐year CIP budget  for each  fund grouped by business enterprise. All expenditures are provided  in 
current dollars.  
 
Capital Fund Balances 
 
This CIP include fund working capital graphs for the ten‐year term of the plan in Chapter 2.  As revenues 
and expenditures change from year to year, the resulting fund working capital for each fund varies.  Based 
on planned revenues and expenditures, all capital funds are anticipated to remain at or above the fund 
reserve minimums as further discussed in Chapter 2. 
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HIGHLIGHTED PROJECTS 
 
Dublin  Trunk  Sewer  Rehabilitation  (CIP  16‐
S021).   This project will rehabilitate  the Dublin 
trunk sewer  in Village Parkway  from Tamarack 
Drive  south  to Clark Ave,  then  from Clark Ave 
under  Highway  580  to  Commerce  Circle  in 
Pleasanton.  The  project  also  includes 
rehabilitation of the sewer from the intersection 
of  the Dublin and Camp Parks  trunk sewers  to 
the wastewater  treatment plant entrance. The 
Dublin  trunk  sewer was  installed  in  1960  and 
1961. As part of the asset management program 
for the collection system, a large diameter sewer 
inspection  project  evaluating  the  condition  of 
collection system trunk  lines was completed  in 
late  2013.  The  sewer  showed  significant 
deterioration  and  exposed  reinforcing  steel  in 
locations. This project’s  total estimated  cost  is 
$6,665,000.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
WWTP Anaerobic Digester No.  4  (CIP  07‐3203).  
The 90% design of a fourth digester was completed 
in 2010.   However, with  the economic downturn 
and  because  the  inflows  to  the  wastewater 
treatment plant have not  increased over the past 
few  years,  the  project  was  postponed.  The 
digesters  decompose  and  stabilize  the  process 
volatile  solids,  reduce  the  solids  volume,  and 
eliminate  pathogenic  organisms.  With  all  three 
digesters  in  service,  there  is  sufficient  digester 
capacity  to  accommodate  the  loading. However, 
digesters need to be taken out of service every 4 to 
5  years  for  cleaning.  The  recently  completed 
Wastewater Treatment Plant and Biosolids Master 
Plan  identified  that  this  project  needs  to  be 
completed  immediately  in order  to keep up with 
current  solids  loading  rates.  Without  adequate 
digestion,  increased  volatile  solids will  enter  the 
facultative  sludge  lagoons  which  could  result  in 
odor problems. The purpose of  this project  is  to 
construct  anaerobic  digester  No.  4  in 
approximately the same size and volume as digester No. 3 to provide adequate reliability and redundancy 
to this critical process.     This project also  includes the design of a fats, oils and grease  (FOG) receiving 
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station.   There are potential benefits to the community, the environment, and the District  in receiving 
FOG for digestion. FOG digestion can provide a cost effective and environmentally superior method for 
waste haulers to dispose of the FOG, generate revenue to the District through tipping fees, increase gas 
production and  improve the solids destruction capability of the digestion process.     This project’s total 
estimated cost is $13,131,000. 
 
Primary  Sedimentation  Expansion  and  Improvements  (17‐P004).    This  project will  improve  primary 
treatment capacity at the wastewater treatment plant. Currently, there are four primary sedimentation 
basins  at  the  plant  that  are  performing  below  industry  standards, which  puts  added  burden  on  the 
downstream treatment process. Studies completed during the Wastewater Treatment Plant and Biosolids 
Master Plan update indicate that they may be operating below the industry standard. The project will add 
at least one new primary treatment basin, or potentially two. The District may also consider adding baffles 
to the new and existing primaries to  increase treatment efficiency.   Improved treatment efficiency will 
ease the loading on downstream treatment, reducing air needed for aeration, and improve the secondary 
process. Overall turbidity will be reduced in the effluent leaving the plant. An added bonus, solids that are 
captured in the primary process, once digested, are easily converted to biogas, and will increase overall 
digester gas production, which will offset natural gas currently used  in the cogeneration engines. This 
project’s total estimated cost is $10,000,000. 
 
Biosolids  Dewatering  Facility  (CIP 
18‐P013).    The District  operates  six 
facultative  sludge  lagoons  (FSL)  to 
stabilize  digested  sludge  from  the 
wastewater  treatment  plant  and  a 
55‐acre  dedicated  land  disposal 
(DLD)  site  where  the  biosolids 
residuals are tilled  into the soil. The 
Wastewater  Treatment  Plant  and 
Biosolids Master Plan evaluated  the 
current method of biosolids handling 
and  disposal.  The  master  plan 
confirmed  the  current  FSL/DLD 
operation has the lowest capital and 
operating costs for biosolids disposal 
and recommended continuing the current operation. The DLD is hydraulically limited, the water content 
of the biosolids will make the field too wet and the district cannot dispose the biosolids at the rate at 
which  they  are  generated,  resulting  in  an  accumulation  of  biosolids  in  the  FSLs.  The  Master  Plan 
recommended the District begin to investigate a small scaleable dewatering system to handle a portion 
of the biosolids deposited in the FSL.  The dewatered biosolids may be deposited at the DLD, or they may 
be hauled  to another  location  for disposal. The  current  two‐year budget  includes $2,500,000  for  the 
smaller pilot  facility with  the  remaining budget  in  future  years.  This project’s  total  estimated  cost  is 
$16,095,000. In an effort to diversify future disposal options, the District is participating in the Bay Area 
Biosolids  to  Energy  Project  (BAB2E).    BAB2E  continues  to  evaluate  technologies  that  can  potentially 
harvest the energy locked in biosolids and reclaim elements of value, while reducing the volume of the 
residuals.   Should a viable alternative come along in the future, the District may choose to pursue it at 
that time.  
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Wet Weather Flow Capacity and Chlorine Contact Tank Dewatering  (CIP 14‐P005).   This project will 
improve the wet weather flow capacity of the wastewater treatment plant secondary system.  The current 
max  flow  rate  that  can  be  achieved  at  the  treatment  plant without  diverting  the  holding  basins  is 
approximately  38 mgd. At  this  flow  rate,  the  secondary  clarifiers  back  up  and  become  flooded.  The 
condition  has  been  studied,  and  the  “bottleneck”  is  at  the  junction  box  that  feeds water  from  the 
secondary effluent line to the chlorine contact tank. The project will remove a concrete wall and add a 
weir within the junction box to allow secondary effluent to flow more freely to the chlorine contact tank 
during wet weather events.  This improvement will allow up to 46 mgd to flow through the structure. This 
project’s total estimated cost is $507,000.
 
Reservoir 10A (17‐W003).  This project will replace the existing 3.0 million gallon reservoir with a new 4.1 
million gallon reservoir.  Existing Reservoir 10A was constructed in the 1940s as an open cut reservoir as 
part of the Camp Parks water system. It currently serves Zone 1 in central Dublin, however, the bottom 
elevation  is  about  15  feet  above  the  rest  of  the  zone’s  hydraulic  grade  line,  creating  operational 
difficulties. The recently approved 2016 Water System Master Plan identified a storage deficiency of 1.1 
million gallons within Zone 1. The master plan reviewed potential sites to construct a new tank to fill the 
deficiency. The master plan  recommended  that  the most economical course of action  to mitigate  the 
storage deficiency would be to demolish the existing reservoir and replace it with a larger reservoir that 
is at the correct elevation.  This will gain additional storage, set the tank at the correct elevation, eliminate 
operational difficulties, and replace a 70 year old asset on property that the District currently owns.  This 
project’s total estimated cost is $7,636,000. 
 
Water  Line  Replacement  – Wineberry Area  (16‐W017).    This  project will  rehabilitate  or  replace  the 
waterlines in the Wineberry area consisting of Wineberry Way, Locust Place, Cypress Court, Locust Place 
– South and North, and Mullberry Place. The water pipelines in the area are constructed with asbestos 
concrete (AC), which was the pipeline material of choice in the mid‐70s. The material is brittle and prone 
to cracks and leaks, and has had many leaks in the past several years. As part of the asset management 
program  for  the water  distribution  system, water mains  constructed with  AC  of  this  era  have  been 
identified, and will systematically be rehabilitated or replaced over time. This project’s total estimated 
cost is $2,207,000. 
 
Potable Water Pump Station Standby Generators/Emergency Response (CIP 16‐W012).  This project will 
increase the reliability of the water distribution  in the event of power outage. A power outage can be 
caused by several factors – storms, extreme heat, seismic event, localized issues with the power grid, etc.  
At this time, there is only one pump station in the water distribution system with a permanent standby 
generator. This project will add permanent standby generators at five pumps stations: 2C, 3A, 20B, 200A, 
and 300B. The addition of permanent standby generators will allow our water system operators to move 
water up to each of the distribution zones.  This project’s total estimated cost is $3,040,000. 
 
DERWA  Projects. With  the  expansion  of DSRSD,  EBMUD  and  Pleasanton  recycled water  distribution 
systems,  it  is anticipated that  in the next two to three years, the recycled water peak day demand will 
exceed the wastewater available for recycled water treatment and will exceed the capacity of the DERWA 
water recycling plant and pump station.  There are two DERWA projects included in the CIP which DSRSD 
will contribute towards: DERWA Supplemental Supply (CIP 16‐R018) and DERWA Recycled Water Plant 
Phase 2 (CIP 16‐R014). The estimated cost of both projects is $21,327,450 with a net cost of $10,085,237 
after reimbursement from DERWA. 
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Capital Improvements to Increase Water Supply Program – Phase II (CIP 00‐W002).  This program will 
develop projects  to meet  the objectives of  the Water Supply and Conservation Policy adopted by  the 
Board on October 20, 2015. This program will focus on diversifying the sources of water supply so that no 
less than 60% of total demand (potable and recycled) is satisfied by local and regional water supplies, and 
that no more than 40% of total water supply (potable and recycled) comes from any one physical source. 
The program will fund the most feasible potable reuse projects outlined in the Tri‐Valley Potable Reuse 
Feasibility Study. This $40 million program will be funded 25% by the Water Expansion Fund and 75% by 
the Water Replacement Fund based on the ratio of current water demands to projected build‐out water 
demands.  

     

Board Meeting Audio/Video Improvements (CIP 16‐A004).   The audio and video system equipment  in 
the Board room is the original equipment installed when the building was constructed in 1992. It is difficult 
to find replacement parts or re‐engineer the system to keep  it functioning. To provide transparency  in 
conducting District business,  the District began providing  video  recordings of Board meetings on  the 
District website  in November 2012. The quality of  the audio and video  in  the  recordings  is poor. This 
project will  retrofit  the  boardroom  lighting  and  sound  system  and  install  video  cameras  and  video 
streaming  equipment  to  enable  quality  video  streaming  and  indexing  of Board meetings.  It will  also 
improve the ability of people attending Board meeting to hear what is being said. There will be several 
options for improvement developed for this project. Depending on the option, selected there may be an 
additional ongoing annual cost  for  third party support  for videotaping, streaming, and  indexing of the 
video.  This project’s total estimated cost is $245,000. 
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CHAPTER 2:  FINANCIAL OVERVIEW 
 
REPLACEMENT AND EXPANSION FUND CASH FLOW AND WORKING CAPITAL 
 
To assure the District has sufficient funds to maintain existing assets and to construct the facilities to meet 
the  needs  of  new  customers,  the  District  projects  the  revenues  and  expenditures  in  the  capital 
replacement and expansion funds over the ten‐year CIP plan period and verifies the fund working capital 
is greater than the minimum financial reserve level as defined in the Financial Reserve Policy.  A summary 
of the revenues and expenditures in replacement and expansion funds is provided below and a graph of 
each fund’s ten‐year cash flow and working capital is provided on pages 12 through 17.  
 
Revenues 
 
The revenue in the replacement and expansion funds includes: 

 Replacement Allocations (indirectly from rates) 

 Capacity Reserve Fees 

 Interest 

 Other Revenue 
 

The Capital Improvement Program is funded by two main sources of revenue: rates and fees.  Rates are 
collected from current customers and are used to pay normal operating costs.  A portion of the rates is 
also allocated to the replacement funds (Replacement Allocations) to pay for capital projects that replace 
or improve facilities that benefit existing customers.   
 
Capacity Reserve Fees are collected from development projects.  The fees are used to pay for debt related 
to facilities that were built to add capacity for future customers and to pay for new projects that serve 
future customers.  The District will often build a facility that is sized to meet capacity needs into the distant 
future.   A buy‐in component of the fee is collected for new development to pay for the use of existing 
excess capacity.  
 
The revenues in the replacement funds are derived from replacement allocations from the operating fund 
rates and the buy‐in component of capacity reserve fees.  The revenues in the expansion funds are derived 
from  capacity  reserve  fees  as well  as other  revenue derived  from permitting  and  inspection  fees.  In 
addition, each fund has interest revenue derived from the capital in the fund. 
 
The revenue from rates over the ten‐year plan is estimated by applying normal water rates to the fiscal 
year 2016 water consumption.  The water consumption is increased by the estimated growth in customers 
from development  in each year.   The revenue  is then adjusted by the current consumer price  index  in 
each year.  A portion of the rates is then allocated to the capital replacement funds. 
 
The revenue from fees is estimated based on the number of future water and wastewater connections 
anticipated with planned development provided by the cities of Dublin, Pleasanton, and San Ramon.  The 
number of connections in the first three years are based on the planned development slated for those 
years.   The number of projected connections over the remaining seven years of the plan are averaged 
over those years as the actual timing of development in the latter years is difficult to predict. The impact 
of developer use of capacity  reserve  fee credits have been accounted  for by  reducing  the number of 
connections by the number of outstanding credits.   
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Expenditures 
 
The expenditures in the replacement and expansion funds include: 

 Capital Expenditures 

 Other Expenses 

 Loan Payments/Debt 

 Allocated District Overhead 
 
The CIP Ten‐Year Plan and Two‐Year Budget include capital expenditures for capital improvement projects 
and capital improvement programs.   
 
Capital improvement projects include: 

 All assets acquired through a public works contract as defined by the California Public Contract 
Code Section 1101. 

 All “major infrastructure” capital assets, as defined in the District’s Infrastructure Responsibility 
and Funding Policy. 

 Studies  that  lead  to  the  acquisition or  improvement of  a  capital  asset  and  the  acquisition or 
improvement of any other capital asset that meet such criteria. 
 

The  CIP  Ten‐Year  Plan  also  contains  ten  capital  improvement  programs.    Programs  assure  adequate 
revenue is identified to fund capital assets or projects that are anticipated but do not yet have a definitive 
scope and budget. Once a specific scope of work and budget is identified, a project can be created from 
the CIP program.  
 
Some programs set aside money for undefined asset rehabilitation and replacement projects. The District, 
based on the Asset Management replacement models, sets aside a basic level of expenditures for assets 
that are expected to reach the end of their useful life and may need to be repaired or replaced within the 
CIP ten‐year plan period.  These programs include: 
 

 Water System Replacement and Rehabilitation Program (00‐W001) 

 Wastewater Collection System Replacement and Rehabilitation Program (00‐S020) 

 RWTF Replacement and Rehabilitation Program (00‐P026) 

 Fleet Replacement Program (T18‐23) 

 Facilities Replacement Program (T18‐24) 

 Reservoir Recoating Program (T16‐67 ) 

 Street Overlay Modification Program (00‐A003) 
 
Other programs set aside funding for a particular District initiative which may ultimately fund more than 
one individual CIP project.  
 

 Energy Management Program (00‐3120) 

 Capital Improvements to Increase Water Supply Program‐Phase 2 (00‐W002) 

 Capital Improvements to Increase Water Supply Program‐Phase 1 (00‐W001) 
 
In addition to the capital expenditures, the working capital also accounts for allocated district overhead 
and other expenses.  The “other expenses” associated with Local Sewer Expansion Fund (220) and Water 
Expansion Fund (620)  include  labor and materials to complete plan check and  inspection of developer 
dedicated  infrastructure.   The “other expenses” associated with the replacement funds are  items from 
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the operating budget and include capital outlay, professional services and materials.  Capital outlay is the 
replacement of large items such as a pump or a truck.  The costs of capital outlay items are directed to 
the appropriate, rate based, replacement fund in order to make sure that the correct funds are funding 
the items.    
 
Other expenditures include loan payments and debt service. Local Wastewater Replacement Fund (210) 
shows an interfund loan from Local Wastewater Expansion Fund (220) that will be repaid over 6 years.  
Water Expansion Fund (620) shows a DERWA loan that will be repaid over ten years.   Regional Expansion 
Fund  (320)  shows  LAVMWA  debt  service which will  be  repaid  through  fiscal  year  2031.    Each  funds 
expenditures are represented by blue bars on the working capital charts.  Loan payments and debt service 
are shown as purple bars in the expense column.   
 
Financial Reserves  
 
The District’s  Financial Reserves Policy designates  financial  reserves  in order  to protect  the District’s 
investment  in  various  assets,  satisfy  its  commitments  under  its  numerous  financial,  regulatory  and 
contractual obligations and to stabilize long‐term rates for its customers.   
 
For  capital  replacement  funds  (210,  310,  610),  the  minimum  reserve  is  twice  the  average  annual 
expenditures in the fund based on the next 15 years of planned expenditure which includes the ten‐year 
capital expenditures plus an estimate of asset replacement needs for the subsequent five years. 
 
For the expansion funds (220, 320, and 620), minimum reserve is the greater of: 

 Two years debt service 

 Two years of project expenditures   
 
Fund Financial Summary  
 
The working capital remains above the minimum reserve for all capital replacement and expansion funds 
for the two year budget period.   
 
Local Wastewater Replacement Fund (210) and Expansion Fund (220).   Although the working capital  in 
Fund 210 remains above the fund minimum reserve target, the cash flow  in this fund  is based on two 
proposed actions.   The  first  is an  interfund  loan  from Fund 220  to provide  the  funding  for  two  large 
projects in this fund, the Dublin Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation Project and the Dublin Boulevard Widening 
(Dublin Lift Station relocation) Project.  The second is a substantial increase in the replacement allocations 
to this fund from rates. 
 
The  total  revenue  for  Fund 210 historically has been  approximately $900,000 with  two  thirds of  the 
revenue derived from the buy‐in component of the capacity reserve fees and the remaining from rates. 
The  current  funding  level  is  not  sufficient  given  the  increasing  rehabilitation  and  replacement  costs 
associated with  the  aging  infrastructure.    In  addition,  the  revenue  from  the  capacity  reserve  fees  is 
uncertain from year to year because of  local economic factors.    If development experiences a  lull, the 
revenue stream from the buy‐in component shrinks, potentially aggravating cash flow problems for the 
fund.   To mitigate  this  issue, staff has proposed an  increase  in  local wastewater  rates  to  increase  the 
replacement allocations from the rates to this fund. 
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Fund 220 has one major “expenditure” shown in 17‐18.  This expenditure is an interfund loan to the local 
replacement fund, and will be repaid over 6 years, also shown on the chart.  There are no other major 
expenditures over the ten‐year planning period. 
 
Regional Wastewater Replacement Fund (310) and Expansion Fund (320).   These funds show a healthy 
balance well above the minimum reserve over the life of the plan.  There are several large projects planned 
over the first five years with funding split between the replacement and expansion funds.   Fund 310  is 
shown gaining balance towards the end of the plan, which, based on the Asset Management Program, 
will coincide with an anticipated increase in capital replacement costs due to aging infrastructure.   Fund 
320 gains balance towards the end of the plan, saving for the eventual payoff of fund debt. 
 
The Water Replacement Fund (610) and Expansion Fund (620). These funds show reasonable balances 
throughout the plan.  The working capital for Fund 610 shows a downward trend over the first six years 
of the plan before it begins to recover.  This is due to an anticipated potable reuse project.  If that project 
schedule  is delayed, the working capital would adjust accordingly.   Fund 620 has several  large projects 
over the first several years of the plan, and beyond that, there is only one significant expansion project 
remaining beyond the ten‐year plan horizon. 
 
FUND CASH FLOW AND WORKING CAPITAL GRAPHS 
 
The following pages show the cash flow and working capital graphs for each fund.   
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BUDGET CONTROLS 
 
Two‐Year Project Budget 
 

By Board adoption of the CIP Two‐Year Budget, each project and program and their corresponding budget 
listed in the first two years (FYEs 2018 and 2019) of the CIP Ten‐Year Plan is authorized and may be fully 
expended with the following conditions: 

 The total expenditures for each individual project shall not exceed the project total. 

 The total allocated expenditures may be initiated in either FYE 2018 or 2019. 
 
Additional project budget approval conditions are discussed in the following sections. 

  
Project Approval from a Program 
 

Approval authority for projects created from a program are consistent with the approval authority limits 
outlined in the District purchasing procedures:  

 The general manager may approve a project of $100,000 or less created from a program.  

 The general manager may approve an increase in the budget of a project created from a program 
provided  adequate  program  funds  are  available  up  to  the  general  manager’s  authority  of 
$100,000. 

 A project created from a program in excess of $100,000 or a budget increase that is greater than 
the general manager’s authority requires Board approval.   

 
Program Budgets 
 

Upon completion of a project created from a program, any unused funds are returned to the program 
provided it is in the same fiscal year.  Funding allocated to program budgets are not cumulative from year 
to year.  Program budgets that do not fund specific projects by the end of the fiscal period do not carry 
forward.  Thus, the program’s total expenditures shall not exceed the total program budget for each fiscal 
year.  The Board must approve increases in a program budget.   
 
CIP Budget Implementation 
 

The general manager may authorize staff to complete the implementation process or use consultant and 
construction contracts in standard District form, task orders and purchase orders for services, equipment, 
materials and supplies up to the authority of $100,000 per the District Purchasing Policy.  In addition, the 
general manager has the authority to adjust contracts that were previously approved by the Board, up to 
the purchasing authority of $100,000.  All work authorized by the general manager or submitted to the 
Board for authorization shall be procured and managed in accordance with District purchasing procedures 
and Purchasing Policy. 
 
Actions Requiring Board Approval 
 

The following is a summary of project and budget actions requiring Board approval: 

 Addition of a new project not created from a program 

 Addition of a new project created from a program in excess of $100,000 

 Acceleration of a future project that had to unexpectedly start in either FYE 2018 or 2019 

 Increase in a project budget in excess of $100,000  

 Increase in a program budget 

 Increase in a project budget where the revised project budget is in excess of $100,000 

 Authorization of contracts, task orders, purchases or construction contracts in excess of $100,000 
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CHAPTER 3:  PROJECT SHEETS 
 
 
Grouped by the following project categories, and arranged in the order of project timing. 
 

 Study/Master Plan 

 General 

 Water System 

 Wastewater Collection 

 Resource Recovery Facilities 
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Project NameCIP No. Page

CIP 10‐YEAR PLAN FYEs 2018 through 2027

CATEGORY: STUDY/MASTER PLAN

* Listed according to project timing from earliest to latest

2‐Year Projects

WWTP/Biosolids Master Plan 2114‐P004

Wastewater Collection System Master Plan Update and Connection Fee Study 2216‐S001

WWTP Electrical System Master Plan 2318‐P002

Future Projects

Water System Master Plan Update and Operations Plan Update 24T14‐10
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: STUDY/MASTER PLAN

Project Summary:

The last complete Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Master Plan was completed in 1997 with updates completed in 2005 
and 2007.  The current average dry weather flow (ADWF) to the WWTP is approximately 11 MGD.  Substantial WWTP 
improvements will be required at approximately 14.5 MGD.  Prior to the flows reaching 14.5 MGD, a WWTP Master Plan is 
needed.  The Master Plan will: evaluate current and projected future wastewater flows and strength; determine when 
additional facilities are required due to hydraulic or treatment limitations; evaluate options for biosolids dewatering and 
disposal; evaluate current technologies to meet treatment requirements; develop costs estimates;  and support a capacity 
reserve fee study.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,700,000

Current Adopted Budget $1,700,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Judy Zavadil

WWTP/Biosolids Master PlanCIP No. 14‐P004

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

25,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

1,675,000

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Fund split based on ADWF that initiates project vs. buildout flowrate

 
CEQA: Not a project under CEQA [CEQA Guideline 15378].

Reference: WWTP Master Plan Update 2007

Funding Allocation: 85% 320 15% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Expansion (Fund 220)CATEGORY: STUDY/MASTER PLAN

Project Summary:

This project will update the 2005 Wastewater Collection System Master Plan, a planning document used to ensure the overall 
wastewater collection system has adequate capacity as the system expands.  Planned developments have changed in density, 
new developments have been proposed, and street alignments have been established since the last update.  The Wastewater 
Collection System Master Plan is to be updated every five (5) years or as development necessitates.  Wastewater connection 
fee study will also be done at the same time of the Master Plan update.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $860,000

Current Adopted Budget $500,000

Increase/(Decrease) $360,000

Project Manager: Stan Kolodzie

Wastewater Collection System Master Plan Update and Connection Fee StudyCIP No. 16‐S001

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

685,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

175,000

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Fund split matches the 2010 Local Connection Fee Study

 
CEQA: Not a project under CEQA [CEQA Guideline 15378].

Reference: 2005 Wastewater Collection System Master Plan Update.

Funding Allocation: 75% 220 25% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: STUDY/MASTER PLAN

Project Summary:

The last Electrical Master Plan was completed in 2004.  This master plan will follow the WWTP/Biosolids Master Plan and 
further electrical asset management efforts.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $750,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $750,000

Project Manager: S. Delight/M. Atendido

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

750,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

CEQA: Not a project under CEQA [CEQA Guideline 15378].

Reference: 2004 Electrical Master Plan Update

WWTP Electrical System Master PlanCIP No. 18‐P002

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: STUDY/MASTER PLAN

Project Summary:

This project will update the District's  2016 Water System Master Plan in five years.  The master plan outlines  the water 
system required to serve our customers from current conditions through future build‐out conditions ensuring the water 
system operation is reliable as systems expand.  This project also includes a capacity reserve fee study based on the master 
plan recommended infrastructure projects.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $500,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $500,000

Project Manager:

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

500,000

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis:

 

CEQA: Not a project under CEQA [CEQA Guideline 15378].

Reference: 2016 Water System Master Plan

Water System Master Plan Update and Operations Plan UpdateCIP No. T14‐10

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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Project NameCIP No. Page

CIP 10‐YEAR PLAN FYEs 2018 through 2027

CATEGORY: GENERAL

* Listed according to project timing from earliest to latest

2‐Year Projects

Board Meeting Audio/Video Improvements 2616‐A004

Corporation Yard and Administrative Facilities 2716‐A005

District Office Improvements 2816‐A006

District Pavement Rehabilitation 2917‐A006

Wide Area Network Communications Phase 2 3017‐A007

Field Operations Facility Security Systems Improvements 3118‐A001

Street Overlay Modification PROGRAM 3200‐A003

Future Projects

Computing Infrastructure Replacement 33T18‐01

Network Infrastructure and Security 34T18‐02

Electric Vehicle Charging Station 35T18‐17

Fleet Replacement PROGRAM 36T18‐23

Facilities Asset Replacement PROGRAM 37T18‐24
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

This project will retrofit the Boardroom lighting and audio system and install video cameras and video streaming equipment 
to facilitate quality video streaming and indexing of Board meetings. There will be an additional ongoing annual operating 
cost for third party support for videoing, streaming, and indexing of the video.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $245,000

Current Adopted Budget $100,000

Increase/(Decrease) $145,000

Project Manager: Steven Delight

Board Meeting Audio/Video ImprovementsCIP No. 16‐A004

FYE 20

145,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

25,000

FYE 19

75,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project will mainly benefit customers so the allocation is based on revenues by fund.

 
CEQA: Not a project under CEQA [CEQA Guideline 15378].

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 45% 310 45% 610 10% 210

26

243 of 391



 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

The lease with the US Army for the Field Operations Division (FOD) temporary facilities at Camp Parks terminated in October 
2016.  In March 2016, the District acquired a commercial building and warehouse at 7035 Commerce Circle in Pleasanton for 
approximately $4.9 million to become the Field Operations facility. The property is located adjacent to the LAVWMA pump 
station.  Infrastructure including building security, HVAC improvements and control systems, new materials bins, business 
and SCADA networks, and fencing and parking improvements were completed in spring/summer 2016 and FOD moved to the 
facility in August 2016.   Renovations including a new lobby, new locker rooms, a new mudroom, and kitchen/breakroom 
improvements will be completed by May 2017 and a backup generator will also be installed by late 2017.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $7,584,697

Current Adopted Budget $7,350,000

Increase/(Decrease) $234,697

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Corporation Yard and Administrative FacilitiesCIP No. 16‐A005

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

250,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

7,334,697

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Fund split is based upon the estimated Field Operations cost split between potable water, recycled 
water and sewer activities.

 
CEQA: Building renovation covered by City of Pleasanton EIR; materials bin work ‐ CEQA NOE filed by DSRSD

Reference: Field Operations Division Corporation Yard Study, January 2009.

Funding Allocation: 55% 610 30% 620 10% 210 5% 220
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

The District office was constructed in 1992.  The carpet and wall coverings are original and considerably worn.   To date, the 
following work has been completed:  rehabilitation and/or replacement of all three entry gates and upgrade of the main 
lobby area.   The main lobby upgrade included repairing leaky roof, replacing water‐damaged ceiling tiles and framework (to 
improve future access to ceiling area),  updating lobby displays, remediating mold around the drinking fountain, removing 
wallpaper, resurfacing and painting the lobby walls, adding District name and logo to the wall, upgrading display of Board of 
Director photos, and deep cleaning floor tiles and replacing carpets.  The remaining work to be completed will be replacing 
the office area carpet and repainting walls in the Boardroom concurrently with the Board Meeting Audio/Video 
Improvements project (CIP 16‐A004).

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $250,000

Current Adopted Budget $200,000

Increase/(Decrease) $50,000

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

District Office ImprovementsCIP No. 16‐A006

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

50,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

200,000

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Will be used primarily by emploees to conduct District business so fund split is based on employee 
allocation.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline15301, 15302].

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 53% 310 37% 610 10% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

This project has evaluated the existing  paved access roads at District facilities excluding the Regional Wastewater Treatment 
Facility.  The various access roads will be scheduled for repair, maintenance or reconstruction based on the evaluation 
report.    The roads were ranked by severity (minor, moderate or major improvements).  Minor improvements had minor 
cracking due to roots, lack of proper edging, poor drainage, and expansive soils.  Moderate improvements were similar to 
minor improvements but were more severe and noted by existing visual damage.  Major improvements had complex 
subsurface and geologic conditions that need in depth study for recommended design and construction.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,235,000

Current Adopted Budget $100,000

Increase/(Decrease) $1,135,000

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

District Pavement RehabilitationCIP No. 17‐A006

FYE 20

200,000

FYE 21

40,000

FYE 18

320,000

FYE 19

250,000

FYE 22

200,000

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

200,000

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

25,000

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on approximate area of access roads to facilities associated with each fund.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference: Pavement Investigation Report, Pavement Rehabilitation Project Phase 1, December 12, 2016,  
Construction Testing Services

Funding Allocation: 80% 610 20% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

This project will allow for increased access speed and bandwidth at remote sites.  Increases in application demands and 
database systems cause delays in data transmissions and production slowdowns.  This project will remove current AT&T 
leased data lines and install District‐owned, multi‐strand fiber lines or wireless networks for communications in data and 
phone systems for faster and bigger‐piped communication links.  This project will upgrade the existing communication links 
for the Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant (RWTP) and Field Operations Facility (FOF) in areas of data and phone 
communications.  These upgrades will also allow for future bandwidth requirements in areas of audio and video 
transmission.  Through FYE 2016, the project has completed 1) the fiber connection between the District Office and RWTP, 2) 
the wireless connection between the District Office and FOF, 3) wireless connection between FOF and RWTP, and 4) purchase 
and installation of  wide area network security appliances to support these connections.  The remaining funds will install fiber 
between RWTP and the new FOF on Commerce Circle and the LAVWMA site.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $615,000

Current Adopted Budget $365,000

Increase/(Decrease) $250,000

Project Manager: Jackie Yee/Bob Treppa

Wide Area Network Communications Phase 2CIP No. 17‐A007

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

250,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

365,000

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is replacement‐oriented and will use the standard "general capital asset" allocation

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15303]

Reference: 2002 Information Technology Master Plan

Funding Allocation: 46% 310 44% 610 10% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

Current security at the Field Operations Facility is minimal and has led to false alarms.  This project will add card readers to 
interior and exterior doors, cameras to warehouse and exterior, and BOSCH panel access to exterior access points.  Additions 
will ensure a secure workplace for employee safety and reduce risk of theft and vandalism, while reducing the number of 
false and nuisance alarms.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $50,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $50,000

Project Manager: Dan Lopez

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

50,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based upon Field Operation cost between potable water, recycled water and sewer activities.

CEQA:

Reference:

Field Operations Facility Security Systems ImprovementsCIP No. 18‐A001

Funding Allocation: 55% 610 30% 620 10% 210 5% 220

31

248 of 391



 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

The District is required to adjust infrastructure access to any increases in street grades.  This project will raise manholes and 
valve boxes annually in conjunction with overlay projects conducted by the City of Dublin and City of San Ramon using the Tri‐
Valley Intergovernmental Reciprocal Services Agreement.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $2,400,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $2,400,000

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

Street Overlay Modification PROGRAMCIP No. 00‐A003

FYE 20

160,000

FYE 21

160,000

FYE 18

160,000

FYE 19

160,000

FYE 22

160,000

FYE 23

160,000

Future

800,000

FYE 24

160,000

FYE 25

160,000

FYE 26

160,000

FYE 27

160,000

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Program

Fund Allocation Basis: Fund split is based upon the number of valve boxes and manholes in the system. There are twice as 
many valve boxes as manholes, however, manholes cost twice as much to raise. Each project created 
will be based upon the actual work included.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Coordination meetings with City staff.

Funding Allocation: 50% 210 50% 610

32

249 of 391



 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

This project will modernize and replace the computing infrastructure for the processing of multiple database applications 
including our Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP), Geographic Information System (GIS), Laboratory Information Management
System (LIMS) and Computerized Maintenance Management System (CMMS).  Blade servers and storage area networks were 
originally purchased in 2011.  By 2022, the equipment will be at least ten years old, three years past best practice 
replacement schedule of seven years.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $280,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $280,000

Project Manager:

Computing Infrastructure ReplacementCIP No. T18‐01

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

160,000

FYE 23

120,000

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on employee allocation

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference:                       Best practice for network technology replacement.

Funding Allocation: 50% 310 38% 610 12% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

Most “best practices” call for network technology replacement every seven years.  This is often the product life‐cycle for 
network switching, communications, and includes the regular faster cycling review for network security.  This project will 
address replacements needed for the business network in years 2024 and 2025, and the Field Operations Facility SCADA 
network in 2027.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,000,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,000,000

Project Manager:

Network Infrastructure and SecurityCIP No. T18‐02

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

250,000

FYE 25

250,000

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

500,000

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on employee allocation

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Staff recommendation

Funding Allocation: 50% 310 38% 610 12% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

This project will install electric vehicle charging stations at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility, Field Operations 
Facility, and District Office.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $100,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $100,000

Project Manager:

Electric Vehicle Charging StationCIP No. T18‐17

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

100,000

Prior

0

Status: Deferred Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on employee allocation.

 
CEQA:

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 50% 310 38% 610 12% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

This program will set aside annual capital outlay funding to meet the District's vehicle asset replacement requirements in 
future years.  The District will use a comprehensive approach and follow best practice fleet operations to implement a cost 
effective fleet replacement program.  Although not a capital project, this program is included in the CIP planning to make 
sure that capital outlay cashflow is incorporated to support future rate and fee studies.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $3,900,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $3,900,000

Project Manager:

Fleet Replacement PROGRAMCIP No. T18‐23

FYE 20

300,000

FYE 21

300,000

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

300,000

FYE 23

300,000

Future

1,500,000

FYE 24

300,000

FYE 25

300,000

FYE 26

300,000

FYE 27

300,000

Prior

0

Status: Placeholder

Fund Allocation Basis: Ratio based on department/function associated with each vehicle.

 
CEQA: Not a project under CEQA.

Reference: Current vehicle asset inventory.

Funding Allocation: 50% 610 30% 310 20% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: GENERAL

Project Summary:

This program will set aside annual capital outlay funding to meet the District's facilities asset replacement requirements in 
future years.  The District will use a comprehensive approach and follow best practice to implement a cost effective facilities 
asset replacement program.  Although not a capital project, this program is included in the CIP planning to make sure that 
capital outlay cashflow is incorporated to support future rate and fee studies.   The estimated annual replacement cost is 
based on 1% of the District's total real property value per California Sanitation Risk Management Authority (CSRMA) report 
dated January 2016.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $5,590,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $5,590,000

Project Manager:

Facilities Asset Replacement PROGRAMCIP No. T18‐24

FYE 20

430,000

FYE 21

430,000

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

430,000

FYE 23

430,000

Future

2,150,000

FYE 24

430,000

FYE 25

430,000

FYE 26

430,000

FYE 27

430,000

Prior

0

Status: Placeholder

Fund Allocation Basis: Ratio based on department/function associated with each facility.

 
CEQA: Not a project under CEQA.

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 66% 310 32% 610 2% 210
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Project NameCIP No. Page

CIP 10‐YEAR PLAN FYEs 2018 through 2027

CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

* Listed according to project timing from earliest to latest

2‐Year Projects

Water and Recycled Water SCADA Improvements 4009‐6101

Water Main ‐ Fallon Rd, Tassajara Rd to Tassajara Creek 4112‐W013

Dougherty Road Utilities 4215‐W004

Water Distribution System Water Quality Improvements 4315‐W017

District Facilities Security Project ‐ Phase 2 4416‐A016

DERWA Recycled Water Plant ‐ Phase 2 4516‐R014

DERWA Supplemental Supply 4616‐R018

Potable Water Supply Reliability Planning 4716‐W009

Potable Water Pump Station Standby Generators/Emergency Response 4816‐W012

Automated Water Meter Data Transmission Repeaters 4917‐W001

Reservoir 10A 5017‐W003

Reservoir 2 Recoating 5118‐W003

Water Main‐Bollinger Canyon Rd. to Reservoir 200B 5205‐6204

Reservoir 1B Recoating 5312‐W016

Water Reuse Demonstration Project 5416‐R013

Reservoir 20B 5514‐W008

Water Lines Replacement ‐ Wineberry Area 5616‐W017

MCC Improvements ‐ PS1A and PS3A 5718‐W004

Commercial Recycled Water Fill Station Enhancements 5818‐W005

Capital Improvements to Increase Water Supply PROGRAM ‐ Phase 2 5900‐W002

Water System Replacement and Rehabilitation PROGRAM 6000‐W011

Future Projects

Electrical Service to Reservoirs 10A and 200B 6117‐W002

Water Main ‐ Sebille Ave to 12th St 6208‐6103

Water Lines Replacement ‐ Tamarack Drive ‐ Village Pkwy to Firethorn Way 63T16‐28

Water Lines Replacement ‐ Canterbury Lane and Cardigan Street 64T16‐29

Water Line Replacement Phase 2 ‐ Canterbury Lane 65T16‐30

SCADA Field Wireless 66T18‐03

Camp Parks Water Main ‐ Mitchell Drive, Powell to 8th Streets 67T10‐85

Camp Parks Cromwell Avenue and 12th Street Main Replacement 68T10‐87

Reservoir 20A Recoating 69T18‐22
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Project NameCIP No. Page

CIP 10‐YEAR PLAN FYEs 2018 through 2027

CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

* Listed according to project timing from earliest to latest

Water Line Replacement ‐ Ironwood Drive 70T16‐31

Pump Station 20A Improvements 7108‐6202

Microfiltration Rack and Membrane Replacement 72T16‐37

Camp Parks Water Mains ‐ Lorring Street and Monroe Avenue 73T10‐86

Turnout 6 74T00‐29

Capital Improvement to Increase Water Supply PROGRAM ‐ Phase 1 7500‐W001

Reservoir Recoating PROGRAM 76T16‐67
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will upgrade the Field Operations Division (FOD) Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) System.  The 
SCADA system consists of programmable logic controllers (PLCs) wired to the instrumentation, pumps, and valves at each of 
the District facilities.  The status of all the facilities is communicated between the facilities and to a central SCADA server via a 
radio, telephone and fiber communications system and is provided on custom system displays for the operators to monitor 
the system, change operating parameters and troubleshoot operational issues.  The facilities’ status is also recorded on a 
central SCADA historian allowing for analysis of historical data.

The upgrade includes 1) replacing over 40 PLCs at the District pump stations, reservoirs and sewer lift stations, 2) replacing 
the existing unlicensed 980 MHz serial radio system with a licensed frequency microwave and 4.9 GHz ethernet radio system 
between all the facilities, 3) upgrading the SCADA displays and historian for easier analysis of the real time and historical 
data, 4) completing the development of SCADA design standards to be used for all future FOD and WWTP SCADA 
installations, 5) making security improvements at each of the sites such as wiring all the reservoir hatches and exterior panels 
with intrusion alarms, and 6) installing District security card readers at each of the locations to turn off and on the security 
system at each site as well as identify the staff entering the site.  The system was also designed to allow for future security 
and emergency communication improvements.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $6,922,178

Current Adopted Budget $6,663,136

Increase/(Decrease) $259,042

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

Water and Recycled Water SCADA ImprovementsCIP No. 09‐6101

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

1,500,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

5,422,178

Other Funding:  approx 5% of cost charged to DERWA; DERWA cost to 
be split 57/43 between DSRSD and EBMUD

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Fund split based on ratio of SCADA sites in collection system, DSRSD water and recycled system, and 
DERWA.  Amount is net cost to DSRSD.

 DSRSD Net Cost: $6,778,921

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301, Existing Facilities].

Reference: SCADA Master Plan, March 2010

Funding Allocation: 98% 610 2% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This development project installed 400 feet of 16‐inch water main in Pressure Zone 2 and 1,700 feet of 20‐inch water main in 
Pressure Zone 3 on Fallon Road.  The project has been acceptance by the District from the developer.  However, the 
associated developer reimbursement will be disbursed when funds are available per Board policy or direction.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $315,500

Current Adopted Budget $315,500

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Rhodora Biagtan

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

315,500

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project in support of future water customers.

CEQA: EIR certified by City of Dublin 5/10/1993.

Reference: Pinn Bros. AWFA dated 7/27/2004 for Silveria Property ‐ Phase IV.

Water Main ‐ Fallon Rd, Tassajara Rd to Tassajara CreekCIP No. 12‐W013

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will install fiber optic conduit and construct a short segment of recycled water pipeline in conjunction with the 
City of Dublin Dougherty Road Widening Project and complete a portion of the conduit that leads to the Gleason property. 
The majority of the fiber optic conduit required is in place with the exception of a section in Dougherty Road. With this 
project, the District will install two 4‐inch fiber optic conduits starting at Sierra Lane and Dougherty Road and proceed north 
to an existing pull box at Scarlett Drive and Dougherty Road.  The District will also extend an 8‐inch recycled water line from 
the existing 30‐inch DERWA main in Dougherty Road and one 4‐inch fiber optic conduit into Camp Parks at Eigth Street.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $135,000

Current Adopted Budget $110,000

Increase/(Decrease) $25,000

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

Dougherty Road UtilitiesCIP No. 15‐W004

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

111,609

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

23,391

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis:

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15303]

Reference: City of Dublin Dougherty Road Widening Project

Funding Allocation: 55% 610 30% 620 10% 210 5% 220
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will install a chloramination system at Reservoir 1A and low horsepower mixers in Reservoirs 1A, 3A, 3B, 10A, 
300A and 300B.  The District has experienced loss of chlorine residual in the water distribution system. Installing the 
chloramination system and the mixers will reduce water age in the tanks and facilitate maintaining chlorine residual 
throughout the system.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $596,300

Current Adopted Budget $596,300

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Steven Delight

Water Distribution System Water Quality ImprovementsCIP No. 15‐W017

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

359,419

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

236,881

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis:  

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301, 15303].

Reference: None.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will 1) review past recommendations for physical security for the potable and recycled water facilities and the 
sewer lift stations, 2) inventory which recommendations have been implemented, either installed over the last few years or 
installed as part of the SCADA project (09‐6101) and, 3) develop a plan and cost estimate for remaining required 
improvements.  The project cost will be revised in future years to include the cost of construction once the required 
improvements are defined.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $50,000

Current Adopted Budget $50,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

District Facilities Security Project ‐ Phase 2CIP No. 16‐A016

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

50,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on number of facilities associated with each fund.

 

 
CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: Physical Security Risk Assessment, Pinkerton Consulting, April 2004.

Funding Allocation: 90% 610 10% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This DERWA project will expand the DERWA Water Recycling Plant from its design capacity of 9.7 mgd to 16.5 mgd.  The 
project will add a new band screen and ballasted flocculating clarifier and additional tertiary influent pumps, ultraviolet 
disinfection modules, and Pump Station R1 pumps.  DSRSD will be responsible for the design and construction of the facility 
expansion.  Per the Agreement for the Sale of Recycled Water by DERWA to DSRSD and EBMUD and the DERWA Pleasanton 
Agreement, cost of the project will be funded in the same proportion as allocation of future incremental capacity rights.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $18,831,000

Current Adopted Budget $19,035,000

Increase/(Decrease) ($204,000)

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

DERWA Recycled Water Plant ‐ Phase 2CIP No. 16‐R014

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

7,985,000

FYE 19

328,157

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

10,517,843

Other Funding:  DERWA project; cost share based on facility capacity 
allocation: DSRSD 46%, EBMUD 27%, Pleasanton 27%. Expected 
reimbursement of $10,168,740

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project in support of future water customers.

DSRSD Net Cost: $8,662,260

 
CEQA: CEQA Addendum to 1996 Dublin San Ramon Valley Recycled Water Program EIR

Reference: San Ramon Valley Recycled Water Facilities, July 1996; Dublin Recycled Water Expansion Project, 
Title XVI Feasibility Study, Draft DERWA Reycled Water Treatment Facilites Plan, July 2015.

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will provide for a supplemental source of supply to the recycled water program.  The recycled water demands are
projected to exceed the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) inflow during peak months until buildout of the 
Dublin and Pleasanton service areas.  This project will identify and construct necessary facilites to provide supplemental 
water.  It is anticipated the supplemental water will either be pumped from the groundwater fringe basin,  water from 
Hopyard well 7, seasonal storage at the chain of lakes, diverted from Livermore effluent discharges to LAVWMA, or diverted 
wastewater from Contra Costa County Sanitary District service area treated at the RWTF.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $2,496,450

Current Adopted Budget $900,450

Increase/(Decrease) $1,596,000

Project Manager: Steven Delight

FYE 20

750,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

900,450

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

846,000

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Other Funding: DERWA project and will be funded by DERWA.  Assume 
DSRSD 57%, EBMUD 43%

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project in support of future water customers.

DSRSD Net Cost: $1,422,977

CEQA: CEQA addendum to 1996 EIR prepared by DSRSD and approved by DERWA.

Reference: DERWA Permanent Supplemental Supplies ‐ completed studies.

DERWA Supplemental SupplyCIP No. 16‐R018

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will plan water supply projects that would permanently reduce the District’s reliance on the State Water Project 
and/or bridge the gap from the present to the time in the future when the State Water Project Delta Conveyance Facilities 
first go into operation. The primary goal is to maintain or improve upon the District’s current water supply reliability level 
through a diversification of its supply portfolio. This effort will develop projects for inclusion in the 2020 Urban Water 
Management Plan, to be implemented either in partnership with Zone 7, or independently by the District after 2024.  
Projects could include potable reuse, participation in regional desalination, "north of Delta" transfer through an EBMUD 
intertie, or other concepts to be developed. The project is also funding the District's portion of the Joint Tri‐Valley Potable 
Water Reuse Feasibility Study which is an interagency effort among the signatories of the Tri‐Valley Intergovernmental 
Reciprocal Services Master Agreement.  Other potential projects include improvements to interties with other agencies.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $500,000

Current Adopted Budget $500,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Rhodora Biagtan

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

330,620

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

169,380

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Fund split is based on current demand vs. buildout at time of project inception.

CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: Long Term Alternative Water Supply Study, 2015.

Potable Water Supply Reliability PlanningCIP No. 16‐W009

Funding Allocation: 65% 610 35% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

The 2016 Water Master Plan evaulated the overall potable water system to meet recommended planning and design 
criteria.  Pumping criteria is met under normal operating conditions.  However in the event of power outages, pumping 
criteria will not be met, eventually leading to a loss of fire protection.  A power outage can be caused by several factors ‐ 
storms, extreme heat, seismic event, localized issues with the power grid, etc.  At this time, there is only one pump station in 
the water distribution system with a permanent standby generator. This project will add permanent standby generators at 
five pumps stations: 2C, 3A, 20B, 200A, and 300B. The addition of permanent standby generators will allow our water system 
operators to move water up to each of the distribution zones, increasing system reliability.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $3,040,000

Current Adopted Budget $500,000

Increase/(Decrease) $2,540,000

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

375,000

FYE 19

2,665,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to  maintain existing water fund assets.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15303].

Reference: 2016 Water System Master Plan

Potable Water Pump Station Standby Generators/Emergency ResponseCIP No. 16‐W012

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will install Automatic Meter Integration (AMI) repeaters and Tower Gateway Base Stations (TBS) to correct 
existing data transmission problems and avoid similar future problems in anticipated high density residential developments.  
The combination of repeaters and TBS needed will be determined by vendor's expert inspection of existing neighborhoods 
and review of plans as submitted.  The project will result in better billing system operation, improved accuracy and reduction 
in staff time for manually correcting inaccurate or missing readings.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $360,000

Current Adopted Budget $360,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Vicki Goldman

Automated Water Meter Data Transmission RepeatersCIP No. 17‐W001

FYE 20

24,000

FYE 21

24,000

FYE 18

48,000

FYE 19

84,000

FYE 22

24,000

FYE 23

84,000

Future

0

FYE 24

24,000

FYE 25

24,000

FYE 26

24,000

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to expand existing AMI system to future water customers.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15303].

Reference: Customer Service staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace the existing 3.0 million gallon reservoir with a new 4.1 million gallon reservoir.  Existing Reservoir 10A 
was constructed in the 1940s as an open cut reservoir as part of the Camp Parks water system. It currently serves Zone 1 in 
central Dublin, however, the bottom elevation is about 15 feet above the rest of the zone’s hydraulic grade line, creating 
operational difficulties. The recently approved 2016 Water System Master Plan identified a storage deficiency of 1.1 million 
gallons within Zone 1. The master plan reviewed potential sites to construct a new tank to fill the deficiency. The master plan 
recommended that the most economical course of action to mitigate the storage deficiency would be to demolish the 
existing reservoir and replace it with a larger reservoir that is at the correct elevation.  This will gain additional storage, set 
the tank at the correct elevation, eliminate operational difficulties, and replace a 70 year old asset on property that the 
District currently owns.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $7,636,000

Current Adopted Budget $7,636,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

3,300,000

FYE 19

3,366,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

970,000

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to provide water storage capacity for future development.

CEQA: CEQA Mitigated Negative Declaration/EIR

Reference: 2016 Water System Master Plan

Reservoir 10ACIP No. 17‐W003

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will recoat the exterior and interior of Reservoir 2. The reservoir was cleaned and inspected in 2016.  The 
inspection report indicated that there are multiple coating blisters on the interior surfaces and areas of corrosion on the 
roof.  The interior and exterior coatings are original.  The project will also recoat all tank and piping appurtenances including 
the roof hatch and vents, interior and exterior ladders, manways, inlet, outlet, and overflow pipes.  A new cathodic 
protection system will also be installed to replace the original system.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $490,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $490,000

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

490,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to maintain existing water fund assets.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: 2016 Department of Health Inspection Report

Reservoir 2 RecoatingCIP No. 18‐W003

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will provide potable water service to Dougherty Valley Pressure Zone 2.  Approximately 1,700 feet of 14‐inch 
water main will be designed and installed from Bollinger Canyon Road south to Reservoir 200B.  The project is being 
constructed by Shapell Industries with an agreement to reimburse them with connection fee credits for project costs when 
the facilities are dedicated to the District. Half of the pipeline, from the tank to the future Dougherty Road alignment,  has 
been constructed.  The remaining section of the pipeline will be be constructed when the future Dougherty Road is 
completed.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $826,623

Current Adopted Budget $250,900

Increase/(Decrease) $575,723

Project Manager: Rhodora Biagtan

Water Main‐Bollinger Canyon Rd. to Reservoir 200BCIP No. 05‐6204

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

824,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

2,623

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to provide conveyance to future water customers.

 
CEQA: EIR certified by Contra Costa County 11/30/97.

Reference: 1992 Dougherty Valley Water, Wastewater & Recycled Water Facilities Plan; 2016 Water Master Plan 
Update

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will recoat the exterior and interior of Reservoir 1B.  The reservoir was cleaned and inspected in 2016.  The 
inspection report indicated that there are multiple coating blisters on the interior surfaces and areas of corrosion on the 
roof.  The interior and exterior coatings are original.  The project will also recoat all tank and piping appurtenances including 
the roof hatch and vents, interior and exterior ladders, manways, inlet, outlet, and overflow pipes.  A new cathodic 
protection system will also be installed to replace the original system for all reservoirs.  Reservoir 1B is a four million gallon 
(MG) shared facility with 2.35 MG owned by DSRSD and 1.65 MG owned by Zone 7.  Per Basic Agreement for Construction 
and Joint Use of 4MG Dougherty Reservoir and Appurtenant Facilities dated April 19, 1983, DSRSD pays for 50% of operations 
and maintenance costs.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,025,000

Current Adopted Budget $1,835,000

Increase/(Decrease) ($810,000)

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Reservoir 1B RecoatingCIP No. 12‐W016

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

1,025,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to maintain existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference: 2016 Dept. of Health Services inspection report; video testing report.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

The water reuse treatment demonstration project will (1) develop treatment system design criteria for reuse of District 
treated water, (2) develop sufficient treated water quality data and work with the relevant regulatory agency, State Water 
Resources Control Board’s Division of Drinking Water, to demonstrate regulatory compliance for reuse of District treated 
water, and (3) conduct public outreach regarding potable reuse and provide opportunities for the public to see the reuse 
treatment process, and understand the level of treatment provided and finished water quality.  Budget is based on a six‐
month demonstration project that includes microfiltration, reverse osmosis, and advanced oxidation located at the District 
Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $300,000

Current Adopted Budget $300,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Judy Zavadil

Water Reuse Demonstration ProjectCIP No. 16‐R013

FYE 20

200,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

100,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project in support of future water customers.

 
CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: 2016 Water Capacity Reserve Fee Study

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

Reservoir 20B will provide potable water storage capacity for eastern Dublin and, in combination with Pump Station 300B, 
will provide potable water to Dougherty Valley.  The 1.3 million gallon potable water reservoir will be constructed in eastern 
Dublin.  Along with the reservoir, up to 8,700 linear feet of 12‐inch Zone 2 pipeline will be needed to integrate the reservoir 
into the water system. Property acquistion may be required.  Project implementation will be dependent on future 
development growth in service areas.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $7,150,000

Current Adopted Budget $7,150,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

Reservoir 20BCIP No. 14‐W008

FYE 20

3,495,000

FYE 21

3,000,000

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

655,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project in support of future water customers.

 
CEQA: CEQA Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration

Reference: 2016 Water Master Plan Update

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace approximately 4400 feet of 8‐inch asbestos concrete pipe (ACP) potable water lines, services, and 
appurtenances on Wineberry, Cypress Court, Locust Place ‐ South and North, and Mulberry Place.  This area has a history of 
water service repairs.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $2,207,200

Current Adopted Budget $2,207,200

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Water Lines Replacement ‐ Wineberry AreaCIP No. 16‐W017

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

2,207,200

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace existing water fund assets.

 

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference: Maintenance service history

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

The motor control centers (MCCs) at Pump Station 1A and Pump Station 3A are over 30 years old and replacement parts (i.e. 
starters, circuit breakers, protective devices, power monitoring equipment, etc.) require modifications to existing MCC 
buckets because exact replacements are no longer readily available.  Pump Station 1A is a critical pump station since it is the 
only Pressure Zone 1 pump station in western Dublin.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $268,050

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $268,050

Project Manager:Maurice Atendido

MCC Improvements ‐ PS1A and PS3ACIP No. 18‐W004

FYE 20

188,700

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

79,350

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: None.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

The District has operated a commercial recycled water fill station since 2006 when the sand filter plant became operational.  
The commercial scale fill station allows contractors to get water for construction purposes by filling large water trucks.  It 
operated with few customers from 2006 to 2014.  With the onset of the drought in 2014, the use of potable water for 
construction was curtailed, causing a large increase in customers.  Minor upgrades to the fill station were completed to speed 
up truck fill times.  However, the operation is manual and the Distict relies on customers filling out log sheets to document 
the water used.  The manual logs are reviewed by staff to create invoices.  If a contractor is behind on payment, there is no 
system in place to prevent them from getting additional water.  This project will automate the fill station with a card reader 
or passcode system linked to the District network.  Each load of water will be documented and uploaded directly into the 
billing system and will generate a flag on contractors behind on payments and deactivate the card readers of contractors on 
default.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $60,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $60,000

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Commercial Recycled Water Fill Station EnhancementsCIP No. 18‐W005

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

60,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project in support of future water customers.

 
CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: Staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This program will develop projects to meet the objectives of the Water Supply and Conservation Policy adopted by the Board 
on October 20, 2015.  The program will focus on diversifying the sources of water supply so that no less than 60% of total 
demand (potable and recycled) is satisfied by local and regional water supplies, and that no more than 40% of total water 
supply (potable and recycled) comes from any one physical source.  The program will fund the most feasible potable reuse 
projects outlined in the District’s Long‐Term Water Supply Study, September 2016, and developed further in the Joint Tri‐
Valley Potable Water Reuse Feasibility Study.  It may include a range of  diversification projects including an intertie project 
with EBMUD to serve "north of the Delta" transfers, or participation in a regional desalination project.  Any of the projects 
funded by this program may be completed in partnership with Tri‐Valley or neighboring agencies based on recommendatons 
by the Potable Water Supply Reliability Planning project (CIP 16‐W009).

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $40,000,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $40,000,000

Project Manager: Judy Zavadil

Capital Improvements to Increase Water Supply PROGRAM ‐ Phase 2CIP No. 00‐W002

FYE 20

3,000,000

FYE 21

10,000,000

FYE 18

1,000,000

FYE 19

4,000,000

FYE 22

10,000,000

FYE 23

12,000,000

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Program

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on the ratio of current water demands to projected build‐out demands at the time of program 
inception

 
CEQA: Environmental Impact Report

Reference: Long Term Alternative Water Supply Study, September 2015; Water Supply and Conservation Policy, 
and 2016 Water Capacity Reserve Fee Study

Funding Allocation: 75% 610 25% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This program is an element of the District's Asset Management Program and will fund projects to upgrade, replace and 
improve water system facilities to ensure the District provides uninterrupted water supply service. This program provides for 
the renewal or replacement of  equipment on an as‐needed basis or the upgrade of equipment as it becomes obsolete. This 
program may also be used to investigate issues that lead to the identification of projects that require the creation of a 
specific CIP project.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $13,580,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $13,580,000

Project Manager: Steven Delight

Water System Replacement and Rehabilitation PROGRAMCIP No. 00‐W011

FYE 20

300,000

FYE 21

300,000

FYE 18

300,000

FYE 19

300,000

FYE 22

300,000

FYE 23

300,000

Future

10,580,000

FYE 24

300,000

FYE 25

300,000

FYE 26

300,000

FYE 27

300,000

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Program

Fund Allocation Basis: Program required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: District internal inspections; Leak Detection Program; CMMS

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will install underground conduits and electrical circuits for power and communications between Pump Station 
10A and Reservoir 10A.  Current power at Reservoir 10A is provided through Alameda County and the power supply has been 
unreliable.  This project will also install a more reliable power source for Reservoir 200B which is currently using a solar panel 
that requires frequent maintenance.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $585,800

Current Adopted Budget $195,000

Increase/(Decrease) $390,800

Project Manager:

Electrical Service to Reservoirs 10A and 200BCIP No. 17‐W002

FYE 20

545,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

40,800

Status: Deferred Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Required improvement to existing Water System

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15303].

Reference: Electrical and Instrumentation staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will provide additional capacity to meet fire flows deficiencies in central Dublin due to revised fire department 
regulations.  This project will design and install 1420 feet of 12‐inch water main in 12th Street from Sebille Avenue to the east 
end of 12th Street (northwest corner of U.S. Department of Justice) located in Camp Parks.  This project will be coordinated 
with Camp Parks development.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $444,600

Current Adopted Budget $359,500

Increase/(Decrease) $85,100

Project Manager:

Water Main ‐ Sebille Ave to 12th StCIP No. 08‐6103

FYE 20

444,600

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]; NEPA compliance will be required.

Reference: Fire Department Regulations; Dependent on findings of current Water Master Plan Update.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace the existing 2300 feet of 8‐inch and  10‐inch asbestos cement pipe (ACP) potable water lines in 
Tamarack Drive from Village Parkway to Firethorn Way, along with valves, hydrants, and services. The lines were installed in 
1961. Staff reviewed the pipe repair history, corrosion information and the acoustic evaluation and have concluded that they 
are near the end of their useful lives and therefore should be replaced.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,101,780

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,101,780

Project Manager:

Water Lines Replacement ‐ Tamarack Drive ‐ Village Pkwy to Firethorn WayCIP No. T16‐28

FYE 20

1,101,780

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace approximately 2800 feet of existing 4‐inch, 6‐inch and  8‐inch asbestos cement pipe (ACP) potable 
water lines in Canterbury Lane from Bedford Way to Flanders Way,  Cardigan Street, Mayan Court,  Flanders Way, and 
Cardigan Court, along with valves, hydrants, and services. The lines were installed in 1961. Staff reviewed the pipe repair 
history, corrosion information and the acoustic evaluation and have concluded that they are near the end of their useful lives 
and therefore should be replaced.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,190,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,190,000

Project Manager:

Water Lines Replacement ‐ Canterbury Lane and Cardigan StreetCIP No. T16‐29

FYE 20

1,190,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace approximately 3700 feet of existing 4‐inch, 6‐inch  and  8‐inch asbestos cement pipe (ACP) potable 
water lines in Canterbury Lane from Flanders Way to Bedford Way, Bedford Way from Canterbury to Alene Street, Hastings 
Way, Sutton Lane, Jasmine Court, and Canterbury Court, along with valves, hydrants, and services. The lines were installed in 
1961. Staff reviewed the pipe repair history, corrosion information and the acoustic evaluation and have concluded that they 
are near the end of their useful lives and therefore should be replaced.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,208,770

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,208,770

Project Manager:

Water Line Replacement Phase 2 ‐ Canterbury LaneCIP No. T16‐30

FYE 20

1,208,770

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project leverages the new communications infrastructure of the SCADA network to provide secure wireless 
communication from the various field assets of pump stations and major reservoirs to the business network resources (i.e. 
Lucity, SharePoint) and unified communications system (Jabber, phone system).

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $53,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $53,000

Project Manager:

SCADA Field WirelessCIP No. T18‐03

FYE 20

53,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on number of facilities associated with each fund.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 52% 310 37% 610 11% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will install a new 500 feet of 8‐inch potable water line in Mitchell Drive north of 8th Street and will include 
miscellaneous modifications.  There have been numerous main repairs required in this area. This project will be coordinated 
with Camp Parks development.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $170,900

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $170,900

Project Manager:

Camp Parks Water Main ‐ Mitchell Drive, Powell to 8th StreetsCIP No. T10‐85

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

170,900

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference: Asset Management Program

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace 2800 feet of 6‐inch asbestos concrete pipe (ACP) potable water lines west of Cromwell Avenue 
between 10th and 12th Streets, and in 12th Street west of Cromwell Avenue to north of Davis Avenue.  These lines have a 
history of frequent breaks and repairs, several have been shear type breaks.  This project will be coordinated with Camp 
Parks development.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $513,610

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $513,610

Project Manager:

Camp Parks Cromwell Avenue and 12th Street Main ReplacementCIP No. T10‐87

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

513,610

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Camp Parks Privatization Study, WBA, July 1998.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will recoat the exterior and interior of Reservoir 20A. The reservoir was cleaned and inspected in 2016.  The 
inspection report indicated that there are multiple coating blisters on the interior surfaces and areas of corrosion on the 
roof.  The interior and exterior coatings are original.  The project will also recoat all tank and piping appurtenances including 
the roof hatch and vents, interior and exterior ladders, manways, inlet, outlet, and overflow pipes.  A new cathodic 
protection system will also be installed to replace the original system.  This project will take place after the completion of 
Reservoir 20B.  It may also need to coordinate construction timing with the golden eagle nesting in the tree near the tank 
site.  If the eagle is still there, construction cannot take place until after July 1.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,350,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,350,000

Project Manager:

Reservoir 20A RecoatingCIP No. T18‐22

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

1,350,000

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: 2016 Inspection report

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace approximatley 2800 feet of existing 4‐inch, 6‐inch and  8‐inch asbestos cement pipe (ACP) potable 
water lines in Ironwood Drive, Irving Way, Honey Court, and Ironwood Court, along with valves, hydrants, and services. The 
lines were installed in 1960. Staff reviewed the pipe repair history, corrosion information and the acoustic evaluation and 
have concluded that they are near the end of their useful lives and therefore should be replaced.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,210,260

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,210,260

Project Manager:

Water Line Replacement ‐ Ironwood DriveCIP No. T16‐31

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

1,210,260

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will add an additional pump to Pump Station 20A.  The pump station was constructed with provisions for the 
addition of a fourth pump that matches the existing pumps.  Pump Station 20B was sized assuming that this additional pump 
would be installed.  The additional pump is needed to meet buildout pumping capacity in Pressure Zone 2 in eastern Dublin 
as identified in the 2016 Water Master Plan Update.  This project also includes modifications to the motor control center and 
controls required to accommodate the fourth pump.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $469,040

Current Adopted Budget $327,500

Increase/(Decrease) $141,540

Project Manager:

Pump Station 20A ImprovementsCIP No. 08‐6202

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

469,040

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project in support of future water customers.

 
CEQA: EIR Certified by City of Dublin 5/10/93.

Reference: 2005 Basis of Design Report for Pump Station 20B; Eastern Dublin Specific Plan; 2016 Water Master 
Plan Update.

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace the microfiltration/ultraviolet (MF/UV) facility membrane racks with an open platform membrane 
system designed for membrane module interchangeability for more competitive membrane pricing.  The membranes will also
be replaced. The MF/UV system was constructed in 1998 and the membrane racks will be at the end of their useful life by 
2025.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $3,500,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $3,500,000

Project Manager:

Microfiltration Rack and Membrane ReplacementCIP No. T16‐37

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

3,500,000

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Other Funding: Pleasanton/DERWA share of cost $2,502,500.

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

DSRSD Net Cost:  $997,500

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guidelines 15301, 15303].

Reference: Microfiltration Membrane Replacement Evaluation, Carollo Engineers, October 2014.

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will replace 1200 feet of 8‐inch potable water lines in Lorring Street and Monroe Avenue, from 7th to 8th Streets, 
as well pipelines in Jones and 7th Streets.  These lines have had several recent breaks and have required numerous repairs.  
This project will be coordinated with Camp Parks development.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $355,100

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $355,100

Project Manager:

Camp Parks Water Mains ‐ Lorring Street and Monroe AvenueCIP No. T10‐86

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

355,100

Prior

0

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference: Asset Management Program

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will provide water supply for development in eastern Dublin.  A turnout from Zone 7 south off I‐580 at Pimlico 
Drive with a capacity of 6000 gpm (8.6 mgd) will be installed.  This  project will include 2300 feet of 20‐inch main from the 
turnout to Dublin  Boulevard with 200 feet of trenchless pipeline to cross under I‐580.  This turnout will include chemical feed 
facilities.  Project will be dependent on future development growth in service areas.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $2,000,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $2,000,000

Project Manager:

Turnout 6CIP No. T00‐29

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

2,000,000

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to support future water customers.

 
CEQA: Previous EIR certified 5‐10‐93 by City of Dublin.

Reference: 2016 Water Master Plan Update

Funding Allocation: 100% 620
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Expansion (Fund 620)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

The objective of this program is to fund projects that increase potable water supply and develop recycled water and potable 
water supply improvements.  Through FYE 2016, this program funded  1) the Recycled Water Expansion Phase 1: Distribution 
to West Dublin and Alameda County Facilities Project; 2) the Recycled Water Expansion State Grant Assistance Project; 3) the 
Water Supply Contingency Plan;  4) the in‐progress Water Supply Reliability project in support of the Joint Tri‐Valley Potable 
Reuse Water Feasibility Study; and 5) the Water Reuse Demonstration project.   The remainder of the program funds will be 
used to expand the current recycled water distribution system and to continuously meet the recycled water demands 100% 
of time, which may include acquiring additional wastewater effluent supplies and/or off‐season wastewater effluent storage 
and to actively promote water conservation for commercial and residential customers, with a long‐term goal of a permanent 
system‐wide average annual residential potable water use of no more than 70 gallons per capita per day.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $3,534,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $3,534,000

Project Manager:

FYE 20

1,000,000

FYE 21

1,000,000

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

1,000,000

FYE 23

534,000

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Program

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on the ratio of current water demands to projected buildout demands at the time of program 
inception

CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: 2016 Water Capacity Reserve Fee Update

Capital Improvement to Increase Water Supply PROGRAM ‐ Phase 1CIP No. 00‐W001

Funding Allocation: 67% 620 33% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Water Replacement (Fund 610)CATEGORY: WATER SYSTEM

Project Summary:

This project will recoat the interiors and paint the exteriors of potable and recycled reservoirs.  The recoating and painting 
will provide corrosion control, extend the reservoir useful life and maintain facility aesthetics.  There are five reservoirs, 30A, 
300A, 1A, 3A and 3B, that will require recoating from FYE 2026 through FYE 2030.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $2,656,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $2,656,000

Project Manager:

Reservoir Recoating PROGRAMCIP No. T16‐67

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

1,656,000

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

500,000

FYE 27

500,000

Prior

0

Status: Future Program

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing water fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference: Asset Management Program

Funding Allocation: 100% 610
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Project NameCIP No. Page

CIP 10‐YEAR PLAN FYEs 2018 through 2027

CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

* Listed according to project timing from earliest to latest

2‐Year Projects

Facilities Relocation for Dublin Blvd Widening ‐ Sierra Court to Dublin Court 7816‐A002

Davona‐Berwick 8" Sewer Replacement 7916‐S019

Dublin Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation 8016‐S021

Sewer Collection System Replacement and Rehabilitation 8116‐S034

Camp Parks Sewer Repair 8216‐S022

San Ramon Golf Course 24" Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation 8318‐S006

Alcosta Blvd Sewer Replacement 8418‐S007

Wastewater Collection System Replacement and Rehabilitation PROGRAM 8500‐S020

Future Projects

Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ Goodfellow Ave North of 8th Street 8614‐S001

Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ Davis and Cromwell, 8th to 10 Streets 87T14‐02

East Dublin 36" Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation 88T16‐22

Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ Adams 8th to 10th Streets 8914‐S002

Iron Horse Trail Sewer Replacement 90T16‐50

Donahue Dr./Vomac Rd. Relief Sewer 9108‐2101

Dublin Trunk Relief Sewer 92T00‐76
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will relocate water and sewer utilities to accommodate the widening of Dublin Blvd between Sierra Court and 
Dublin Court by the City of Dublin.  Due to the complex construction activities and sequencing required for the widening of 
Dublin Blvd, this project will be completed in two parts.  The first part is relocating the District’s sewer Lift Station 1 prior to 
the City widening Dublin Blvd. This part is to be completed by the District’s contractor between April 2017 and October 2017. 
The lift station is currently located in the sidewalk alongside Dublin Blvd. With the widening of Dublin Blvd, the lift station 
would be located in a travelled lane which would make access to the lift station hazardous for both District staff and the 
public.  The second part is relocation of water and sewer facilities (e.g. water meters, services, backflow preventers, fire 
hydrants, etc.) to outside the proposed widened Dublin Blvd. This part also includes vertical adjustments of water valve and 
sewer manhole covers within Dublin Blvd. This part will be completed by the City’s contractor performing the construction 
work of widening Dublin Blvd. This part is scheduled to be completed between September 2017 and December 2018. The 
District will reimburse the City for the portion of the cost to relocate the water and sewer facilities through the Tri‐Valley 
Intergovernmental Reciprocal Services Agreement.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,953,000

Current Adopted Budget $1,053,000

Increase/(Decrease) $900,000

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

Facilities Relocation for Dublin Blvd Widening ‐ Sierra Court to Dublin CourtCIP No. 16‐A002

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

922,190

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

1,030,810

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Ratio of sewer and water appurtenances affected.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline15302].

Reference: Tri‐Valley Intergovernmental Reciprocal Services Agreement, 12/4/2014

Funding Allocation: 90% 210 10% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

Approximately 175 feet of existing 8‐inch vitrified clay pipe  (VCP) sewer,  constructed in 1969 and located in an easement 
along the north side of a flood control channel, has a significant sag that may be the result of the channel bank movement.  It 
is on the Operations Department's trouble spot list for monthly cleaning to prevent sanitary sewer overflows.  The project 
will replace the sewer beginning at a manhole in Davona Drive (San Ramon)  located approximately 170 feet south of 
Bridgeport and continue approximately 175 feet east along the channel (MH T16D1‐15 to MH T16D1‐14).  The project will 
evaluate alternatives including construction of a new sewer in Davona and redirecting flow south to an existing MH (T17B1‐
25), which may require coring through an existing box culvert or an inverted siphon.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $403,858

Current Adopted Budget $81,900

Increase/(Decrease) $321,958

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

Davona‐Berwick 8" Sewer ReplacementCIP No. 16‐S019

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

322,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

81,858

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will rehabilitate 7,945 feet of 33‐inch to 42‐inch diameter reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) Dublin trunk sewer.  
The project extends from Village Parkway and Tamarack Drive south to Village Parkway and Clark Ave, then from Clark Ave 
under Highway 580 to Commerce Circle in Pleasanton.  The project also includes rehabilitation of the sewer from the 
intersection of the Dublin and east Dublin PRFTA trunk sewers to the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) 
entrance.  The Dublin trunk sewer was installed in 1960 and 1961.  The sewer has deteriorated and has significant spalling 
and exposed reinforcing steel in locations.  The project will first evaluate alternatives for pipeline lining, bypass  pumping, 
and construction phasing.  Based on this evaluation, the construction methods and phasing may be modified as the project 
progresses.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $6,664,952

Current Adopted Budget $4,411,400

Increase/(Decrease) $2,253,552

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

Dublin Trunk Sewer RehabilitationCIP No. 16‐S021

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

4,498,100

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

2,166,852

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration

Reference: Asset Management Program

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will rehabilitate or replace over 20 individual sections of sewer line that are cracked, broken or have offset 
joints.   As part of the Asset Management Program for the collections system, sewer lines are periodically inspected and given 
a condition rating in accordance with the Pipeline Assessment Certification Program (PACP).   The sewer lines with the most 
severe PACP structural condition ratings were identified for repair.  This project will determine the most cost‐effective repair 
for each section of pipeline and develop standard technical specifications that can be used for a variety of sewer line repair 
methods such as cured‐in place pipe (CIPP), trenching, spot repairs, etc.  The current budget is for design only, the project 
budget will be increased to include construction after repair recommendations have been determined.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $377,700

Current Adopted Budget $67,700

Increase/(Decrease) $310,000

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

155,000

FYE 19

155,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

67,700

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference: Asset Management Program

Sewer Collection System Replacement and RehabilitationCIP No. 16‐S034

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

The project would repair/rehabilitate approximately 282 feet of 24‐inch vitrified clay pipe (VCP) in Camp Parks (W20C1‐26 to 
25) that was broken with hinged fractures and out of round. It is located downstream from MH W20C1‐26, for approximately 
100 feet downstream, about 25 feet of which is under a creek, and just upstream of the Camp Parks equipment storage and 
maintenance facility. The project will evaluate alternatives for spot repair or temporary rehabilitation to prevent collapse.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $244,000

Current Adopted Budget $244,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

Camp Parks Sewer RepairCIP No. 16‐S022

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

240,389

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

3,611

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program.

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This section of existing 24‐inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) installed in 1961 has deteriorated  with corrosion visible and 
concrete spalling.  The project will rehabilitate approximately 470 feet of the trunk sewer in the Iron Horse Trail at the San 
Ramon Valley Golf Course from about 1500 feet north of Alcosta Blvd, south to about 1000 feet north of Alcosta Blvd.
.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $557,500

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $557,500

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

San Ramon Golf Course 24" Trunk Sewer RehabilitationCIP No. 18‐S006

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

557,500

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program: results of National Plant Services field investigation (CCTV, sonar, laser) 
of large diameter sewers

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

The project will replace approximately 1250 feet of 10‐inch of vitrified clay pipe (VCP) sewer located in Alcosta Blvd from 
approximately  Village Parkway east to the Iron Horse Trail.  The sags in the pipe make it impossible to TV to determine its 
condition and requires cleaning on frequent basis (3‐month trouble spot).  The project will replace the sewer as needed to 
prevent the potential of sanitary sewer overflow (SSO) incidents.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $480,375

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $480,375

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Alcosta Blvd Sewer ReplacementCIP No. 18‐S007

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

480,375

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program.

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will insure that uninterrupted sewer collection service is provided and will include, but are not limited to, 
repairing leaking pipes, pipe joints and manholes to reduce the amount of infiltration and inflow rates, which will reduce 
operating costs at the WWTP and extend the LAVWMA wet weather capacity. Sewer lines and manholes will be repaired or 
replaced as identified by District staff annually.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $4,190,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $4,190,000

Project Manager: Steven Delight

Wastewater Collection System Replacement and Rehabilitation PROGRAMCIP No. 00‐S020

FYE 20

300,000

FYE 21

300,000

FYE 18

145,000

FYE 19

145,000

FYE 22

300,000

FYE 23

300,000

Future

1,500,000

FYE 24

300,000

FYE 25

300,000

FYE 26

300,000

FYE 27

300,000

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Program

Fund Allocation Basis: Program is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program.

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will rehabilitate approximately 1500 feet of 8‐inch of vitrified clay pipe (VCP) sewer on Goodfellow Avenue north 
of 8th Street.  It will include fixing the siphon installed by the Federal Corrections Institute (FCI).  This pipe has several cracks 
and fractures leading to high inflow and infiltration rates. Project cost will be dependent on the method of rehabilitation 
which may be slip line, pipeburst or replacement.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $390,009

Current Adopted Budget $225,000

Increase/(Decrease) $165,009

Project Manager:

Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ Goodfellow Ave North of 8th StreetCIP No. 14‐S001

FYE 20

389,215

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

794

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Camp Parks Privatization Study, WBA, July 1998.

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will rehabilitate approximately 2600 feet of 12‐inch of vitrified clay pipe (VCP) sewer along Davis and Cromwell 
Avenues, between 8th and 10th Streets.  The existing sewer has several cracks and fractures leading to high inflow and 
infiltration rates.  The project may pipeburst, or slip line, or replace the pipe in its entirety.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,113,480

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,113,480

Project Manager:

Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ Davis and Cromwell, 8th to 10 StreetsCIP No. T14‐02

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

1,113,480

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Camp Parks Privatization Study, WBA, July 1998.

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will rehabilitate approximately 670 feet of an existing 36‐inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) of the East Dublin 
PRFTA trunk.  The pipe was installed in 1960 and have deteriorated  with some corrosion visible and significant spalling.  The 
first pipe reach (Johnson BP) is in an easement that begins just west of Johnson Drive (about 500 feet north of Owens Drive) 
and continues west almost to Owens Drive (loop).  The second pipe section (Hacienda BP) is in an easement just south of I‐
580 between Owens Court and the Pleasanton BART parking lot (behind Dahlin Group Bldg).

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $737,600

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $737,600

Project Manager:

East Dublin 36" Trunk Sewer RehabilitationCIP No. T16‐22

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

737,600

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Results of National Plant Services field investigation (CCTV, sonar, laser) of large diameter sewers

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will rehabilitate approximately 1300 feet of 12‐inch of vitrified clay pipe (VCP) sewer along Adams Avenue 
between 8th and 10th Streets.  The existing sewer has several cracks and fractures leading to high inflow and infiltration 
rates.   Project cost will be dependent on the method of rehabilitation which may be slip line, pipeburst or replacement.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $505,803

Current Adopted Budget $270,000

Increase/(Decrease) $235,803

Project Manager:

Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ Adams 8th to 10th StreetsCIP No. 14‐S002

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

469,740

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

36,063

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Camp Parks Privatization Study, WBA, July 1998.

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

The project will replace approximately 1650 feet of 8‐inch and 10‐inch of polyvinyl chloride pipe (PVC) and vitrified clay pipe 
(VCP) sewer located just north of the Alameda/Contra Costa County line that cross the Iron Horse Trail and the adjacent 
creek.  The project will also add manholes; at this time, the manhole spacing makes TV inspection and cleaning problematic. 
The sags in the pipe make it impossible to TV to determine its condition and requires cleaning on frequent basis (3‐month 
trouble spot). The project will replace the sewer and additional sewers upstream as needed to prevent the potential of 
sanitary sewer overflow (SSO) incidents.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $487,765

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $487,765

Project Manager:

Iron Horse Trail Sewer ReplacementCIP No. T16‐50

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

487,765

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: District internal inspections, CMMS data; Asset Management Program

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

This project will investigate and improve the inflow and infiltration (I&I) identified in the 2005 Sewer Master Plan.  There are 
3 sub‐basins that lead to the Donahue/Vomac area.  One or all of these sub‐basins are contributing to unusually high 
infiltration and inflow rate.  The investigation will likely include additional TV inspection, flow monitoring, and smoke testing.  
Problem areas identified will be repaired and replaced.  It is anticipated that repairs and replacement of 8 and 10 inch sewer 
mains in the sub‐basin will be needed.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $721,445

Current Adopted Budget $696,833

Increase/(Decrease) $24,612

Project Manager:

Donahue Dr./Vomac Rd. Relief SewerCIP No. 08‐2101

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

200,000

Future

0

FYE 24

450,000

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

71,445

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing local wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference: 2005 Wastewater Collection System Master Plan Update.

Funding Allocation: 100% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Local Wastewater Expansion (Fund 220)CATEGORY: WASTEWATER COLLECTION

Project Summary:

The project will construct a relief sewer for the Dublin trunk sewer downstream of the east Dublin trunk sewer connection 
located within the District’s Dedicated Land Disposal site to an existing 48‐inch sewer line within the WWTP, near the East 
Amador Lift Station. The project consists of approximately 2100 feet of a 42‐inch parallel pipeline.  The 2005 Wastewater 
Collection System Master Plan Update indicated that the Dublin Trunk sewer surcharges in a 20‐year return frequency storm.  
This project is required to comply with the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) design requirements and to 
reduce infiltration and inflow rate.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $6,235,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $6,235,000

Project Manager:

Dublin Trunk Relief SewerCIP No. T00‐76

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

6,235,000

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on Master Plan

 
CEQA: Initial Study may be required.

Reference: 2005 Wastewater Collection System Master Plan Update.

Funding Allocation: 100% 220
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Project NameCIP No. Page

CIP 10‐YEAR PLAN FYEs 2018 through 2027

CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

* Listed according to project timing from earliest to latest

2‐Year Projects

FSL Piping Improvements 9505‐3103

DSRSD Participation in Regional Biosolids Facility Project 9607‐3201

Anaerobic Digester No. 4 9707‐3203

RAS Line Rehabilitation 9812‐P003

Pump Stations VFD Replacements 9913‐S004

RWTF Lighting 10016‐P023

RWTF Fire Alarm System Upgrades 10116‐P024

Bio‐Gas Treatment System Improvements 10216‐P028

EPS1 and EPS2 Pump Modifications 10316‐P030

RWTF Administration Building Improvements 10416‐P031

Primary Sedimentation Expansion and Improvements 10517‐P004

WWTP Industrial Control Network Security Essentials 10618‐P008

RWTF Access Security Assessment 10718‐P009

Biogas Flare Improvements 10818‐P010

3 Water Condition Assessment 10918‐P011

Inner Sewer Wetwell and Pumping Assessment 11018‐P012

WWTP  SCADA Improvements 11105‐3206

Wet Weather Flow Capacity and Chlorine Contact Tank Dewatering 11214‐P005

Biosolids Dewatering Facility 11318‐P013

WWTP Recycled and Potable Water Systems 11418‐P014

Gravity Belt Thickener Rehabilitation 11518‐P015

Alum Addition 11618‐P016

Public Outreach Signage at RWTF 11718‐P017

Energy Management PROGRAM 11800‐3120

RWTF Replacement and Rehabilitation PROGRAM 11900‐P026

Future Projects

Foul Air Line Rehabilitation 12015‐P018

Hypochlorite Building Rehabilitation 121T16‐01

Ferrous Chloride System Improvements 122T16‐35

FSL MCC Improvements 123T18‐05

Recoating of Digester Interior Covers 3, 2, and 1 124T00‐37
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Project NameCIP No. Page

CIP 10‐YEAR PLAN FYEs 2018 through 2027

CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

* Listed according to project timing from earliest to latest

WWTP Motor Control Center and Distribution Panel "A" Improvements 125T16‐11

RWTF Fencing and Security ‐ Phase 2 126T12‐19

RWTF Pavement Repair 127T16‐40

Odor Reduction Tower Replacement 128T16‐54

Cogeneration Engine Replacement 129T18‐15

Emergency Power for Distribution Panel‐D 130T10‐62

Cover Primary Clarifiers 131T10‐83

Cover Settled Sewage Channel and Selector 132T12‐08

Nutrient Removal 133T16‐42
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The facultative sludge lagoons (FSLs) are a biological process that must have monitoring and controls in place to enable the 
process to be well operated.  The return of the cap water from the FSLs has a large impact on the secondary treatment 
process at the wastewater treatment plant which can negatively impact the tertiary treatment of the effluent.  This project 
will install various process controls in the FSL system including: improvements to the return flow overflow systems; 
replacement of chlorinated secondary effluent process water system (3 Water or 3W) charging valves; addition of new sludge 
charging valves; and sampling locations for digested sludge and return flows.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $714,369

Current Adopted Budget $714,369

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

99,264

FYE 19

85,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

530,105

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: WWTP Improvements Program.

FSL Piping ImprovementsCIP No. 05‐3103

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The District is participating in a regional biosolids facility project in coalition with 19 Bay Area agencies. The environmental 
phase is complete as well as a 10% design.  At this time, District staff is monitoring the testing efforts of a super critical water 
oxidation "aquacritox" pilot facility in Valencia, Spain.  Upon completion of all testing activities, the viability of the project at 
a District facility will be reevaluated.  To date, the District continues to participate with the coalition.  The coalition is 
adjusting its mission and moving its focus towards evaluating all technologies that are new innovative solutions to reuse 
biosolids in a beneficial way.  Annual coalition dues have been paid from this project in the past.  In future budget cycles, 
dues for participation with the coalition may be shifted to the operating budget.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $748,330

Current Adopted Budget $748,330

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Steven Delight

DSRSD Participation in Regional Biosolids Facility ProjectCIP No. 07‐3201

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

35,000

FYE 19

35,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

101,054

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

577,276

 

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis:

 

 
CEQA: Statutory Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15262].

Reference: Biosolids Master Plan ‐ Phase II (CIP 320C100)

Funding Allocation: 100% 320
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will plan, design and construct a new 1.03 MG anaerobic digester and all ancillary equipment at the wastewater 
treatment plant (WWTP) to provide adequate biosolids process redundancy under current AWDF.  The WWTP has three 
anaerobic digesters; two with a volume of 0.58 MG and one with a volume of 1.03 MG.  With the three digesters in service, 
there is sufficient digester capacity.  However, if the largest digester were taken out of service for maintenance, the WWTP 
would not have sufficient digester capacity. When the ADWF reaches approximately 14 mgd, the digester needs to be 
constructed in order to take the largest digester out of service to maintain solids treatment capacity. Reduced digester 
capacity increases the risk of digester upset, which could lead to odor issues.  To provide adequate reliability and redundancy 
to this critical unit process, a fourth digester is required.  This project also include a fats, oils, and grease (FOG) receiving 
facility to increase digester gas production.  Parking modifications and internal landscaping around the digester and plant 
administration building will be made to accommodate displaced parking due to digester construction.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $13,130,826

Current Adopted Budget $9,869,256

Increase/(Decrease) $3,261,570

Project Manager: Steven Delight

Anaerobic Digester No. 4CIP No. 07‐3203

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

9,498,785

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

3,632,041

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Fund split based on total volume needs for future capacity vs. redundancy for existing capacity;
Matches what was used in the 2010 Regional Fee Study

 
CEQA: WWTP Expansion and Improvement Project, Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration, May 1998.

Reference: Draft 2016 Biosolids and WWTP Master Plan; WWTP Process Capacity Study; Anaerobic Digester No. 
4 Preliminary Design Report, May 2009; Ninety Percent Design Drawings, June 2010.

Funding Allocation: 89% 320 11% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will reline approximately 550 feet of 24‐inch steel pipeline that convey the wastewater treatment plant return 
activated sludge (RAS).   The RAS system is an integral part of the treatment process and the plant cannot risk failure of the 
system. The 24‐inch RAS line was inspected during a repair of the line and was found to be in poor shape with multiple leaks 
due to coating holidays and corrosion.  The structural integrity of the pipe is fair and lining the pipe will extend its life.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $744,136

Current Adopted Budget $500,000

Increase/(Decrease) $244,136

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

RAS Line RehabilitationCIP No. 12‐P003

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

587,500

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

156,636

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA 15302].

Reference: Inspection results.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The project will replace 17 Robicon brand variable frequency drives (VFD) which are used to control pump speed and flow at 
District facilities.  The existing VFDs are currently functioning; however, Robicon went out of business several years ago and 
no other company picked up support of their product line.  Replacement parts cannot be found and there is no technical 
support.  Some of the pumps that are using these VFDs are very important and the District cannot have them out of service.  
The most important pumps that have these VFDs are the influent pumps, the effluent pumps, and the recycled water pump 
station PSR1.  The recycled pump station is a DERWA facility and the cost for that replacement will be reimbursed to the 
District.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $2,045,477

Current Adopted Budget $2,045,477

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

Pump Stations VFD ReplacementsCIP No. 13‐S004

FYE 20

745,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

490,700

FYE 19

537,300

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

272,477

Other Funding:  DERWA pays for PSR1 portion which is 25% of the cost 
of the project

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on location of pumps;  25% of total cost will be DERWA reimbursement for RW pump station 
PSR1.

DSRSD Net Cost: $1,534,108

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference: None

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will review the overall lighting at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) and install lighting along 
the roadway from the  front gate to Building A.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $85,000

Current Adopted Budget $85,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager:Maurice Atendido

RWTF LightingCIP No. 16‐P023

FYE 20

18,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

20,000

FYE 19

20,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

27,000

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference: Staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) currently has four different fire alarm controls panels (FACP) on two 
separate systems.  Two of the FACPs are obsolete and the other two are crude remotes to the primary systems at Building A 
and Building R.   There are separate dialers with two phones lines (primary and backup) for each system.  This configuration 
complicates the maintenance and testing of the systems.  This project will integrate the entire system into a single FACP that 
could be easily networked and expanded as needed.   Some of the existing infrastructure (i.e. smoke detectors, strobes, pull 
stations, etc.) will be utilized to the extent possible which should reduce cost and labor.  The upgrade will also include other 
items such as adding fire alarm notification devices to the first and second floors of Building A, tying in flow switch (at riser) 
to FACP, panel programming, and fire alarm drawings that will improve staff's ability to maintain and repair the system.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $204,150

Current Adopted Budget $33,000

Increase/(Decrease) $171,150

Project Manager: Dan Lopez

RWTF Fire Alarm System UpgradesCIP No. 16‐P024

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

93,150

FYE 19

111,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference: Staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The existing biogas scrubber cleans and pressurizes biogas prior to being sent to the cogeneration engines.  Clean biogas 
improves engine effiency and assists in meeting BAAQMD regulations at cogen.  When the new digester, primaries, and fats, 
oils and grease (FOG) station are put into operation, additional solids will collected for digestion.  The additional solids will 
increase biogas production.  At this time, the biogas scrubber is working at capacity.  Additional gas will need to be cleaned 
prior to sending it to cogen.  This project will evaluate the existing biogas scrubber and make recommendations to improve 
the existing scrubber or replace it.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,880,767

Current Adopted Budget $70,000

Increase/(Decrease) $1,810,767

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Bio‐Gas Treatment System ImprovementsCIP No. 16‐P028

FYE 20

950,000

FYE 21

850,000

FYE 18

30,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

50,767

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on 140 scfm current gas flow vs 430 scfm new gas flow after improvements

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15303].

Reference: Draft 2016 Biosolids and WWTP Master Plan

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will modify three effluent pump station #1 (EPS1) pumps and two effluent pump station # 2 (EPS2) pumps to 
maintain full pumping capacity in wet weather conditons.  The effluent pump bushings require modifications to flush out 
sediment and plastics.  Three of the pumps have seized up and had to be pulled out and repaired.  This project will modify 
the bushings of the remaining pumps.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $250,000

Current Adopted Budget $250,000

Increase/(Decrease) $0

Project Manager: Shawn Quinlan

EPS1 and EPS2 Pump ModificationsCIP No. 16‐P030

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

197,015

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

52,985

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference: Staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will complete several improvements to the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) Administration 
building.   It will repair the leaking roof,  repair a sagging floor section, replace the carpet on the main floor, replace vinyl tile 
in lab, develop an overall space utilization plan,  upgrade fire system for existing infrastructure, and install security card 
readers.  The security card readers will be installed on three different back and side doors to the building and in the 2nd floor 
laboratory area.  Readers will allow access control; security and safety over equipment and controlled substances per Drug 
Enforcement Administration (DEA) requirement.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $334,997

Current Adopted Budget $260,000

Increase/(Decrease) $74,997

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

RWTF Administration Building ImprovementsCIP No. 16‐P031

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

75,000

FYE 18

97,516

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

162,481

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference: Staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will construct up to three additional primary sedimentation tanks at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility 
(RWTF).  The primary treatment capacity is undersized for the facility's current average dry weather flow.  Insufficient 
primary treatment capacity overburdens the aeration basins and secondary clarifiers leading to higher energy costs and more 
difficulties in controlling the secondary effluent water quality.   The additional primary sedimentation tanks will provide the 
treatment capacity needed for current and buildout flows.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $10,000,000

Current Adopted Budget $4,794,000

Increase/(Decrease) $5,206,000

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

Primary Sedimentation Expansion and ImprovementsCIP No. 17‐P004

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

2,115,000

FYE 19

7,485,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

400,000

 

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Matches what was used in 2010 Regional Capacity Reserve Fee Study

 
CEQA: Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration

Reference: Draft Wastewater Treatment Plant and Biosolids Master Plan 2016

Funding Allocation: 85% 320 15% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will improve the network infrastructure to bring the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) network up 
to current standards as a tighter security schema will be implemented.  Much of the current industrial control switching is 
legacy equipment handed down from the business network or is consumer grade rather than industrial.  Much of the 
equipment is past end‐of‐life and no longer supported by vendor or the manufacturer.  This project will improve network 
security and standardize network switching to Cisco 4000i (like Field SCADA) and 3850’s to allow for more security .  
Additional security allows for more wireless connections to provide denser connectivity from mobile devices.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $400,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $400,000

Project Manager: Bob Treppa

FYE 20

50,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

250,000

FYE 19

100,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project will benefit entire SCADA network including treatment plant and field operations facilities.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Staff Recommendations; CIP No. 16‐P026 WWTP Replacement and Rehabilitation Allowance

RWTF Industrial Control Network Security EssentialsCIP No. 18‐P008

Funding Allocation: 52% 310 37% 610 11% 210
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will assess the current security at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF).  In the past, residents, 
contractors, and vendors have entered the plant site unescorted.  Once inside, the visitors do not always check in to the 
administration building.  This project will examine options and provide a design to increase site security.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $50,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $50,000

Project Manager: Dan Lopez

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

50,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference: Staff recommendations.

RWTF Access Security AssessmentCIP No. 18‐P009

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will replace the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility's existing biogas flare.  Typically, all biogas is used to 
power the cogen engines after the gas is scrubbed.  If the gas scrubber is out of service, or if cogen is offline, biogas must be 
vented to prevent overpressurization of the digesters.  The flare cleanly burns the biogas under a BAAQMD permit.  At this 
time, the existing flare is out of compliance with Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) requirements.  This 
project will evaluate and replace the existing flare and three‐ way control valves located on the digesters.  Additional 
permitting may be required through the BAAQMD.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $625,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $625,000

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Biogas Flare ImprovementsCIP No. 18‐P010

FYE 20

75,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

200,000

FYE 19

350,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310

108

328 of 391



 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will assess the condition of the existing chlorinated secondary effluent process water (3 Water or 3W) system at 
the wastewater treatment plant.  The current 3W system is the backbone for plant operations.  3W is treated process water 
used for spray water, pump seal water, and cooling water for cogen.  When 3W system goes down, the overall plant process 
is compromised.  Although the 3W system is currently backed up with recycled water (4 Water or 4W) system, 4W relies on 
the same piping as 3W, meaning the backup is only for pump failure and not for a major leak.  This evaluation will look at the 
pumps as well as the existing piping.  The project will also evaluate other critical pipelines within the boundaries of the plant.  
Recommendations may be to replace sections of 3W or potentially to connect a backup water supply to key processes.  This 
project is for evaluation  only, additional funding will be needed based on recommendations.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $75,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $75,000

Project Manager: Aaron Johnson

Chlorinated Secondary Effluent Process Water System Condition AssessmentCIP No. 18‐P011

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

75,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Not a project under CEQA

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will assess the current inner sewer wetwell and pumping system.  This system is integral to the wastewater 
treatment plant process as it pumps intersewer water around the influent pumps and metering system.  This pump around is 
neccesary for accurate metering of plant influent flows.  However, this system is problematic and the pumps have a short 
service life due to conditions.  This project will assess the equipment and wetwell to determine if the equipment is sized 
properly or perhaps determine that there is a better way to satisfy the goal for accurate influent metering.  This project is for 
evaluation only, additional funding will be needed based on recommendations from the report.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $75,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $75,000

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Inner Sewer Wetwell and Pumping AssessmentCIP No. 18‐P012

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

75,000

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Not a project under CEQA

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will upgrade the WWTP Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) communication network, replace and 
program the programmable logic controllers (PLCS), replace the servers, install a new database repository for historical data 
and acquire a web portal to view SCADA data over the District’s business network.   The WWTP SCADA servers communicate 
with the plant PLCs through ARCNET, a legacy control system for which parts are no longer available and soon will no longer 
be supported.  This project will convert the ARCNET system to an industry standard ethernet system.  This project will also 
replace the PLCs with ethernet compatible water/wastewater industry standard PLCs.   This project will involve complex 
construction sequencing to allow for parallel SCADA systems during implementation as the plant processes cannot be 
interrupted.  It will also require thorough testing of the PLC programming and communication system to assure reliable plant 
operation after cut‐over to the new system.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $2,964,304

Current Adopted Budget $2,964,179

Increase/(Decrease) $125

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

WWTP  SCADA ImprovementsCIP No. 05‐3206

FYE 20

905,500

FYE 21

1,355,500

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

450,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

253,304

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: SCADA System Master Plan, March 2010

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will remove a divider wall between the chlorine contact tank (CCT) influent channel  and the CCT and remove the 
weir in the chlorine junction box to allow greater flows through these structures.  The project will also add a CCT dewatering 
system.   When the wastewater treatment plant flow is greater than 37 mgd, the secondary clarifiers flood due to hydralic 
constraints downstream of the clarifiers.  Removal of the walls and weirs will allow for greater flows through the wastewater 
treatment plant.   Also, the chlorine contact tank should ideally be cleaned  once every quarter.  Dewatering the CCT for 
cleaning  involves extensive pumping equipment setup and staff time, and once everything is set up, it takes time to pump 
out the water.  This project will design neccessary pumping valving and controls for a CCT dewatering system.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $507,381

Current Adopted Budget $2,270,194

Increase/(Decrease) ($1,762,813)

Project Manager: Steven Delight

Wet Weather Flow Capacity and Chlorine Contact Tank DewateringCIP No. 14‐P005

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

450,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

57,381

 

Status: Continuing Project

Fund Allocation Basis: 2010 Regional Capacity Reserve Fee Study

 
CEQA: CEQA document approved by Board on 8/17/1999.

Reference: CIP Process Capacity Review, WBA, May 2009; Secondary Effluent Wet Weather Capacity Review, 
August 2014; Draft 2016 WWTP and Biosolids Master Plan.

Funding Allocation: 65% 310 35% 320
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The water content of the biosolids harvested from District's facultative sludge lagoons (FSLs) limits the amount of biosolids 
that can be placed on the dedicated land disposal (DLD) site. With this limitation, the FSLs are slowly accumulating biosolids. 
The current land application of biosolids on the DLD is by far the most cost‐effective solution for biosolids management.  To 
continue using the DLD for biosolids disposal, the biosolids need to be dewatered. This project will construct a new biosolids 
dewatering  facilities and building at the DLD site.  The dewatering  of biosolids will allow the DLD to continue to be the 
primary method of sludge disposal. Should the District wish to diversify biosolid management or take advantage of new 
technologies to recover biosolids as a resource, dewatering will be required.  Therefore, dewatering is a near term solution 
for biosolids disposal that will also move the District toward diversifying its biosolids management in the long term.  This 
project is required for both options of continuing with DLD disposal or participation in a regional biosolids facility (CIP 07‐
3201).

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $16,095,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $16,095,000

Project Manager: Robyn Mutobe

Biosolids Dewatering FacilityCIP No. 18‐P013

FYE 20

12,120,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

2,525,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

1,450,000

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: 2010 Regional Capacity Reserve Fee Study

 
CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: 2017 Wastewater Treatment Plant and Biosolids Master Plan

Funding Allocation: 100% 320
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will separate the potable water and fire systems at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) and 
expand the use of recycled water for the plant processes.  The current fire main supplies both the potable and fire water 
systems.   The project will separate the systems by installing 2000 feet of 3‐inch and 500 feet of 2‐inch potable water lines to 
Buildings A, D, S, T, and fleet maintenance building.   This project will also install approximately 550 feet of 3‐inch above 
ground and 350 feet of 3‐inch below ground recycled water pipe to the cogeneration building, blower building, plant air 
compressors, bar screens, 1250kW and 750 kW generators, and buildings S and T.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $384,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $384,000

Project Manager: Jackie Yee

WWTP Recycled and Potable Water SystemsCIP No. 18‐P014

FYE 20

184,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

200,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15303].

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will rehabilitate the worn components on the gravity belt thickener and upgrade the controls.  The District 
purchased a truck mounted gravity belt thickener in 2003.  The thickener is used when the dissolved air flotation thickener, 
which thickens the waste activated sludge prior to the digesters,  is taken out of service for maintenance and repairs.  When 
the thickener is not in service, it is rented to other agencies for use.  For solids handling reliability, the thickener must be kept 
in good working condition.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $40,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $40,000

Project Manager: Dan Lopez

Gravity Belt Thickener RehabilitationCIP No. 18‐P015

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

40,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will construct facilites to add alum to the facultative sludge lagoon return water.  The addition of alum will 
precipitate phosphate from the return water and reduce the formation of struvite.  Currenty, one of the strategies to avoid 
the formation of struvite at the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) is to run the WWTP in a mode where the phosphate 
remains in the liquid process and exits the WWTP with the effluent, rather than remaining in the biosolids and forming 
struvite in the digesters.  However, this mode of operation is not as effective in producing a consistently high quality 
effluent.  The additon of alum will allow the WWTP to operate in an alternate mode that will produce a better settling sludge 
and higher quality effluent, thus eliminating the need for an additional clarifier.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $800,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $800,000

Project Manager: Rudy Portugal

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

800,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to improve current operations; based on current vs. buildout flow at the time of 
project inception.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: To be determined.

Alum AdditionCIP No. 18‐P016

Funding Allocation: 75% 310 25% 320
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

Facility tours are one way the District communicates the value we provide the community 24/7. Engaging with our customers 
in an on‐going, direct, proactive way builds confidence in the District as a reliable, trustworthy service provider and increases 
our customers' understanding of what they get for their money. Tours also promote careers in the water/wastewater 
industry.  This project will purchase and install signs at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) to help facilitate 
the tours that are given on a regualr basis.  The project will also paint a mural on the west side of Building S which faces 
Interstate 680, making it very visible to travelers.  The mural will promote how DSRSD is "Keeping our Waterways Clean."

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $100,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $100,000

Project Manager: Sue Stephenson

Public Outreach Signage at RWTFCIP No. 18‐P017

FYE 20

30,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

70,000

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: New Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project will benefit existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA:

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

Over the next 10 years, energy management is going to be a significant issue for wastewater and recycled water treatment.  
This project will fund participation in local and regional efforts regarding alternative energy, evaluating existing systems, 
studying and evaluating technologies and making minor improvements to existing systems.  Examples of potential projects 
include: evaluating most efficient digester gas usage in the  cogeneration system; partnering with other agencies in offsite 
solar power; assessing value of digester gas storage; experimenting with low energy lighting; and an Energy Management 
Master Plan.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,000,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,000,000

Project Manager: Steven Delight

Energy Management PROGRAMCIP No. 00‐3120

FYE 20

250,000

FYE 21

250,000

FYE 18

75,000

FYE 19

75,000

FYE 22

350,000

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Program

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on ratio of energy used at treatment plant vs. water facilities

 
CEQA: To be determined.

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 75% 310 25% 610
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This program will fund projects to upgrade, replace and improve facilities and equipment within the Regional Wastewater 
Treatment Facility (RWTF) to meet operational and permit requirements. Some equipment is now more than 30 years old.  
This program provides for the renewal, replacement and/or increase in capacity of process equipment on an as‐needed basis 
or the upgrade of equipment as it becomes obsolete.  This program may also be used to investigate issues that lead to the 
identification of projects that require the creation of a specific CIP project.  Increases in future years’ estimated cashflow 
reflect anticipated Asset Management Program needs as plant infrastructure ages.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $13,800,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $13,800,000

Project Manager: Steven Delight

RWTF Replacement and Rehabilitation PROGRAMCIP No. 00‐P026

FYE 20

1,000,000

FYE 21

1,000,000

FYE 18

400,000

FYE 19

400,000

FYE 22

1,000,000

FYE 23

1,000,000

Future

5,000,000

FYE 24

1,000,000

FYE 25

1,000,000

FYE 26

1,000,000

FYE 27

1,000,000

Prior

0

Status: Continuing Program

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will rehabilitate the foul air line which conveys odorous air fom the bar screen building to the biofilter.  The  foul 
air is constructed of corrugated plastic line pipeline and the joints have weakened.  The foul air has been leaking through the 
existing pavement and holding basin #2 causing cracking and base failure in the pavement.  The foul air line will be assessed 
for repairs. The rehabilitation may range from sealing joints and sliplining to full replacement, including the reconstruction of 
the center manhole that is currently inaccessible and making it accessible for future repairs and maintenance. The sealed air 
line will stop pavement damage, provide more efficient treatment through the biofilter,  and decrease  foul air escaping into 
the atmosphere that is sometimes noticed by pedestrians on the nearby trail.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $492,364

Current Adopted Budget $176,000

Increase/(Decrease) $316,364

Project Manager:

Foul Air Line RehabilitationCIP No. 15‐P018

FYE 20

350,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

142,364

Status: Deferred Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Operations staff recommendation.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The four sodium hypochlorite bulk storage tanks at the wastewater treatment plant were replaced during the summer of 
2014.  During the tank replacement, a visual analysis of the existing pads and building were reviewed by a structural 
engineer.  The coating at the perimeter of the existing tank pads and coating on the tank room slab have failed in areas 
where the old storage tanks had leaked.  The coating in the pump room had failed completely due to chemical exposure.   
This project will address those findings and correct the problems.   Concrete samples will be taken and tested for chloride ion 
concentration.  Concrete repair will be undertaken before reinforcing steel capacity is compromised.  Alternatives to arrest 
any ongoing corrosion will also be investigated and implemented.  Concrete coating will be applied over the concrete repairs 
and corroded pipe; pump supports in the pump room will be replaced; and the wall to slab, wall‐to‐wall connection and roof 
beams will also be strengthened to update the building to current seismic standards.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $306,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $306,000

Project Manager:

Hypochlorite Building RehabilitationCIP No. T16‐01

FYE 20

306,000

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Deferred Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Hypochlorite Storage Building Condition and Seismic Assessment, Carollo Engineers, October 2014.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The ferrous chloride tank and containment area is over 30 years old.  This project will replace the 6500 gallon ferrous chloride 
storage tank, repair the concrete secondary containment area, and install a control system for dosing to the headworks 
based on flow for improved odor control.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $102,600

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $102,600

Project Manager:

Ferrous Chloride System ImprovementsCIP No. T16‐35

FYE 20

102,600

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Deferred Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Tank Integrity Assessment for the Ferrous Chloride Storage Tank, Trident Environmental and 
Engineering, Inc., April 2004.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310

122

342 of 391



 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The motor control center (MCC) at the facultative sludge lagoons (FSL) is over 30 years old and replacement parts (i.e. 
starters, circuit breakers, protective devices, power monitoring equipment, etc.) will require modifications to existing MCC 
buckets because exact replacements are no longer readily available.  This is a critical MCC since it is a single point of failure 
for power and controls for the FSL mixers and valves.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $165,450

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $165,450

Project Manager:

FSL MCC ImprovementsCIP No. T18‐05

FYE 20

65,550

FYE 21

99,900

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Deferred Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302]

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The life expectancy of a digester steel cover is ten years.  This project will repair and coat the interior covers of the digesters, 
if needed, to extend their useful life.  As part of the project, the digesters will be drained and cleaned so the interior covers 
can be inspected.  After the condition of each interior cover is determined, necessary work will be performed.  Digester 1 was 
last cleaned in 2012 and Digesters 2 and 3 in 2013.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $290,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $290,000

Project Manager:

Recoating of Digester Interior Covers 3, 2, and 1CIP No. T00‐37

FYE 20

79,000

FYE 21

79,000

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

132,000

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will upgrade the wastewater treatment plant's motor control centers (MCCs) and electrical distribution panel A 
(DPA) to a standard 65,000 ampere interrupting capacity (AIC) rating.  Based on the most recent short circuit analysis, ten 
MCCs and the DPA do not have adequate short circuit equipment AIC ratings to either handle possible fault scenarios or to 
handle future expansions.  The upgrade will also require modifications to existing MCC buckets as the MCCs are over 20 years 
old and exact replacement parts (i.e. starters, circuit breakers, etc.) are no longer readily available.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,369,050

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,369,050

Project Manager:

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

203,550

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

693,750

FYE 23

471,750

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Deferred Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301, 15302].

Reference:

WWTP Motor Control Center and Distribution Panel "A" ImprovementsCIP No. T16‐11

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

 This project will improve security along the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF) perimeter. This project will 
install 8‐feet tall vinyl coated fence along the south, west and north and half of the east perimeter of the RWTF.  It will also 
include screening landscaping where space permits.  Phase 1 replaced the fencing along the eastern perimeter from the 
Administration building  to the southeast corner of the RWTF.  That phase also included landscaping for screeening of the 
RWTF from the adjacent Val Vista Park.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,210,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,210,000

Project Manager:

RWTF Fencing and Security ‐ Phase 2CIP No. T12‐19

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

1,210,000

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Negative Declaration approved May 19, 1998.

Reference: Physical Security Risk Assessment, Pinkerton Consulting, April 2004.

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will repair and seal coat pavement at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility (RWTF).  The facility's 
pavement is subject to vehicles with heavy loads.  This work is required periodically to maintain the integrity of the pavement.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $325,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $325,000

Project Manager:

RWTF Pavement RepairCIP No. T16‐40

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

325,000

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15301].

Reference:

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will either rehabilitate or replace the Odor Reduction Tower (ORT) at the Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility 
(RWTF).  The ORT treats odorous air from the influent pump room, aerated grits tanks, and the grit building.  Although the 
ORT effectively treats hydrogen sulfide, it does not effectively treat reduced sulfur compounds.  This project will help the 
District meet the RWTF odor control goals to minimize odor impacts to the surrounding community.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,042,500

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,042,500

Project Manager:

Odor Reduction Tower ReplacementCIP No. T16‐54

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

1,042,500

FYE 23

0

Future

0

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: New project is odor control associated with increasing flows into WWTP and also based on the fact 
that some capacity reserve fees have been collected to cover this project.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: 2008 Update to Odor Control Focus Areas Analysis, CH2M Hill, July 2009.

Funding Allocation: 100% 320
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

The Asset Management Program has identified many items on the cogeneration system that are in need of replacement.  The 
option for a full replacement of the engines and ancillary equipment compared to the cost of replacement items for the 
engines need to be considered.  One of the engines is in excess of 50 years old based on the block casting numbers.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $1,020,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $1,020,000

Project Manager:

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

20,000

Future

0

FYE 24

1,000,000

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Project is required to replace or rehabilitate existing regional wastewater fund assets.

CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15302].

Reference: Asset Management Program

Cogeneration Engine ReplacementCIP No. T18‐15

Funding Allocation: 100% 310
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will install a 900 kW emergency power generator for the distribution panel‐D (DPD) switchgear to support 
continued growth of the service population and the corresponding increases in influent pumping and related wastewater 
treatment plant equipment, such as the bar screens, primary clarifiers, etc.  The DPD is currently provided with emergency 
power via the existing generator, but higher flows will require an additional generator.  Emergency power is also a 
requirement of the District's NPDES Permit.  This project will be revised per updated Electrical Master Plan scheduled for 
completion in 2019.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $5,560,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $5,560,000

Project Manager:

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

5,560,000

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Needed when flow reaches 17 mgd

CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: 2004 WWTP Electrical Master Plan and dependent on findings of 2019 Electrical Master Plan Update; 
2016 WWTP and Biosolids Master Plan

Emergency Power for Distribution Panel‐DCIP No. T10‐62

Funding Allocation: 100% 320
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will cover the primary clarifiers.  The settled sewerage channel and the primary clarifiers have been identified in 
the Odor Control Master Plan as areas in the wastewater treatment plant that have odor issues.  The project may cover the 
entire primary tanks or only the launderers.  The foul air removed from the primary clarifiers will be treated in a new odor 
treatment facility that also serves the settled sewerage channel and other processes in the area.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $2,080,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $2,080,000

Project Manager:

Cover Primary ClarifiersCIP No. T10‐83

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

2,080,000

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: New project is odor control associated with increasing flows into WWTP and also based on the fact 
that some capacity reserve fees have been collected to cover this project.

 
CEQA: Categorical Exemption [CEQA Guideline 15303].

Reference: 2008 Update to Odor Control Focus Areas Analysis, CH2M Hill, July 2009; Dependent on findings of 
current WWTP and Biosolids Master Plan.

Funding Allocation: 100% 320
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

This project will cover the settled sewage channel and the selector.  The settled sewage channel and the primary clarifiers 
have been identified in the Odor Control Master Plan as areas in the wastewater treatment plant that have odor issues.  The 
covers will also allow the addition of air to the settled sewage channel, which will increase the performance of the plant. The 
foul air removed from the settled sewage channel will be treated in a new odor treatment facility that also serves the primary 
clarifiers and other items in the area.  This project will also include replacement of the odor reduction tower with a new high 
performance biofilter in the current biofilter location.  The new biofilter will be constructed modular and will be added when 
the primaries are covered.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $3,900,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $3,900,000

Project Manager:

Cover Settled Sewage Channel and SelectorCIP No. T12‐08

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

3,900,000

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

 

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: New project is odor control associated with increasing flows into WWTP and also based on the fact 
that some capacity reserve fees have been collected to cover this project.

 
CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: 2008 Update to Odor Control Focus Areas Analysis, CH2M Hill, July 2009; Dependent on findings of 
current WWTP and Biosolids Master Plan.

Funding Allocation: 100% 320
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 DSRSD CIP 10‐Year Plan for FYEs 2018 through 2027
Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)CATEGORY: RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITIES

Project Summary:

In April 2014, the Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) issued a San Francisco Bay Nutrients Watershed 
permit to municipal wastewater dischargers.  The permit requires wastewater dischargers to evaluate reductions in nutrient 
discharges through treatment upgrades and contribute toward studies to develop a San Francisco Bay Nutrient Management 
Strategy.  The District is working with the Bay Area Clean Water Agencies (BACWA) to address the permit requirements.  If 
the current studies determine wastewater discharges have an adverse effect on Bay water quality, the RWQCB will impose 
nutrient load limits on the wastewater treatment plant effluent which will require treatment upgrades.  Although future 
regulation or the extent of the regulation is uncertain, it is prudent that the District plan for some future treatment 
upgrades.  This project assumes the addition of three aeration basins, a fifth secondary clarifier, and chlorination 
improvements to meet BACWA Level 2 effluent nutrient requirements.

10‐Year Cash Flow and Estimated Project Cost:

Total Estimated Project Cost $42,780,000

Current Adopted Budget $0

Increase/(Decrease) $42,780,000

Project Manager:

Nutrient RemovalCIP No. T16‐42

FYE 20

0

FYE 21

0

FYE 18

0

FYE 19

0

FYE 22

0

FYE 23

0

Future

42,780,000

FYE 24

0

FYE 25

0

FYE 26

0

FYE 27

0

Prior

0

Status: Future Project

Fund Allocation Basis: Based on ratio of current ADWF to projected buildout ADWF at the time of project inception.

 
CEQA: To be determined.

Reference: RWQCB's San Francisco Bay Nutrients Watershed Permit; Dependent on findings of current WWTP 
and Biosolids Master Plan.

Funding Allocation: 75% 310 25% 320
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APPENDIX A: 
Project Expenditures by Fund 
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CIP 10‐Year Plan for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 through 2027

CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture210 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210) *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

General

2,500 7,500 14,500 0 0 0 0 0 24,500Board Meeting Audio/Video 
Improvements

00 016‐A004 10%

25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,000Corporation Yard and Administrative 
Facilities

00 016‐A005 10%

5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000District Office Improvements 00 016‐A006 10%

64,000 50,000 40,000 8,000 40,000 0 40,000 0 242,000District Pavement Rehabilitation 00 017‐A006 20%

25,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25,000Wide Area Network Communications 
Phase 2

00 017‐A007 10%

5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000Field Operations Facility Security Systems 
Improvements

00 018‐A001 10%

80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 1,200,000Street Overlay Modification PROGRAM 400,00080,000 80,00000‐A003 50%

0 0 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 780,000Fleet Replacement PROGRAM 300,00060,000 60,000T18‐23 20%

0 0 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 8,600 111,800Facilities Asset Replacement PROGRAM 43,0008,600 8,600T18‐24 2%

0 0 0 0 19,200 14,400 0 0 33,600Computing Infrastructure Replacement 00 0T18‐01 12%

0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 120,000Network Infrastructure and Security 00 60,000T18‐02 12%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,000Electric Vehicle Charging Station 00 12,000T18‐17 12%

Resource Recovery Facilities

27,500 11,000 5,500 0 0 0 0 0 44,000WWTP Industrial Control Network 
Security Essentials

00 018‐P008 11%

Study/Master Plan

171,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 171,250Wastewater Collection System Master 
Plan Update and Connection Fee Study

00 016‐S001 25%

Wastewater Collection

829,971 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 829,971Facilities Relocation for Dublin Blvd 
Widening ‐ Sierra Court to Dublin Court

00 016‐A002 90%

322,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 322,000Davona‐Berwick 8" Sewer Replacement 00 016‐S019 100%

4,498,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,498,100Dublin Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation 00 016‐S021 100%

155,000 155,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 310,000Sewer Collection System Replacement 
and Rehabilitation

00 016‐S034 100%
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CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture210 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Local Wastewater Replacement (Fund 210) *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

145,000 145,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 4,190,000Wastewater Collection System 
Replacement and Rehabilitation 
PROGRAM

1,500,000300,000 300,00000‐S020 100%

0 240,389 0 0 0 0 0 0 240,389Camp Parks Sewer Repair 00 016‐S022 100%

0 557,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 557,500San Ramon Golf Course 24" Trunk Sewer 
Rehabilitation

00 018‐S006 100%

0 480,375 0 0 0 0 0 0 480,375Alcosta Blvd Sewer Replacement 00 018‐S007 100%

0 0 389,215 0 0 0 0 0 389,215Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ 
Goodfellow Ave North of 8th Street

00 014‐S001 100%

0 0 0 1,113,480 0 0 0 0 1,113,480Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ 
Davis and Cromwell, 8th to 10 Streets

00 0T14‐02 100%

0 0 0 737,600 0 0 0 0 737,600East Dublin 36" Trunk Sewer 
Rehabilitation

00 0T16‐22 100%

0 0 0 0 469,740 0 0 0 469,740Camp Parks Sewer Rehabilitation Project ‐ 
Adams 8th to 10th Streets

00 014‐S002 100%

0 0 0 0 487,765 0 0 0 487,765Iron Horse Trail Sewer Replacement 00 0T16‐50 100%

0 0 0 0 0 200,000 450,000 0 650,000Donahue Dr./Vomac Rd. Relief Sewer 00 008‐2101 100%

Water System

30,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30,000Water and Recycled Water SCADA 
Improvements

00 009‐6101 2%

11,161 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,161Dougherty Road Utilities 00 015‐W004 10%

0 0 5,830 0 0 0 0 0 5,830SCADA Field Wireless 00 0T18‐03 11%

6,396,482 1,726,764 903,645 2,307,680 1,465,305 663,000 968,600 478,600 448,600 520,600 2,243,000 18,122,276
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CIP 10‐Year Plan for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 through 2027

CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture220 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Local Wastewater Expansion (Fund 220)  *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

General

12,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12,500Corporation Yard and Administrative 
Facilities

00 016‐A005 5%

2,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,500Field Operations Facility Security Systems 
Improvements

00 018‐A001 5%

Study/Master Plan

513,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 513,750Wastewater Collection System Master 
Plan Update and Connection Fee Study

00 016‐S001 75%

Wastewater Collection

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,235,000Dublin Trunk Relief Sewer 6,235,0000 0T00‐76 100%

Water System

5,580 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,580Dougherty Road Utilities 00 015‐W004 5%

534,330 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,235,000 6,769,330
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CIP 10‐Year Plan for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 through 2027

CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture310 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)  *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

General

11,250 33,750 65,250 0 0 0 0 0 110,250Board Meeting Audio/Video 
Improvements

00 016‐A004 45%

26,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26,500District Office Improvements 00 016‐A006 53%

115,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115,000Wide Area Network Communications 
Phase 2

00 017‐A007 46%

0 0 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 1,170,000Fleet Replacement PROGRAM 450,00090,000 90,000T18‐23 30%

0 0 283,800 283,800 283,800 283,800 283,800 283,800 3,689,400Facilities Asset Replacement PROGRAM 1,419,000283,800 283,800T18‐24 66%

0 0 0 0 80,000 60,000 0 0 140,000Computing Infrastructure Replacement 00 0T18‐01 50%

0 0 0 0 0 0 125,000 125,000 500,000Network Infrastructure and Security 00 250,000T18‐02 50%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000Electric Vehicle Charging Station 00 50,000T18‐17 50%

Resource Recovery Facilities

99,264 85,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 184,264FSL Piping Improvements 00 005‐3103 100%

1,044,866 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,044,866Anaerobic Digester No. 4 00 007‐3203 11%

587,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 587,500RAS Line Rehabilitation 00 012‐P003 100%

299,906 402,975 558,750 0 0 0 0 0 1,261,631Pump Stations VFD Replacements 00 013‐S004 100%

20,000 20,000 18,000 0 0 0 0 0 58,000RWTF Lighting 00 016‐P023 100%

93,150 111,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 204,150RWTF Fire Alarm System Upgrades 00 016‐P024 100%

30,000 0 950,000 850,000 0 0 0 0 1,830,000Bio‐Gas Treatment System Improvements 00 016‐P028 100%

197,015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 197,015EPS1 and EPS2 Pump Modifications 00 016‐P030 100%

97,516 0 0 75,000 0 0 0 0 172,516RWTF Administration Building 
Improvements

00 016‐P031 100%

317,250 1,122,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,440,000Primary Sedimentation Expansion and 
Improvements

00 017‐P004 15%

130,000 52,000 26,000 0 0 0 0 0 208,000WWTP Industrial Control Network 
Security Essentials

00 018‐P008 52%

50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50,000RWTF Access Security Assessment 00 018‐P009 100%

200,000 350,000 75,000 0 0 0 0 0 625,000Biogas Flare Improvements 00 018‐P010 100%

75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,0003 Water Condition Assessment 00 018‐P011 100%

75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000Inner Sewer Wetwell and Pumping 
Assessment

00 018‐P012 100%
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CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture310 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Regional Wastewater Replacement (Fund 310)  *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

56,250 56,250 187,500 187,500 262,500 0 0 0 750,000Energy Management PROGRAM 00 000‐3120 75%

400,000 400,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 13,800,000RWTF Replacement and Rehabilitation 
PROGRAM

5,000,0001,000,000 1,000,00000‐P026 100%

0 450,000 905,500 1,355,500 0 0 0 0 2,711,000WWTP  SCADA Improvements 00 005‐3206 100%

0 292,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 292,500Wet Weather Flow Capacity and Chlorine 
Contact Tank Dewatering

00 014‐P005 65%

0 200,000 184,000 0 0 0 0 0 384,000WWTP Recycled and Potable Water 
Systems

00 018‐P014 100%

0 40,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 40,000Gravity Belt Thickener Rehabilitation 00 018‐P015 100%

0 600,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 600,000Alum Addition 00 018‐P016 75%

0 70,000 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 100,000Public Outreach Signage at RWTF 00 018‐P017 100%

0 0 350,000 0 0 0 0 0 350,000Foul Air Line Rehabilitation 00 015‐P018 100%

0 0 306,000 0 0 0 0 0 306,000Hypochlorite Building Rehabilitation 00 0T16‐01 100%

0 0 102,600 0 0 0 0 0 102,600Ferrous Chloride System Improvements 00 0T16‐35 100%

0 0 65,550 99,900 0 0 0 0 165,450FSL MCC Improvements 00 0T18‐05 100%

0 0 79,000 79,000 132,000 0 0 0 290,000Recoating of Digester Interior Covers 3, 2, 
and 1

00 0T00‐37 100%

0 0 0 203,550 693,750 471,750 0 0 1,369,050WWTP Motor Control Center and 
Distribution Panel "A" Improvements

00 0T16‐11 100%

0 0 0 1,210,000 0 0 0 0 1,210,000RWTF Fencing and Security ‐ Phase 2 00 0T12‐19 100%

0 0 0 325,000 0 0 0 0 325,000RWTF Pavement Repair 00 0T16‐40 100%

0 0 0 0 0 20,000 1,000,000 0 1,020,000Cogeneration Engine Replacement 00 0T18‐15 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32,085,000Nutrient Removal 32,085,0000 0T16‐42 75%

Study/Master Plan

3,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,750WWTP/Biosolids Master Plan 00 014‐P004 15%

0 750,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 750,000WWTP Electrical System Master Plan 00 018‐P002 100%

Water System

5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,000District Facilities Security Project ‐ Phase 2 00 016‐A016 10%

0 0 27,560 0 0 0 0 0 27,560SCADA Field Wireless 00 0T18‐03 52%

3,934,217 5,036,225 5,304,510 5,759,250 2,542,050 1,925,550 2,498,800 1,498,800 1,373,800 1,673,800 38,954,000 70,501,002
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CIP 10‐Year Plan for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 through 2027

CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture320 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Regional Wastewater Expansion (Fund 320)  *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

Resource Recovery Facilities

35,000 35,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 171,054DSRSD Participation in Regional Biosolids 
Facility Project

101,0540 007‐3201 100%

8,453,919 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,453,919Anaerobic Digester No. 4 00 007‐3203 89%

1,797,750 6,362,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,160,000Primary Sedimentation Expansion and 
Improvements

00 017‐P004 85%

0 157,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 157,500Wet Weather Flow Capacity and Chlorine 
Contact Tank Dewatering

00 014‐P005 35%

0 2,525,000 12,120,000 0 0 0 0 0 16,095,000Biosolids Dewatering Facility 1,450,0000 018‐P013 100%

0 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 200,000Alum Addition 00 018‐P016 25%

0 0 0 0 1,042,500 0 0 0 1,042,500Odor Reduction Tower Replacement 00 0T16‐54 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,560,000Emergency Power for Distribution Panel‐D 5,560,0000 0T10‐62 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,080,000Cover Primary Clarifiers 2,080,0000 0T10‐83 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,900,000Cover Settled Sewage Channel and 
Selector

3,900,0000 0T12‐08 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,695,000Nutrient Removal 10,695,0000 0T16‐42 25%

Study/Master Plan

21,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,250WWTP/Biosolids Master Plan 00 014‐P004 85%

10,307,919 9,279,750 12,120,000 0 1,042,500 0 0 0 0 0 23,786,054 56,536,223
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CIP 10‐Year Plan for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 through 2027

CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture610 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Water Replacement (Fund 610)  *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

General

11,250 33,750 65,250 0 0 0 0 0 110,250Board Meeting Audio/Video 
Improvements

00 016‐A004 45%

137,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 137,500Corporation Yard and Administrative 
Facilities

00 016‐A005 55%

18,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,500District Office Improvements 00 016‐A006 37%

256,000 200,000 160,000 32,000 160,000 0 160,000 0 968,000District Pavement Rehabilitation 00 017‐A006 80%

110,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 110,000Wide Area Network Communications 
Phase 2

00 017‐A007 44%

27,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27,500Field Operations Facility Security Systems 
Improvements

00 018‐A001 55%

80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 1,200,000Street Overlay Modification PROGRAM 400,00080,000 80,00000‐A003 50%

0 0 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 1,950,000Fleet Replacement PROGRAM 750,000150,000 150,000T18‐23 50%

0 0 137,600 137,600 137,600 137,600 137,600 137,600 1,788,800Facilities Asset Replacement PROGRAM 688,000137,600 137,600T18‐24 32%

0 0 0 0 60,800 45,600 0 0 106,400Computing Infrastructure Replacement 00 0T18‐01 38%

0 0 0 0 0 0 95,000 95,000 380,000Network Infrastructure and Security 00 190,000T18‐02 38%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38,000Electric Vehicle Charging Station 00 38,000T18‐17 38%

Resource Recovery Facilities

92,500 37,000 18,500 0 0 0 0 0 148,000WWTP Industrial Control Network 
Security Essentials

00 018‐P008 37%

18,750 18,750 62,500 62,500 87,500 0 0 0 250,000Energy Management PROGRAM 00 000‐3120 25%

Wastewater Collection

92,219 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 92,219Facilities Relocation for Dublin Blvd 
Widening ‐ Sierra Court to Dublin Court

00 016‐A002 10%

Water System

1,470,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,470,000Water and Recycled Water SCADA 
Improvements

00 009‐6101 98%

61,385 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 61,385Dougherty Road Utilities 00 015‐W004 55%

359,419 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 359,419Water Distribution System Water Quality 
Improvements

00 015‐W017 100%

45,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45,000District Facilities Security Project ‐ Phase 2 00 016‐A016 90%

214,903 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 214,903Potable Water Supply Reliability Planning 00 016‐W009 65%
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CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture610 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Water Replacement (Fund 610)  *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

375,000 2,665,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,040,000Potable Water Pump Station Standby 
Generators/Emergency Response

00 016‐W012 100%

490,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 490,000Reservoir 2 Recoating 00 018‐W003 100%

750,000 3,000,000 2,250,000 7,500,000 7,500,000 9,000,000 0 0 30,000,000Capital Improvements to Increase Water 
Supply PROGRAM ‐ Phase 2

00 000‐W002 75%

300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 13,580,000Water System Replacement and 
Rehabilitation PROGRAM

10,580,000300,000 300,00000‐W011 100%

0 430,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 430,500Reservoir 1B Recoating 00 012‐W016 100%

0 2,207,200 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,207,200Water Lines Replacement ‐ Wineberry 
Area

00 016‐W017 100%

0 79,350 188,700 0 0 0 0 0 268,050MCC Improvements ‐ PS1A and PS3A 00 018‐W004 100%

0 0 545,000 0 0 0 0 0 545,000Electrical Service to Reservoirs 10A and 
200B

00 017‐W002 100%

0 0 444,600 0 0 0 0 0 444,600Water Main ‐ Sebille Ave to 12th St 00 008‐6103 100%

0 0 1,101,780 0 0 0 0 0 1,101,780Water Lines Replacement ‐ Tamarack 
Drive ‐ Village Pkwy to Firethorn Way

00 0T16‐28 100%

0 0 1,190,000 0 0 0 0 0 1,190,000Water Lines Replacement ‐ Canterbury 
Lane and Cardigan Street

00 0T16‐29 100%

0 0 1,208,770 0 0 0 0 0 1,208,770Water Line Replacement Phase 2 ‐ 
Canterbury Lane

00 0T16‐30 100%

0 0 19,610 0 0 0 0 0 19,610SCADA Field Wireless 00 0T18‐03 37%

0 0 330,000 330,000 330,000 176,220 0 0 1,166,220Capital Improvement to Increase Water 
Supply PROGRAM ‐ Phase 1

00 000‐W001 33%

0 0 0 170,900 0 0 0 0 170,900Camp Parks Water Main ‐ Mitchell Drive, 
Powell to 8th Streets

00 0T10‐85 100%

0 0 0 513,610 0 0 0 0 513,610Camp Parks Cromwell Avenue and 12th 
Street Main Replacement

00 0T10‐87 100%

0 0 0 0 0 1,350,000 0 0 1,350,000Reservoir 20A Recoating 00 0T18‐22 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 1,210,260 0 1,210,260Water Line Replacement ‐ Ironwood Drive 00 0T16‐31 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 997,500Microfiltration Rack and Membrane 
Replacement

0997,500 0T16‐37 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,656,000Reservoir Recoating PROGRAM 1,656,000500,000 500,000T16‐67 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 355,100Camp Parks Water Mains ‐ Lorring Street 
and Monroe Avenue

00 355,100T10‐86 100%

4,909,926 9,051,550 8,252,310 9,276,610 8,805,900 11,239,420 2,132,860 762,600 2,165,100 1,750,700 14,074,000 72,420,976
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CIP 10‐Year Plan for Fiscal Years Ending 2018 through 2027

CIP No.          Project Name TotalFuture620 Split 20192018 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Portion of Estimated Cashflow Allocated to Water Expansion (Fund 620)  *Amounts shown are District costs net of grants and other fundings

General

75,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 75,000Corporation Yard and Administrative 
Facilities

00 016‐A005 30%

15,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15,000Field Operations Facility Security Systems 
Improvements

00 018‐A001 30%

Study/Master Plan

0 0 0 500,000 0 0 0 0 500,000Water System Master Plan Update and 
Operations Plan Update

00 0T14‐10 100%

Water System

315,500 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 315,500Water Main ‐ Fallon Rd, Tassajara Rd to 
Tassajara Creek

00 012‐W013 100%

33,483 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,483Dougherty Road Utilities 00 015‐W004 30%

3,673,100 150,952 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,824,052DERWA Recycled Water Plant ‐ Phase 2 00 016‐R014 100%

0 750,000 0 0 846,000 0 0DERWA Supplemental Supply 00 016‐R018 100%

115,717 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 115,717Potable Water Supply Reliability Planning 00 016‐W009 35%

48,000 84,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 84,000 24,000 24,000 360,000Automated Water Meter Data 
Transmission Repeaters

024,000 017‐W001 100%

3,300,000 3,366,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,666,000Reservoir 10A 00 017‐W003 100%

250,000 1,000,000 750,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 3,000,000 0 0 10,000,000Capital Improvements to Increase Water 
Supply PROGRAM ‐ Phase 2

00 000‐W002 25%

0 824,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 824,000Water Main‐Bollinger Canyon Rd. to 
Reservoir 200B

00 005‐6204 100%

0 100,000 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 300,000Water Reuse Demonstration Project 00 016‐R013 100%

0 655,000 3,495,000 3,000,000 0 0 0 0 7,150,000Reservoir 20B 00 014‐W008 100%

0 60,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 60,000Commercial Recycled Water Fill Station 
Enhancements

00 018‐W005 100%

0 0 670,000 670,000 670,000 357,780 0 0 2,367,780Capital Improvement to Increase Water 
Supply PROGRAM ‐ Phase 1

00 000‐W001 67%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 469,040 469,040Pump Station 20A Improvements 00 008‐6202 100%

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,000,000Turnout 6 2,000,0000 0T00‐29 100%

7,825,800 6,239,952 5,889,000 6,694,000 3,194,000 4,287,780 24,000 493,040 24,000 0 2,000,000 35,075,572
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Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

TITLE: Receive Update on the California Public Records Act from District General Counsel

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board of Directors receive an update on the California Public Records Act (CPRA) from District 
General Counsel in light of a recent California Supreme Court ruling.

SUMMARY:

In January of each year, the Board receives an annual briefing related to District governance. The most recent briefing on 
January 3, 2017, covered the requirements of the Ralph M. Brown Act, the California Public Records Act (CPRA), and 
various Conflict of Interest provisions, information on recent amendments to these statutes and regulations, and effects 
on District operations and the Board.  Two months later, on March 2, 2017, the California Supreme Court issued an 
opinion holding that e-mails and other communications, such as text messages, regarding government business written 
or received by public officials and employees, do not cease to be public records subject to public disclosure merely 
because they were sent or received using a private account or device. District General Counsel Carl Nelson will provide 
an update on the CPRA and discuss the implications of the decision for the District and the Board. 

The case arose from a CPRA request to the City of San Jose, seeking voicemails, e-mails, and text messages of the City’s 
former mayor and certain other public officials, including those on their private electronic devices. The City of San Jose 
disclosed those communications made using City telephone numbers and email accounts, but refused to disclose 
communications made using the officials’ personal telephone numbers and personal e-mail accounts.  Ted Smith, the 
plaintiff (and, later, petitioner) sued for declaratory relief under the CPRA, arguing that all communications about official 
business, including those sent through personal accounts, are public records. The trial court granted summary judgment 
for Mr. Smith and issued declaratory relief determining that the CPRA required disclosure of the records withheld by the 
City. The Court of Appeal issued a writ of mandate directing the trial court to vacate its order. 

The Supreme Court overturned the judgment of the Court of Appeal. Attached is the Supreme Court opinion. 
Interpreting the CPRA broadly, the Supreme Court unanimously concluded that “a city employee’s writings about public 
business are not excluded from CPRA simply because they have been sent, received, or stored in a personal account.” 

After noting that “sensitive information could routinely evade public scrutiny” if “public officials could evade the law 
simply by clicking into a different email account, or communicating through a personal device,” the opinion 
acknowledged that communications not related to the conduct of public business are private records entitled to privacy 
protections. The court advised that “[a]ny personal information not related to the conduct of public business, or 
material falling under a statutory exemption, can be redacted from public records that are produced or presented for 
review.” However, combing through e-mails and texts can be a time intensive task, and could require officials to hand 
over their electronic devices and provide the passwords to their personal accounts. The court suggested that public 
agencies could instead rely upon public officials to perform the search, so long as the official has been properly trained 
how to distinguish between public and private records, and the official submits an affidavit with facts sufficient to show 
that personal records being withheld are not public records. Another approach suggested was that the agency adopt a 
policy requiring officials to use agency accounts and/or devices supplied by the agency for all communications touching 
on public business.

This update complies with the District’s Strategic Plan – Goal 3.01 – “Govern in an Effective, Efficient, Open and 
Transparent Manner,” as well as Strategic Work Plan Item 3.01.03: “Monitor Board compliance with and provide training 
for Ethics, Conflict of Interest, Brown Act, Public Records Act, FPPC Disclosures, and Anti-Harassment.”

Originating Department: Executive Services  Contact: C. Nelson Legal Review: Yes

Cost: $0 Funding Source: N/A

Attachments: ☐ None ☐ Staff Report
☐ Resolution ☐ Ordinance ☐ Task Order
☐ Proclamation ☒ Other (see list on right)

Attachment 1 – Supreme Court Opinion – City of San Jose v. Superior Court of 
Santa Clara County

Item 11.D.Item 11.D.
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Filed 3/2/17 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA 

CITY OF SAN JOSE et al., ) 

) 

Petitioners, ) 

) S218066 

v. ) 

) Ct.App. 6 H039498 

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA, ) Santa Clara County 

CLARA COUNTY,  ) Super. Ct. No. 109CV150427 

Respondent; ) 

) 

TED SMITH, ) 

) 

Real Party in Interest. ) 

) 

 ____________________________________) 

Here, we hold that when a city employee uses a personal account to 

communicate about the conduct of public business, the writings may be subject to 

disclosure under the California Public Records Act (CPRA or Act).1  We overturn 

the contrary judgment of the Court of Appeal. 

I.  BACKGROUND 

In June 2009, petitioner Ted Smith requested disclosure of 32 categories of 

public records from the City of San Jose, its redevelopment agency and the 

agency‟s executive director, along with certain other elected officials and their 

1 Government Code section 6250 et seq.  All statutory references are to the 

Government Code unless otherwise specified. 

Attachment to S&R
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staffs.2  The targeted documents concerned redevelopment efforts in downtown 

San Jose and included emails and text messages “sent or received on private 

electronic devices used by” the mayor, two city council members, and their staffs.  

The City disclosed communications made using City telephone numbers and email 

accounts but did not disclose communications made using the individuals‟ 

personal accounts.  

 Smith sued for declaratory relief, arguing CPRA‟s definition of “public 

records” encompasses all communications about official business, regardless of 

how they are created, communicated, or stored.  The City responded that messages 

communicated through personal accounts are not public records because they are 

not within the public entity‟s custody or control.  The trial court granted summary 

judgment for Smith and ordered disclosure, but the Court of Appeal issued a writ 

of mandate.  At present, no documents from employees‟ personal accounts have 

been collected or disclosed. 

II.  DISCUSSION 

 This case concerns how laws, originally designed to cover paper 

documents, apply to evolving methods of electronic communication.  It requires 

recognition that, in today‟s environment, not all employment-related activity 

occurs during a conventional workday, or in an employer-maintained workplace. 

 Enacted in 1968, CPRA declares that “access to information concerning the 

conduct of the people‟s business is a fundamental and necessary right of every 

person in this state.”  (§ 6250.)  In 2004, voters made this principle part of our 

Constitution.  A provision added by Proposition 59 states:  “The people have the 

right of access to information concerning the conduct of the people‟s business, 

and, therefore, . . . the writings of public officials and agencies shall be open to 

public scrutiny.”  (Cal. Const., art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(1).)  Public access laws serve a 

                                              
2  These parties, sued as defendants below and the petitioners here, are 

collectively referred to as the “City.” 
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crucial function.  “Openness in government is essential to the functioning of a 

democracy.  „Implicit in the democratic process is the notion that government 

should be accountable for its actions.  In order to verify accountability, individuals 

must have access to government files.  Such access permits checks against the 

arbitrary exercise of official power and secrecy in the political process.‟ ”  

(International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, 

AFL-CIO v. Superior Court (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319, 328-329 (International 

Federation).) 

 However, public access to information must sometimes yield to personal 

privacy interests.  When enacting CPRA, the Legislature was mindful of the right 

to privacy (§ 6250), and set out multiple exemptions designed to protect that right.  

(Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Court (2007) 42 

Cal.4th 278, 288 (Commission on Peace Officer Standards); see § 6254.)  

Similarly, while the Constitution provides for public access, it does not supersede 

or modify existing privacy rights.  (Cal. Const., art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(3).) 

 CPRA and the Constitution strike a careful balance between public access 

and personal privacy.  This case concerns how that balance is served when 

documents concerning official business are created or stored outside the 

workplace.  The issue is a narrow one:  Are writings concerning the conduct of 

public business beyond CPRA‟s reach merely because they were sent or received 

using a nongovernmental account?  Considering the statute‟s language and the 

important policy interests it serves, the answer is no.  Employees‟ communications 

about official agency business may be subject to CPRA regardless of the type of 

account used in their preparation or transmission. 
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A. Statutory Language, Broadly Construed, Supports Public Access 

 CPRA establishes a basic rule requiring disclosure of public records upon 

request.  (§ 6253.)3  In general, it creates “a presumptive right of access to any 

record created or maintained by a public agency that relates in any way to the 

business of the public agency.”  (Sander v. State Bar of California (2013) 58 

Cal.4th 300, 323, italics added.)  Every such record “must be disclosed unless a 

statutory exception is shown.”  (Ibid.)  Section 6254 sets out a variety of 

exemptions, “many of which are designed to protect individual privacy.”  

(International Federation, supra, 42 Cal.4th at p. 329.)  The Act also includes a 

catchall provision exempting disclosure if “the public interest served by not 

disclosing the record clearly outweighs the public interest served by disclosure.”  

(§ 6255, subd. (a).) 

 “When we interpret a statute, „[o]ur fundamental task . . . is to determine 

the Legislature‟s intent so as to effectuate the law‟s purpose.  We first examine the 

statutory language, giving it a plain and commonsense meaning.  We do not 

examine that language in isolation, but in the context of the statutory framework as 

a whole in order to determine its scope and purpose and to harmonize the various 

parts of the enactment.  If the language is clear, courts must generally follow its 

plain meaning unless a literal interpretation would result in absurd consequences 

the Legislature did not intend.  If the statutory language permits more than one 

reasonable interpretation, courts may consider other aids, such as the statute‟s 

purpose, legislative history, and public policy.‟  [Citation.]  „Furthermore, we 

consider portions of a statute in the context of the entire statute and the statutory 

scheme of which it is a part, giving significance to every word, phrase, sentence, 

and part of an act in pursuance of the legislative purpose.‟ ”  (Sierra Club v. 

Superior Court (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157, 165-166.) 

                                              
3  CPRA was modeled on the federal Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) (5 

U.S.C. § 552).  (San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 

762, 772.) 
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 In CPRA cases, this standard approach to statutory interpretation is 

augmented by a constitutional imperative.  (See Sierra Club v. Superior Court, 

supra, 57 Cal.4th at p. 166.)  Proposition 59 amended the Constitution to provide:  

“A statute, court rule, or other authority, including those in effect on the effective 

date of this subdivision, shall be broadly construed if it furthers the people‟s right 

of access, and narrowly construed if it limits the right of access.”  (Cal. Const., 

art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2), italics added.)  “ „Given the strong public policy of the 

people‟s right to information concerning the people‟s business (Gov. Code, 

§ 6250), and the constitutional mandate to construe statutes limiting the right of 

access narrowly (Cal. Const., art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2)), “all public records are 

subject to disclosure unless the Legislature has expressly provided to the 

contrary.” ‟ ”  (Sierra Club, at p. 166.) 

 We begin with the term “public record,” which CPRA defines to include 

“any writing containing information relating to the conduct of the public‟s 

business prepared, owned, used, or retained by any state or local agency regardless 

of physical form or characteristics.”  (§ 6252, subd. (e); hereafter “public records” 

definition.)  Under this definition, a public record has four aspects.  It is (1) a 

writing, (2) with content relating to the conduct of the public‟s business, which is 

(3) prepared by, or (4) owned, used, or retained by any state or local agency. 

 1. Writing 

 CPRA defines a “writing” as “any handwriting, typewriting, printing, 

photostating, photographing, photocopying, transmitting by electronic mail or 

facsimile, and every other means of recording upon any tangible thing any form of 

communication or representation, including letters, words, pictures, sounds, or 

symbols, or combinations thereof, and any record thereby created, regardless of 

the manner in which the record has been stored.”  (§ 6252, subd. (g).)  It is 

undisputed that the items at issue here constitute writings. 

 In 1968, creating a “writing” could be a fairly involved process.  Typically, 

a person would use an implement to type, or record words longhand, or would 
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dictate to someone else who would write or type a document.  Writings were 

generally made on paper or some other tangible medium.  These writings were 

physically identifiable and could be retrieved by examining the physical 

repositories where they were stored.  Writings exchanged with people outside the 

agency were generally sent, on paper, through the mail or by courier.  In part 

because of the time required for their preparation, such writings were fairly formal 

and focused on the business at hand. 

 Today, these tangible, if laborious, writing methods have been enhanced by 

electronic communication.  Email, text messaging, and other electronic platforms, 

permit writings to be prepared, exchanged, and stored more quickly and easily.  

However, the ease and immediacy of electronic communication has encouraged a 

commonplace tendency to share fleeting thoughts and random bits of information, 

with varying degrees of import, often to broad audiences.  As a result, the line 

between an official communication and an electronic aside is now sometimes 

blurred.  The second aspect of CPRA‟s “public records” definition establishes a 

framework to distinguish between work-related and purely private 

communications. 

 2. Relating to the Conduct of the Public’s Business 

 The overall structure of CPRA, with its many exemptions, makes clear that 

not everything written by a public employee is subject to review and disclosure.  

To qualify as a public record, a writing must “contain[] information relating to the 

conduct of the public‟s business.”  (§ 6252, subd. (e).)  Generally, any “record . . . 

kept by an officer because it is necessary or convenient to the discharge of his 

official duty . . . is a public record.”  (Braun v. City of Taft (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 

332, 340; see People v. Purcell (1937) 22 Cal.App.2d 126, 130.) 

 Whether a writing is sufficiently related to public business will not always 

be clear.  For example, depending on the context, an email to a spouse 

complaining “my coworker is an idiot” would likely not be a public record.  

Conversely, an email to a superior reporting the coworker‟s mismanagement of an 
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agency project might well be.  Resolution of the question, particularly when 

writings are kept in personal accounts, will often involve an examination of 

several factors, including the content itself; the context in, or purpose for which, it 

was written; the audience to whom it was directed; and whether the writing was 

prepared by an employee acting or purporting to act within the scope of his or her 

employment.  Here, the City claimed all communications in personal accounts are 

beyond the reach of CPRA.  As a result, the content of specific records is not 

before us.  Any disputes over this aspect of the “public records” definition await 

resolution in future proceedings. 

 We clarify, however, that to qualify as a public record under CPRA, at a 

minimum, a writing must relate in some substantive way to the conduct of the 

public‟s business.  This standard, though broad, is not so elastic as to include 

every piece of information the public may find interesting.  Communications that 

are primarily personal, containing no more than incidental mentions of agency 

business, generally will not constitute public records.  For example, the public 

might be titillated to learn that not all agency workers enjoy the company of their 

colleagues, or hold them in high regard.  However, an employee‟s electronic 

musings about a colleague‟s personal shortcomings will often fall far short of 

being a “writing containing information relating to the conduct of the public‟s 

business.”  (§ 6252, subd. (e).)4 

 Coronado Police Officers Assn. v. Carroll (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1001 

demonstrates the intricacy of determining whether a writing is related to public 

                                              
4  We recognize that this test departs from the notion that “[o]nly purely 

personal” communications “totally void of reference to governmental activities” 

are excluded from CPRA‟s definition of public records.  (Assem. Statewide 

Information Policy Com., Final Rep. (Mar. 1970) 1 Assem. J. (1970 Reg. Sess.) 

appen. p. 9; see San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court, supra, 143 Cal.App.3d at 

p. 774.)  While this conception may yield correct results in some circumstances, it 

may sweep too broadly in others, particularly when applied to electronic 

communications sent through personal accounts. 
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business.  There, police officers sought access to a database of impeachment 

material compiled by public defenders.  The attorneys contributed to the database 

and used its contents in their work.  (Id. at p. 1005.)  However, their representation 

of individual clients, though paid for by a public entity, was considered under case 

law to be essentially a private function.  (Id. at pp. 1007-1009; see Polk County v. 

Dodson (1981) 454 U.S. 312, 321-322.)  Accordingly, the Coronado court 

concluded the database did not relate to public business and thus was not a public 

record.  (Id. at pp. 1007-1009.)  The court was careful to note that not all 

documents related to the database were private, however.  Documents reflecting 

policy decisions about whether and how to maintain the database might well relate 

to public business, rather than the representation of individual clients.  (Id. at 

p. 1009.)  Content of that kind would constitute public records.  (Ibid.) 

 3. Prepared by Any State or Local Agency 

 The City focuses its challenge on the final portion of the “public records” 

definition, which requires that writings be “prepared, owned, used, or retained by 

any state or local agency.”  (§ 6252, section (e).)  The City argues this language 

does not encompass communications agency employees make through their 

personal accounts.  However, the broad construction mandated by the Constitution 

supports disclosure. 

 A writing is commonly understood to have been prepared by the person 

who wrote it.  If an agency employee prepares a writing that substantively relates 

to the conduct of public business, that writing would appear to satisfy the Act‟s 

definition of a public record.  The City urges a contrary conclusion when the 

writing is transmitted through a personal account.  In focusing its attention on the 

“owned, used, or retained by” aspect of the “public records” definition, however, it 

ignores the “prepared by” aspect.  (§ 6252, subd. (e).)  This approach fails to give 

“ „significance to every word, phrase, sentence, and part‟ ” of the Act.  (Sierra 

Club v. Superior Court, supra, 57 Cal.4th at p. 166.) 
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 The City draws its conclusion by comparing the Act‟s definitions of “local” 

and “state” agency.  Under CPRA, “ „Local agency‟ includes a county; city, 

whether general law or chartered; city and county; school district; municipal 

corporation; district; political subdivision; or any board, commission or agency 

thereof; other local public agency; or entities that are legislative bodies of a local 

agency pursuant to subdivisions (c) and (d) of Section 54952.”  (§ 6252, subd. (a), 

italics added.)  The City points out that this definition does not specifically include 

individual government officials or staff members, whereas individuals are 

specifically mentioned in CPRA‟s definition of “state agency.”  According to that 

definition, “ „State agency‟ means every state office, officer, department, division, 

bureau, board, and commission or other state body or agency, except those 

agencies provided for in Article IV (except Section 20 thereof) or Article VI of the 

California Constitution.”5  (§ 6252, subd. (f)(1), italics added.)  The City contends 

this difference shows the Legislature intended to exclude individuals from the 

local agency definition.  If a local agency does not encompass individual officers 

and employees, it argues, only writings accessible to the agency as a whole are 

public records.  This interpretation is flawed for a number of reasons. 

 The City‟s narrow reading of CPRA‟s local agency definition is 

inconsistent with the constitutional directive of broad interpretation.  (Cal. Const., 

art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2); see Sierra Club v. Superior Court, supra, 57 Cal.4th at 

p. 175.)  Broadly construed, the term “local agency” logically includes not just the 

discrete governmental entities listed in section 6252, subdivision (a) but also the 

individual officials and staff members who conduct the agencies‟ affairs.  It is well 

established that a governmental entity, like a corporation, can act only through its 

                                              
5  Article IV establishes the Legislature, and article VI establishes the state‟s 

judiciary.  (Cal. Const., arts. IV, VI.)  These branches of government are thus 

generally exempt from CPRA.  (See Sander v. State Bar of California, supra, 58 

Cal.4th at p. 318; Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 106, 

111.) 
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individual officers and employees.  (Suezaki v. Superior Court (1962) 58 Cal.2d 

166, 174; Alvarez v. Felker Mfg. Co. (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 987, 998; see United 

States v. Dotterweich (1943) 320 U.S. 277, 281; Reno v. Baird (1998) 18 Cal.4th 

640, 656.)  A disembodied governmental agency cannot prepare, own, use, or 

retain any record.  Only the human beings who serve in agencies can do these 

things.   When employees are conducting agency business, they are working for 

the agency and on its behalf.  (See, e.g., Cal. Assn. of Health Facilities v. Dept. of 

Health Services (1997) 16 Cal.4th 284, 296-297; cf. Competitive Enterprise 

Institute v. Office of Science & Technology Policy (D.C. Cir. 2016) 827 F.3d 145, 

149 [reaching the same conclusion for federal FOIA requests].).  We presume the 

Legislature was aware of these settled principles.  (See People v. Superior Court 

(Zamudio) (2000) 23 Cal.4th 183, 199.)  A writing prepared by a public employee 

conducting agency business has been “prepared by” the agency within the 

meaning of section 6252, subdivision (e), even if the writing is prepared using the 

employee‟s personal account. 

 The City also fails to explain how its proposed requirement that a public 

record be “accessible to the agency as a whole” could be practically interpreted.  

Even when documents were stored in filing cabinets or ledgers, many writings 

would not have been considered accessible to all agency employees, regardless of 

their level of responsibility or involvement in a particular project. 

 Moreover, although employees are not specifically mentioned in the local 

agency definition, nothing in the statutory language indicates the Legislature 

meant to exclude these individuals from CPRA obligations.  The City argues the 

omission of the word “officer” from the local agency definition reflects a 

legislative intent that CPRA apply to individuals who work in state agencies but 

not employees in local government.  The City offers no reason why the Legislature 

would draw such an arbitrary distinction.  If it intended to impose different 

disclosure obligations on state and local agencies, one would expect to find this 

difference highlighted throughout the statutory scheme, particularly when the 
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obligations relate to a “fundamental and necessary right of every person in this 

state.”  (§ 6250.)  Yet there is no mention of such an intent anywhere in the Act.  

Indeed, under the City‟s logic, CPRA obligations would potentially extend only to 

state officers, not necessarily state employees.  The distinction between tenured 

public officers and those who hold public employment has long been recognized.  

(See In re M.M. (2012) 54 Cal.4th 530, 542-544.)  Considering CPRA‟s goal of 

promoting public access, it would have been odd for the Legislature to establish 

different rules for different levels of state employment.  Contrary to the City‟s 

view, it seems more plausible that the reference to “every state . . . officer” in the 

state agency definition (§ 6252, subd. (f)) was meant to extend CPRA obligations 

to elected state officers, such as the Governor, Treasurer, or Secretary of State, 

who are not part of a collective governmental body nor generally considered 

employees of a state agency.6 

 The City‟s position is further undermined by another CPRA provision, 

which indicates that public records can be held by individual officials and need not 

belong to an agency as a whole.  When it is alleged that public records have been 

improperly withheld, section 6259, subdivision (a) directs that “the court shall 

order the officer or person charged with withholding the records” to disclose the 

records or show cause why they should not be produced.  If the court concludes 

“the public official‟s decision to refuse disclosure is not justified,” it can order 

“the public official to make the record public.”  (§ 6259, subd. (b).)  If the court 

                                              
6  In one respect the local agency definition is worded more broadly than the 

state agency definition.  Section 6252, subdivision (a) states that the term local 

agency “includes” a county, city, or one of several other listed entities.  In 

statutory drafting, the term “includes” is ordinarily one “of enlargement rather 

than limitation.”  (Ornelas v. Randolph (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1095, 1101.)  “The 

„statutory definition of a thing as “including” certain things does not necessarily 

place thereon a meaning limited to the inclusions.‟ ”  (Flanagan v. Flanagan 

(2002) 27 Cal.4th 766, 774.)  By contrast, the definition of “state agency” is 

couched in more restrictive language:  “ „State agency‟ means every state office, 

officer . . .,” and other listed entities.  (§ 6252, subd. (f), italics added.) 
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finds “that the public official was justified in refusing” disclosure, it must “return 

the item to the public official without disclosing its content.”  (Ibid.)  The 

Legislature‟s repeated use of the singular word “official” in section 6259 indicates 

an awareness that an individual may possess materials that qualify as public 

records.  Moreover, the broad term “public official” encompasses officials in state 

and local agencies, signifying that CPRA disclosure obligations apply to 

individuals working in both levels of government.  

 4. Owned, Used, or Retained by Any State or Local Agency 

 CPRA encompasses writings prepared by an agency but also writings it 

owns, uses, or retains, regardless of authorship.  Obviously, an agency engaged in 

the conduct of public business will use and retain a variety of writings related to 

that business, including those prepared by people outside the agency.  These final 

two factors of the “public records” definition, use and retention, thus reflect the 

variety of ways an agency can possess writings used to conduct public business. 

 As to retention, the City argues “public records” include only materials in 

an agency‟s possession or directly accessible to the agency.  Citing statutory 

arguments and cases limiting the duty to obtain and disclose documents possessed 

by others, the City contends writings held in an employee‟s personal account are 

beyond an agency‟s reach and fall outside CPRA.  The argument fails. 

 Appellate courts have generally concluded records related to public 

business are subject to disclosure if they are in an agency‟s actual or constructive 

possession.  (See, e.g., Board of Pilot Comrs. for the Bays of San Francisco, San 

Pablo and Suisun v. Superior Court (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 577, 598; 

Consolidated Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 697, 710 

(Consolidated Irrigation).)  “[A]n agency has constructive possession of records if 

it has the right to control the records, either directly or through another person.”  

(Consolidated Irrigation, at p. 710.)  For example, in Consolidated Irrigation, a 

city did not have constructive possession of documents in files maintained by 

subconsultants who prepared portions of an environmental impact report because 
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the city had no contractual right to control the subconsultants or their files.  (Id. at 

pp. 703, 710-711.)  By contrast, a city had a CPRA duty to disclose a consultant‟s 

field survey records because the city had a contractual ownership interest and right 

to possess this material.  (See Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of National 

City (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1385, 1426, 1428-1429 (Community Youth).) 

 An agency‟s actual or constructive possession of records is relevant in 

determining whether it has an obligation to search for, collect, and disclose the 

material requested.  (See § 6253, subd. (c).)  It is a separate and more fundamental 

question whether a document located outside an agency‟s walls, or servers, is 

sufficiently “owned, used, or retained” by the agency so as to constitute a public 

record.  (See § 6252, subd. (e).)  In construing FOIA, federal courts have remarked 

that an agency‟s public records “do not lose their agency character just because the 

official who possesses them takes them out the door.”  (Competitive Enterprise 

Institute v. Office of Science and Technology Policy, supra, 827 F.3d at p. 149.)  

We likewise hold that documents otherwise meeting CPRA‟s definition of “public 

records” do not lose this status because they are located in an employee‟s personal 

account.  A writing retained by a public employee conducting agency business has 

been “retained by” the agency within the meaning of section 6252, subdivision (e), 

even if the writing is retained in the employee‟s personal account. 

 The City argues various CPRA provisions run counter to this conclusion.  

First, the City cites section 6270, which provides that a state or local agency may 

not transfer a public record to a private entity in a manner that prevents the agency 

“from providing the record directly pursuant to this chapter.”  (Italics added.)  

Taking the italicized language out of context, the City argues that public records 

are only those an agency is able to access “directly.”  But this strained 

interpretation sets legislative intent on its head.  The statute‟s clear purpose is to 

prevent an agency from evading its disclosure duty by transferring custody of a 

record to a private holder and then arguing the record falls outside CPRA because 

it is no longer in the agency‟s possession.  Furthermore, section 6270 does not 

380 of 391



 

14 

purport to excuse agencies from obtaining public records in the possession of their 

own employees.  It simply prohibits agencies from attempting to evade CPRA by 

transferring public records to an intermediary not bound by the Act‟s disclosure 

requirements. 

 Next, the City relies on section 6253.9, subdivision (a)(1), which states that 

an agency must make a public record available “in any electronic format in which 

it holds the information” (italics added), and on section 6253, subdivision (a), 

which requires that public records be available for inspection “during . . . office 

hours.”  These provisions do not assist the City.  They merely address the 

mechanics of how public records must be disclosed.  They do not purport to define 

or limit what constitutes a public record in the first place.  Moreover, to say that 

only public records “in the possession of the agency” (§ 6253, subd. (c)) must be 

disclosed begs the question of whether the term “agency” includes individual 

officers and employees.  We have concluded it does.
 

 Under the City‟s interpretation of CPRA, a document concerning official 

business is only a public record if it is located on a government agency‟s computer 

servers or in its offices.  Indirect access, through the agency‟s employees, is not 

sufficient in the City‟s view.  However, we have previously stressed that a 

document‟s status as public or confidential does not turn on the arbitrary 

circumstance of where the document is located. 

 In Commission on Peace Officer Standards, supra, 42 Cal.4th at pages 289 

to 290, a state agency argued certain employment information was exempt from 

disclosure under CPRA because it had been placed in confidential personnel files.  

In considering a Penal Code provision that deems peace officer personnel records 

confidential, we rejected an interpretation that made confidentiality turn on the 

type of file in which records are located, finding it “unlikely the Legislature 

intended to render documents confidential based on their location, rather than their 

content.”  (Commission, at p. 291.)  Although we made this observation in 

analyzing the scope of a CPRA exemption, the same logic applies to the Act‟s 
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definition of what constitutes a public record in the first place.  We found it 

unlikely “the Legislature intended that a public agency be able to shield 

information from public disclosure simply by placing it in” a certain type of file.  

(Commission, at p. 291.)  Likewise, there is no indication the Legislature meant to 

allow public officials to shield communications about official business simply by 

directing them through personal accounts.  Such an expedient would gut the 

public‟s presumptive right of access (Sander v. State Bar of California, supra, 58 

Cal.4th at p. 323), and the constitutional imperative to broadly construe this right 

(Cal. Const., art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2)). 

 In light of these principles, and considering section 6252, subdivision (e) in 

the context of the Act as a whole (see Smith v. Superior Court (2006) 39 Cal.4th 

77, 83), we conclude a city employee‟s communications related to the conduct of 

public business do not cease to be public records just because they were sent or 

received using a personal account.  Sound public policy supports this result.  

B. Policy Considerations 

 Both sides cite policy considerations to support their interpretation of the 

“public records” definition.  The City argues the definition reflects a legislative 

balance between the public‟s right of access and individual employees‟ privacy 

rights, and should be interpreted categorically.  Smith counters that privacy 

concerns are properly addressed in the case-specific application of CPRA‟s 

exemptions, not in defining the overall scope of a public record.  Smith also 

contends any privacy intrusion resulting from a search for records in personal 

accounts can be minimized through procedural safeguards.  Smith has the better of 

these arguments. 

 The City‟s interpretation would allow evasion of CPRA simply by the use 

of a personal account.  We are aware of no California law requiring that public 

officials or employees use only government accounts to conduct public business.  

If communications sent through personal accounts were categorically excluded 

from CPRA, government officials could hide their most sensitive, and potentially 
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damning, discussions in such accounts.  The City‟s interpretation “would not only 

put an increasing amount of information beyond the public‟s grasp but also 

encourage government officials to conduct the public‟s business in private.”  

(Senat, Whose Business Is It:  Is Public Business Conducted on Officials’ Personal 

Electronic Devices Subject to State Open Records Laws? (2014) 19 Comm. L. & 

Pol‟y 293, 322.) 

 It is no answer to say, as did the Court of Appeal, that we must presume 

public officials conduct official business in the public‟s best interest.  The 

Constitution neither creates nor requires such an optimistic presumption.  Indeed, 

the rationale behind the Act is that it is for the public to make that determination, 

based on information to which it is entitled under the law.  Open access to 

government records is essential to verify that government officials are acting 

responsibly and held accountable to the public they serve.  (CBS, Inc. v. Block 

(1986) 42 Cal.3d 646, 651.)  “Such access permits checks against the arbitrary 

exercise of official power and secrecy in the political process.”  (Ibid.)  The whole 

purpose of CPRA is to ensure transparency in government activities.  If public 

officials could evade the law simply by clicking into a different email account, or 

communicating through a personal device, sensitive information could routinely 

evade public scrutiny. 

 The City counters that the privacy interests of government employees 

weigh against interpreting “public records” to include material in personal 

accounts.  Of course, public employees do not forfeit all rights to privacy by 

working for the government.  (Long Beach City Employees Assn. v. City of Long 

Beach (1986) 41 Cal.3d 937, 951.)  Even so, the City essentially argues that the 

contents of personal email and other messaging accounts should be categorically 

excluded from public review because these materials have traditionally been 

considered private.  However, compliance with CPRA is not necessarily 

inconsistent with the privacy rights of public employees.  Any personal 

information not related to the conduct of public business, or material falling under 
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a statutory exemption, can be redacted from public records that are produced or 

presented for review.  (See § 6253, subd. (a).) 

 Furthermore, a crabbed and categorical interpretation of the “public 

records” definition is unnecessary to protect employee privacy.  Privacy concerns 

can and should be addressed on a case-by-case basis.  (See International 

Federation, supra, 42 Cal.4th at p. 329.)  Beyond the definition of a public record, 

the Act itself limits or exempts disclosure of various kinds of information, 

including certain types of preliminary drafts, notes, or memoranda (§ 6254, 

subd. (a)), personal financial data (§ 6254, subd. (n)), personnel and medical files 

(§ 6254, subd. (c)), and material protected by evidentiary privileges (§ 6254, 

subd. (k)).  Finally, a catchall exemption allows agencies to withhold any record if 

the public interest served by withholding it “clearly outweighs” the public interest 

in disclosure.  (§ 6255, subd. (a).)  This exemption permits a balance between the 

public‟s interest in disclosure and the individual‟s privacy interest.  (International 

Federation, at pp. 329-330; BRV, Inc. v. Superior Court (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 

742, 755-756.)  The analysis here, as with other exemptions, appropriately focuses 

on the content of specific records rather than their location or medium of 

communication.  (See Commission on Peace Officer Standards, supra, 42 Cal.4th 

at p. 291.)7 

                                              
7  While admitting it invoked no CPRA exemptions in the proceedings below, 

the City nevertheless asks us to decide that messages in employees‟ personal 

accounts are universally exempt from disclosure under section 6255.  This issue 

has not been preserved and is beyond the scope of our grant of review.  It also 

appears impossible to decide on this record.  Answering threshold questions about 

whether employees have a reasonable expectation of privacy (see Hill v. National 

Collegiate Athletic Assn. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1, 35), or whether their messages are 

covered by the “deliberative process” privilege (Times Mirror Co. v. Superior 

Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325, 1339-1344) would require a fact-intensive review of 

the City‟s policies and practices regarding electronic communications, if not the 

contents of the challenged documents themselves.  The record here is insufficient. 
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 The City also contends the search for public records in employees‟ 

accounts would itself raise privacy concerns.  In order to search for responsive 

documents, the City claims agencies would have to demand the surrender of 

employees‟ electronic devices and passwords to their personal accounts.  Such a 

search would be tantamount to invading employees‟ homes and rifling through 

their filing cabinets, the City argues.  It urges no case has extended CPRA so far. 

 Arguments that privacy interests outweigh the need for disclosure in CPRA 

cases have typically focused on the sensitive content of the documents involved, 

rather than the intrusiveness involved in searching for them.  (See, e.g., 

International Federation, supra, 42 Cal.4th 319; Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior 

Court (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272.)  Assuming the search for responsive documents 

can also constitute an unwarranted invasion of privacy, however, this concern 

alone does not tip the policy balance in the City‟s favor.  Searches can be 

conducted in a manner that respects individual privacy. 

 C. Guidance for Conducting Searches 

 The City has not attempted to search for documents located in personal 

accounts, so the legality of a specific kind of search is not before us.  However, the 

City and some amici curiae do highlight concerns about employee privacy.  Some 

guidance about how to strike the balance between privacy and disclosure may be 

of assistance. 

 CPRA requests invariably impose some burden on public agencies.  Unless 

a records request is overbroad or unduly burdensome, agencies are obliged to 

disclose all records they can locate “with reasonable effort.”  (California First 

Amendment Coalition v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 159, 166.)  

Reasonable efforts do not require that agencies undertake extraordinarily extensive 

or intrusive searches, however.  (See American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 

v. Deukmejian (1982) 32 Cal.3d 440, 453; Bertoli v. City of Sebastopol (2015) 233 

Cal.App.4th 353, 371-372.)  In general, the scope of an agency‟s search for public 

records “need only be reasonably calculated to locate responsive documents.”  
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(American Civil Liberties Union of Northern Cal. v. Superior Court (2011) 202 

Cal.App.4th 55, 85; see Community Youth, supra, 220 Cal.App.4th at p. 1420.) 

 CPRA does not prescribe specific methods of searching for those 

documents.  Agencies may develop their own internal policies for conducting 

searches.  Some general principles have emerged, however.  Once an agency 

receives a CPRA request, it must “communicate the scope of the information 

requested to the custodians of its records,” although it need not use the precise 

language of the request.  (Community Youth, supra, 220 Cal.App.4th at p. 1417.)  

As to requests seeking public records held in employees‟ nongovernmental 

accounts, an agency‟s first step should be to communicate the request to the 

employees in question.  The agency may then reasonably rely on these employees 

to search their own personal files, accounts, and devices for responsive material.  

 Federal courts applying FOIA have approved of individual employees 

conducting their own searches and segregating public records from personal 

records, so long as the employees have been properly trained in how to distinguish 

between the two.  (See Ethyl Corp. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (4th 

Cir. 1994) 25 F.3d 1241, 1247.)  A federal employee who withholds a document 

identified as potentially responsive may submit an affidavit providing the agency, 

and a reviewing court, “with a sufficient factual basis upon which to determine 

whether contested items were „agency records‟ or personal materials.”  (Grand 

Cent. Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo (2d Cir. 1999) 166 F.3d 473, 481.)  The 

Washington Supreme Court recently adopted this procedure under its state public 

records law, holding that employees who withhold personal records from their 

employer “must submit an affidavit with facts sufficient to show the information is 

not a „public record‟ under the PRA.  So long as the affidavits give the requester 

and the trial court a sufficient factual basis to determine that withheld material is 

indeed nonresponsive, the agency has performed an adequate search under the 

PRA.”  (Nissen v. Pierce County (Wn. 2015) 183 Wn.2d 863 [357 P.3d 45, 57].)  

We agree with Washington‟s high court that this procedure, when followed in 
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good faith, strikes an appropriate balance, allowing a public agency “to fulfill its 

responsibility to search for and disclose public records without unnecessarily 

treading on the constitutional rights of its employees.”  (Id., 357 P.3d at p. 58.) 

 Further, agencies can adopt policies that will reduce the likelihood of public 

records being held in employees‟ private accounts.  “Agencies are in the best 

position to implement policies that fulfill their obligations” under public records 

laws “yet also preserve the privacy rights of their employees.”  (Nissen v. Pierce 

County, supra, 357 P.3d at p. 58.)  For example, agencies might require that 

employees use or copy their government accounts for all communications 

touching on public business.  Federal agency employees must follow such 

procedures to ensure compliance with analogous FOIA requests.  (See 44 U.S.C. 

§ 2911(a) [prohibiting use of personal electronic accounts for official business 

unless messages are copied or forwarded to an official account]; 36 C.F.R. 

§ 1236.22(b) (2016) [requiring that agencies ensure official email messages in 

employees‟ personal accounts are preserved in the agency‟s recordkeeping 

system]; Landmark Legal Foundation v. Environmental Protection Agency 

(D.D.C. 2015) 82 F.Supp.3d 211, 225-226 [encouraging a policy that official 

emails be preserved in employees‟ personal accounts as well].) 

 We do not hold that any particular search method is required or necessarily 

adequate.  We mention these alternatives to offer guidance on remand and to 

explain why privacy concerns do not require categorical exclusion of documents 

in personal accounts from CPRA‟s “public records” definition.  If the City 

maintains the burden of obtaining records from personal accounts is too onerous, it 

will have an opportunity to so establish in future proceedings.  (See Connell v. 

Superior Court (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 601, 615-616; State Bd. of Equalization v. 

Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1177, 1188.) 

D. Conclusion 

 Consistent with the Legislature‟s purpose in enacting CPRA, and our 

constitutional mandate to interpret the Act broadly in favor of public access (Cal. 
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Const., art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2)), we hold that a city employee‟s writings about 

public business are not excluded from CPRA simply because they have been sent, 

received, or stored in a personal account.   

DISPOSITION 

 The judgment is reversed, and the case is remanded for further proceedings 

consistent with this opinion. 
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WE CONCUR: 

 

CANTIL-SAKAUYE, C. J. 
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